

# DEICORP PROJECTS (CROWS NEST) PTY LTD



# Preliminary Site Investigation

Falcon Street, Pacific Highway & Alexander Street, Crows Nest NSW

> E24770.E01\_Rev0 26 October 2020

## **Document Control**

Report Title:	Preliminary	Site Investigation – Crows Nest
---------------	-------------	---------------------------------

Report No: E24770.E01\_Rev0

Copies		Recipient	
1	Soft Copy (PDF – Secured, issued by email)	Mr Greg Colbran Deicorp Projects (Crows Nest) Pty Ltd Level 3, 161 Redfern Street, Redfern NSW	
2	Original (Saved to Digital Archives) (Z:\07 - Projects\E24770_Deicorp_Crows Nest_GI_FEM\05_Deliverables\Work in Progress\E01\E24770.E01_Rev0_JT_NK.docx)	El Australia Suite 6.01, 55 Miller Street, PYRMONT NSW 2009	

Co-author		Co-author and Reviewer	Project Manager	
Ð		Nichostar fe:	II M	
Jordan Thoma	S	Nik Kontos	Benjamin Aggar	
Environmental Scientist		Principal Env. Hydrogeologist	Project Coordinator	
Licenced Asbest	tos Assessor			
Revision	Details	Date	Amended By	
0	Original	26 October 2017		

© 2020 El Australia (El) ABN: 42 909 129 957

This report is protected by copyright law and may only be reproduced, in electronic or hard copy format, if it is copied and distributed in full and with prior written permission by El.



## Table of Contents

EX	ECU		MMARY	i
1.	INT	RODUC	ΓΙΟΝ	1
	1.1	Backgro	ound and Purpose	1
	1.2	Propos	ed Development	1
	1.3	Regulat	tory Framework	1
	1.4	Project	Objectives	1
	1.5	Scope of	of Works	2
		1.5.1		2
		1.5.2	Limited Field Investigation	2
		1.5.3	Data Analysis and Reporting	2
2.	SIT	E DESCI	RIPTION	3
	2.1	Propert	y Identification, Location, and Physical Setting	3
	2.2	Local L	and Use	4
	2.3	Region	al Setting	4
	2.4	Ground	lwater Bore Records and Local Groundwater Use	5
	2.5	Site Wa	alkover Inspection	5
3.	PRE	VIOUS	INVESTIGATIONS	6
4.	SITI	E HISTO	RY AND SEARCHES	7
	4.1	Site La	nd Titles Information / Historical Aerial Review	7
	4.2	Street \	/iew Survey of Current Land Uses	15
	4.3	Council	Information	16
	4.4	EPA Or	nline Records	16
		4.4.1	Record of Notices under Section 58 of CLM Act (1997)	16
		4.4.2		16
		4.4.3	POEO Public Register	17
5.	PRE	ELIMINA	RY CHARACTERISATION	18
	5.1	Overvie	2W	18
	5.2	Historic	al Site Use and Generic Risks	18
	5.3	PFAS A	Assessment	19
	5.4	Emergi	ng Chemicals	20
	5.5	Concep	otual Site Model	20
		5.5.1	Overview	20
		5.5.2	Potential Contamination Sources	20
		5.5.3 5.5.4	Chemicals of Potential Concern Potential Pollutant Linkages	21 21
	<b>F</b> 0		-	
	5.6	Data G	aps	21
6.	SAN	IPLE, A	NALYSIS & QUALITY PLAN (SAQP)	23



	6.1	Data Qu	uality Objective (DQO)	23
	6.2	Data Qu	uality Indicators	26
7.	ASS	ESSME	NT METHODOLOGY	27
	7.1	Samplir	ng Rationale	27
	7.2	Investig	ation Constraints	27
	7.3	Assessi	ment Criteria	27
	7.4	Soil Inve	estigation	29
	7.5	Ground	water Investigation	30
8.	DAT	A QUAL	ITY ASSESSMENT	33
9.	RES	ULTS		35
	9.1	Soil Fie	ld Results	35
		9.1.1	Subsurface Conditions	35
		9.1.2	General Observations and PID Results	35
	9.2	Ground	water Field Results	36
		9.2.1	Monitoring Well Construction	36
		9.2.2	General Observations and Field Measurements	36
	9.3	Laborat	ory Analytical Results	37
		9.3.1	Soil Analytical Results – Land Use Perspective	37
		9.3.2	Soil Analytical Results – Preliminary Waste Classification	38
		9.3.3	Groundwater Analytical Results	39
10.	SITE	CHAR	ACTERISATION	41
	10.1	Soil Imp	pacts	41
	10.2	Ground	water Impacts	41
	10.3	Review	of Conceptual Site Model and Data Gaps	42
11.	CON	CLUSIC	DNS	43
12.	REC	OMMEN	IDATIONS	45
13.	STA	TEMEN	T OF LIMITATIONS	46
RE	FERE	NCES		47
AB	BREV	IATION	S	48



## Schedule of Tables

Table 2-1	Site Identification	3
Table 2-2	Local Land Use	4
Table 2-3	Regional Setting	4
Table 4-1	Summary of Owner History	7
Table 4-2	Summary of Aerial Photograph History	14
Table 4-3	Current land use based on street view imagery (Oct 2020)	15
Table 5-1	Assessment of Potential Contamination Risk	18
Table 5-2	PFAS Decision Tree	19
Table 5-3	Emerging or Controlled Chemicals	20
Table 5-4	Conceptual Site Model	22
Table 6-1	Summary of Project Data Quality Objectives	24
Table 6-2	Data Quality Indicators	26
Table 7-1	Adopted Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater	27
Table 7-2	Summary of Soil Investigation Methodology	29
Table 7-3	Summary of Groundwater Investigation Methodology	30
Table 8-1	Quality Control Process	33
Table 9-1	Generalised Subsurface Profile	35
Table 9-2	Monitoring Well Construction Details	36
Table 9-3	Groundwater Field Data	36
Table 9-4	Summary of Soil Analytical Results	37
Table 9-5	Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results	39



## Appendices

### **APPENDIX A - FIGURES**

A.1 Site Location PlanA.2 Site Layout Plan

**APPENDIX B – SUMMARY OF RESULTS** 

**APPENDIX C – SITE PHOTOGRAPHS** 

**APPENDIX D – BOREHOLE LOGS** 

**APPENDIX E – HISTORICAL PROPERTY TITLES** 

APPENDIX F – SAFEWORK NSW SEARCH

**APPENDIX G – QAQC ASSESSMENT** 

**APPENDIX H – CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND SAMPLE RECEIPT ADVICE** 

APPENDIX I – LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

APPENDIX J – LABORATORY QAQC

APPENDIX K – PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PLANS

**APPENDIX L – FIELD DATA SHEETS AND CALIBRATION CERTIFICATES** 



## **Executive Summary**

#### **Background and Objectives**

Deicorp Projects (Crows Nest) Pty Ltd ("the Client") engaged El Australia (El) to conduct a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) for the parcel of land bound by Falcon Street, Pacific Highway & Alexander Street, Crows Nest NSW ('the site'). This environmental assessment was completed as part of a Development Application to North Sydney Council for the redevelopment of the site involving demolition of existing structures and the construction of a 36 storey mixed residential / commercial development overlying a seven level basement car park.

At the time of this assessment, the site was occupied by approximately 15 commercial / retail buildings including an automotive mechanic. The site comprises a total area of approximately 3,240 m<sup>2</sup>. The site is cadastrally defined as Lots 1-11 of DP29672, Lots 16 of DP16402, Lot1 of DP32552, Lot 1 of DP127595 and Lot 1 of DP562966.

The main objective of this investigation was to evaluate the potential for site contamination on the basis of historical land uses, anecdotal and documentary evidence of possible pollutant sources.

#### **Key Findings**

- The site is currently occupied by a number of multi-level high density residential buildings with ground floor retail/commercial uses.
- Land titles records and historic aerial photography indicated that the site use has been predominantly retail/commercial and residential in nature since the 1930s; however a number of potential contamination sources were identified, including:
  - Imported fill soils of unknown quality;
  - Weathering of exposed building structures;
  - Long-term application of pesticides beneath building footprints;
  - Historical operations at the auto-mechanics workshop; and
  - Hazardous building materials.
- An automotive mechanic workshop has been operating in the central eastern portion of the site since 1959. During the site walkover inspection hydraulic hoists and a waste oil UST were observed within the workshop building.
- A search through the public record of notices for contaminated land indicated that the site and neighbouring site were free of statutory notices issued by the NSW EPA. The site was not identified on the List of NSW contaminated sites notified to the EPA.
- Drilling observations showed that the soil profile consisted of 0.2 m to 1.15 m thickness of anthropogenic fill soils, overlying natural clay. Although visible contamination and organic odours were not observed, field PID screening of soil headspace samples measured slightly elevated VOC levels up to 5.6 ppm, in the vicinity of the auto mechanical workshop at test bore BH3M.
- All tested soil samples showed non-detectable or low contaminant concentrations that were below the adopted SILs; however, a cement sheet fragment with dimensions 7 x 4 x 2 mm identified at 0.3 m depth at BH5 was identified as chrysotile asbestos. An assessment of



- Although there is insufficient data to produce final waste classifications for site soils intended for offsite disposal as part of the redevelopment works, soil analytical results allowed the following preliminary waste classifications:
  - Fill soils that might be excavated from the vicinity of BH4 might be classified as *Restricted Solid Waste*, but only if leachability testing (using the TCLP methodology) is able to confirm that the leachable concentration in relation to lead is not greater than 20 mg/L and the leachable concentration in relation to benzo(α)pyrene is not greater than 0.16 mg/L.
  - Fill soils that might be excavated from the vicinity of BH5 might be classified as *General* Solid Waste – Asbestos Waste, but only if TCLP testing is able to confirm that the leachable concentration in relation to lead in soil is not greater than 5 mg/L.
  - Waste classifications for fill soils in all other areas should be performed when these areas have been made accessible to conduct the required soil investigations.
  - Bulk excavated natural soils occurring below the fill layer across the whole site might be classified as *Virgin Excavated Natural Material* (VENM) provided there is sufficient validation testing to confirm that impacted overlying fill has not caused impacts to the natural soils.
- Groundwater was measured during the September 2020 GME to be at about 3.6 m BGL in depth. Field testing showed it be moderately acidic (pH: 4.68 - 5.98) and slightly brackish (EC 3502 to 4322 µS/cm), which is typical of fractured shale bedrock conditions in Sydney.
- Laboratory analysis of the groundwater sampled during the September 2020 GME indicated exceedances on the adopted marine water GILs in relation to the metals cadmium, copper, nickel and zinc, with an exceedance of the USEPA vapour intrusion screening levels in relation to the CVOC trichloroethene. This was consistent with CVOC results from previous GMEs (October 2014, July and August 2020), which had also detected exceedances of the same criteria in relation to cis-1,2-dichloroethene, vinyl chloride and chloroform. Due to the limited number and location of active groundwater monitoring wells, the source(s) of these groundwater impacts have not been identified.
- Upgradient and downgradient monitoring wells are needed to enable an interpretation of the potential source(s) of the elevated metals concentrations (i.e. cadmium, copper, nickel and zinc), TCE and other detected CVOCs.

The overall findings of the limited field investigation showed that impacted soils and groundwater do exist, which highlighted the need to extend the investigation to other parts of the site after building demolition when greater access to all areas will be available.

#### Recommendations

Based on the findings of this investigation, EI provide the following recommendations:

#### Prior to site demolition

 A suitably qualified and experienced consultant should be engaged to perform a Hazardous Materials Survey (Hazmat Survey) on existing site structures to identify potentially hazardous building products that may be released to the site surface or the surrounding



environment during demolition works. The Hazmat Survey should be conducted by an appropriately qualified and experienced Hazardous Materials practitioner.

 All identified hazardous materials must be appropriately managed to maintain worker health and safety during demolition works and to prevent spreading of hazardous materials to site soils.

#### Post-demolition

A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) should be conducted in accordance with NEPC (2013) and should include the following activities:

- Following demolition and removal of demolition debris, a detailed site inspection should be performed by a suitably qualified and experienced environmental practitioner, to assess for visible signs of surface contamination, including any visible asbestos-containing materials (e.g. fragmented asbestos sheeting).
- Increased soil sampling coverage with at least five additional investigation bores (or test pits), based on a systematic sampling grid, plus three sampling points that are strategically targeted at potential contamination sources within the footprint area of the former auto mechanical workshop.
- The additional soil testing should be used to produce in-situ waste classification assessment reports for impacted soils, separately to bulk excavated soils, in accordance with EPA (2014) Waste Classification Guidelines, to enable appropriate offsite disposal of all soils from the site.
- Natural soils that meet the requirements of EPA waste classification as virgin excavated natural material (VENM), may be managed accordingly during the bulk excavation phase. This may include reuse on other sites that have appropriate approval to receive VENM.
- Three additional monitoring wells (one upgradient and two downgradient) need to be installed to assess groundwater quality as it moves onto and off the site, and as it passes through the mechanical workshop footprint. A new groundwater monitoring event (GME) should then be conducted to assess groundwater quality at all five monitoring wells (the three new wells and the existing wells BH3M and BH6M).
- All five monitoring wells should be surveyed for location and well head elevation to enable interpretation of groundwater flow direction based on groundwater level gauging data; and
- Subject to confirmation of the extent of chlorinated VOC impacts in groundwater, a vapour intrusion risk assessment (VIRA) would be recommended to determine if groundwater CVOCs might pose adverse risks to future users of the proposed basement carpark and retail shop workers at ground level, with due regard for site-specific conditions.



## 1. Introduction

## 1.1 Background and Purpose

Deicorp Projects (Crows Nest) Pty Ltd ("the Client") engaged El Australia (El) to conduct a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) for a triangular shaped parcel of land bounded by Falcon Street, Pacific Highway & Alexander Street, Crows Nest NSW ('the site'), as illustrated in **Figure 1** in **Appendix A**. This environmental assessment was completed as part of a Development Application to North Sydney Council for the redevelopment of the site involving demolition of existing structures and the construction of a 36 storey mixed residential / commercial development overlying a seven level basement car park.

At the time of this assessment, the site was occupied by approximately 15 commercial / retail buildings including an automotive mechanic. The site comprises a total area of approximately  $3,240 \text{ m}^2$ . The site is identified as Lots 1 to 11 of DP29672, Lots 16 of DP16402, Lot1 of DP32552, Lot 1 of DP127595 and Lot 1 of DP562966.

### 1.2 Proposed Development

The proposed development will comprise ground level retail shops with overlying, multistorey residential apartments and up to seven levels of basement car parking, as illustrated in the plans provided in **Appendix K** (Ref. Turner Silvester Fuller, Project No. PP-110-001 RevB\_14.05.20). The details shown in the plans indicate a three tower development with ground level retail, 36 levels of residential apartments to a maximum height of RL 229.2 mAHD, with the 7-level basement extending to a maximum depth of RL 74.8 mAHD, including lift pit and service overruns.

#### 1.3 Regulatory Framework

The following regulatory framework and guidelines were considered during the preparation of this report:

- Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (the CLM Act);
- NSW EPA (2017) Contaminated Land Management: Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme (3<sup>rd</sup> Edition);
- NEPC (2013) Schedule B(1) Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater, Schedule B(2) Guideline on Site Characterisation, and Schedule B(4) Guideline on Site-Specific Health Risk Assessment Methodology, in the National Environmental Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999 – Amended 2013;
- EPA (2020) Contaminated Land Guidelines Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Land, NSW Environment Protection Authority (EPA), April 2020; and
- State Environment Protection Policy 55 (SEPP 55) Remediation of Land, under the NSW Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1997.

### 1.4 Project Objectives

The main objective of this investigation was to evaluate the potential for site contamination on the basis of historical land uses, anecdotal and documentary evidence of possible pollutant sources.



A secondary objective was to carry out intrusive investigations in accessible parts of the site, to characterise the soil profile and soil contaminant levels; however, site characterisation was limited due to the presence of building structures and operating businesses, which prevented environmental sampling in all relevant areas.

## 1.5 Scope of Works

In accordance with EI fee proposal P18353.3 (dated 14 July 2020), which details the agreement with the Client to achieve the above objectives; the following scope of works was undertaken:

### 1.5.1 Desktop Study

- A review of relevant mapping for the project area;
- A detailed site walkover inspection, including inspection of the existing building for the presence of hazardous building materials;
- A search of historical aerial photography archived at NSW Land and Property Information to assist with identifying previous site use, and historical land use in proximity to the site;
- A search of North Sydney Council records for information relating to operational site history and incidents;
- A search of historical land title records relating to historical site ownership;
- Review of existing underground services on site, which may be subject to physical damage during intrusive investigations;
- A search of the Stored Chemical Information Database (SCID) and microfiche records held by SafeWork NSW relating to possible underground tank approvals and locations; and
- A search of NSW EPA database records for statutory notices issued for the site or adjacent sites under the CLM Act or POEO Act;

### 1.5.2 Limited Field Investigation

- Drilling of two boreholes by mechanical solid flight auger drilling method at targeted locations across the accessible areas of the site;
- Conversion of the two mechanically drilled boreholes into groundwater monitoring wells;
- Advancing of three boreholes with the use of a hand auger at targeted locations across accessible areas of the site;
- Collection of soil samples at various depths within each of the boreholes; and
- A single groundwater monitoring event (GME) involving water level gauging and groundwater sampling for field and laboratory based water quality assessment.

#### 1.5.3 Data Analysis and Reporting

At the conclusion of the desk study phase, a list of Areas of Environmental Concern (AECs) and any associated contaminants of potential concern (COPC) were prepared

In cases where specific site areas are deemed to require intrusive investigation, but are found to be inaccessible or obstructed in any way, these areas are listed as data gaps (in **Section 5.6**) and highlighted for data gap closure investigation after the completion of site demolition.



## 2. Site Description

## 2.1 Property Identification, Location, and Physical Setting

The site identification details and associated information are presented in **Table 2-1**, while the site layout is clearly depicted in the aerial photograph presented as **Figure 2**.

Table 2-1 Site Identification

Attribute	Description
Street Address	Falcon Street, Pacific Highway & Alexander Street, Crows Nest NSW
Location Description	<ul> <li>The site is located approx. 4.3 km north of the Sydney CBD, bound by:</li> <li>North: Falcon Street</li> <li>South-East: Alexander Street; and</li> <li>West: the Pacific Highway.</li> </ul>
Site Coordinates	Northern corner of site (GDA2020-MGA56): Easting: 333592.856 Northing: 6255468.516 (Source: http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au)
Site Area	Approx. 3,290 m <sup>2</sup> (Source: <u>http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au</u> )
Lot and Deposited Plan (DP)	Lots 1-6 of DP16402; Lots 1-11 of DP29672; Lot 1 of DP127595; Lot 1 of DP562966; and Lot 1 of DP325522.
State Survey Marks	<ul> <li>Seven State Survey (SS) marks and four Permanent Markers (PM) are situated in close proximity (&lt;100 m) to the site:</li> <li>SS21689D (corner of Falcon Street and Pacific Highway);</li> <li>SS21690D (Shirley Road);</li> <li>SS21691D (corner of Nicholson Street and Shirley Road);</li> <li>SS21030D (corner of Flacon Street and Alexander Street);</li> <li>SS21024 (corner of Alexander Street and Pacific Highway);</li> <li>SS21070D (corner of Bruce Street and Pacific Highway);</li> <li>SS21069 (Bruce Street);</li> <li>PM35801 (Bruce Street);</li> <li>PM48935 (Hayberry Street); and</li> <li>PM48921 (corner of Alexander Street and Falcon Street).</li> </ul>
Local Government Authority	North Sydney Council
Parish	Willoughby
County	Cumberland
Current Zoning	B4 – Mixed use (North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013)



## 2.2 Local Land Use

The site is situated within an area of mixed, high-density, residential and commercial land uses, as described in **Table 2-2**.

Direction	Land Use Description	Potential Receptors (& distance from site)
North	Falcon Street, followed by commercial	-
East	Alexander St., followed by high density residential	<ul> <li>Residential with garden access(~50 m E)</li> </ul>
South	Pacific Highway, followed by commercial	-
West	Pacific Highway, followed by commercial	<ul> <li>Residential with garden access(~50 m E)</li> </ul>

## 2.3 Regional Setting

Local topography, geology, soil landscape and hydrogeological information are summarised in **Table 2-3**.

Description
The site lies atop a ridgeline with a moderate slope (5-7%) towards the south- east. The regional topography comprises a ridgeline along the Pacific Highway, which has a slight slope towards the south.
Site drainage is likely to be consistent with the general slope of the site. Stormwater is likely to be collected by pit and pipe drainage, draining to the municipal stormwater system.
With reference to the 1:100 000 scale Geological Series Sheet 9130 (Sydney the site is likely to be underlain by Ashfield Shale and Bringelly Shale of the Triassic age Wianamatta Group. Ashfield Shale consists of <i>laminite and dark grey siltstone</i> and Bringelly Shale consists of <i>shale, with occasional calcareous claystone, laminite and coal.</i>
The Soil Conservation of NSW Soil Landscapes of the Sydney 1:100,000 Sheet (Chapman and Murphy, 1989) indicated that the site overlies a Residua Soil Landscape – Blacktown (bt). According to Chapman and Murphy, this landscape type is characterised by gently undulating rises on Wianamatta Group shales and Hawkesbury shale. Local relief up to 30 m, slopes are usually <5%. Broad rounded crests and ridges with gently inclined slopes. Soils comprise shallow to moderately deep (<100cm) <i>Red and Brown Podzolic</i> <i>Soils</i> on crests, upper slopes and well drained areas; deep <i>Yellow Podzolic</i> <i>soils</i> and <i>Soloths</i> on lower slopes and areas of poor drainage.
With reference to the Parramatta - Prospect Acid Sulfate Soil Risk Mag (1:25,000 scale; Murphy, 1997), the subject land lies within the map class description of 'No Known Occurrence'. In such cases, acid sulfate soils (ASS are not known or expected to occur and "land management activities are no likely to be affected by ASS materials". With reference to the North Sydney Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2013 Acid Sulfate Soils Map (Sheet ASS_006), the subject land lies within an area no classed as acid sulfate soils. As such ASS are not expected to be encountered during site redevelopment



Attribute	Description	
Nearest Surface Water Feature	Balls Head Bay is located approximately 1.3 km south-west of the site.	
Anticipated Groundwater Flow Direction	Groundwater is anticipated to follow the general slope of the site, flowing in a south-easterly direction, towards Lavender Bay.	

### 2.4 Groundwater Bore Records and Local Groundwater Use

An online search of registered groundwater bores was conducted by EI on 21 September 2020 through the WaterNSW (Ref. <u>https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/water.stm</u>). There were no registered bores within a 500 m radius of the site.

#### 2.5 Site Walkover Inspection

Site observations were recorded during a site walkover inspection and site photographs referenced in this section are presented in **Appendix C**. The main observations are summarised as follows:

- The site is triangular in shape, bound by Alexander Street, Falcon Street and the Pacific Highway (see Photograph 1). The site was occupied by approximately 15 individual retail / commercial/ restaurant buildings with one automotive mechanic.
- The building(s) in the north-eastern corner of the site and the central eastern portion of the site were observed to have basement car parking, however access was not granted at the time of inspection; as such, the basements could not be inspected.
- The auto mechanic contained at least three hydraulic hoists (Photograph 2) and a waste oil collection tank / underground storage tank (UST) in the western portion of the building. Anecdotal information provided by the tenant indicated that the eastern portion of the workshop floor was previously comprised of timber floor boards. At the time of the inspection, the workshop floor was comprised of a concrete slab observed to be in good condition.
- The majority of all retail / restaurant buildings were closed / vacant at the time of the inspection and could not be further inspected.
- A saw-toothed shaped narrow laneway bisected the block. The laneway consisted of multiple slabs in fair condition with some cracking observed. A small stockpile (<5m<sup>3</sup>) of demolition waste was observed in the south-western portion of the laneway (Photograph 3).
- No suspicious odours or evidence of gross contamination was observed at any part of the site during the inspection; and
- No further evidence indicative of underground petroleum storage systems (UPSS) or aboveground storage tanks (AST) were observed on any parts of the site.

In summary, the site walkover inspection identified the automotive mechanic and its workshop infrastructure (hydraulic hoists and waste oil UST) as a potential source of contamination. Stockpiled demolition waste was observed within the laneway however, given that minimal soil was present; it is unlikely to pose any environmental risk in the form of leachable chemicals.



## 3. Previous Investigations

El are unaware of any previous environmental investigations having been completed at the site.



## 4. Site History and Searches

## 4.1 Site Land Titles Information / Historical Aerial Review

A historical land titles search was conducted through InfoTrack Pty Ltd on 05 August 2020. Copies of relevant documents resulting from this search are presented in **Appendix E**. A summary of all the previous and current registered proprietors (**Table 4-1**), along with information obtained from the available historical aerial photographs, in relation to past potential land uses (**Table 4-2**). The historical aerial photographs reviewed as part of this PSI included:

- 1930: Map 3422, Sydney, 20-2-1930, RUN 1-12, dated 06.03.193;
- 1943: Six Maps (https://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/) 1943 Imagery NSW Department of Finance and Services;
- 1951: NSW Map 9130, RUN R10, dated 01.05.1951;
- 1961: NSW Map 1048 RUN R32, dated 27.06.1961;
- 1975: NSW Map 9130, RUN R6, dated 06.08.1975;
- 1986: NSW Map 9130, RUN R6, dated 06.08.1975;
- 1994: NSW 9130, RUN R9, dated 04.10.1994;
- 2002; NSW 9130, RUN R9, dated 16.03.2002;and
- 2016: Six Maps (<u>https://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/</u>) NSW Department of Finance and Services.

 Table 4-1
 Summary of Owner History

Date of Acquisition and term held	Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations (where documented)	
Lot 1 of DP29672		
24.03.1930 (1930 to 1930)	Henry George Kent (Blacksmith)	
08.04.1930 (1930 to 1959)	Kents Limited Now Kents Pty Limited	
01.07.1959 (1959 to 1984)	Commercial Bank of Australia Limited	
13.12.1984 (1984 to 1997)	W.G. & M.M. Keith Pty Limited	
10.10.1997 (1997 to date)	# Sibhilt Pty Limited	
Lot 2 of DP29672		
24.03.1930 (1930 to 1930)	Henry George Kent (Blacksmith)	
08.04.1930 (1930 to 1959)	Kents Limited Now	



Date of Acquisition and term held	Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations (where documented)	
	Kents Pty Limited	
18.08.1959	lauran Diviti insida d	
(1959 to 1965)	Janor Pty Limited	
23.07.1965	The Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to	
(1965 to 1990)	Animals New South Wales	
07.06.1990	W.G. & M.M. Keith Pty Limited	
(1990 to 1996)		
17.06.1996	# Maria Alexandrou	
(1996 to date)		
Lot 3 of DP29672		
21.02.1930 (part)		
24.03.1930 (part) (1930 to 1930)	Henry George Kent (Blacksmith)	
08.04.1930 &	Kents Limited	
08.07.1930 (1930 to 1961)	Now Kents Pty Limited	
	Kents Fty Linned	
16.08.1961	Brights Pty Limited	
(1961 to 1966)		
02.09.1966	Harbert Edward Protton (Company Director)	
(1966 to 1970)	Herbert Edward Pratten (Company Director)	
19.05.1970	Arnold's (North Sydney) Dty Limited	
(1970 to 1991)	Arnold's (North Sydney) Pty Limited	
10.12.1991	Eric Yee Lai Chow	
(1991 to 1996)		
()	Nancy Chow	
20.12.1996	Gary Bayramian	
(1996 to 2018)	Sary Baylaman	
20.06.2018	CN Ruilding & Investments Rty Ltd	
(2018 to 2019))	C N Building & Investments Pty Ltd	
24.12.2019		
(2019 to date)	# Deicorp Projects (Crowns Nest) Pty Ltd	
Lot 4 of DP29672		
21.02.1930 (part)		
24.03.1930 (part)	Henry George Kent (Blacksmith)	
(1930 to 1930)		
08.04.1930 &	Kents Limited	
08.07.1930	Now	
(1930 to 1960)	Kents Pty Limited	

Now Kents Pty Limited



(1930 to 1960)

Date of Acquisition and term held	Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations (where documented)	
15.07.1960 (1960 to 1970)	Brights Pty Limited	
07.05.1970 (1970 to 1992	Arnold's (North Sydney) Pty Limited	
10.02.1992 (1992 to 1998)	Craig Anton Schotel Cornelis Anton Schotel Elaine Stella Schotel Karen Jane Schotel	
05.06.1998 (1998 to 2012)	Herman Halim Usman Halim Kwok Joe Hoa	
31.07.2012 (2012 to 2015)	Usman Halim Kwok Joe Hoa	
02.04.2015 (2015 to 2016)	Pacific Highway Properties Pty Ltd	
14.03.2016 (2016 to 2017)	CYP Oh Pty Ltd	
01.12.2017 (2017 to 2019))	8 Alexander St Pty Ltd	
24.12.2019 (2019 to date)	# Deicorp Projects (Crowns Nest) Pty Ltd	
Lot 5 of DP29672		
21.02.1930 (part) 24.03.1930 (part) (1930 to 1930)	Henry George Kent (Blacksmith)	
08.04.1930 & 08.07.1930 (1930 to 1960)	Kents Limited Now Kents Pty Limited	
27.10.1960 (1960 to 1966)	Stephen Rosenberg (Shop Keeper)	
04.02.1966 (1966 to 1985)	Fotios Papafotiou (Retired) Anastasia Papafotiou (Spinster Now Anastasia Tzortzis (Married Woman)	
16.01.1985 (1985 to 2010)	Anastasia Tzortzis (Married Woman)	
15.10.2010 (2010 to 2018)	Shiho Omoto	
12.04.2018	417 Pacific Highway Pty Ltd	



Date of Acquisition and term held	Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations (where documented)
(2018 to 2019)	
24.12.2019	
(2019 to date)	# Deicorp Projects (Crowns Nest) Pty Ltd
Lot 6 of DP29672	
21.02.1930 (part)	
24.03.1930 (part)	Henry George Kent (Blacksmith)
(1930 to 1930)	
08.04.1930 &	Kents Limited
08.07.1930	Now
(1930 to 1961)	Kents Pty Limited
25.08.1961	Mervyn Keith Gilbert (Florist)
(1961 to 1974)	John Geoffrey Hewlett (Florist)
30.09.1974	W.G. & M.M. Keith Pty Limited
(1974 to 1992)	
27.07.1992	Anthony Valos (Produce Agent)
(1992 to 2018)	Sophie Valos (Married Woman)
20.03.2018	Sophie Valos
(2018 to 2019)	Suprile Valus
24.12.2019	# Deicorp Projects (Crowns Nest) Pty Ltd
(2019 to date)	
Lot 7 of DP29672	
06.07.1929 (part)	
21.02.1930 (part)	Henry George Kent (Blacksmith)
24.03.1930 (part)	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
(1930 to 1930)	
14.01.1930,	Kents Limited
08.04.1930 &	Now
08.07.1930 (1030 to 1060)	Kents Pty Limited
(1930 to 1960)	·
21.11.1960 (1060 to 1064)	Kenneth Edward Gray (Shop Keeper)
(1960 to 1964)	Mary De Looze (Married Woman)
30.09.1964	Kenneth Edward Gray (Shop Keeper)
(1964 to 1982)	
27.05.1982	Elizabeth Philomena Gray
(1982 to 1983)	(Transmission Application not investigated)
07.09.1983	Ronald Kenneth Gray
(1983 to 1986)	(Transmission Application not investigated)
03.04.1986	KMH Pastoral Co. Pty Limited
(1986 to 1992)	NIVILLE ASIOIALOU. FLY LITTILEU



Date of Acquisition and term held	Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations (where documented)
03.01.1992	Michael Valos (Produce Agent)
1992 to 2016)	Anastasia Valos (Married Woman)
08.02.2016	413 Pacific Highway Pty Ltd
2016 to date)	413 Facilie Flighway Fly Llu
27.12.2019	# Deicorp Projects (Crowns Nest) Pty Ltd
2019 to date)	
ot 8 of DP29672	
06.07.1929 (part)	
21.02.1930 (part)	Henry George Kent (Blacksmith)
24.03.1930 (part)	Homy Goorge Kent (Didokannin)
1930 to 1930)	
4.01.1930,	Kents Limited
08.04.1930 &	Now
08.07.1930	Kents Pty Limited
1930 to 1959)	·
25.09.1959	L.J. Hooker Investment Corporation Limited
1959 to 1960)	
0.11.1960	Fook Lam (Shop Proprietor)
1960 to 1994)	Fook Lani (Shop Frophelor)
6.09.1994	Meree Lam
1994 to 1996)	
1.10.1996	Stephen Lam
1996 to 2017)	Amy Kwok
07.06.2017	411 Pacific Highway Pty Ltd
2017 to date)	TTTT admit Fighway Fig Liu
4.12.2019	# Deicorp Projects (Crowns Nest) Pty Ltd
2019 to date)	
ots 9 & 10 of DP29672	
06.07.1929 (part) 21.02.1930 (part)	Honny Coorgo Kont (Plashamith)
1929 to 1930)	Henry George Kent (Blacksmith)
4.01.1930 &	Kents Limited
8.07.1930	Now
1930 to 1960)	Kents Pty Limited
/	
	George Ball (Company Director)
9.10.1960	
29.10.1960 1960 to 1965)	(& His deceased estate)
1960 to 1965) 99.08.1965	(& His deceased estate)
1960 to 1965)	



(1980 to 1985)

10.01.1985 (1985 to 1988)

17.03.1988 (1988 to 1989)

21.01.1989 (1989 to 2003)

23.06.2003 (2003 to 2006)

11.12.2006 (2006 to 2015)

17.11.2015 (2015 to 2017)

18.08.2017 (2017 to date)

Date of Acquisition and term held

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations (where documented)
Elders Lensworth Finance Limited
Regent Equity Corporation Pty Limited
Dominic Kin Leung Choy Irina Choy
Restbird Pty Limited
Yada Martyn Suzhen Wu
Yada Martyn Ian Mackenzie Martyn
C N Building & Investments Two Pty Ltd

# Deicorp Projects (Crowns Nest) Pty Ltd

24.12.2019 (2019 to date)

Lot 11 of DP29672	
06.07.1929 (1929 to 1930)	Henry George Kent (Blacksmith)
14.01.1930 &	Kents Limited
08.07.1930 (1930 to 1959)	Now Kents Pty Limited
30.10.1959 (1959 to 1973)	Sidney Malcolm Blower (Tyre Specialist)
6.10.1973 1973 to 1986)	North Shore Tyre Service Pty Limited
8.04.1986 1986 to 1992)	Bobinki Pty Limited
0.01.1992	Rudi Sutopo
1992 to 1999)	Roosmini Muljadi Sutopo
	Garabed Basmajian
15.10.1999	Lucy Basmajian
(1999 to 2007)	Abraham Bilbosian
	Salpy Bilbosian
18.06.2007	Garabed Basmajian
(2007 to 2016)	Abraham Bilbosian
	Salpy Bilbosian



Date of Acquisition and term held	Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations (where documented)		
19.08.2016 (2016 to date)	8 Alexander St Pty Limited		
24.12.2019 (2019 to date)	# Deicorp Projects (Crowns Nest) Pty Ltd		
Lot1 of DP127595			
10.08.1928 (1928 to 1988)	Commissioners of the Government Savings Bank o New South Wales Now Commonwealth Savings Bank of Australia		
27.05.1988 (1988 to 1992)	Peter Charles Crinis		
16.03.1992 (1992 to 1999)	Delzarmo Pty Limited		
04.01.1999 (1999 to 2018)	Sung II Cho Yong Ae Cho		
03.01.2018 (2018 to date)	C N Building & Investments Pty Ltd		
24.12.2019 (2019 to date)	# Deicorp Projects (Crowns Nest) Pty Ltd		
Lot 1 of DP562966 (Section 1)			
02.05.1929 (1929 to 1951)	Edward Jordan Hopkins (Saddler)		
09.11.1951 (1951 to 1951)	Alice Maud Bezer (Widow) Edward Lane Hopkins (Soldier) (Transmission Application not investigated)		
15.10.1951 (1951 to 1972)	Edward Lane Hopkins (Soldier)		
24.04.1972 (1972 to 1976)	M.E.P.C. Australian Properties Limited		
Lot 1 of DP562966 (Section 2)			
02.05.1929 (1929 to 1951)	Edward Jordan Hopkins (Saddler)		
09.11.1951 (1951 to 1970)	Alice Maud Bezer (Widow) Edward Lane Hopkins (Soldier) (Transmission Application not investigated)		
05.08.1970 (1970 to 1972)	Edward Francis Bezer (Public Servant) Frederick Stanley Bezer (Public Servant) (Section 94 Application not investigated)		



Date of Acquisition and term held	Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations (where documented)
24.04.1972 (1972 to 1976)	M.E.P.C. Australian Properties Limited
Lot 1 of DP562966 (Continued as entire lot)	
12.04.1976 (1976 to 1992)	Commonwealth General Assurance Corporation Limited Now Zurich Australian Life Insurance Limited
23.03.1992 (1992 to 2000)	Patience Agency Pty Limited
16.02.2000 (2000 to date)	# Dimitrios Markakis # Anastasia Markakis

#### Note 1 # denotes current registered proprietor

Table 4-2 Summary of Aerial Photograph History

Aerial Photograph	Site description based on historical aerial photographs	Land use
1930	<ul> <li>*Image quality too poor to accurately determine land setting.</li> <li>Surrounding land appears to be low density residential.</li> </ul>	Residential
1943	<ul> <li>Site appears to be in present day configuration.</li> <li>Commercial developments erected to the east of Alexander Street; to the north of Falcon Street; and to the west of the Pacific Highway.</li> <li>Land to the east of the site is low to medium density residential.</li> </ul>	Commercial / residential
1951	<ul> <li>Site appears relatively unchanged from previous image.</li> <li>Commercial development continued along the Pacific Highway corridor.</li> </ul>	Commercial / residential
1961	<ul> <li>Site appears relatively unchanged from previous image with some modifications to the building in the southern portion of the block.</li> <li>Commercial development has taken place to the north of Falcon Street.</li> <li>Surrounding land remains relatively unchanged from previous image.</li> </ul>	Commercial / residential
1975	<ul> <li>Site appears relatively unchanged from previous image.</li> <li>Commercial development has taken place to the north of the site along the Pacific Highway corridor.</li> </ul>	Commercial / residential
1986	<ul> <li>Site appears relatively unchanged from previous image.</li> <li>Commercial development has continued to the north of the site along the Pacific Highway corridor.</li> <li>Commercial development erected to the east of the site with above ground car parking.</li> </ul>	Commercial / residential
1994	- Site appears relatively unchanged from previous image	Commercial /



Aerial Photograph	Site description based on historical aerial photographs	Land use	
	with some modifications to the mechanic building apparent.	residential	
	<ul> <li>Two large construction sites to the south of site, along the Pacific Highway corridor.</li> </ul>		
2002	- Site appears relatively unchanged from previous image.	Commercial /	
	<ul> <li>The large commercial developments to the south are now complete.</li> </ul>	residential	
	<ul> <li>Above ground parking at commercial site to the east has been removed, the site now appears vacant.</li> </ul>		
	<ul> <li>Two large commercial developments have been erected to the west of the site.</li> </ul>		
2016	- Site appears relatively unchanged from previous image.	Commercial /	
	- Vacant site to the east is now overgrown with grass.	residential	
	<ul> <li>Extensive development along the Pacific Highway corridor has continued.</li> </ul>		

In summary, review of land titles records and historic aerial photography indicated that the site has been predominantly residential since the 1930s to date.

## 4.2 Street View Survey of Current Land Uses

A search of current land uses was conducted using the Google Street View tool (dated 19 October 2020) to identify potentially contaminating activities under the current tenancies. A summary of findings with comments on potential chemicals of concern are shown in **Table 4-3**.

Site Address	Business name	Description	Potential Chemicals of Concern
423 Pacific Highway	Untenanted	Property is vacant, appears to have been previously a restaurant	-
3A Falcon Street	Old & Beautiful	Antiques retailer	-
3A Falcon Street	Yakitori Yurippi	Restaurant	-
9 Falcon Street	Thai Face	Restaurant	-
15 Falcon Street	Persian Empire Rugs	Rug retailer	-
	Tod & Bekki	Cafe	-
	Oralux	Dentist	-
8 Alexander Street	Ultra Tune	Automotive Mechanic workshop	TRH, BTEX, PAHs, CVOCs
6 Alexander Street	Sydney College of hair & beauty	Beautician college	-
389 Pacific Highway	Frontier	Camping retailer	-
391Pacific Highway	Live Canvas	Tattoo parlour	-

 Table 4-3
 Current land use based on street view imagery (Oct 2020)



Site Address	Business name	Description	Potential Chemicals of Concern
937 Pacific Highway	Mutz	Restaurant	-
399 Pacific Highway	Untenanted		-
401 Pacific Highway	Relax Thai massage	Massage parlour	-
407 Pacific Highway	Eden Gardens	Massage parlour	-
411 Pacific Highway	New Century Holidays	Travel agent	-
413 Pacific Highway	Untenanted		-
419 Pacific Highway	At Japanese	Restaurant	-

### 4.3 Council Information

An application to access records held by North Sydney Council was submitted on 15 August 2020 however no response had been received from council at the time of this report.

#### 4.4 EPA Online Records

#### 4.4.1 Record of Notices under Section 58 of CLM Act (1997)

An on-line search of the contaminated land public record of EPA Notices was conducted on 21 September 2020. The contaminated land public record is a searchable database of:

- Orders made under Part 3 of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM Act);
- Notices available to the public under Section 58 of the CLM Act;
- Approved voluntary management proposals under the CLM Act that have not been fully carried out and where the approval of the Environment Protection Authority (EPA) has not been revoked;
- Site audit statements provided to the NSW EPA under section 53B of the CLM Act that relate to significantly contaminated land;
- Where practicable, copies of anything formerly required to be part of the public record; and
- Actions taken by NSW EPA under section 35 or 36 of the *Environmentally Hazardous Chemicals Act 1985* (EHC Act).

The search confirmed that the site known as Falcon Street, Pacific Highway & Alexander Street, Crows Nest NSW and surrounding lands within close proximity (within 250 m) were not subject to any regulatory notices relevant to the above legislation.

#### 4.4.2 List of NSW contaminated sites notified to EPA

A search through the List of NSW Contaminated Sites notified to the EPA under Section 60 of the CLM Act 1997 was conducted on 21 September 2020. This list is maintained by NSW EPA and includes properties on which contamination has been identified. Not all notified land is deemed to be impacted significantly enough to warrant regulation by the NSW EPA. The site or localities in proximity (≤250 m) to the site have not been notified as contaminated to the EPA.



A search of the Protection of the Environment Operations (POEO) Act public register was conducted on 21 September 2020. The public register contains records related to environmental protection licences, applications, notices, audits, pollution studies, and reduction programmes. The search for Crows Nest did not identify any properties within close proximity (approx. 250 m) to the site on the POEO Public register.



## 5. Preliminary Characterisation

### 5.1 Overview

The primary purpose of this assessment was to evaluate the potential for site contamination at the site and, should potential contamination be indicated, to carry out intrusive investigations to enable sampling and laboratory analysis to characterise environmental conditions.

Since this assessment is based on the findings of a preliminary site investigation, with limited sampling and analysis of soils and groundwater in accessible areas, onsite environmental conditions have been assessed on the basis of:

- a) Information gleaned from the site history searches in relation to previous land uses and anecdotal findings relating to operational activities, the type of materials handled on the site and their packaging;
- b) Site surface conditions, as deduced from visual observations;
- c) The geological and hydrological setting of the site;
- d) Professional judgement based on previous experience on similar sites; and
- e) Soil and groundwater sampling from currently accessible areas, with laboratory analysis of selected samples to determine contaminant concentrations for what were considered to be relevant chemicals of concern, based on (a) to (d).

Whilst this approach provides a framework for preliminary assessment of relative risk, its limitations must be clearly understood. Only site-wide sampling and analysis can provide a definitive picture of the contamination status of a site.

Nevertheless, the information provided in this report provides a preliminary assessment of potentially impacted soils and groundwater at the site.

### 5.2 Historical Site Use and Generic Risks

Based on the historical information the site was used predominantly for residential and commercial purposes from the 1930s (including an automotive mechanic business between 1959 and 2020 (see **Appendix E**).

Potential contamination risks associated with the indicated historical land uses are outlined in **Table 5-1**.

Potential Sources	Impacted Media	Potential Contaminants of Concern	Likelihood for Contamination
Importation of fill of unknown origin and quality placed at the site	Soil	HM, TRH, PAH, BTEX, OC/OP Pesticides, PCB and asbestos	Low to medium While significant filling was not observed during site walkover, there is the possibility that filling material may have been used for levelling purposes during the construction of the site.
Weathering of exposed building fabrics, painted	Soil	HM and asbestos	Low to medium Given the age of the structures, potential lead-

Table 5-1 Assessment of Potential Contamination Risk



Potential Sources	Impacted Media	Potential Contaminants of Concern	Likelihood for Contamination
surfaces and metallic objects from site structures			based paints and asbestos-containing building materials may be used in existing site buildings.
Potential contamination of site soils from previous pesticide use	Soil	HM, PCB, OCP	Low Any impacts, should they be present, would likely be present within the footprint of existing structures. If present, pesticides are expected to be limited to shallow soils considering the nature of the application.
Hazardous building products contained in existing site structures	Building fabrics	HM, asbestos, and PCB,	Medium Due to the site structures likely being constructed around 1930, hazardous building products are likely to be present in the existing structure.
Potential impacts from the automotive mechanic	Soil / groundwater	TRH, BTEX, PAHs and CVOCs	Medium to high Hydraulic hoists and a waste oil UST were identified during the site walkover. These pose a risk as a potential source of contamination.

Note 1 HM - Heavy Metals (arsenic, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel, and zinc) unless otherwise indicated, TRH - Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons, PAH - Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons, BTEX -Benzene, Toluene, Ethylene and Xylene, OC/OP pesticides - Organochlorine and Organophosphorus Pesticides, PCB - Poly-chlorinated Biphenyls.

#### **PFAS Assessment** 5.3

EPA (2017) requires that PFAS is considered in assessing contamination. EI use the following decision tree (Table 5-2 based on EnRisk (2016) for prioritising the potential for PFAS to be present on site and whether PFAS sampling of soil and groundwater is required.

Preliminary Screening	Probability	Justification
Did fire training occur on-site?	Low	The site has being used as commercial / residential land with no evidence of fire training having occurred.
Is an airport or fire station up gradient of or adjacent to the site? <sup>1</sup>	Low	Fire and Rescue NSW Crows Nest Fire Station is located approximate 200 m down gradient to the west of the site. The risk of migration of PFAS contamination to the site is low due to down gradient location of the potential source.
Have "fuel" fires ever occurred on-site? e.g. ignition of fuel (solvent, petrol, diesel, kerosene) tanks?)	Low	The site has being used as commercial / residential land with no evidence of fire having occurred.
Have PFAS been used in manufacturing or stored on-site? <sup>2</sup>	Low	PFAS contamination not expected to be associated with the specific land uses of the site.

Table 5-2 PFAS Decision Tree

v impact sufface water, sediment and

Note 2 PFAS is used wide range of industrial processes and consumer products, including in the manufacture of nonstick cookware, specialised garments and textiles, Scotchguard<sup>™</sup> and similar products (used to protect fabric, furniture, leather and carpets from oils and stains), metal plating and in some types of fire-fighting foam (https://www.nicnas.gov.au/chemical-information/factsheets/chemical-name/perfluorinated-chemicals-pfas)

Note 3 If medium or high probability is applicable to any of the preliminary screening questions, the site analytical suite will be optimised to include preliminary sampling and testing for PFAS in soil (ASLP Testing) and water.



## 5.4 Emerging Chemicals

The NSW EPA uses Chemical Control Orders (CCOs) as a primary legislative tool under the EHC Act 1985 to selectively and specifically control chemicals of concern and limit their potential impact on the environment. CCOs provide the EPA a rapid and flexible mechanism for responding to emerging chemical issues. As with PFAS compounds, EI has considered chemicals controlled by CCOs and other potential emerging chemicals in this assessment as outlined in **Table 5-3**.

Table 5-3	Emerging o	or Controlled	Chemicals
-----------	------------	---------------	-----------

Chemicals of Concern (CCO or emerging)	Decision
Were aluminium smelter wastes used or stored on site (CCO, 1986)?	No
Do dioxin contaminated wastes (CCO, 1986) have the potential to impact the site? <sup>1</sup>	No
Were organotin products (CCO, 1989) used or stored on site? <sup>2</sup>	No
Were polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) used or PCB wastes (CCO, 1997) stored on-Site? $^{\rm 3}$	Potentially Possibly contained within pesticides.
Were scheduled chemical or wastes (CCO, 2004) used or stored <sup>4</sup>	Potentially Possible pesticides used onsite.
Are other emerging chemicals suspected? <sup>5</sup>	No
If Yes to any questions, has site sampling suite been optimised to include specific sampling for other chemicals of concern in soil, air and water	Identified in Section 5.5.3

Note 1 From burning of certain chemicals, smelting or chemical manufacturing or fire on or near the Site.

Note 2 From anti-fouling paints used or removed at boat & ship yards and marinas.

Note 3 From older transformer oils & electrical capacitors

Note 4 Twenty-four mostly organochlorine pesticides and industrial by-products

Note 5 Other chemicals considered as emerging e.g. 1,4dioxane (associated with some CVOCs).

## 5.5 Conceptual Site Model

#### 5.5.1 Overview

In accordance with NEPM (2013) Schedule B2 – Guideline on Site Characterisation and to aid in the assessment of data collection for the site, EI developed a conceptual site model (CSM) assessing plausible pollutant linkages between potential contamination sources, migration pathways and receptors. The CSM provides a framework for identifying data gaps in the existing site characterisation and future site assessments. Potential contamination sources, exposure pathways and receptors that were considered relevant for this assessment are summarised along with a qualitative assessment of the potential risks posed by complete exposure pathways.

#### 5.5.2 Potential Contamination Sources

On the basis of the PSI findings potential contamination sources are as follows:

- Unknown type and concentration of contaminants within imported fill soils beneath site structures;
- Weathering of exposed building structures (including, painted surfaces, metallic objects, cement-fibre sheeting etc.);
- Long-term application of pesticides onsite, particularly beneath building footprints;
- Chemicals used by the automotive mechanic business (highlighted on **Figures 2** and **3**), including storage of waste oils, cleaning solvents, leaks and spillage incidents; and



Hazardous building materials (including potential ACM).

#### 5.5.3 Chemicals of Potential Concern

Based on the findings of the PSI, the chemicals of potential concern (COPC) at the site are considered to be:

#### <u>Soil</u>

- Metals (arsenic, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel and zinc);
- Total recoverable hydrocarbons (TRH);
- Monocyclic aromatic hydrocarbon compounds benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene and xylenes (BTEX);
- Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH);
- Organochlorine and organophosphorus pesticides (OCP/ OPP);
- Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds (CVOCs)
- Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB); and
- Asbestos.

#### **Groundwater**

- Metals (as for soils);
- TRH;
- BTEX;
- PAH;
- PCB; and
- CVOCs.

#### 5.5.4 Potential Pollutant Linkages

Potential contamination sources, exposure pathways and human and environmental receptors that were considered relevant for this assessment are summarised in **Table 5-4**.

### 5.6 Data Gaps

Intrusive investigations were warranted to characterise site soils and groundwater with regards to contamination, as potential sources were identified as outlined in **Section 5.5.2**. Notwithstanding the restrictions to site access due to the presence of building structures across most of the site, the field investigation was aimed at achieving an understanding of:

- The quality of imported fill soils across the site, which may have been previously impacted;
- Soils that may have become impacted from historical onsite operations;
- Groundwater quality in the vicinity of the mechanical workshop business;
- Groundwater quality close to the upgradient and downgradient site boundaries, as an indicator of potential onsite and offsite migration of impacted groundwater; and
- The potential presence of hazardous building materials within the fabric of existing structures, or buried in site soils.



#### Table 5-4 Conceptual Site Model

Contamination Source	Impacted Media	Contaminants of Potential Concern	Transport Mechanism	Exposure Pathway	Potential Receptor (Risk Level)
<ul> <li>Fill soils of unknown origin;</li> <li>Historic pesticide use;</li> <li>Auto-mechanic infrastructure and storage of waste oil;</li> <li>Hazardous building materials;</li> <li>Contaminants that are leaching from soils and migrating vertically to groundwater; and</li> <li>Lateral migration of contamination onto site from up-gradient, offsite contamination sources.</li> </ul>	e; prage 	OCP/OPP, PCB, BTEXN, asbestossoils during site redevelopment, future site maintenance and future use of the site post redevelopment.Dermal contact Inhalation of dust	•	Construction and maintenance workers (Medium risk during earthworks) Users of the site post-	
				Inhalation dust particulates	<ul> <li>redevelopment (Low risk as the entire site will be</li> <li>excavated and soils will be disposed as part of basement construction)</li> </ul>
		F1 and F2 TRH, VOCs including BTEXN and CVOCs	Volatilisation of contamination from soil and diffusion to indoor air spaces.	Inhalation of vapours from impacted soil	
	Groundwater	HMs, TRH, VOCs including BTEXN and CVOCs, PAHs	Interception of water table during excavation. Potential seepage into deep basement intercepting water table (both on site and off site). Volatilisation of contamination from groundwater to indoor or outdoor air spaces.	Dermal contact; Ingestion; Inhalation of vapours	Construction and maintenance workers (Medium risk during earthworks, provided excavations extend below the water table) Basement users post- redevelopment (Low risk if no VOC/CVOC impacts are present and basement is tanked, which is recommended for basements constructed to below the water table)
			Migration of dissolved phase impacts in groundwater.	Biota uptake	Marine ecosystems (Low risk if contaminant levels are below adopted water quality criteria)



## 6. Sample, Analysis & Quality Plan (SAQP)

The SAQP ensures that the data collected during the investigations, is representative and provides a robust basis for site assessment decisions. The SAQP for this PSI included the following:

- Data quality objectives, including a summary of the objectives of the PSI;
- Investigation methodology, including a description of intended sampling points, the media to be sampled and details of COPCs to be analysed;
- Sampling procedures;
- Field screening methods;
- Analysis Methods;
- Sample handling, preservation and storage; and
- Assessment QA/QC.

### 6.1 Data Quality Objective (DQO)

In accordance with the US EPA (2006) *Data Quality Assessment* and the EPA (2017) *Contaminated Land Management: Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme*, the process of developing Data Quality Objectives (DQO) was used by the EI assessment team to determine the appropriate level of data quality needed for the specific data requirements of the project. The DQO process that was applied for this PSI is documented in **Table 6-1**.

#### Table 6-1 Summary of Project Data Quality Objectives

DQO Steps	Details
1. State the Problem Summarise the contamination problem that will require new environmental data, and identify the resources available to resolve the problem; develop a conceptual site model	An assessment of the potential for site contamination is required as part of a Development Application (DA) to North Sydney Council. Historical information and site inspection identified the potential for contamination to be present in site soil and/or groundwater, as contributed by various potential sources listed in <b>Section 5.2</b> . In light of the information derived from the available site history information and site observations, a conceptual site model was developed (see <b>Section 5</b> ).
2. Identify the Goal of the Study (Identify the decisions) Identify the decisions that need to be made on the contamination problem and the new environmental data required to make them	<ul> <li>Based on the objectives outlined in Section 1.4 the decisions that need to be made are:</li> <li>Has the nature, extent and source of any soil, vapour and/or groundwater impacts onsite been defined?</li> <li>What impact do the site specific, geologic and hydrogeological conditions have on the fate and transport of any impacts that may be identified?</li> <li>Do the levels of impact warrant further investigation, to enable the vertical and lateral extent of contamination to be delineated, and the risks to identified potential human and/or environmental receptors to be evaluated?</li> <li>Does the collected data provide sufficient information to allow the selection and design of an appropriate remedial strategy, if necessary?</li> </ul>
3. Identify Information Inputs (Identify inputs to decision) Identify the information needed to support any decision and specify which inputs require new environmental measurements	<ul> <li>Inputs to the decision making process include:</li> <li>The proposed future land uses (and development concept, if available);</li> <li>Available site historical information;</li> <li>Previous investigations;</li> <li>Any areas of environmental concern, identified during the site inspection prior to intrusive investigations;</li> <li>National and NSW EPA guidelines endorsed under the <i>Contaminated Land Management Act 1997</i>;</li> <li>Soil and groundwater sampling and laboratory analysis for COPCs to verify the presence of onsite contamination and to evaluate the risks to potential sensitive receptors; and</li> <li>At the end of the investigation, a decision must be made regarding whether the soils and/or groundwater are suitable for the proposed development, or if additional investigation or remedial works are required to make the site suitable for the proposed use.</li> </ul>
<b>4. Define the Boundaries of the Study</b> Specify the spatial and temporal aspects of the environmental media that the data must represent to support decision	Lateral – The boundaries of the study are defined as the sites cadastral boundaries. Vertical – From the existing ground level, fill and natural soils, and to (and including) underlying water-bearing zones. Temporal – Results are valid on the day of data and sample collection and remain valid as long as no changes occur on site or contamination (if present) does not migrate on site or on to the site from off-site sources.



DQO Steps	Details
5. Develop the Analytic Approach (Develop a decision rule) To define the parameter of interest, specify the action level, and integrate previous DQO outputs into a single statement that describes a logical basis for choosing from alternative actions	<ul> <li>The decision rules for the investigation were:</li> <li>What are the characteristics of soil at the site? Soil boreholes will be advanced to natural, sampled and logged to characterise underlying conditions.</li> <li>What are the characteristics of groundwater at the site? Groundwater monitoring wells will be installed at least 2m below groundwater strike, to determine physical characteristics, chemical composition and flow direction of groundwater underlying the site.</li> <li>Is the site contaminated by historic land use? Soil and groundwater samples will be analysed for COPCs, with the data compared to relevant screening criteria.</li> <li>Is the site suitable for the proposed land use? If the concentrations of contaminants in the soil are below the relevant human health-based and ecological criteria for the intended land use, then the site will be deemed suitable for the proposed development.</li> </ul>
6. Specify Performance or Acceptance Criteria (Specify limits on decision errors) Specify the decision-maker's acceptable limits on decision errors, which are used to establish performance goals for limiting uncertainties in the data	Specific limits for this project are to be in accordance with NEPM, appropriate data quality indicators (DQIs) for assessing the useability of the data and EI standard procedures for field sampling and handling. To assess the useability of the data, pre-determined DQIs for completeness, comparability, representativeness, precision and accuracy were adopted, as presented below in <b>Table 6-2</b> . If any of the DQIs are not met, further assessment will be necessary to determine whether the non-conformance will significantly affect the useability of the data. Corrective actions may include requesting further information from samplers and/or analytical laboratories, downgrading of the quality of the data or alternatively, re-collection of samples.
7. Develop the Detailed Plan for Obtaining Data (Optimise the design for obtaining data) Identify the most resource-effective sampling and analysis design for general data that are expected to satisfy the DQOs	<ul> <li>Site history indicates the potential for contamination to exist. To achieve the decision rules, the intrusive investigation included:</li> <li>Sampling of locations in a grid-based pattern across accessible parts of the site.</li> <li>Well installation and groundwater level gauging, to determine groundwater flow direction.</li> <li>An upper soil profile sample will be collected at each borehole location and tested for contaminants of potential concern, to assess the conditions of the fill layer, and impacts from commercial and industrial activities at ground level. Further sampling would also be carried out at deeper soil layers. Samples will be selected based on field observations (including visual and olfactory evidence, as well as soil vapour screening in headspace samples) with consideration of subsurface stratigraphy.</li> <li>Representative groundwater samples will be collected from monitoring wells and analysed for the identified COPCs.</li> <li>Review of the results will be undertaken to determine if further intrusive investigation (i.e. additional sampling) is warranted for the delineation of site contamination.</li> </ul>



## 6.2 Data Quality Indicators

To ensure that the investigation data were of an acceptable quality, they were assessed against the data quality indicators (DQI) outlined in **Table 6-2**, which related to both field and laboratory-based procedures. The assessment of data quality is discussed in **Section 8**.

Table 6-2 Data Quality Indicators

Data Quality Objective	Data Quality Indicator	Acceptable Range
Accuracy	Field – Trip blank (laboratory prepared) Laboratory – Laboratory control spike and matrix spike	< laboratory limit of reporting (LOR) Prescribed by the laboratories
Precision	Field – Blind replicate and spilt duplicate Laboratory – Laboratory duplicate and matrix spike duplicate	< 30% relative percentage difference (RPD [%]) Prescribed by the laboratories
Representativeness	Field – Trip blank (laboratory prepared) Laboratory – Method blank	< laboratory LOR Prescribed by the laboratories
Completeness	Completion (%)	-



## 7. Assessment Methodology

## 7.1 Sampling Rationale

With reference to the CSM described in **Section 5.5**, soil and groundwater investigation works were planned in accordance with the following rationale:

- Sampling fill and natural soils from five test bore locations, located in accessible areas of the site, as shown in Figure 3, Appendix A;
- Installation of two groundwater monitoring wells in targeted locations, down gradient of the automotive mechanic, followed by a single groundwater monitoring event (GME) involving groundwater level gauging and groundwater sampling; and
- Laboratory analysis of representative soil and groundwater samples for the identified contaminants of potential concern (COPC).

### 7.2 Investigation Constraints

All test bores advanced within the laneway area of the site achieved the target depth, which was the natural soil horizon. Due to access restrictions and obstructions, soil bores could not be advanced to greater depths within any of the onsite building footprint areas, which restricted access. Locations BH3 and BH6 were accessible by mechanical drilling rig and for this reason these were the two locations where groundwater monitoring wells (BH3M and BH6M) were installed.

### 7.3 Assessment Criteria

The assessment criteria used for this project are outlined in **Table 7-1**. These were selected from available published guidelines that are made or endorsed by national and/or state regulatory authorities, with due consideration of the exposure scenario that is expected for various parts of the site, the likely exposure pathways and the identified potential receptors.

Site areas where chemical concentrations are shown to be below the criteria will be deemed to be suitable for the proposed land uses. Areas where exceedances of the acceptance criteria are detected indicate that further investigation or a Tier 2 risk assessment may be warranted.

Environment al Media	Adopted Guidelines	Rationale
Soil	NEPC (2013) Soil HILs, HSLs, EILs / ESLs and Management	<b>Soil Health-based Investigation Levels (HILs)</b> <i>Non-volatile chemical parameters</i> - NEPC (2013) Schedule B1, Table 1A(1), HIL-D criteria for commercial/industrial settings were used, as a constructed basement carpark will cover the whole site footprint area.
	Limits for TRHs	<b>Soil Health-based Screening Levels (HSLs)</b> <i>Petroleum type VOCs (BTEX, Naphthalene, TRH-F1 and -F2)</i> - NEPC (2013) Schedule B1, Table 1A(3), soil HSL-D criteria for vapour intrusion on commercial/industrial sites were used, as a constructed basement carpark will cover the whole site footprint area.
		Asbestos HSLs The NEPC (2013) Schedule B1, Table 7, HSLs for asbestos in soil were

Table 7-1 Adopted Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater


		referred to, noting that for this limited investigation soil samples were screened for asbestos on a presence/absence basis, only. <b>Management Limits for Petroleum Hydrocarbons</b> Where the HSLs for petroleum hydrocarbons were exceeded samples were also assessed against the NEPC (2013) Schedule B1, Table 1B(7), <i>Management Limits</i> for the TRH fractions F1 – F4, to assess propensity for phase-separated hydrocarbons (PSH), fire and explosive hazards and adverse effects on buried infrastructure.			
Groundwater	NEPC (2013) Groundwater HSLs for Vapour Intrusion from non- chlorinated VOCs	<b>Health-based Screening Levels (HSLs) for Petroleum type VOCs</b> The NEPC (2013) Schedule B1, Table 1A(4), groundwater HSLs for vapour intrusion were used to assess potential human health impacts from petroleum type VOCs (i.e. TRH-F1, -F2, BTEX and naphthalene impacts). The <i>HSL D</i> thresholds for commercial / industrial sites were applied as the basement carpark will cover the whole site area.			
	USEPA Vapour Intrusion Screening Levels (2020)	Vapour Intrusion Screening Levels for Chlorinated VOCs (CVOCs) At the time of writing of this report there were no currently published Australian criteria for vapour intrusion impacts from CVOCs in groundwater. The USEPA Vapour Intrusion Screening Levels (US- VISL) Calculator was therefore used to produce screening criteria, which are shown in <b>Table 3</b> , <b>Appendix B</b> .			
	ANZG (2018) Marine Water Trigger Values	<b>Groundwater Investigation Levels (GILs) for Marine Water</b> The ANZG (2018) Trigger Values (TVs) for 95% level of protection for slightly-moderately disturbed marine ecosystems were applied as the nearest surface water receptor is Cove Creek, which is subject to tidal influences. The 99% marine trigger values were applied for the bio- accumulative metals cadmium and mercury.			
	NHMRC (2018) Recreational Water Guidelines	<ul> <li>Groundwater Investigation Levels (GILs) for Recreational Water</li> <li>The NHMRC (2008, amended in 2018) <i>Recreational Water Guidelines</i> assessed for secondary recreational contact by multiplying the NHMRC drinking water guidelines by a factor of 10. These criteria were applied for parameters that were not addressed under the NEPC HSLs and ANZG marine water trigger values.</li> <li>Note: El consider that investigation levels for drinking water quality are not relevant for the following reasons:</li> <li>Groundwater is unlikely to be relied on for domestic water supply purposes as reticulated town water is available at the site.</li> <li>There is no evidence of groundwater extraction for domestic uses within the site locality.</li> </ul>			
	Australian Standard 2159- 2009 Piling-Design and Installation (AS2159)	AS2159 Section 6 – Durability Design provides exposure conditions for sulphate, chloride and pH in soil and groundwater. Should foundation design depth be below the water table, water aggressivity analysis should be included as part of the geotechnical assessment, to assess the need for mitigation for the protection of buildings and structures.			

#### **Consideration of Groundwater Values for Criteria Selection**

Based on El's search of registered groundwater bores described in **Section 2.4**, no bores were listed within a 500 m radius of the site. It was therefore concluded that the use of groundwater for water supply purposes was not a relevant value for environmental assessment purposes. The groundwater environmental values, both on-site and off-site, that were relevant to the site were:



- As a replenishing source to local waterways, hence the use of the ANZG Marine Water criteria and the NHMRC recreational water guidelines;
- The potential for vapour exposure from groundwater in cases where groundwater is not used and there is no direct contact with groundwater, may occur if groundwater is contaminated with volatile contaminants, hence the use of the NEPC and USEPA vapour intrusion screening levels; and
- The potential for impacts to buildings and structures where deep foundations (screw piles) may be in contact with groundwater, the potential for adverse impacts on building footings and subsurface structures from the presence of aggressive groundwater quality (i.e. elevated chloride and sulfate concentrations and/or low pH) should be assessed. This is typically performed as part of a detailed geotechnical assessment, with reference to AS2159-2009, as described in Table 7-1.

For the purposes of this investigation, the adopted soil assessment criteria are referred to as the Soil Investigation Levels (SILs) and the adopted groundwater assessment criteria are referred to as the Groundwater Investigation Levels (GILs). SILs and GILs are presented alongside the analytical results in the corresponding summary tables, which are discussed in **Section 9**.

## 7.4 Soil Investigation

The soil investigation works conducted at the site are described in **Table 7-2**. Test bore locations are illustrated in **Figure 3**.

Activity/Item	Details
Fieldwork	The borehole drilling works were conducted on 01 September 2020. All test bores were able to be completed to the target depth within the natural soil horizon or prior refusal, detailed in <b>Section 7.2</b> .
Drilling Method	All test bores were advanced using a Hanjin D&B 8D, mechanical solid flight auger drilling rig to a maximum depth of 11.8 mBGL. Test bores BH3.M & BH6.M were converted into groundwater monitoring wells and extended to below the groundwater level for groundwater investigation purposes.
Soil Logging	Soil types encountered during drilling were classified in the field for lithological characteristics and evaluated on a qualitative basis for odour and visual signs of contamination. Soil classifications and descriptions were based on Australian Standard (AS) 1726:2017. Bore logs are presented in <b>Appendix D</b>
Field Observations (including visual and olfactory signs of potential contamination)	<ul> <li>A summary of field observations is provided, as follows:</li> <li>Anthropogenic fill occurred to approximately 0.15 – 1.2 mBGL;</li> <li>Residual clay occurring from 0.5-1.1 mBGL</li> <li>Weathered shale occurring from 0.7-2.1 mBGL.</li> <li>Shale bedrock occurring from 2.1 mBGL +</li> </ul>

Table 7-2 Summary of Soil Investigation Methodology



Activity/Item	Details			
Soil Sampling	<ul> <li>Samples were collected from the auger flights (for mechanically-augured bores), or the auger bucket (for manually-augured bores) by dry grab method (using unused, dedicated nitrile gloves) and placed into laboratory-supplied, acid-washed, solvent-rinsed glass jars;</li> <li>For each sample, a small aliquot of soil sample was placed into a zip-lock bag for in-field screening of VOCs using a portable Photo-ionisation Detector (PID).</li> <li>For each fill sample, a 500 g approx. soil aliquot was placed in a zip-lock bag for laboratory asbestos analysis.</li> </ul>			
Soil Vapour Screening	Screening for VOCs was performed in the field using a portable PID, fitted with a 10.9eV lamp. The maximum recorded measurement was 5.6 ppm. The low PID readings were consistent with the non-detection of any suspicious odour in the examined soils.			
Management of Soil Cuttings	Soil cuttings were used as backfill for completed boreholes. Any excess waste soil was disposed from the site by the contracted driller, in accordance with current NSW Waste Regulations.			
Decontamination Procedures	Dedicated gloves were used for the collection of each sample. Sampling equipment (i.e. trowel and shovel) was decontaminated between samples by washing in a solution of potable water and Decon 90, and then rinsing with potable water.			
Sample Preservation and Transport	Samples were stored in a refrigerated (ice-filled) chest, whilst on-site and in transit to the laboratory SGS Australia (SGS). All samples were transported under strict Chain-of-Custody (COC) conditions and copies of the completed COC certificates and laboratory sample receipt documentation were provided to EI for confirmation purposes ( <b>Appendix H</b> ).			
Quality Control and Laboratory Analysis	Soil samples were analysed by SGS for the identified COPCs. QA/QC testing comprised a rinsate blank, trip spike / blank samples and intra-laboratory (blind field) duplicates tested by SGS, as well as an inter-laboratory (split field) duplicate tested by Envirolab. All corresponding laboratory analytical reports are presented in <b>Appendix I</b> .			

## 7.5 Groundwater Investigation

The groundwater investigation works conducted at the site are described in **Table 7-3**. Monitoring well locations are illustrated in **Figure 3**.

Activity/Item	Details
Fieldwork	Groundwater monitoring wells were installed and developed on 1 May 2020. Water level gauging, well purging, field testing and groundwater sampling was conducted on 11 May 2020.



Activity/Item	Details				
Well Construction	As described in <b>Section 7.2</b> physical constraints allowed only two test bores BH3.M and BH6.M to be converted to groundwater monitoring wells, using a mechanical, solid auger drilling rig, as follows:				
	<ul> <li>BH1.M installed to a total depth of 8.0 mBGL (screen 5.0-8.0 mBGL); and</li> <li>BH6.M installed to a total depth of 11.8 mBGL (screen 5.8-11.8 mBGL).</li> </ul>				
	Well construction was in general accordance with the standards described in NUDLC (2012) and involved the following:				
	<ul> <li>50 mm, Class 18 uPVC, threaded, machine-slotted screen and casing, with slotted intervals in shallow wells set to screen to at least 500 mm above the standing water level to allow sampling of phase-separated hydrocarbon product, if present;</li> </ul>				
	<ul> <li>Base and top of each well was sealed with a uPVC cap;</li> </ul>				
	<ul> <li>Annular, graded sand filter was used to approximately 300 mm above top of screen interval;</li> </ul>				
	<ul> <li>Granular bentonite was applied above annular filter to seal the screened interval;</li> </ul>				
	<ul> <li>Drill cuttings were used to backfill the bore annulus to just below ground level and</li> </ul>				
	<ul> <li>Surface completion comprised a steel road box cover set in neat cement and finished flush with the concrete slab level.</li> </ul>				
Well Development	Well development was conducted for each well directly following installation. involved agitation within the full length of the water column using a dedicated, HDPE disposable bailer, followed by removal of water and accumulated sedir using a 12V, HDPE submersible bore pump (Proactive Environmental, model Super Twister). Pumping was continued until no further reduction in suspende sediment was observed (i.e. after removal of several well volumes).				
Management of purged groundwater	Excess purged groundwater was collected in a container and disposed with the drilling spoil/mud by contracted driller.				
Well Gauging and Groundwater Flow Direction	Monitoring wells were gauged for standing water level (SWL) prior to well purging at the commencement of the GME on 11 September 2020. All measured SWLs are shown in <b>Table 9-2</b> .				
	Phase separated hydrocarbons (PSH) and light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) were assessed at each location with a Heron Water Oil Interface Probe and checked visually with a clean dedicated bailer prior to sampling.				
Well Purging and Field	Well purging was performed using a low-flow, micro-purge pump.				
Testing	Measurement of water quality parameters was conducted using a water quality meter (HI98194) repeatedly during well purging and were recorded onto field data sheets ( <b>Appendix L</b> ). The field measurements included Temperature (T), Dissolved Oxygen (DO), Electrical Conductivity (EC), Reduction-Oxidation Potential (Redox) and pH. Purged water volumes removed from each well and field test results are summarised in <b>Table 9-2</b> .				
	Once stable readings were obtained, groundwater sampling was performed.				
Groundwater sampling	Groundwater was sampled using a micro-purge system. Water was continuously measured for T, EC, Redox, DO and pH. Once three consecutive field measurements were recorded to within $\pm$ 10% for DO, $\pm$ 3% for EC, $\pm$ 0.2 for pH, 0.2° for temperature and $\pm$ 20 mV for Redox, this was considered to indicate that				



Activity/Item	Details		
Decontamination Procedure	The micro-purge pump was decontaminated in a solution of potable water and Decon 90 and then rinsed with potable water between measurements/wells.		
	The micro-purge system employed a disposable bladder and tubing system to further minimise potential contamination.		
	All sample containers were supplied by the laboratory for the particular project and only opened once immediately prior to sampling.		
	Ice packs were used to keep the samples cool when kept in an insulated chest.		
	The water level probe and water quality kit probes were washed in a solution of potable water and Decon 90 and then rinsed with potable water between measurements/wells.		
Sample Preservation	Sample containers (per well) were supplied pre-preserved (where necessary) by the laboratory, as follows:		
	<ul> <li>One, 1 litre amber glass, acid-washed and solvent-rinsed bottle;</li> <li>Two, 40ml glass vials, pre-preserved with dilute hydrochloric acid, Teflon-sealed; and</li> </ul>		
	<ul> <li>One, 250mL, HDPE bottle, pre-preserved with dilute nitric acid (1 mL).</li> </ul>		
	Samples for metals analysis were field-filtered using 0.45 $\mu$ m pore-size filters. All containers were filled with sample to the brim then capped and stored in ice-filled chests, until completion of the fieldwork and during sample transit to the laboratory.		
Sample Transport	After sampling, refrigerated sample chests were transported to SGS under strict Chain-of-Custody (COC) conditions. COC certificates and laboratory sample receipt forms were provided to EI for confirmation purposes ( <b>Appendix H</b> ).		
Quality Control and Laboratory Analysis	Groundwater samples were analysed by SGS for the identified COPCs. QA/QC testing comprised a rinsate blank, trip spike / blank samples and an intra-laboratory (blind field) duplicate tested by SGS, as well as an inter-laboratory (split field) duplicate tested by Eurofins. All corresponding laboratory analytical reports are presented in <b>Appendix I</b> .		



## 8. Data Quality Assessment

The assessment of data quality is defined as the scientific and statistical evaluation of environmental data to determine if they meet the objectives of the project (US EPA, 2006). Data quality assessment includes an evaluation of the compliance of the field sampling and laboratory analytical procedures and an assessment of the accuracy and precision of these data from the laboratory quality control measurements.

The data quality assessment for this PSI included a review of analytical procedures to confirm compliance with established laboratory protocols and an evaluation of the accuracy and precision of the analytical data from a range of quality control measurements, as summarised in **Table 8-1**.

Preliminaries       Data Quality Objectives established       Yes       See DQO/DQI         Field work       Suitable documentation of fieldwork observations including borehole logs, sample register, field notes, calibration forms       Yes       See Appendice         Sampling Plan       Use of relevant and appropriate sampling plan (density, type, and location)       Yes       See Section 7.         All media sampled and duplicates collected       Yes       Soil vapour not required         Use of approved and appropriate sampling methods (soil, groundwater, air quality)       Yes       See methodolo         Selection of soil samples according to field PID readings (where VOCs are present)       Yes       See methodolo         Preservation and storage of samples upon collection and during transport to the laboratory       Yes       See methodolo         Completed field and analytical laboratory sample COC procedures and documentation       Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Sample holding times within acceptable       Yes       See laboratory	Data Quality	Control	Conformance [Yes, Part, No]	Report Sections
observations including borehole logs, sample register, field notes, calibration formsSampling PlanUse of relevant and appropriate sampling plan (density, type, and location)YesSee Section 7.All media sampled and duplicates collectedYesSoil vapour not requiredUse of approved and appropriate sampling methods (soil, groundwater, air quality)YesSee methodoloSelection of soil samples according to field PID readings (where VOCs are present)YesSee methodoloPreservation and storage of samples upon collection and during transport to the laboratoryYesSee methodoloAppropriate Rinsate, Field and Trip Blanks takenYesSee laboratoryLaboratorySample holding times within acceptable limitsYesSee laboratoryLaboratorySample holding times within acceptable LOR/PQL low enough to meet adoptedYesSee laboratoryLOR/PQL low enough to meet adoptedYesSee laboratory	Preliminaries	Data Quality Objectives established	Yes	See DQO/DQI
plan (density, type, and location)         All media sampled and duplicates collected       Yes       Soil vapour not required         Use of approved and appropriate sampling methods (soil, groundwater, air quality)       Yes       See methodolo         Selection of soil samples according to field PID readings (where VOCs are present)       Yes       See methodolo         Preservation and storage of samples upon collection and during transport to the laboratory       Yes       See methodolo         Appropriate Rinsate, Field and Trip Blanks       Yes       See methodolo         Completed field and analytical laboratory sample COC procedures and documentation       Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Sample holding times within acceptable       Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Log of appropriate analytical procedures and Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Log of appropriate analytical procedures and Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Log of appropriate analytical procedures and Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Log of appropriate analytical procedures and Yes       See laboratory         LOR/PQL low enough to meet adopted       Yes       See laboratory	Field work	observations including borehole logs, sample	Yes	See Appendices C / D
required         Use of approved and appropriate sampling methods (soil, groundwater, air quality)       Yes       See methodolo methods (soil, groundwater, air quality)         Selection of soil samples according to field PID readings (where VOCs are present)       Yes       See methodolo PID readings (where VOCs are present)         Preservation and storage of samples upon collection and during transport to the laboratory       Yes       See methodolo See methodolo Collection and during transport to the laboratory         Appropriate Rinsate, Field and Trip Blanks Yes       See methodolo See methodolo taken         Completed field and analytical laboratory sample COC procedures and documentation       Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Sample holding times within acceptable       Yes       See laboratory         Use of appropriate analytical procedures and Yes       See laboratory       See laboratory         Laboratory       LOR/PQL low enough to meet adopted       Yes       See laboratory	Sampling Plan		Yes	See Section 7.2.
methods (soil, groundwater, air quality)         Selection of soil samples according to field PID readings (where VOCs are present)       Yes       See methodolo         Preservation and storage of samples upon collection and during transport to the laboratory       Yes       See methodolo         Appropriate Rinsate, Field and Trip Blanks taken       Yes       See methodolo         Completed field and analytical laboratory sample COC procedures and documentation       Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Sample holding times within acceptable limits       Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Sample holding times within acceptable limits       Yes       See laboratory         LoR/PQL low enough to meet adopted       Yes       See laboratory		All media sampled and duplicates collected	Yes	Soil vapour not required
PID readings (where VOCs are present)         Preservation and storage of samples upon collection and during transport to the laboratory       Yes       See methodolo         Appropriate Rinsate, Field and Trip Blanks taken       Yes       See methodolo         Completed field and analytical laboratory sample COC procedures and documentation       Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Sample holding times within acceptable       Yes       See laboratory         Use of appropriate analytical procedures and Yes       See laboratory       See laboratory         LOR/PQL low enough to meet adopted       Yes       See laboratory			Yes	See methodology
collection and during transport to the laboratoryAppropriate Rinsate, Field and Trip Blanks takenYesSee methodoloCompleted field and analytical laboratory sample COC procedures and documentationYesSee laboratoryLaboratorySample holding times within acceptable limitsYesSee laboratoryUse of appropriate analytical procedures and NATA-accredited laboratoriesYesSee laboratoryLOR/PQL low enough to meet adoptedYesSee laboratory		· · ·	Yes	See methodology
taken       Completed field and analytical laboratory sample COC procedures and documentation       Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Sample holding times within acceptable limits       Yes       See laboratory         Use of appropriate analytical procedures and Yes       See laboratory       See laboratory         LOR/PQL low enough to meet adopted       Yes       See laboratory		collection and during transport to the	Yes	See methodology
sample COC procedures and documentation         Laboratory       Sample holding times within acceptable       Yes       See laboratory         Laboratory       Use of appropriate analytical procedures and Yes       See laboratory         NATA-accredited laboratories       Yes       See laboratory         LOR/PQL low enough to meet adopted       Yes       See laboratory			Yes	See methodology
limits       Use of appropriate analytical procedures and Yes       See laboratory         NATA-accredited laboratories       LOR/PQL low enough to meet adopted       Yes       See laboratory			Yes	See laboratory reports
NATA-accredited laboratories         LOR/PQL low enough to meet adopted       Yes       See laboratory	Laboratory		Yes	See laboratory QA
			Yes	See laboratory report
			Yes	-
Laboratory blanks Yes See laboratory		Laboratory blanks	Yes	See laboratory QA/QC

## Table 8-1 Quality Control Process



Data Quality	Control	Conformance [Yes, Part, No]	Report Sections
	Laboratory duplicates	Yes	See laboratory QA/QC
	Matrix spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSDs)	Yes	See laboratory QA/QC
	Surrogates (or System Monitoring Compounds)	Yes	See laboratory QA/QC
	Analytical results for replicated samples, including field and laboratory duplicates and inter-laboratory duplicates, expressed as Relative Percentage Difference (RPD)	Yes	See QA Tables <b>Appendix G</b>
Reporting	Report reviewed by senior staff to assess project meets desired quality, EPA guidelines and project outcomes.	Yes	See document control

The findings of the data quality assessment are discussed in detail in **Appendix G**. QA/QC policies and DQOs are presented in **Appendix J**.

On the basis of the analytical data validation procedure employed, the overall quality of the soil and groundwater analytical data produced for the site were considered to be of an acceptable standard for interpretive use.



## 9. Results

## 9.1 Soil Field Results

## 9.1.1 Subsurface Conditions

The general site lithology encountered during the drilling of the boreholes may be described as a shallow layer of anthropogenic filling, overlying natural clay and shale at depth. More detailed description is summarised in **Table 9-1** and borehole logs from the works are presented in **Appendix D**.

Layer	Description	Approx. depth to top & bottom of layer (mBGL)	
Hardstand	Concrete	0 – 0.15	
Fill / Topsoil	Clayey SAND (SM): medium to coarse grained, poorly graded, angular, grey with trace sub-rounded gravels and ash, moist, no odour.	0.15-0.7	
	Sandy CLAY (CH): high plasticity, grey with fine grained, angular sand, moisture less than plasticity limit, no odour.	0.15-1.2	
	SAND (SC): coarse grained, angular, well graded, pale yellow, moist, no odour.		
		0.15-0.8	
Natural	Silty CLAY (CH): high plasticity, brown, moisture less than plasticity limit, no odour.	0.7-2.1	
	Extremely weather Shale: pale brown to dark grey.		
		1.6-2.5	
Bedrock	Shale: low strength, dark grey.	2.5+	

Table 9-1 Generalised Subsurface Profile

**Notes:** + Termination depth of borehole

#### 9.1.2 General Observations and PID Results

Soil samples were obtained from the test bores at various depths at 0.5 m increments extending to the natural soil horizon. All soil samples were examined and found to be free of suspicious odours and visual signs of contamination.

Relatively low PID readings (less than 3 ppm) were recorded for most of the field soil headspace samples. The exceptions to this were the fill samples (depth 0.2 - 0.3 m and 0.7 - 0.8 m BGL) and the silty clay samples (depth 1.4 - 1.5 m BGL) obtained from test bore BH3M, which ranged between 3.2 and 5.6 ppm PID. Bore BH3M is located around 3 m from the east site boundary and around 1m south of the mechanical workshop building.



## 9.2 Groundwater Field Results

## 9.2.1 Monitoring Well Construction

The construction details for the two installed groundwater monitoring wells BH3.M and BH6.M are summarised in **Table 9-2**.

	Table 3-2 monitoring wen construction betails						
Well ID	Well Depth (mBGL) <sup>1</sup>	Well Stick up (m)	Screen Interval (mBGL)	Lithology Screened			
BH3.M	8.0	-0.1	5.0-8.0	Weathered Shale			
BH6.M	11.8	-0.1	5.8-11.8	Weathered Shale			
BH6.M	11.8	-0.1	5.8-11.8	Weathered S			

Table 9-2 Monitoring Well Construction Details

Note 1 mBGL - metres below ground level.

### 9.2.2 General Observations and Field Measurements

A single GME was conducted on the two wells on 11 September 2020. On this date, standing water levels (SWLs) were measured within each well prior to well purging, the results of which were recorded with well purge volumes and field-based water test results. A summary of the recorded field data is presented in **Table 9-3** and copies of the completed field data sheets are included in **Appendix L**.

The field data indicated that the local groundwater was moderately acidic (pH: 4.68 - 5.98) and brackish in terms of water salinity, as indicated by electrical conductivities ranging from EC 3502 to 4322  $\mu$ S/cm, which is typical of groundwater in the fractures shale bedrock in this part of Sydney.

Well ID	SWL (m BTOC)	Purge Volum e (L)	DO (mg/L)	рН	EC (μS/cm)	Temp (°C)	Redo x (mV)	Comments
BH3M	3.45	8	4.52	5.98	3502	19.18	275.4	Pale grey / brown, low to medium turbidity, no odour, no sheen.
BH6M	3.5	10	3.20	4.68	4522	19.34	340.2	Pale grey / brown, low to medium turbidity, no odour, no sheen.

#### Table 9-3 Groundwater Field Data

Notes:

SWL – Standing Water Level (measured prior to well purging).

mBTOC - metres below top of well casing.

L - litres (referring to volume of water purged from the well prior to groundwater sample collection).

DO – Dissolved Oxygen, measured in units of milligrams per litre (mg/L)

EC – Electrical Conductivity, measured in units of micro Siemens per centimetre ( $\mu$ S/cm).

Redox – Reduction Oxidation Potential, adjusted to Standard Hydrogen Electrode (SHE) by adding field electrode potential (205 mV).

All groundwater field parameters were tested onsite at the time of sampling.

Due to site constraints, a third monitoring well was not installed and interpretation of actual groundwater flow direction was not possible. Also, a comprehensive elevation survey was not available for the assessment, given the density of buildings on the site. Notwithstanding the south-easterly slope in ground elevation noted in **Table 2-3**, there was therefore insufficient data to comment on apparent groundwater flow direction for the site. This represented a data gap that is recommended for closure during a post-demolition detailed site investigation.

The field water quality data indicated that the local groundwater was moderately acidic (pH: 4.68-5.98) and brackish in terms of water salinity, as indicated by electrical conductivities ranging from EC 3502 to 4322  $\mu$ S/cm, which is typical of groundwater in the fractured shale bedrock in Sydney.



## 9.3 Laboratory Analytical Results

## 9.3.1 Soil Analytical Results – Land Use Perspective

A summary of the laboratory analytical results for the tested soil samples is presented in **Table 9-4**. A more detailed tabulation with concentrations for individual samples alongside the adopted SILs is presented in **Table B1** in **Appendix B**.

No. of primary samples	Analyte	Min. Conc. (mg/kg)	Max. Conc. (mg/kg)	Sample locations exceeding SILs
Hydrocarbon	S			
7	F1	<25	<25	None
7	F2	<25	25	None
7	F3	<90	880	None
7	F4	<120	220	None
7	Benzene	<0.1	<0.1	None
7	Toluene	<0.1	<0.1	None
7	Ethyl benzene	<0.1	<0.1	None
7	Total xylenes	<0.3	<0.3	None
PAHs				
7	Carcinogenic PAHs	<0.3	27	None
7	Total PAH	<0.8	310	None
7	Benzo(a)pyrene	<0.1	18	None
4	Naphthalene	<0.1	<0.1	None
OCPs				
5	Total OCPs	<1	<1	None
OPPs				
5	Total OPPs	<1.7	<1.7	None
PCBs				
3	Total PCBs	<1	<1	None
Metals				
7	Arsenic	3	26	None
7	Cadmium	<0.3	15	None
7	Chromium	5.4	21	None
7	Copper	<0.5	71	None
7	Lead	9	1500	None
7	Mercury	<0.05	3	None
7	Nickel	0.7	37	None
7	Zinc	2.5	660	None

Table 9-4 Summary of Soil Analytical Results



No. of primary samples	Analyte	Min. Conc. (mg/kg)	Max. Conc. (mg/kg)	Sample locations exceeding SILs
7	Asbestos	Not detected	Asbestos detected	To be removed from site

Note 1 As this material is to be removed from the site, the Waste Classification Criteria are applicable.

## Metals

Most soil metal concentrations were below the corresponding SILs, with the following single exception: Lead: BH4\_0.3 (1500 mg/kg) collected from the fill layer. As all fill soils from the site will be excavated and disposed offsite for basement construction purposes, this result is more relevant for waste classification purposes, as described in **Section 9.3.2**.

## TRHs and BTEXN

All TRH and BTEXN concentrations were below corresponding SILs.

## PAHs

Although PAH concentrations were detected in most samples, excluding the natural soil sample at 1.2 m BGL at BH6, all results were below the SILs.

## OCPs, OPPs and PCBs

OCPs, OPPs and PCBs were not detected in any soil sample, with all LORs being below corresponding SILs.

## Asbestos

Of the five fill samples analysed, asbestos was detected only in bonded form within fill sample BH5\_0.3 and was identified by the laboratory as chrysotile asbestos in a cement sheet fragment with dimensions  $7 \times 4 \times 2$  mm.

## 9.3.2 Soil Analytical Results – Preliminary Waste Classification

Since the entire site is proposed to be excavated to for the construction of a multi-level basement, the soil quality data collected as part of this PSI was used to provide a preliminary indication of the waste classification categories that may be applicable for excavated soils, in accordance with the EPA (2014) *Waste Classification Guidelines*.

It is very important to understand that this report does NOT classify the waste category for the proposed excavated materials, but provides a preliminary indication of the potential waste classification, based on limited sampling and testing. More detailed sampling and laboratory analysis is required in accordance with EPA guidelines, before a final waste classification report can be prepared. On this basis, the limited soil data produced by this PSI indicates the following preliminary waste classifications:

- Excavated fill soils in the vicinity of BH4 might be classified as *Restricted Solid Waste*, but only if leachability testing (using the TCLP methodology) is able to confirm that the leachable concentration in relation to lead in soil is not greater than 20 mg/L and the leachable concentration in relation to benzo(α)pyrene in soil is not greater than 0.16 mg/L.
- Excavated fill soils in the vicinity of BH5 might be classified as General Solid Waste Asbestos Waste, but only if leachability testing (using the TCLP methodology) is able to confirm that the leachable concentration in relation to lead in soil is not greater than 5 mg/L.



- Waste classification of fill soils in all other areas will be performed when these areas have been made accessible to conduct the required soil investigations.
- Bulk excavated natural soils occurring below the fill layer across the whole site might be classified as Virgin Excavated Natural Material (VENM) provided there is sufficient validation testing to confirm that impacted overlying fill has not caused impacts to the natural soils.

Additional soil sampling and testing are therefore necessary before waste classifications for the various material types can be finalised in accordance with EPA guidelines. This is a data gap requiring closure through further investigation, prior to the removal of soils from the site.

### 9.3.3 Groundwater Analytical Results

A summary of the laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples collected and analysed during the GME conducted on 11 September 2020 is presented in **Table 9-5**. Groundwater results for each monitoring well are summarised in **Table B2** in **Appendix B**.

No. of primary samples	Analyte	Min. Conc. (µg/L)	Max. Conc. (µg/L)	Sample locations exceeding GILs / Criteria exceeded
Petroleum-rel	ated Hydrocarbons			
2	TRH - F1	<50	<50	None
2	TRH - F2	<60	<60	None
2	TRH - F3	<500	<500	None
2	TRH - F4	<500	<500	None
2	Benzene	<0.5	<0.5	None
2	Toluene	<0.5	<0.5	None
2	Ethyl benzene	<0.5	<0.5	None
2	Total xylenes	<1.5	<1.5	None
PAHs				
2	Total PAH	<1	<1	None
2	Benzo(a)pyrene	<0.1	<0.1	None
2	Naphthalene	<0.1	<0.1	None
Metals				
2	Arsenic	<1	5	None
2	Cadmium	4.5	13	BH6.M-1 ANZG (2018) Marine Water
2	Chromium	<1	1	None
2	Copper	160	230	BH3.M-1, BH6.M-1 ANZG (2018) Marine Water
2	Lead	1	1	None
2	Mercury	<0. 1	<0. 1	None

Table 9-5 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results



No. of primary samples	Analyte	Min. Conc. (μg/L)	Max. Conc. (µg/L)	Sample locations exceeding GILs / Criteria exceeded
2	Nickel	37	260	BH3.M-1, BH6.M-1 ANZG (2018) Marine Water and NHMRC (2008) Recreational Waters
2	Zinc	310	830	BH3.M-1, BH6.M-1 ANZG (2018) Marine Water and NHMRC (2008) Recreational Waters

### Metals

The following results exceeded the ANZG (2018) marine water GILs for the indicated metals:

- Cadmium: BH6.M-1 (13 μg/L), which exceeded the marine GIL of 0.7 μg/L cadmium;
- Copper: BH3.M-1 (160 µg/L) and BH6.M-1 (230 µg/L), which exceeded the marine GIL of 1.3 µg/L copper;
- Nickel: BH3.M-1 (37 μg/L) and BH6.M-1 (260 μg/L), which exceeded the marine GIL of 7 μg/L nickel; and
- Zinc: BH3.M-1 (310 µg/L) and BH6.M-1 (830 µg/L), which exceeded the marine GIL of 15 µg/L zinc.

All other analysed metals were below the adopted marine water GILs.

## TRHs and BTEXN

All groundwater TRH and BTEXN concentrations were below the laboratory PQLs (i.e. below detection limits) and the adopted assessment criteria.

## PAHs

All groundwater PAH results were below laboratory PQLs and the adopted assessment criteria.

#### Chlorinated VOCs

A number of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs), specifically trichloroethene (TCE), 1,1-dichloroethene and cis-1,2-dichloroethene were identified in both of the samples collected during the September 2020 GME; however, the reported concentrations were below the adopted GILs for marine and recreational waters.

Comparing CVOC results against the available criteria for vapour intrusion however, showed that the reported groundwater TCE concentrations at BH3M and BH6M were above the USEPA VISL criteria (see **Table B2**), which were the adopted Tier 1 screening criteria for vapour intrusion, as detailed in **Section 7.3**.

The VISLs are calculated using a USEPA computer model, which may not apply input parameters that are relevant to site-specific conditions. For this reason the reported exceedances do not necessarily confirm a vapour intrusion risk at the site. Notwithstanding this limitation, an assessment of potential vapour intrusion risks associated with CVOCs in groundwater is recommended, as discussed in **Section 10**.



## 10. Site Characterisation

## 10.1 Soil Impacts

The limited field investigation in accessible areas established that the site geology consisted of 0.2 m up to 1.15 m thickness of anthropogenic fill soils overlying natural clay. The bulk excavation for basement construction is assumed to an approximate level of 74.8 mAHD, which equates to excavation depth of approximately 20 mBGL. Since all soils at the site fall within the proposed basement footprint area, they will not be retained; therefore, the ecologic soil criteria are not relevant for this assessment.

Fill soil samples analysed during this investigation were generally below the human health criteria that are applicable for sites with basement carparks spanning the whole area of the site. As soils will be excavated across the whole area of the site for the construction of the basement carpark however, it was appropriate to assess laboratory results against the relevant waste criteria for preliminary waste classification purposes.

The soil samples tested under this limited investigation indicated that the reported concentrations for the metal lead, the PAH compound  $benzo(\alpha)$ pyrene and potential ACM fragments, may be the main drivers for the waste classification of soils making up the fill layer. Subject to additional confirmation testing briefly described in **Section 9.3.2**:

- Fill classed as Restricted Solid Waste is probably present at location BH4;
- Fill classed as General Solid Waste Asbestos Waste is probably present at location BH5;
- Waste classification of fill in other parts of the site requires building demolition and the site to be cleared to provide the level of access required to complete the soil investigations; and
- Natural soils might be classed as VENM, provided there is sufficient validation testing to confirm that impacted overlying fill has not caused impacts to deeper soils.

Soil investigations should include an asbestos delineation investigation to confirm that the asbestos at BH5 does not extend to other areas. The completion of soil investigations should be performed after building demolition to provide the required site-wide access for proper site characterisation.

After the delineation, final waste classification and offsite disposal of asbestos, lead and  $benzo(\alpha)$ pyrene impacted soils to a licensed landfill, waste classification assessment of the rest of the basement footprint soils may be completed to guide appropriate offsite disposal, in accordance with the NSW Waste Regulations 2014.

Any additional impacted soils that might be discovered during the completion of site characterisation investigations will need to be classified and managed in accordance with the relevant EPA guidelines.

## 10.2 Groundwater Impacts

The investigation established that groundwater depth occurred at approximately 3.6 mBGL, which may require groundwater dewatering during basement construction and basement tanking during the operational phase of the development, to minimise groundwater seepage into the basement.

Upgradient and downgradient monitoring wells are needed to enable an interpretation of the potential source(s) of the elevated metals concentrations (i.e. cadmium, copper, nickel and zinc), TCE and other CVOC detections.



In the absence of Australian Tier 1 criteria for the assessment of CVOC vapour-intrusion risk in groundwater, the USEPA VISLs were applied, as discussed in **Section 7.3**. Since the USEPA VISLs are calculated using a computer model, which uses input parameters and attenuation factors that are not necessarily relevant to conditions at the investigation site, these exceedances do not necessarily confirm that a vapour intrusion risk to human health is present at the site. These results do indicate however, that a vapour intrusion risk assessment (VIRA) is needed to determine if the reported groundwater CVOC (primarily TCE) concentrations pose an unacceptable vapour intrusion risk on future users of the development.

Should a VIRA indicate potential adverse risks to future users of the proposed basement carpark and retail shop workers at ground level, with due regard for the prevailing site-specific conditions, it would then be appropriate to consider feasible mitigation measures, if warranted.

Should dewatering be required to enable basement and foundation construction, additional water quality assessment may be required, in addition to the preparation of a dewatering management plan, which typically incorporates a groundwater take assessment to satisfy Council and Waster NSW dewatering permit and licensing.

## 10.3 Review of Conceptual Site Model and Data Gaps

On the basis of the additional investigation findings, the CSM discussed in **Section 5** was considered to appropriately identify potential contamination sources, migration mechanisms, and exposure pathways, as well as potential onsite and offsite receptors.

The findings of the limited field investigation showed that impacted soils and groundwater do exist, which highlighted the need to extend the investigation to other parts of the site after building demolition when greater access to all areas will be available. Data gap closure investigations should include:

- Increased soil sampling coverage with at least five additional investigation bores (or test pits) to achieve a systematic sampling grid that meets the NEPC (2013) sampling density guidelines;
- Additional soil testing and waste classification assessment in accordance with EPA (2014) Waste Classification Guidelines to enable appropriate offsite disposal of impacted and bulk excavated soils;
- Three additional monitoring wells (one upgradient and two downgradient) are needed to assess groundwater quality as it moves onto and off the site, and as it passes across the mechanical workshop footprint;
- A new groundwater monitoring event (GME) should be conducted to assess groundwater quality at all five monitoring wells (the three new wells and the existing wells BH3M and BH6M);
- All five monitoring wells should be surveyed for location and elevation at the well head to enable interpretation of actual groundwater flow direction on the basis of groundwater level gauging data; and
- Subject to confirmation of the extent of chlorinated VOC impacts in groundwater, a vapour intrusion risk assessment (VIRA) would be recommended to determine if groundwater CVOCs might pose adverse risks to future users of the proposed basement carpark and retail shop workers at ground level, with due regard for the prevailing site-specific conditions.

Data gap closure investigations may be performed after building demolition when adequate site access should be available.



## 11. Conclusions

This assessment was conducted to characterise environmental conditions on a site that was largely covered by buildings and structures at the time of the site investigation. Notwithstanding the restricted access to many areas, limited soil and groundwater sampling was achieved, which provided a preliminary indication of impacts to fill soils and groundwater.

The findings of this preliminary site investigation were as follows:

- The site is currently occupied by a number of multi-level high density residential buildings with ground floor retail/commercial uses.
- Land titles records and historic aerial photography indicated that the site use has been predominantly retail/commercial and residential in nature since the 1930s; however a number of potential contamination sources were identified, including:
  - Imported fill soils of unknown quality;
  - Weathering of exposed building structures;
  - Long-term application of pesticides beneath building footprints;
  - Historical operations at the auto-mechanics workshop; and
  - Hazardous building materials.
- An automotive mechanic workshop has been operating in the central eastern portion of the site since 1959. During the site walkover inspection hydraulic hoists and a waste oil UST were observed within the workshop building.
- A search through the public record of notices for contaminated land indicated that the site and neighbouring site were free of statutory notices issued by the NSW EPA. The site was not identified on the List of NSW contaminated sites notified to the EPA.
- Drilling observations showed that the soil profile consisted of 0.2 m to 1.15 m thickness of anthropogenic fill soils, overlying natural clay. Although visible contamination and organic odours were not observed, field PID screening of soil headspace samples measured slightly elevated VOC levels up to 5.6 ppm, in the vicinity of the auto mechanical workshop at test bore BH3M.
- All tested soil samples showed non-detectable or low contaminant concentrations that were below the adopted SILs; however, a cement sheet fragment with dimensions 7 x 4 x 2 mm identified at 0.3 m depth at BH5 was identified as chrysotile asbestos. An assessment of hazardous building materials and further asbestos testing of site fill soils is therefore warranted.
- Although there is insufficient data to produce final waste classifications for site soils intended for offsite disposal as part of the redevelopment works, soil analytical results allowed the following preliminary waste classifications:
  - Fill soils that might be excavated from the vicinity of BH4 might be classified as Restricted Solid Waste, but only if leachability testing (using the TCLP methodology) is able to confirm that the leachable concentration in relation to lead is not greater than



20 mg/L and the leachable concentration in relation to benzo( $\alpha$ )pyrene is not greater than 0.16 mg/L.

- Fill soils that might be excavated from the vicinity of BH5 might be classified as *General* Solid Waste – Asbestos Waste, but only if TCLP testing is able to confirm that the leachable concentration in relation to lead in soil is not greater than 5 mg/L.
- Waste classifications for fill soils in all other areas should be performed when these areas have been made accessible to conduct the required soil investigations.
- Bulk excavated natural soils occurring below the fill layer across the whole site might be classified as *Virgin Excavated Natural Material* (VENM) provided there is sufficient validation testing to confirm that impacted overlying fill has not caused impacts to the natural soils.
- Groundwater was measured during the September 2020 GME to be at about 3.6 m BGL in depth. Field testing showed it be moderately acidic (pH: 4.68 - 5.98) and slightly brackish (EC 3502 to 4322 µS/cm), which is typical of fractured shale bedrock conditions in Sydney.
- Laboratory analysis of the groundwater sampled during the September 2020 GME indicated exceedances on the adopted marine water GILs in relation to the metals cadmium, copper, nickel and zinc, with an exceedance of the USEPA vapour intrusion screening levels in relation to the CVOC trichloroethene. This was consistent with CVOC results from previous GMEs (October 2014, July and August 2020), which had also detected exceedances of the same criteria in relation to cis-1,2-dichloroethene, vinyl chloride and chloroform. Due to the limited number and location of active groundwater monitoring wells, the source(s) of these groundwater impacts have not been identified.
- Upgradient and downgradient monitoring wells are needed to enable an interpretation of the potential source(s) of the elevated metals concentrations (i.e. cadmium, copper, nickel and zinc), TCE and other detected CVOCs.

The overall findings of the limited field investigation showed that impacted soils and groundwater do exist, which highlighted the need to extend the investigation to other parts of the site after building demolition when greater access to all areas will be available.

Considering the findings of the limited investigation documented in this report and subject to the statement of limitations described in **Section 13**, El consider that sufficient data gaps still exist for the site that warrant further investigations in order to achieve adequate environmental characterisation.

Due to the presence of closely-spaced buildings and structures across the site, data gap closure investigations are currently prevented. In cases such as this, it is appropriate for data gap closure to be implemented after building demolition, at which stage the site is made accessible for the completion of intrusive investigations, which should be completed by following the recommendations detailed in **Section 12**.



## 12. Recommendations

## Pre-demolition:

- A suitably qualified and experienced consultant should be engaged to perform a Hazardous Materials Survey (Hazmat Survey) on existing site structures to identify potentially hazardous building products that may be released to the site surface or the surrounding environment during demolition works. The Hazmat Survey should be conducted by an appropriately qualified and experienced Hazardous Materials practitioner.
- All identified hazardous materials must be appropriately managed to maintain worker health and safety during demolition works and to prevent spreading of hazardous materials to site soils.

## Post-demolition:

After building demolition a Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) should be conducted in accordance with NEPC (2013), including the following activities:

- Following demolition and removal of demolition debris, a detailed site inspection should be performed by a suitably qualified and experienced environmental practitioner, to assess for visible signs of surface contamination, including any visible asbestos-containing materials (e.g. fragmented asbestos sheeting).
- Increased soil sampling coverage with at least five additional investigation bores (or test pits), based on a systematic sampling grid, plus three sampling points that are strategically targeted at potential contamination sources within the footprint area of the former auto mechanical workshop.
- The additional soil testing should be used to produce in-situ waste classification assessment reports for impacted soils, separately to bulk excavated soils, in accordance with EPA (2014) Waste Classification Guidelines, to enable appropriate offsite disposal of all soils from the site.
- Natural soils that meet the requirements of EPA waste classification as virgin excavated natural material (VENM), may be managed accordingly during the bulk excavation phase. This may include reuse on other sites that have appropriate approval to receive VENM.
- Three additional monitoring wells (one upgradient and two downgradient) need to be installed to assess groundwater quality as it moves onto and off the site, and as it passes through the mechanical workshop footprint. A new groundwater monitoring event (GME) should then be conducted to assess groundwater quality at all five monitoring wells (the three new wells and the existing wells BH3M and BH6M).
- All five monitoring wells should be surveyed for location and well head elevation to enable interpretation of groundwater flow direction based on groundwater level gauging data; and
- Subject to confirmation of the extent of chlorinated VOC impacts in groundwater, a vapour intrusion risk assessment (VIRA) would be recommended to determine if groundwater CVOCs might pose adverse risks to future users of the proposed basement carpark and retail shop workers at ground level, with due regard for site-specific conditions.



## 13. Statement of Limitations

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Deicorp Projects (Crows Nest) Pty Ltd, who is the only intended beneficiary of El's work. The scope of the investigations carried out for the purpose of this report is limited to those agreed with Deicorp Projects (Crows Nest) Pty Ltd.

No other party should rely on the document without the prior written consent of EI, and EI undertakes no duty, or accepts any responsibility or liability, to any third party who purports to rely upon this document without EI's approval.

El has used a degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised in similar investigations by reputable members of the environmental industry in Australia as at the date of this document. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended. Each section of this report must be read in conjunction with the whole of this report, including its appendices and attachments.

The conclusions presented in this report are based on a limited assessment of historical site use and current use of the site. Due to the preliminary nature of this assessment, findings are not based on actual samples collected or testing conducted. EI has relied upon information provided by the Client and other third parties to prepare this document, some of which could not be verified by EI due to the anecdotal or historical nature of the information.

El's professional opinions are reasonable and based on its professional judgment, experience and training.

El's professional opinions contained in this document are subject to modification if additional information is obtained through the data searches that have been initiated with government authorities, but for which the requested information is still pending.

Technical opinions may also be amended in the light of further investigation, observations, or validation testing and analysis during remedial activities. In some cases, further testing and analysis may be required, which may result in a further report with different conclusions.



## References

Chapman, G.A. and Murphy, C.L. (1989) *Soil Landscapes of the Sydney 1:100 000 sheet*, Soil Conservation Service of NSW, Sydney, September 1989;

DEC (2006) Soil Investigation Levels for Urban Development Sites in NSW, in Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme, 2nd Edn., NSW Dept. of Environment and Conservation, DEC 2006/121, April 2006;

DMR (1987) *Sydney 1:100,000 Geological Series Sheet 9131 & 9132 (Edition 1)*, Geological Survey of New South Wales, Department of Mineral Resources;

EPA (2014) Waste Classification Guidelines, NSW EPA, November 2014;

EPA (2017) Contaminated Land Management: Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme, NSW EPA, October 2017;

Hazelton, P. A. (2002) Soil and Land Information of the Sydney 1:100,000 Sheet, The Soil Conservation Service of NSW;

Kogarah Local Environmental Plan 2012;

Murphy CL (1997) *Acid Sulfate Soil Risk of the Parramatta-Prospect Sheet Department of Land and Water Conservation, Sydney*, Second Edition. Supplied by the Sydney South Coast, Geographical Information Systems Unit;

NEPC (2013) Schedule B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater, Schedule B2 Guideline on Site Characterisation and Schedule B4 Guideline on site-specific health risk assessment methodology, National Environmental Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999 - Amendment 2013, National Environmental Protection Council, May 2013;

EPA (2020) Contaminated Land Guidelines - Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Land, NSW Environment Protection Authority (EPA), Doc. Ref. EPA 2020P2233, April 2020; and

SEPP 55 (1997) State Environment Protection Policy 55, *Remediation of Land under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1997*.



## Abbreviations

ACM	Asbestos-containing materials
ASS	Acid sulfate soils
BTEX	Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene
COPC	Contaminants of Potential Concern
DA	Development Application
DEC	Department of Environment and Conservation, NSW (see OEH)
DECC	Department of Environment and Climate Change, NSW (see OEH)
DP	Deposited Plan
EI	El Australia
EPA	Environment Protection Authority
km	Kilometres
m	Metres
mAHD	Metres Australian Height Datum
mBGL	Metres Below Ground Level
NEPC	National Environmental Protection Council
NSW	New South Wales
OCP	Organochlorine Pesticides
OEH	Office of Environment and Heritage, NSW (formerly DEC, DECC, DECCW)
OPP	Organophosphorus Pesticides
PAHs	Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
PCB	Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PSI	Preliminary Site Investigation
TRH	Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons (non-specific analysis of organic compounds)
UPSS	Underground Petroleum Storage System
UST	Underground Storage Tank



Appendix A - Figures





## LEGEND



Approximate site boundary Approximate location of automotive mechanic



Drawn:	L.C.	
Approved:	N.K.	
Date:	02-10-20	

**Deicorp Projects Pty Ltd** Preliminary Site Investigation Falcon Street, Pacific Highway and Alexander Street, Crows Nest NSW

Figure:

Project: E24770.E01

2

Site Layout Plan



### LEGEND

- Approximate site boundary \_ \_\_ \_
- Propsoed basement boundary \_ \_\_
- Borehole location
  - Borehole/monitoring well location
  - Approximate location of automotive mechanic workshop



_			
	Drawn:	L.C.	
	Approved:	N.K.	F
	Date:	02-10-20	

**Deicorp Projects Pty Ltd** Preliminary Site Investigation Falcon Street, Pacific Highway and Alexander Street, Crows Nest NSW Figure:

Project: E24770.E01

3

Borehole Location Plan

# Appendix B – Summary of Results



#### Table B1 - Summary of Soil Analytical results

							Heavy	Metals					PAHs				В	тех			TRH					Pestices PCBs		Asbestos
Sample ID	)	Date of sampling	Material description	As	Cd	Cr (total)	Cu	Pb	Hg	Ni	Zn	Carcinogenic PAHs (as Β(α)Ρ ΤΕQ)	Benzo(α)pyrene <sup>2</sup>	Total PAHs	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	o-Xylene	m/p-Xylene	Total Xylenes	F1	F2	F3	F4	OCPs	OPPs	Total	Identification
					-				1	1	1	•	-		-	-	-			-				-		1		
BH4_0.3			Fill	9	0.6	21	71	1500	3.4	8.9	660	27	18	310	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.2	<0.3	<25	25	880	<120	<1	<1.7	<1	No
BH7_0.3 BH5_0.3		-	Fill Fill	6	< 0.3	8.7	13	150	0.06	1.4	70	<0.3	<0.1	4.0	<0.1	< 0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.2	< 0.3	<25	<25	<b>580</b>	220	<1	<1.7	N.A. <1	No
BH3.M_0.3		1/9/2020	Fill	3	< 0.3	5.4 10	9.8 23	170 450	0.12	1.5 3.6	380 120	0.3	0.2	2.1 42	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1 <0.1	<0.2	< 0.3	<25 <25	<25 <25	<90 110	<120 <120	<1	<1.7 <1.7	<1	Yes No
BH3.M 1.3		175/2020	Natural Clay	11	15	10	14	26	<0.05	3.0	110	0.4	0.2	2.8	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.2	<0.3	<25	<25	<90	<120	N.A.	<1.7	N.A.	N.A.
BH6.M 0.3		F	Fill	26	0.4	9.5	26	190	0.60	3.9	110	2.2	1.6	16	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.2	<0.3	<25	<25	<90	<120	<1	<1.7	N.A.	No
	BH6.M_1.3 Natural Clay		11	< 0.3	14	< 0.5	9	< 0.05	0.7	21	< 0.3	<0.1	<0.8	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.2	<0.3	<25	<25	<90	<120	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	
Statistical Analysis	<b>I</b>	A		1	1		1	-	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1 -	1 -	1	1 .	1			
		Maximum concentrat	ion	26	15.0	21	71	1,500	3.40	37	660	27	18	310	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.2	<0.3	<25	25	880	220	<1	<1.7	<1	Yes
		95% UCL		NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC
SILs						_		-					-		-											-		
	HIL D - comn	nercial / industrial (incl Table 1A(1)	udes basements)	3000	900	3600 Cr(VI)	240,000	1,500	730	6,000	400,000	40		4,000											3600		7	
			0 m to <1 m		I					1	1		L		3	NL	NL	Т	230		260	NL			1	L		
	Commercial / Ir		1 m to <2 m												3	NL	NL		NL		370	NL						
	e classification Table 1A(3)	- Sand	2 m to <4 m												3	NL	NL		NL		630	NL						
			4 m +												3	NL	NL		NL		NL	NL						
Mana	-	- Residential parkland coarse grained soil text <i>Table 1B(7)</i>	and public open space, ture <sup>1</sup>																		700	1,000	2500	10,000				
	As	bestos contamination Bonded ACM (%w/v Table 7																				1		1				0.05
		bestos contamination onded / Friable Asbest <i>Table 7</i>																										0.001
		bestos contamination orms of asbestos on so <i>Table</i> 7																										NVA
SILS HSL D NA NC NL ND NVA F1 F2 F3 F3 F4	Highlighted value Highlighted indic The indicated cri Soil Investigation NEPC 2013 'HS 'Not Analysed' i. Not Calculated' 'Not Detected No Visible Asbe: To obtain F1 sut (>C16-C34) (>C34-C40)	ates the adopted criteria e iteria does not address the n levels from Schedule B1 & D' Health Based Screene e. the sample was not and "he soil vapour limit exceed stos btract the sum of BTEX co btract Naphthalene from th	exceeds Human Health Based Soil Criteria (H exceeded. see contaminant parameters (table reference indicated) of the National Env ning Levels applicable for commercial settings, alysed. ds the soil concentration at which the pore wate uncentrations from the C6-C10 fraction.	ironmental Prote with communal c	ction Measure <sup>.</sup> car parks or cor	1999 - Amendme nmercial properti	ent 2013 ies occuping the		n 8.																	eia	ustra	alia
2	Waste Classification: A Preliminary waste classification is provided in Section 9.3.2 of the report. Further soil sampling and laboratory analysis is required before a formal waste classification can be produced in accordance with EPA (2014)																											

#### E24770.E01 - Crows Nest



### Table B2 - Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

					Heavy M	Metals				PAHs			BTEX					TRH				cVOCs <sup>8</sup>			
Sample ID	Date of sampling	As	Cd	Cr (total)	Cu	Pb	Hg	Ni	Zn	Benzo(a)pyrene	Total PAHs	Naphthalene	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	m/p-Xylene	o-Xylene	Total Xylenes	F1	F2	F3	F4	Trichloroethene (TCE)	1,1-dichloroethene	cis-1,2-dichloroethene
BH3.M-1		<1	4.5	<1	160	1	<0.001	37	310	<1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1	<0.5	<1.5	110	<60	510	<500	25	1.2	4.5
BH6.M-1	11/09/2020	5	13	1	230	1	< 0.001	260	830	<1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1	<0.5	<1.5	<50	<60	<500	<500	14	< 0.5	1.2
Statistics						-												4110	.00	-00	.000	.000			
Maximu	um Concentration	5	13	1	230	1	<0.1	260	830	<0.1	<1	<0.1	<0.5	0	<0.5	<1	<0.5	<1.5	110	<60	510	<500	25	1.2	4.5
Criteria	Exposure Setting										GILs			r				1							
NEPM (2013) HSL A&B	Source depths from 2m to <4m											NL	800	NL	NL			NL	1000	1000					
NEPM (2013) HSL D	Source depths from 2m to <4m											NL	5000	NL	NL			NL	6000	NL					
ANZG (2018) <sup>1</sup>	Marine Water		0.7	27 (Cr III) 4.4 (Cr VI)	1.3	4.4	0.1 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	15			70	700	180	80	75	350 <sup>5</sup>						70		
NHMRC (2008) <sup>3</sup>	Recreational	100	20	500	1,000 *	100	10	200	3	0.1			10	25 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>		20 4							300	
USEPA VISL (2020) <sup>6</sup>	Vapour Intrusion							·		•					·								5.18	195	
Ontario MOE <sup>7</sup>	Non-potable groundwater																								17

All values are in units of  $\mu$ g/L unless stated otherwise. Notes:

Highlighted values indicates concentration exceeds marine water criteria.
Highlighted values indicates concentration exceeds recreational criteria.□
Highlighted values indicates concentration exceeds vapour intrusion screening level criteria.□
Highlighted values indicates criteria exceeded.□
Indicates no recommended assessment criteria are currently available.

#### GILs Groundwater Investigation Levels based criteria indicated in columns 1 & 2 (for more detail, refer to Section 7.3 of this report). HSLs NEPC (2013) Groundwater HSLs for vapour intrusion. HSL D for basement car parking areas Ref Schedule B1; Table 1A(4).

NR	Relevant guideline criteria are not currently available.

NA 'Not Analysed' i.e. the sample was not analysed.

- NL Not Limited
- C6-C10 minus BTEX F1
- >C10-C16 minus naphthalene F2
- F3 (>C16-C34)
- F4 (>C34-C40)

3

4

- ANZG (2018) Australian and New Zealand Guidelines for Fresh and Marine Water Quality, default guideline values for the protection of marine ecosystems 1
- The 99% trigger values have been applied for chemicals which have possible bioaccumulation and secondary poisoning effects i.e. cadmium and mercury. 2
  - NHMRC (2008) Guidelines on Managing Risks in Recreational Water; Health based Guideline value in NHMRC (2011) Australian Drinking Water Guidelines 6, Version 3.5, Updated August 2018, multiplied by a factor of 10, as recommended in NHMRC (2008). NHMRC (2011) Australian Drinking Water Guidelines 6, Version 3.5, Updated August 2018. Aesthetic value guideline.
- ANZG (2018) Fresh water guideline used when marine criteria is not provided. 5
- USEPA (2020) Vapour Intrusion Screening Levels (VISLs) calculated target concentration for vapour intrusion from a groundwater source (HQ=1, target cancer risk = 1x10e-5) 6
- Ontario Ministry of the Environment; Full depth generic site condition standard in a non-potable groundwater condition All types of property 7
- All other tested cVOCs were below the laboratory reporting limit 8

### E24770.E01 - Crows Nest



#### Table H6 - Summary of Soil RPD Data

			T	RH			BT	ΈX					Heavy	Metals			
Sample identification	Description	F1*	F2**	F3 (>C <sub>16</sub> - C <sub>34</sub> )	F4 (>C <sub>34</sub> - C <sub>40</sub> )	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene (total)	Arsenic	Cadmium	Chromium (Total)	Copper	Lead	Mercury	Nickel	Zinc
Intra-laboratory I	Duplicate - Soil Investi	gation															
BH3.M_0.3	Natural: CLAY	< 25	< 25	110	< 120	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	7	<0.3	10	23	450	0.97	3.6	120
QD-1	BFD	< 25	< 25	120	< 120	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	5	<0.3	11	28	200	0.7	3	110
	RPD	0.00	0.00	8.70	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	33.33	0.00	9.52	19.61	76.92	32.34	18.18	8.70
Inter-Laborator	ry Duplicate - Soil Inv	estigation/															
BH3.M_0.3	Natural: CLAY	< 25	< 25	110	< 120	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	7	<0.3	10	23	450	0.97	3.6	120
QT-1	BFT	< 25	<50	260	< 100	<0.2	<0.5	<1	<2	9	<0.4	13	33	500	0.7	5	140
	RPD	0.00	NA	81.08	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	25.00	NA	26.09	35.71	10.53	32.34	32.56	15.38
Trip Spike																	
TS	Soil	-	-	-	-	100%	90%	95%	95%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Trip Blank																	
ТВ	Soil	-	-	-	-	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Rinsate Blanks	5																
QR1	De-ionised water	<50	<60	<500	<500	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<1	<0.3	<0.5	<1	<1	<0.05	<0.5	<5

NOTE: All results are reported in mg/kg (soil) or µg/L (water)

66.67

RPD calculated by halving detection limit exceeds 30-50% range referenced from AS4482.1 (2005) 52.87 RPD exceeds 30-50% range referenced from AS4482.1 (2005)



#### Table H7 - Summary of Groundwater RPD Data

ion	Description	TRH					BT	ΈX			Heavy Metals						
Sample identification		F1*	F2**	F3 (>C <sub>16</sub> - C <sub>34</sub> )	F4 (>C <sub>34</sub> - C <sub>40</sub> )	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene (total)	Arsenic	Cadmium	Chromium (Total)	Copper	Lead	Mercury	Nickel	Zinc
Intra-laboratory Duplicate - Groundwater Investigation																	
BH3.M-1	BH3.M-1 Groundwater		<60	<500	<500	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<1	4.5	<1	160	1	< 0.0001	37	310
GW-QD1	N-QD1 BFD		<60	<500	<500	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	1	4.5	<1	160	1	< 0.0001	37	320
	RPD	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3.17
Inter-laboratory Duplicate - Groundwater Investigation																	
BH3.M-1	Groundwater	<50	<60	<500	<500	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<1	4.5	<1	160	1	< 0.0001	37	310
GW-QT1	ILD	<10	<50	130	140	<1	<1	<1	<3	<1	4.1	<1	170	1	<0.05	39	310
	RPD	NA	NA	117.46	112.50	NA	NA	NA	NA	0.00	9.30	0.00	6.06	0.00	NA	5.26	0.00
Trip Spikes																	
TS	TS Soil		-	-	-	101%	102%	101%	101%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Rinsate Blanks																	
QR1	QR1 De-ionised water		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<1	<0.1	<1	<1	<1	<0.0001	<1	5

NOTE: All results are reported in mg/kg (soil) or µg/L (water)



66.67RPD calculated by halving detection limit exceeds 30-50% range referenced from AS4482.1 (2005)66.67RPD exceeds 30-50% range referenced from AS4482.1 (2005)



# Appendix C – Site Photographs





**Photograph 1:** Image of commercial / retail properties along the Pacific Highway boundary of the site, facing north (01.09.20).



**Photograph 2:** Image of hydraulic hoists within automotive mechanic workshop, facing west (01.09.20).





**Photograph 3:** Image of demolition waste located within the saw-tooth laneway bisecting the site (01.09.20).



**Photograph 4:** Image of large scrap metal, heavily deteriorated, found within shallow fill material at borehole location 'BH4' (01.09.20).





**Photograph 5:** Representative image of residual clay material encountered within borehole location BH3.M (01.09.20)



# Appendix D – Borehole Logs





Preliminary Site Investigation

Deicorp Projects Pty Ltd

## BOREHOLE: BH3M

	Location	Falcon Street,	Pacific Highway	and Alexander Street,	Crows Nest NSW
--	----------	----------------	-----------------	-----------------------	----------------

Position Refer to Figure 2

Job No. E24770.E01

Project

Client

Contractor Drill Rig

-90°

Inclination

Drilling Sampling									Field Material Desc					
METHOD	PENETRATION	WATER	DEPTH (metres)	DEPTH RL	SAMPLE OR FIELD TEST	RECOVERED	GRAPHIC LOG	USCS SYMBOL	SOIL/ROCK MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	MOISTURE	CONSISTENCY	PIEZOMETE ID <u>Static Water Level</u> BH3M S S T S	R DETAILS	
			0	0.15	BH3M_0.2-0.3 ES PID = 3.2 ppm BH3M_0.7-0.8 ES PID = 5.6 ppm			-	CONCRETE SLAB; 150 mm thick. FILL: Sandy CLAY; high plasticity, grey, with coarse grained sand, angular, no odour.	 M	-			
			- 2—	2.10 2.30	BH3M_1.4-1.5 ES PID = 5.6 ppm			CH	Silty CLAY; high plasticity, brown, no odour.	M (>PL	.) -		Grout	-
			-						From 2.3 to 2.7m, very hard shale, no odour.					
AD/T	-		- 4 — -										Bentonite	-
			-							M (>PL	.) -		— uPVC 50 mm Casing	
		V 1/9/20	6 — -										← Sand ── uPVC 50 mm	-
			- - 8	8.00					Borehole Terminated at 8.00 mBGL;				Screen	
			-						Target Depth Reached.					
			- 10 —											-
			-											
			12 — - -											-
10HL & HATT WILL			- - 14 —											-
Real and			-											
					This boreho	ie lo	g shoi	uld be	e read in conjunction with EI Australia's accompanying sta	ndar	d not	es.		


Preliminary Site Investigation

**BOREHOLE: BH4** 

Project

Location Falcon Street, Pacific Highway and Alexander Street, Crows Nest NSW Position Refer to Figure 2 Job No. E24770.E01 Contractor Client Deicorp Projects Pty Ltd Drill Rig

-Hand Auger Inclination -90°

Drilling Sampling Field Material Description														
	METHOD	PENETRATION RESISTANCE	WATER	DEPTH (metres)	DEPTH RL	SAMPLE OR FIELD TEST	RECOVERED	GRAPHIC LOG	USCS SYMBOL	SOIL/ROCK MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	MOISTURE	CONSISTENCY DENSITY	STRUCTURE AND ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS	
F				0.0 —	0.11			А. Д.	-	CONCRETE SLAB; 110 mm thick.	-	-	CONCRETE SLAB	Т
	H	-	GWNE	-	0.11	BH4_0.2-0.3 ES PID = 2.6 ppm			-	FILL: Sandy CLAY; high plasticity, grey, with coarse grained sand, angular, with metal, no odour.	м	-	FILL	
				-	0.00	PID = 2.6 ppm	/			Borehole Terminated at 0.30 mBGL; Refusal.				-
				0.5 —										-
				-										-
				1.0 —										-
				-										-
				- 1.5—										-
				-										-
7-05				-										-
A 1.03 2014-0				2.0										-
-07-05 Prj: El				-										-
EIA 1.03 2014				- 2.5 —										-
I - DGD  Lib:				-										-
nd In Situ Too				- 3.0 —										-
000 Datgel Lab and In Situ Tool - DGD   Lib: EIA 1.03 2014-07-05 Pŋ; EIA 1.03 2014-07-05				-										-
o l				-										-
15/09/2020 13:22 10.0				3.5 —										-
< <drawingfile>&gt;</drawingfile>				-										-
GS.GPJ < <d< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>4.0</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>-</td></d<>				4.0										-
DREHOLE LO				-										-
24770.E01 BC				- 4.5—										-
REHOLE 3 E				-										-
og IS AUBO				-										-
LIB 1.03.GLB Log IS AU BOREHOLE 3 E24770.E01 BOREHOLE LOGS.GPJ	5.0													
EIA LIE										_				



Preliminary Site Investigation

# **BOREHOLE: BH5**

Project

Location Falcon Street, Pacific Highway and Alexander Street, Crows Nest NSW

Position Refer to Figure 2

Job No. Client

E24770.E01 Deicorp Projects Pty Ltd Contractor -Drill Rig Hand Auger Inclination -90°

			Dri	lling		Sampling	Field Material Description							
METUOD		PENETRATION RESISTANCE	WATER	DEPTH (metres)	DEPTH RL	SAMPLE OR FIELD TEST	RECOVERED	GRAPHIC LOG	USCS SYMBOL	SOIL/ROCK MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	MOISTURE	CONSISTENCY DENSITY	STRUCTURE AND ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS	
F				0.0 —	0.10			0	-	CONCRETE SLAB; 100 mm thick.	-	-	CONCRETE SLAB	T
		-	GWNE	- - - 0.5 — -	0.80	BH5_0.2-0.3 ES PID = 2.1 ppm			-	FILL: SAND; coarse grained, angular, well graded, pale yellow, no odour.	м	-	FILL	-
				- - 1.0 —		BH5_0.9-1.0 ES PID = 0.9 ppm			СН	Silty CLAY; high plasticity, brown, no odour.	M (>PL	) -	NATURAL	-
LIB 1.03 GLB LOB IS AU BOREHOLE 3 E24770.E01 BOREHOLE LOGS.GPJ <-DrawingFie>> 15/09/2020 13:22 10.0.000 DatgeLab and in Stu Tod - DGD   Lik: EIA 1.03 2014-07-05 Pg: EIA 1.03 2014-07-05										Borehole Terminated at 1.10 mBGL; Target Depth Reached.				
EIA LIB 1.03.G	This borehole log should be read in conjunction with EI Australia's accompanying standard notes.													



Preliminary Site Investigation

# **BOREHOLE: BH6M**

Project	Preliminary Site Investig
Project	Preliminary Site Investig

Falcon Street, Pacific Highway and Alexander Street, Crows Nest NSW Location

Position Refer to Figure 2

Job No. Client

E24770.E01 Deicorp Projects Pty Ltd Contractor Drill Rig

			Dri	lling		Sampling			Field Material Des					
	METHOD	PENETRATION RESISTANCE	WATER	DEPTH (metres)	DEPTH RL	SAMPLE OR FIELD TEST	RECOVERED GRAPHIC	USCS SYMBOL	SOIL/ROCK MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	MOISTURE	CONSISTENCY	PIEZOMETER DETAILS		
	AD/T	-	GWNE		1.60 2.00 3.00 3.00	BH6M_0.2-0.3 ES PID = 2.3 ppm BH6M_0.7-0.8 ES PID = 1.9 ppm BH6M_1.2-1.3 ES PID = 1 ppm			CONCRETE SLAB; 110 mm thick.         FILL: Clayey SAND; medium to coarse grained, angular, grey, with trace sub-rounded gravels and ash, no odour.         FILL: Sandy CLAY; high plasticity, grey, with coarse grained sand, angular, no odour.         Silty CLAY; high plasticity, brown, no odour.         SHALE; red-brown, no odour.         From 2.0 to 2.5 m, hard shale, no odour.         From 3.0 m, becoming dark grey, no odour.         Borehole Terminated at 11.80 mBGL;         Target Depth Reached.	<u>الم -</u>		Grout Grout Bentonite UPVC 50 mm Casing Screen		
EIA LIB 1.03.GLB L	1			1		This borehole	e log sh	ould	e read in conjunction with EI Australia's accompanying st	andar	d note	es.		



Preliminary Site Investigation

# **BOREHOLE: BH7**

Project	Preliminary Site Investiga
Location	Falcon Street, Pacific Hig

Falcon Street, Pacific Highway and Alexander Street, Crows Nest NSW

Position Refer to Figure 2

Job No. E24770.E01

Client

Deicorp Projects Pty Ltd

Contractor \_ Drill Rig Inclination

Drilling Sampling						Field Material Desc	Field Material Description							
	METHOD	PENETRATION RESISTANCE	WATER	DEPTH (metres)	DEPTH RL	SAMPLE OR FIELD TEST	RECOVERED	GRAPHIC LOG	USCS SYMBOL	SOIL/ROCK MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	MOISTURE CONDITION	CONSISTENCY DENSITY	STRUCTURE AND ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS	
F				0.0 —	0.10			.⊳⊾ 	-	CONCRETE SLAB; 100 mm thick.	-	-	CONCRETE HARDSTAND	Г
	НА	-	GWNE	- - - 0.5—		BH7_0.2-0.3 ES PID = 0.9 ppm			-	FILL: Clayey SAND; medium to coarse grained, angular, grey, with trace sub-rounded gravels, no odour.	-	-	FILL	
-				-	0.70	BH7_0.7-0.8 ES PID = 1.3 ppm			СН	Silty CLAY; high plasticity, brown, no odour.	-	-	NATURAL	
				1.0 — - -						Borehole Terminated at 0.90 mBGL; Target Depth Reached.				-   .   .
5				1.5 — - -										-
4-07-05 Prj: EIA 1.03 2014-07-0				2.0										-
ool - DGD   Lib: EIA 1.03 2014				- 2.5 — - -										-
0.000 Datgel Lab and In Situ 1				- 3.0 — - -										-   -   -
ngFile>> 15/09/2020 13:22 10				- 3.5 — - -										-   -   .
DREHOLE LOGS.GPJ < <draw< th=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>- 4.0 - -</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>- - -</td></draw<>				- 4.0 - -										- - -
EA UB 103 CLB Log IS AUBOREHOLE 3 E2470 E01 BOREHOLE LOGS GP1 <-ODawingFile> 15082030 13.22 10.000 Dagel Lab and in Stu Tod - OCD Juli: EIA 103 2014-07-05 Pij: EIA 10				- 4.5 - -										-   -   -   -
EIA LIB 1.03.GLB Log IS AL				- 5.0 —		This borehol	e lo	g shou	ld be	e read in conjunction with EI Australia's accompanying star	ndaro	d note	25.	

# Appendix E – Historical Property Titles



# Cadastral Records Enquiry Report : Lot 3 DP 16402



Locality : CROWS NEST

LGA : NORTH SYDNEY

Parish : WILLOUGHBY County : CUMBERLAND



Report Generated 3:19:18 PM, 14 September, 2020 Copyright © Crown in right of New South Wales, 2017 This information is provided as a searching aid only.Whilst every endeavour is made to ensure that current map, plan and titling information is accurately reflected, the Registrar General cannot guarantee the information provided. For ALL ACTIVITY PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps Page 1 of 9

# Req:R648409 /Doc:DP 0029672 P /Rev:15-Mar-2019 /NSW LRS /Prt:14-Sep-2020 16:08 /Seq:1 of 3 © Office of the Registrar-General /Src:INFOTRACK /Ref:Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672



(Vian width) Alexander Aling 12. Appreved by the Council of the Municipality of No. 2/12/58 1 2/12/ Form 1 (Ordinance No. 32) Council Clerk's Certificate No. 2156 P bereby certify that the requirements of the Local Government 57 Act, 1919. (other than the requirements for the registration of plans, have been complied with by the applicant in relation of to the proposed Subdivision set out herein. 160 12' for formal clark 16402 NOTE Lot 1 is to have an Easement for Light over site of same in Lot 2. Approved by the Council and Certified in Walter Ross Hardy Lots 1 to 6 inc., to have Right of Way over site of same in Lots 7, 10 = 11. accordance with the Provisions of Section of 92 Pitt Street, Sydney, Lot 7 327 of the Local Government Act, 1919. a surveyor registered under the Surveyors Act, 1929-1946, hereby certify Lots 8,9811 . . . . . . Lot 10. that the survey represented in this plan is accurate and has been made \* (1) Subdivision No. by me (2) under my immediate supervision in accordance with the Survey Lot 1 is to have an Easement for Drainage over site of same (2' wide) in Lots 223. 12'0" Practice Regulations, 1933, and was completed on † 14th, October, 1958. Lot 2 - . Easements . . . sites of same in Lot 3. Council Clerk (Signature) Hors. Handley Lots 2 to 9 a lot 11 - an Easement . . . site . . (3' wide) in Lot 10. 121 Surveyor registered under the Surveyors Act, 629-46. Datum line of Azimuth A.B. 8/12/58 Lot 4 is to have an Easement for Overhanging Gutter over site of same (1's wide) in Lot 3.

Strike out either (1) or (2). I Insert date of Survey.

Cadastral Records Enguiry Report : Lot 10 DP 29672





Locality : CROWS NEST LGA : NORTH SYDNEY

Parish : WILLOUGHBY

County : CUMBERLAND



Copyright © Crown in right of New South Wales, 2017

This information is provided as a searching aid only. Whilst every endeavour is made to ensure that current map, plan and titling information is accurately reflected, the Registrar General cannot guarantee the information provided. For ALL ACTIVITY PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps

Cadastral Records Enquiry Report : Lot 10 DP 29672



20.0



Locality : CROWS NEST LGA: NORTH SYDNEY

Parish : WILLOUGHBY

County : CUMBERLAND



Copyright @ Crown in right of New South Wales, 2017

and titling information is accurately reflected, the Registrar General cannot guarantee the information provided. For ALL InfoTrack ACTIVITY PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps







SEARCH DATE ------14/9/2020 4:04PM

FOLIO: 1/29672

\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S)
Prior Title(s): VOL 7842 FOL 75

LAND

REGISTRY

SERVICES

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument		C.T. Issue						
27/11/1988		TITLE AUTOMATION PRC	JECT							
9/5/1989		CONVERTED TO COMPUTE	R FOLIO	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED						
13/3/1991	Z538524	VARIATION OF MORTGAG	E	EDITION 1						
30/4/1991	Z618141	MORTGAGE		EDITION 2						
12/2/1992 12/2/1992	E252521		EDITION 3							
12/2/1992	E252522	MORTGAGE	MORTGAGE							
1/7/1992	E578338	LEASE		EDITION 4						
9/12/1992	E964062	LEASE		EDITION 5						
15/2/1995	020587	LEASE		EDITION 6						
23/1/1996 23/1/1996		REQUEST LEASE		EDITION 7						
10/10/1997	3421799	TRANSFER								
10/10/1997	3421800	MORTGAGE		EDITION 8						
17/11/1997	3583183	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAG	E	EDITION 9						
5/8/2003	9814230	LEASE		EDITION 10						
5/8/2003	9852335	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	ł	EDITION 11						
28/10/2003	AA104555	TRANSFER OF LEASE								
17/6/2005	AB557146	LEASE		EDITION 12						
24/8/2005	AB692612	LEASE		EDITION 13						
27/10/2005	AB870893	TRANSFER OF LEASE								
7/5/2007	AD24288	LEASE		EDITION 14						
			END OF PAGE	1 - CONTINUED OVER						
Crows Nes	st Falcon St	reet DP29672	PRINTED ON	14/9/2020						

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 4:04PM

### PAGE 2

Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
AH809291	LEASE	EDITION 15
AI710332	TRANSFER OF LEASE	
AI924353	LEASE	EDITION 16
AJ983045 AJ980937	REQUEST LEASE	EDITION 17
AN191869	CAVEAT	
AN695392	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	EDITION 18 CORD ISSUED
AP269414	SURRENDER OF LEASE	EDITION 19 CORD ISSUED
	AH809291 AI710332 AI924353 AJ983045 AJ980937 AN191869 AN695392	AH809291 LEASE AI710332 TRANSFER OF LEASE AI924353 LEASE AJ983045 REQUEST AJ980937 LEASE AN191869 CAVEAT AN695392 DEPARTMENTAL DEALING

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

FOLIO: 1/29672

----

Received: 14/09/2020 16:04:36





NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH \_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: 1/29672

LAND

SERVICES

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
14/9/2020	4:03 PM	19	27/5/2019

NO CERTIFICATE OF TITLE HAS ISSUED FOR THE CURRENT EDITION OF THIS FOLIO. CONTROL OF THE RIGHT TO DEAL IS HELD BY NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LIMITED.

#### **LAND** \_ \_ \_ \_

LOT 1 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 29672 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA NORTH SYDNEY PARISH OF WILLOUGHBY COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TITLE DIAGRAM DP29672

FIRST SCHEDULE

\_\_\_\_\_ SIBHILT PTY LIMITED

(T 3421799)

SECOND SCHEDULE (8 NOTIFICATIONS)

RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S) 1

- H272859 RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE 2 DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY OF VARIABLE WIDTH AS SHOWN WITHIN LOT 10 IN DP29672
- RIGHT OF FOOTWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE 3 H272859 DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY SHOWN WITHIN LOT 3 (2.440 METRES WIDE AND LOTS 7 AND 11 VARIABLE WIDTH) IN DP29672
- H272859 EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE APPURTENANT TO 4 THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE EASEMENT 0.610 METRES WIDE SHOWN IN LOTS 2 & 3 & R.O.W. 2.440 METRES WIDE SHOWN IN LOT 3 IN DP29672
- H272859 5 CROSS EASEMENTS (S.181B CONVEYANCING ACT, 1919) AFFECTING THE PARTY WALL ON THE COMMON BOUNDARY OF LOTS 1 AND 4 AND LOTS 1 AND 2 IN DP29672

3421800 MORTGAGE TO NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LIMITED 6

AI924353 LEASE TO OOH!MEDIA ASSETS PTY LTD BEING THE 7 ADVERTISING STRUCTURE SITUATED ON THE ROOF OF THE BUILDING KNOWN AS 423 PACIFIC HIGHWAY, CROWS NEST SHOWN HATCHED IN PLAN(S) WITH A1924353. EXPIRES: 31/8/2026. OPTION OF RENEWAL: 10 YEARS.

AN191869 CAVEAT BY EASTERN PROPERTY CONSTRUCTIONS PTY LTD \* 8

NOTATIONS

\_\_\_\_\_

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP 29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.







> SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 4:03PM

FOLIO: 2/29672

\_\_\_\_\_

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S) Prior Title(s): VOL 7974 FOL 234

LAND

SERVICES

	Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
	27/11/1988		TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT	
	5/4/1989		CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
	7/6/1990	Z49420	TRANSFER	EDITION 1
	3/10/1990	Z259104	MORTGAGE	EDITION 2
			DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
	17/6/1996	2233867	TRANSFER	EDITION 3
	31/7/1998	5167473	LEASE	EDITION 4
	24/12/2007	AD662905	LEASE	EDITION 5
	28/6/2010	AF586359	MORTGAGE	EDITION 6
	25/3/2013			
	25/3/2013	AH625192	LEASE	EDITION 7
	19/6/2017	AM489571	REQUEST	
	13/9/2017	AM699983	REQUEST	
	16/10/2017	AM807781	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
	17/11/2017	AM895625	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
	15/3/2018	DP1231642	DEPOSITED PLAN	

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

st:crow ta.	LCON /STC:M (//)		142		- <b>7</b> 2 B
а 1					049420
COL LAND			5.ec	I SAATIY MIRKIY MIRAA MANAN JALIY DIJATA INAKA MALIYO JILI	
	$\sqrt{-1}$		2		
JOUTN NE	$\sum $	TRAN	SFER	CBLIV	
		REAL PROPERTY			DIL
	à.		•	\$ 44	RI/I
	Torrens Title Reference	If Part Only, Delete W	hole and Give Details	Location	
DESCRIPTION OF LAND	2 (20672	WHO	DLE ···	3 (also known as	5)
Note (a)	2/29672			Falcon Street, CROWS NEST.	
TRANSFEROR					
Note (b)	THE ROAYL SOCIETY FOR	THE PREVENTION	ON OF CRUETLY	ТО	
8	ANIMALS NEW SOUTH WALF				-
and the second second	(Um attorem med TRANSFEROR) hereby acknowledges rec	eipt of the consideration of	st\$ 375,000.00	)	
Note (c) (R.S.W.	Tand transfer an estate in fee simple	•			
	W.G. & M.M. KEITH PTY.	TITMTTED a	company duly	OFFICE	E USE ONLY
Note (d)	incorporated in the St	tate of New So	outh Wales	1 A	
1. 1. 4. 4 W. 16	S21 C/- Billerwell Powers	& Smith, 49 )	ork Street, S	YDNEY.	5
TENANCY-	OTED )				
Note (e) (12 manual)	subject to the following PRIOR ENCUMBRANCES I,				
ENCUMBRANCES	2. If a find a map area in				
140/2 (1)					
	DATE	2	e sec. A	0 2.3	
	We hereby certify this dealing to be correct for the purpose		Act, 1900.		
EXECUTION Note (g)	Signed in my presence by the transferor who is personally THE COMMON SEAL of THE ROYAL SOCIET	known to me Y FOR THE )		8	
151	PREVENTION OF CRUELITY TO ANIMALS NEW WALES was hereunto affixed by author	SOUTH )			
51289	Council previously given in the pres	sence of: )		1	11
541 👔	DONALD ANDREW HARROD	Alland J.P		Il X IM	hill
¥ 4	28 GAL CRESCENT, MOOREBANK 2170 Address and accuration of Witness	8 - S		Signature of Transferor_	****************
* * 00	DEPUTY DIRECTOR			STATE PRES	10ent 1 (nsn)
Nate (g) 00102946170	Signed in my presence by the transferee who is personally k THE COMMON SEAL of W.G. & M.M.	KEITH PTY. L	IMITED	N. KEITH A	
9461	as hereunto affixed by author	ity of the boa	ard of		
· À D'	irectors in the presence of:	1		Seal Seal	
T	Name of Wirness (BLOCK LETTERS) - 19-7	Lagnuss	DIRECTO	DR S	2.
\$44	Address and occupation of Witness		1000		
			SECRETA		7.8
TO BE COMPLETED	LODGED BY MIS PG. Magan	account [	7 LO		
BY LODGING PARTY Notes (h)	2 Hawthome Aver,	-	del de for him	friend Andress.	
and (i) O	CP + Li D ( a	-		Herewich, / /	
*	Chatswood 2067 Ohme 419 7030			In L.T.O, with	
	Delivery Box Number LF Q/			Produced by	
OFFICE USE ONLY		-19	Secondary Directions		
	EC20				
	Signed Extra Feé	7 JUN 1990	Delivery Directions	MIS P.G. MAGNUS	
			CT	42 CHATSWOOD. 20	
					1



\_\_\_\_\_



NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH \_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: 2/29672

LAND

SERVICES

SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
14/9/2020	4:02 PM	7	25/3/2013

### LAND \_\_\_\_

LOT 2 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 29672 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA NORTH SYDNEY PARISH OF WILLOUGHBY COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TITLE DIAGRAM DP29672

FIRST SCHEDULE

\_\_\_\_\_ MARIA ALEXANDROU

(T 2233867)

### SECOND SCHEDULE (14 NOTIFICATIONS)

\_\_\_\_\_

1 2	RESERVATI H272859	IONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S) COVENANT
3	Н272859	EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AFFECTING THE SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 0.61 WIDE SHOWN IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
4	Н272859	EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE AFFECTING THE SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 0.61 WIDE SHOWN IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
5	Н272859	CROSS EASEMENTS (S.181B CONVEYANCING ACT, 1919) AFFECTING THE PARTY WALL SHOWN ON THE BOUNDARY OF LOTS 2 AND 1 IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
б	Н368960	CROSS EASEMENTS (S.181B CONVEYANCING ACT, 1919) AFFECTING THE PARTY WALLS SHOWN ON THE BOUNDARIES OF LOTS 2 AND 3 AND LOTS 2 AND 4 IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
7	Н368960	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY OF VARIABLE WIDTH SHOWN WITHIN LOT 10 IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
8	Н368960	RIGHT OF FOOTWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE SITES OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 2.44 WIDE WITHIN LOT 3 AND VARIABLE WIDTH WITHIN LOTS 7 AND 11 IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
9	Н368960	EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 0.61 WIDE AND THE SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 2.44 WIDE SHOWN WITHIN LOT 3 IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
10	Н368960	EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 0.61 WIDE AND THE SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 2.44 WIDE SHOWN WITHIN LOT 3 IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
11	Н368960	EASEMENT FOR ROOF DRAINAGE APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE SITE OF PROPOSED R.O.W.
		END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP 29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: 2/29672

\_\_\_\_

PAGE 2

	SEC	OND SCHEDU	LE (14 NOTIFICATIONS) (CONTINUED)
			2.44 WIDE AND THE ROOF GUTTER ABOVE THE SITE OF EASMT
			0.455 WIDE SHOWN WITHIN LOT 3 IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
	12	Н368960	EASMT FOR ROOF DRAINAGE APPURTENANT TO THE LAND
			ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE SITE OF PROP R.O.W. VAR
			WIDTH SHOWN WITHIN LOTS 7, 10 & 11 & THE SITE OF PROP
			EASMT 0.915 WIDE SHOWN WITHIN LOT 10 IN TITLE DIAGRAM
	13	AH625192	LEASE TO ONE TRACK MIND SNOWBOARDS PTY LIMITED OF
			GROUND FLOOR SHOP 3 FALCON STREET CROWS NEST. EXPIRES:
			31/12/2014. OPTION OF RENEWAL: 2 YEARS.
*	14	AM699983	PROPOSED ACQUISITION PURSUANT TO SECTION 11 LAND
			ACQUISITION (JUST TERMS COMPENSATION) ACT, 1991
			AFFECTING THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED

NOTATIONS

AM489571 NOTE: MEMORANDUM AM216034 AM895625 NOTE: ACQUIRED FOR THE JUST TERMS COMPENSATION ACT 1991 LOT 70 DP1231642 VIDE GOV. GAZ. 11-10-2017 FOLS. 5847-6099. ERRATUM VIDE GOV. GAZ. 10-11-2017 FOLS. 6787-6829 DP1231642 PLAN OF ACQUISITION (ROADS ACT, 1993)

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: RA AN391488.

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP 29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 16:03:34

Reg R734229 /Doc:CT 09345-013 CT /Rev:02-Feb-2011 /Sts:OK.SC /Pgs:ALL /Prt:16-Dec-2018 10:50 Ref grow falcon /Src:M 693-59 *IFICATE OF TITLE* · G. 1 NEW SOUTH WALES ERTY ACT, 1900, as amended. (For Grant and title reference 9345 prior to first edition ase 13 Fol. 'Vol Deposited Plan.) CZ 2-73 let Edition issued 8-1-1963 H865566 6 l certify that the person described in the First Schedule is the registered proprietor of the undermentioned estato in the land within described subject nevertheless to such exceptions encumbrances and interests as are shown in the Second Schedule in までの l certify that the person described in the First Schedule is the registered propriete in the second described subject nevertheless to such exceptions encumbrances and interests as are shown in the second As the second subject nevertheless to such exceptions encumbrances and interests as are shown in the second 19 6.40 Apl 2 mulillio Witness 20 Registrar-Ceneral SEE AUIO FULIO WARNING: THIS DOCUMENT MUST NOT BE の時間になっていたが、「「「「「」」」というないで、「「」」」というないで、「」」」」 10 ESTATE AND LAND REFERRED TO. Estate in Fee Simple in Lot 3 Deposited Plan 29672 Municipality North Sydney Parish Willoughby County Cumberland. Excepting thereout the mines and deposits specified in Section 141 of the Public Works Act, 1912 as regards part of the land above described. FIRST SCHEDULE (Continued overleaf) 大行協助的事 アウロ 大日記 DHIGHTS FFY TATTOT Kol Registrar General . 1192 SECOND SCHEDULE (Continued overleaf) 11 Reservations and conditions, if any, contained in the Crown Grant(s) referred to in the said Deposited Flan. 14 M Right of Way created by Transfer No. B949465 affecting the piece of land 8 feet wide in the plan hereon. -Rights of Footway created by Transfers Nos. H272859, H368960, H575836, H632280, H695492, H695495 and H6655566 affecting the piece of land 8 feet 113 12 wide in the plan hereon. REMOVED 4. Easoments for Severage and Drainage oreated by Transfers Nos. H272859 and 二十二十二 H368960 affecting the pieces of land 2 feet wide and 8 feet wide in the plan hereon. 1 5. Cross easements (Section 1818 Conveyancing Act, 1919) created by Transfers Nos. H368960 and H575836 affecting the party walls on the cormon boundaries of Lots 2 and 3 and Lots 3 and 4 respectively in the plan hereon. FROM THE LAND Cha 5. Easement for Drainage of Roofwater created by Transfer No. H368960 affecting State of the state of the the piece of land 8 feet wide and the roof gutter above the piece of land 1 foot 6 inches wide in the plan hereon. 7. Rights of Footway created Transfers Nos. H550097 and H632280 appurtenant 出自 经活出租赁利益 计算术分算机 计图案数字 计算法 网络球 机氯化合物化 to the land above described affecting the pieces of land shown as site of proposed right of way variable width within Lots 11 and 7 respectively in Depusited Plan 29672. 8. Easement for Drainage of Roofwater created by Transfers Nos. H550097, H632280 and H695495 appurtenent to he land above described affecting the pieces of land shown as site of proposed right of way variable width within Lot 11 (H550097) and Lot 7 (H632280) and site of right of way variable width and site of proposed easement 3 feet wide within Lot 10 TILES (H695495) in Deposited Plan 29672. OFFICE Easement for Drainage of Roofwater created by Transfers Nos. H575836, H695492 and H865566 affecting the piece of land 8 feet wide in the plan hereon. 10. Easement for Severage and Sullage Water created by Transfers Nos. H575836, H695492 and H865566 affecting the piece of land 5 feet wide in the plan hereon. 11. Right of Carriageway created by Transfer No. H695495 appurtement to the land above described affecting the piece of land shown as site of proposed right of way within Lot 10 in Deposited Plan 29672. lates Registrar General. NOTE: ENTRIES RULED THROUGH AND AUTHENTICATED BY THE SEAL OF THE REGISTRAR-GENERAL ARE CANCELLED. A COMPANY OF THE OWNER

(Page 2 of 4 pages)

TTV:sba/

26

5011

-cra

20:498/

ЪЭ

9345 13

# CANCELLED

Vol

SEE AUTO FOLIO

Ref: Grow falcon /src:M

PLAN SHOWING LOCATION OF LAND

Ref: crow falcon /Src:M

Feg:R734229 /Doc:CT 09345-013 CT /Rev:02-Feb-2011 /Sts:OK.SC /Pgs:ALL /Prt:16-Dec-2018 10:50 Eef:crow falcon /Src:M 2000

# GANCELLED

SEE AUTO FOLIO



	FIRST SCHEDULE (continued)			đ			
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	REGISTERED PROPRIETOR	NATURE	INSTRUMENT	1 DATE	ENTERED	Signature of Registrar-General	
Stablet Edward Butter of Buts	al Bay Company Reserve 33	Inanefro-	K459472	-7-4-10 66-	30.9 1966	Joubling	Hais
Amolet's ("North Lydney) Ity	himstert	Some for	4565237	19-5-1970		Janderbarry	100.00
u <b>ay u</b> u San san san san san san san san san san s	21 8 1 - 10344 - 10 20 - 40 10 - 10		dia a l'				KUM
医二甲二酰基 法	· · · · · · · · · · · · ·		a na mara	-	_		Reiter
9.9.8.6 ° (980 = 2 =	्रस्ति हो गा स्टब्स स्वयं स	8 1894 6			I - DOMA	since and the	
n an	FLED	i a a i	i e este i o	a - 1983 di			L86=
ter a construction of ANA ANA ANA		e na nacuran a m c	이 옷은 물건	1981 E 1991 A	State and		
N 103 Pr	1 2 2 8 K 0 5	84 - P	· ·	= 182 - 193	- 74 · *	2	10 0 11
Area A	no polito de la companya de la compa		5. B	2 * ** · · · ·	and a second	8 (C. 89)	NSGY
Str. 1	10. LOUID			· * * ·	1.111 8	a de la s	1 <sup>5</sup> r
			•				
						1 J.	•
INSTRUMENT	SECOND SCHEDULE (continued						
NATURE I NUMBER I DATE	PARTICULARS	ENTERED	Signature of legistrar-General		CANCELLATION	3	
Mortgage 14865569 168-1962	to tento Pity Line ta	-151.1963	mus.	Sucharged	K#59#71	Lincon	
Mortahor 18451211 9- 9-1966	to Kents My domaked	30-9-1966	mulation 1	Auschnungfal	1865236	)-Diland	
Mortgage 11545509 28:10:1971	To The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Linco	Ed 6. 1. 1972 6	-ulation !!	D (*			
		· · · · ·	도 이 가지 않는 것이 같아.	2: 2 B C		1 J KM2 H M	
Lease N564543 1.8.1973	being premises known as Lock-up shop 7 situated on the		da ante			2	
Lease N564543 1.8.1973	ground floor in the building known as No.7/7A Falcon Str	reet					- -
Lease N564543 1.8.1973		reet	meterson /				÷
Lease N564543 1.8.1973	ground floor in the building known as No.7/7A Falcon Str	reet	nutetan	a oraș 1 - 1 antesta și			
Leape N564543 1.8.1973	ground floor in the building known as No.7/7A Falcon Str	reet	autotion /				in . Tr
Leape N564543 1.8.1973	ground floor in the building known as No.7/7A Falcon Str	reet	mulatan				2
Lease N564543 1.8.1973	ground floor in the building known as No.7/7A Falcon Str	reet	mileter				e S
Lease N564543 1.8.1973	ground floor in the building known as No.7/7A Falcon Str	reet	mulation				a 19
Lease N564543 1.8.1973	ground floor in the building known as No.7/7A Falcon Str	reet	nutetion				
Leape N564543 1.8.1973	ground floor in the building known as No.7/7A Falcon Str	reet	multicon				а а
Leape N564543 1.8.1973	ground floor in the building known as No.7/7A Falcon Str	reet					
Leape N564543 1.8.1973	ground floor in the building known as No.7/7A Falcon Str	reet	mutetion				







SEARCH DATE ------14/9/2020 4:03PM

FOLIO: 3/29672

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S)
Prior Title(s): VOL 9345 FOL 13

LAND

REGISTRY

SERVICES

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
21/8/1988		TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT	LOT RECORDED FOLIO NOT CREATED
7/11/1988		CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
15/11/1988 15/11/1988	X937253 X937254	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE MORTGAGE	EDITION 1
29/1/1991	Z471227	MORTGAGE	EDITION 2
10/12/1991 10/12/1991 10/12/1991		DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE TRANSFER	
10/12/1991		MORTGAGE	EDITION 3
22/4/1993 22/4/1993		VARIATION OF MORTGAGE TRANSFER OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 4
20/12/1996 20/12/1996	2710330 2710331	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 5
20/5/1998	3999531	LEASE	EDITION 6
16/11/1998	5398338	LEASE	EDITION 7
14/7/2000	6945159	MORTGAGE	EDITION 8
14/2/2001	7411095	TRANSFER OF LEASE	
14/7/2003	9785360	LEASE	EDITION 9
15/12/2003 15/12/2003	AA255196 AA256449	TRANSFER OF LEASE DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
17/5/2004 17/5/2004	AA433221 AA590398	LEASE REQUEST	EDITION 10
18/8/2006	AC536680	LEASE	EDITION 11

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

Crows Nest Falcon Street

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 4:03PM

FOLIO: 3/29672

\_\_\_\_

### PAGE 2

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
7/4/2010	AF412430	LEASE	
	AF412431		EDITION 12
// 4/ 2010	AP 1121J1		EDITION IZ
22/7/2010	AF644381	TRANSFER OF LEASE	
14/5/2013	AH725752	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
14/5/2013		LEASE	EDITION 13
11/0/2010	111723733		IDITION IS
15/9/2015	д. т. 80.861.8	LEASE	EDITION 14
13/ 3/ 2013	A0000010		EDITION 14
13/12/2016	AK996748	CAVEAT	
13/12/2010	AR990740	CAVEAI	
10/0/017	<b>7 M 4 0 0 F 7 1</b>		
19/6/2017	AM489571	REQUEST	
12/0/0017	334600000		
13/9/2017	AM699983	REQUEST	
16/10/0010			
16/10/2017	AM807781	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
25/10/2017	AM831134	CAVEAT	
17/11/2017	AM895625	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
15/3/2018	DP1231642	DEPOSITED PLAN	
30/4/2018	AN293304	SURRENDER OF LEASE	
30/4/2018	AN293305	LEASE	EDITION 15
20/6/2018	AN418708	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
20/6/2018	AN418709	TRANSFER	
	AN418710	MORTGAGE	EDITION 16
26/6/2018	AN446689	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
-, -,			
24/12/2019	AP803378	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803380	TRANSFER	
24/12/2019	AP803382	MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803383	MORTGAGE	
27/12/2019	HE OUDDUD	NONIGAGE	
10/2/2020	7D800167		דחדתדראז 1יס
10/2/2020	AP890467	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	EDITION 17

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

### Crows Nest Falcon Street

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

					E 116971 N
	もし	TRANSFER REAL PROPERTY ACT, 1900	Ť	l of	R
DESCRIPTION OF LAND Note (a)	Torrens Tille Reference Folio Identifier 3/29672	If Part Only, Delete Whole a	and Give Details	at Crows Nest	•
TRANSFEROR Note (b)	ARNOLD'S (NORTH SYDNEY) PTY.	LIMITED			
ESTATE Note (c)	(the abovenamed TRANSFEROR) hereby acknow and transfers an estate in fee simple in the land above described to the TRANSFEREE	4			2
CA OOII GO TENANCY	ERIC YEE LAI CHOW of 4 Elliott	t Avenue, East Ryde and S		OFFI	
Note (e) 171//03 PRIOR ENCUMBRANCES Note (f)	subject to the following PRIOR ENCUMBRANCES 2. DATE 6-(2-9)				
EXECUTION Note (g) N C	We hereby certify this dealing to be correct for the Signed in my presence by the transferor who is per Signature of Wilness Name of Wilness (BLOCK LETTERS) Address and occupation of Wilness		RNOLD'S )		mmorbs NOCDS H SYDNEY)
Note (g)	Signed in my presence by the transferee who is per Signature of Witness	sonally known to me	s	A.C.N.	633 452 054 Seal
× .	Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS) Address and occupation of Witness		Solicitor	for Syname of Transferee C (I.J. CHALME)	
TO BE COMPLETED BY LODGING PARTY Notes (h) und (i)	FOR	LINK CT	OTHER	ION OF DOCUMENTS	
FFICE USE ONLY	L- C'h Ref. Delivery Box Number Checked Passed REGISTERED	617B		L.T.O. with	
	Signed Extra Fee	Second Directio Deliver Directio	v l		-

ATT IN		RANSFER al Property Act, 1900
		Office of state revenue pre only
	\$5*00	501169 6515 04 005051912/02 M-S-M-SLWHE DALL
(A) LAND TRANSFERRED Show no more than 20 References to Title, If appropriate, specify the share transferred.	Folio Io	dentifier 3/29672
(B) LODGED BY	L.T.O. Box	Name, Address or DX and Telephone
	lloim	T. H. Walker a Coo
	R	REFERENCE (max. 15 characters):
(C) TRANSFEROR	ERIC YEE	LAI CHOW and NANCY CHOW
and as regards the land specified above tr	ansfers to the Tran	0.00.0. psferee an estate in fce simple 
(F) TRANSFEREE T TS (s713LGA) GARY	BAYRAMIAN	
(G) TW (Sheriff) TENANC	¥:	
(G) TW (Sheriff) TENANC		Property Act 1900 DATED 18th December 1996
	poses of the Real who is personally	known to me.
<ul> <li>(G) TENANC</li> <li>(H) We certify this dealing correct for the pursigned in my presence by the Transferor</li> <li>Signature of Witness</li> <li>Marke of Witness (BLOCK LETTIN)</li> </ul>	poses of the Real is who is personally who is personally exceptions for the Real is who is personally ers)	known to me.
<ul> <li>(G) TW (Sheriff) TENANC</li> <li>(H) We certify this dealing correct for the pur Signed in my presence by the Transferor Witness</li> <li>Signature of Witness</li> <li>METER YIU MINU</li> </ul>	poses of the Real is who is personally who is personally exceptions for the Real is who is personally ers)	
<ul> <li>(G) TENANC</li> <li>(H) We certify this dealing correct for the pursion Signed in my presence by the Transferor Signature of Wimess</li> <li>Signature of Wimess</li> <li>State A. VIU AINC</li> <li>Name of Wimess (BLOCK LETTI SUITE 4402, 71-73 Arch</li> </ul>	poses of the Real i who is personally who is personally construct ERS) ep e truct	known to me. Letho Mancy Chow Signature of Transferor
<ul> <li>(G) TW (Sheriff) TENANC</li> <li>(H) We certify this dealing correct for the pursigned in my presence by the Transferor Witness (Signature of Witness METTER VIU MINUTE VIU MINUTE 402, 71-73 Architecture of Witness Chatsweed MSW)</li> </ul>	poses of the Real i who is personally who is personally who is personally	known to me. Letho Mancy Chow Signature of Transferor
<ul> <li>(G) TENANC</li> <li>(H) We certify this dealing correct for the pursigned in my presence by the Transferor with Signature of Witness METER VIU NIME</li> <li>Signature of Witness (BLOCK LETTI SUITE 403, 71-73 Archite Chatsweed of States)</li> <li>Signed in my presence by the Transferee of Signed in Mathematical Signed S</li></ul>	poses of the Real who is personally SLAU ep c truct who is personally	known to me. Letho Mancy Chow Signature of Transferor
<ul> <li>(G) TENANC</li> <li>(H) We certify this dealing correct for the pursigned in my presence by the Transferor Signature of Witness</li> <li>Signature of Witness</li> <li>Signature of Witness</li> <li>Marc of Witness (BLOCK LETTI SUITE 403, 71-73 Arch Chatsweat NSW</li> <li>Signature of Witness</li> </ul>	poses of the Real who is personally SLAU ep c truct who is personally	known to me. Mancy Chow Signalure of Transferor known to me. Solicitor for Signature of Transferee
<ul> <li>(G) TENANC</li> <li>(H) We certify this dealing correct for the pursigned in my presence by the Transferor Witness Signature of Witness METER VIU NING</li> <li>Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTE Signature of Witness</li> <li>Signature of Witness</li> </ul>	poses of the Real who is personally who is personally ep e trut who is personally ERS)	known to me. Mancy Chow Signature of Transferor known to me. Solicitor for Signature of Transferee T.H. WALKER

ւ



PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

DET	CORP PROJE	CIS (CROWS NEST) PIY LID (I AP803380)
SEC	OND SCHEDU	JLE (32 NOTIFICATIONS)
1 2		CONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S) LAND EXCLUDES MINERALS (S.141 PUBLIC WORKS ACT, 1912) AS REGARDS PART FORMERLY COMPRISED IN VOL 4243
3	в949465	FOL 233 RIGHT OF WAY AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF
4	н272859	
5	Н368960	OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672 RIGHT OF FOOTWAY AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
б	Н575836	RIGHT OF FOOTWAY AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE
7	н632280	OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672 RIGHT OF FOOTWAY AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
8	Н695492	RIGHT OF FOOTWAY AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
9	н695495	RIGHT OF FOOTWAY AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
10	Н865566	RIGHT OF FOOTWAY AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
11	H272859	EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS PROPOSED EASEMENT 2 FEET WIDE AND SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
12	Н368960	EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS PROPOSED EASEMENT 2 FEET WIDE AND SITE
13	Н368960	OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672 CROSS EASEMENTS (S181 B CONVEYANCING ACT, 1919) AFFECTING THE PARTY WALL(S) SHOWN ON THE COMMON BOUNDARY OF LOTS 2 & 3 IN DP29672
14	н575836	CROSS EASEMENTS (S181 B CONVEYANCING ACT, 1919)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA NORTH SYDNEY PARISH OF WILLOUGHBY COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TITLE DIAGRAM DP29672

SEARCH DATE TIME

\_\_\_\_

4:03 PM

FIRST SCHEDULE

FOLIO: 3/29672 \_\_\_\_

LAND \_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

DEICORP PROJECTS (CROWS NEST) PTY LTD

(T AP803380)

\_\_\_\_

17 10/2/2020



\_\_\_\_\_

14/9/2020

LOT 3 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 29672

LAND



EDITION NO DATE

\_\_\_\_\_

-----

FOLIO: 3/29672

\_\_\_\_

PAGE 2

### SECOND SCHEDULE (32 NOTIFICATIONS) (CONTINUED)

	Н368960	AFFECTING THE PARTY WALL(S) SHOWN ON THE COMMON BOUNDARY OF LOTS 3 & 4 IN DP29672 EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE OF ROOFWATER AFFECTING THE LAND 8 FEET WIDE & THE ROOF GUTTER ABOVE THE LAND 1 FOOT 6 INCHES WIDE SHOWN IN DP29672
16	Н550097	RIGHT OF FOOTWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED
17	Н632280	RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH IN DP29672 RIGHT OF FOOTWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH IN DP29672
18	Н550097	EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE OF ROOFWATER APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH IN DP29672
19	Н632280	EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE OF ROOFWATER APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE LAND SHOWN AS RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH IN LOT 7 IN DP29672
20	Н695495	EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE OF ROOFWATER APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH & SITE OF
		PROPOSED EASEMENT 3 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
0.1		
21	Н575836	EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE OF ROOFWATER AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
22	н695492	EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE OF ROOFWATER AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
23	Н865566	EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE OF ROOFWATER AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
24	н575836	EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AND SULLAGE WATER AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP26972
25	н695492	EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AND SULLAGE WATER AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP26972
26	Н865566	EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AND SULLAGE WATER AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP26972
27	н695495	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE
41	11072723	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY APPORTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH IN DP29672
28	AJ808618	LEASE TO D & T CAPITAL STRATEGY PTY LIMITED OF SHOP 7B, FALCON STREET, CROWS NEST. EXPIRES: 4/6/2020. OPTION OF RENEWAL: 5 YEARS.
29	AM699983	PROPOSED ACQUISITION PURSUANT TO SECTION 11 LAND
~	<b></b> . –	END OF PAGE 2 - CONTINUED OVE
Cro	ws Nest Fa	lcon Street DP 29672 PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: 3/29672 PAGE 3						
SECOND SCHEDULE (32 NOTIFICATIONS) (CONTINUED)						
ACQUISITION (JUST TERMS COMPENSATION) ACT, 1991						
AFFECTING THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED						
30 AN293305 LEASE TO MUNETAKA YOKOMIZO & IKUYO YOKOMIZO OF SHOP,						
7A FALCON STREET, CROWS NEST. EXPIRES: 3/11/2018.						
OPTION OF RENEWAL: THREE YEARS.						
31 AP803382 MORTGAGE TO GRAND TROPHY HOLDINGS II LIMITED						
32 AP803383 MORTGAGE TO BICHENO INVESTMENTS PTY LTD						
NOTATIONS						
AM489571 NOTE: MEMORANDUM AM216034						
AM895625 NOTE: ACQUIRED FOR THE JUST TERMS COMPENSATION ACT 1991 LOT						
70 DP1231642 VIDE GOV. GAZ. 11-10-2017 FOLS. 5847-6099. ERRATUM						
VIDE GOV. GAZ. 10-11-2017 FOLS. 6787-6829						
DP1231642 PLAN OF ACQUISITION (ROADS ACT, 1993)						
UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: RA AN391488.						

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP 29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.







SEARCH DATE ------14/9/2020 4:03PM

FOLIO: 4/29672

-----

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S)
Prior Title(s): VOL 8244 FOL 119

LAND

REGISTRY

SERVICES

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
1/12/1988		TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT	LOT RECORDED FOLIO NOT CREATED
1/6/1989		CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
29/1/1991	Z471228	MORTGAGE	EDITION 1
10/2/1992 10/2/1992 10/2/1992	E245921	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE TRANSFER	
	E245923	MORTGAGE	EDITION 2
5/6/1998 5/6/1998	5037460 5037461	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 3
19/8/1998	5199538	REQUEST	EDITION 4
4/12/1998	5443393	LEASE	EDITION 5
8/1/2001	7324595	VARIATION OF LEASE	EDITION 6
4/6/2004	AA695482	LEASE	EDITION 7
23/11/2004	AB111658	MORTGAGE	EDITION 8
10/7/2009 10/7/2009	AE826000 AE826001	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE LEASE	EDITION 9
9/12/2010	AF930958	MORTGAGE	EDITION 10
10/5/2012	AG918522	LEASE	EDITION 11
31/7/2012	AH141804	TRANSFER WITHOUT MONETARY CONSIDERATION	EDITION 12
31/7/2014	AI780872	CAVEAT	
2/4/2015	AJ360729	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	

2/4/2015 AJ360729 WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT 2/4/2015 AJ360730 DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

Crows Nest Falcon Street

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 4:03PM

FOLIO: 4/29672

\_\_\_\_

PAGE 2

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
2/4/2015	AJ360731	TRANSFER	
2/4/2015	AJ360732	LEASE	
2/4/2015	AJ360733	MORTGAGE	EDITION 13
2, 1, 2013	110 0 0 0 7 0 0		
28/10/2015	AJ934129	SURRENDER OF LEASE	
28/10/2015	AJ934130	LEASE	EDITION 14
14/3/2016	AK284276	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
14/3/2016	AK284277	TRANSFER	
14/3/2016	AK284278	MORTGAGE	EDITION 15
28/4/2017	AM336768	CAVEAT	
1/12/2017	AM932876	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
1/12/2017	AM932877	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
1/12/2017	AM932878	TRANSFER	
1/12/2017	AM932879	MORTGAGE	
1/12/2017	AM932880	MORTGAGE	EDITION 16
17/5/2018	AN335650	CAVEAT	
30/11/2018	AN898838	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
30/11/2018	AN898839	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
30/11/2018	AN898840	MORTGAGE	EDITION 17
10/12/2018	AN918683	VARIATION OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 18
15/1/2019	AN944609	POSTPONEMENT OF MORTGAGE	
15/1/2019	AN955460	CAVEAT	
15/1/2019	AN995480	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	EDITION 19
24/12/2019	AP803368	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
24/12/2019	AP803372	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803373	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803374	TRANSFER	
24/12/2019	AP803376	MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803377	MORTGAGE	EDITION 20

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

### Crows Nest Falcon Street

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

				2459
TTO .	V	TRANSFER REAL PROPERTY ACT, 1900	Т	3"4 R
	Torrens Title Reference	If Part Only, Delete Who		Location .
n) Ni	FOLIO IDENTIFIER 4/	/29672		AT CROWS NEST
FEROR 281191	ARNOLD'S (NORTH SYD	NEY) PTY LIMITED A.C.	N. 000 439 6	54
9310 04	and transfers an estate in fee simple in the land above described to the TRAt			
FEREE 001310746/03		, CORNELIS ANTON SCHOTI TEL all of 69 Dee Why I		
BRANCES	2			*****
92.00 20	Signed in my presence by the transferor Signature of Witness	THE COMMON SEAL OF ARNOLDS (NORTH SCONE) PTY. LIMICE A.C.N. COO 439 GJU WAS HERENT APPLYED BY ANTRORITY OF ITS BOORD		ARNOLDS (NORTH SYDNEX) DRECTER A.C.N. 000 439 554
\$2.00 101	We hereby certify this dealing to be corre Signed in my presence by the transferor Signature of Wilness Name of Wilness (BLOCK LETTERS Address and occupation of Witness Signed in my presence by the transferee	who is personally known to me THE COMMON SEAL OF ARNOLDS (NORTH STONEY) PTY. LIMITE A.C.N. DOG U39 GJU WAS HEREINT APPTIED BY ANTKORITY OP ITS BOARD OF. DIRECTORS IN THE PRESENCE OF: who is personally known to me	P.Y.	ARNOLDS (NORTH SYDNEW) DRECTOR AC.N. 000 439 654 Segi
APLETED	We hereby certify this dealing to be correst Signed in my presence by the transferor Signature of Winess Name of Winess (BLOCK LETTERS Address and occupation of Winess Signed in my presence by the transferee Signature of Winess Name of Winess (BLOCK LETTERS) Address and occupation of Winess Signature of Winess (BLOCK LETTERS)	who is personally known to me THE COMMON SEAL OF ARNOLDS (NORTH STONEY) PTY. LIMITE A.C.N. OGO W39 GJU WAS HEREANTH APPTIED BY ANTHORITY OP ITS BOARD OF. DIRECTORS IN THE PRESENCE OF Who is personally known to me SEAN J. O' Solicitor for ALIA BANK LIMITED Bank Limited at, Sydney	BRIEN Transferëë	ARNOLDS NORTH SYDNEW PTY. LIMITED A.C.N. 000 439 654 Section Signature of Augustron ACM Signature of Augustron ACM Standard Control Signature of Transferres TION OF DOCUMENTS
APLETED	We hereby certify this dealing to be correst Signed in my presence by the transferor Signature of Witness Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS Address and occupation of Witness Signed in my presence by the transferee Bignature of Witness Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS) Address and occupation of Witness Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS) Address and occupation of Witness Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS) Address and occupation of Witness Signature of Witness Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS) Address and occupation of Witness Signature of Witness Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS) Address and occupation of Witness Signature of Witness Name of Witness Signature of Witnes	who is personally known to me THE COMMON SEAL OF ARNOLDS (NORTH STONEY) PTY. LIMITE A.C.N. OGO W39 GJU WAS HEREINT APPRIED BY ANTHORITY OP ITS BOARD OF. DIRECTORS IN THE PRESENCE OF: Who is personally known to me SEAN J. O' Solicitor for ALIA BANK LIMITED Bank Limited et, Sydney 237 - 1284 BGISTERED19	BRIEN Transferee CT OTHER	ARNOLDS NORTH SYDNESS PRECTOR A.C.N. 000 439 654 Signature of Transferee Signature of Transferee

*	Form: 97-01'T Licence: 10V/0096/95 Printed: 0897LTO Instructions for filling out this form are available from the Land Titles Office	Office of State Re	TRANS New South Real Property	Wales	5037461 C		
		. 00,	251 x110	8\02 31446	560298 5222 04 20144770		
(A)	LAND TRANSFERRED If appropriate, specify the share or part transferred.	F.I. 4/	/29672	2.			
(B)	LODGED BY	600x	Name, Address or CHONG & AS LAWYERS DX 1513 SY Tel: 9281 Reference (15 char;	SOCIATES DNEY 4988	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
(C)					e Stella SCHOTEL, Jane SCHOTEL		
	<ul> <li>acknowledges receipt of the consideration of \$7.9.0000.00</li> <li>and as regards the land specified above transfers to the transferee an estate in fee simple.</li> <li>Encumbrances (if applicable):         <ol> <li></li></ol></li></ul>						
(F) (G)	TRANSFEREE T (\$713 LGA) TW (Sheriff)		LIM, Usman		nd Kwok Joe HOA		
(H)	f) We certify this dealing correct for the purposes of the Real Property Act 1900. DATE 5 June 1998 Signed in my presence by the transferor who is personally known to me.						
	Signature of Witness SEE						
	Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS)						
	Address of Witness Signature of Transferor Signed in my presence by the transferee who is personally known to me.						
	Signature of Witness						
	Name of Witness (BL Address of	OCK LETTERS)			Signature of Transferce's Solicitor AUDREY PIM CHONG In the transferee's behalf by a solicitor or licensed er, show the signatory's full name in block letters.		
	R		Page 1 of		Checked by (LTO use)		

### **ANNEXURE TO TRANSFER OF F.I. 4/29672**

mon Signature of Witness

LOUI / DEC.M

Georgrey Rossel Scott BRANNON

Address of Witness Det WHY 2093 N-5. W.

Knownon Signature of Witness

Coorfer Rosent Scott Beanness

4/47 STURJEE PSE. DEE Uny 2089 Address of Witness N.S.W

Transferor : CA SCHOTEL

7. S. Scho

Transferor : ES SCHOTEL

----Signature of Witness

George Rossert Soft Brannons Name of Witness

4/47 STURJEE BEI JEE WHY 2019 Address of Witness N.S.W

Transferor : CA SCHOTEL

<u>~</u> Signature of Witness

Georgenery Roseret Scott Bernacone Name of Witness

4/47 Studies BE. Der Why 2049 Address of Witness N-5.4.

Transferor : KJ SCHOTEL

Reg:R734242 /Doc:DL AH141804 /Rev:02-Aug-2012 /Sts:NO.OK /Pgs:ALL /Prt:16-Dec-2018 11:22 /Seq:1 of 2 Ref:grow falcon /Src:M

, s		Section 318 of the Real Property Act 19		AH141804R Register. Section 96B RP Act requires that
		Office of State Revenue use only		
(A) (D)		4/29672		
(B)	LODGED BY	Document Collection Box W Reference:	(, Telephone, and Customer Ad Large Lawyers (RSA 74 Tel = ( NSA 1230	$\begin{array}{c} \text{ccount Number if any} \\ \text{or} (2) 9279 \text{ or} 86 \end{array}$
(C)	TRANSFEROR	HERMAN HALIM, USMAN HALI	M AND KWOK JOE HOA	
(D) (E) (F)	CONSIDERATION ESTATE SHARE TRANSFERRED	The transferor acknowledges receipt of the abovementioned land transfers to 100%		in fee simpleand as regards
(G) (H)		Encumbrances (if applicable): USMAN HALIM AND KWOK JOE	е ноа	
(I)	DATE	TENANCY: Joint Tenants	and an an exception of the sector	
(J)	I certify I am an	eligible witness and that the transferon ig in my presence.	r Certified com 1900 by the t	rect for the purposes of the Real Property Act ransferor.
	Signature of witr		Signature of	transferor: JMM
	Name of witness Address of witne		YDNEY. See	Annexure for Usman Halin Kwok Joe Hoa.
	I certify I am an o signed this dealin [See note* below	eligible witness and that the transferee g in my presence.	Certified corr 1900 by the tr	ect for the purposes of the Real Property Act ransferee. UH + MMmon
	Signature of with Name of vitness Address of witness	DESMAN S.H. M.Hum	No.10.	transferee: KJH × Harok guetter
(K)	eNOS ID No.	Full name:		s dealing has been submitted and stored under Signature:
		<i>quires that you must have known the si</i> MUST BE IN BLOCK CAPITALS	ignatory for more than 12 mon Page 1 of 2	nths or have sighted identifying documentation. C i PRoD 1111

8

1042B

Feg:R734242 /Dod:DL AH141804 /Rev:02-Aug-2012 /Sts:N0.0K /Pgs:ALL /Prt:16-Dec-2018 11:22 /Seq:2 of 2 👘 Petterow falcon /Src:M . . .

## Annexure A to Transfer

#### Torrens Title: 4/29672 Transferor: HERMAN HALIM, USMAN HALIM and KWOK JOE HOA Transferee: USMAN HALIM and KWOK JOE HOA

I certify that the person(s) signing opposite, with whom I am personally acquainted or as to whose identity I am otherwise satisfied, signed this instrument in my presence.

Certified correct for the purposes of the Real Property Act 1900 by the transferor.

Signature of transferor:

When work free there VH ×

Signature of witness: AN, S.H. OTA JAKA Address of witness:

х.,

Smounna DESMAN, S.H., M.Hum

Notary in North Jakarta Jl. Muara Karang Raya No. 10, North Jakarta - Indonesia  $\sim 1$ 

	Form: 01T	TRAN	SFER		
	Release: 61	New Sout		AJ360	7311
	by this form to	Real Propert Section 31B of the Real Property Act 1900 (RP Act) a the establishment and maintenance of the R ade available to any person for search upon payme	authorises the Registr eal Property Act Re	ar General to collect the in gister. Section 96B RP	formation required Act requires that
	STAMP DUTY	Office of State Revenue use only		AMA Office of State Revel AME NSW Treasury Sient No: 83691 Duity: 65/0 Trans N Not details:	212 10: <u>7924050</u> -
(A)	TORRENS TITLE	4/29672			
(B)	LODGED BY	Box SYL	lank(DegatiGeAstor el 3, 175 Castlereag DNEY 2000 13 5669	nt <b>Plumber if any</b> h Street	CODES
(C)	TRANSFEROR		HK 25748	65	
	00100504701	USMAN HALIM & KWOK JOE HOA	44.1		
(D) (E)	CONSIDERATION	The transferor acknowledges receipt of the conside the abovementioned land transfers to the transfer			and as regards
(E)	SHARE	the accordination of that transfers to the transfer	ee an estate in	i iee simple	
~ /	TRANSFERRED				
(G) (H)	TRANSFEREE	Encumbrances (if applicable):			
(I)		PACIFIC HIGHWAY PROPERTIES PTY L	TD ACN 601 249	772	
	DATE 19	12 2014			
(J)	I certify I am an e signed this dealin [See note* below		Certified correct f 1900 by the trans	for the purposes of the Re feror.	eal Property Act
	Signature of with	ess: for-	Signature of trans	sferor: USmo	~_
<b>5</b>		ALBERT YAM			
	Name of witness: Address of witnes	9/1022 VENT ST		mok Jee He	9A
	34		Certified correct for	or the purposes of the De	
			1900 on behalf of signature appears l	or the purposes of the Re: the transferee by the pers below.	ai Fropeny Act
			Signature:	1	
		•	Y	9/	

\* s117 RP Act requires that you must have known the signatory for more than 12 months or have sighted identifying documentation. ALL HANDWRITING MUST BE IN BLOCK CAPITALS Page 1 of 1 1303

	by this form for the	awyers ion 31B of the Real Property Act	upon payment of a fee, if any.	AK284277N Register. Section 968 KP Act requires that Office of State Revenue (NSW) Client No; 127465536 4030.
(A)	TORRENS TITLE	4/29672 /		Duty: \$10 Trans 110.841.59 761~00/
(B)	LODGED BY	Document Collection Box <b>49R</b> Reference:	s or DX, Telephone, and Custom ANZ BANK C/- SAI GLOBAL Property DX 885 SYDNEY 02 9210 0700	cr Account Number if any 52-64-028 CYPCONPK TW
(C)	TRANSFEROR	Pacific Highway Properties P	Pty Ltd ACN 601 249 772	
(D) (E) (F) (G)	CONSIDERATION ESTATE SHARE TRANSFERRED	-	receipt of the consideration of \$ isfers to the transferee an estate in );	
(H)	TRANSFEREE	CYP Oh Pty Ltd ACN 167 04	40 851	
(I) (I)	DATE Cartified correct for	TENANCY: the purposes of the Real Prop	۲ 	
(1)	and executed on bel authorised person(s) pursuant to the auth Corporation: Pac	half of the corporation named b ) whose signature(s) appear(s)	below by the below td ACN 601 249 772	
	Signature of authori	sed person: J-Farran	✓ Signature of a	uthorised person
	Name of authorised Office held:	person: JAMES FAM Director	スペンロム Name of autho Office held:	prised person: Gref Magree
				ect for the purposes of the Real Property Act erson whose signature appears below.
			Signature:	the helpon
	•		Signatory's na Signatory's ca	
(K)		licitor certifies that the eNOS of 53815 Full name:	data relevant to this dealing has b Se-Yoon (Timothy) Kim	een submitted and stored under
			~	
		you must have known the signato DE IN BLOCK CAPITALS.	ry for more than 12 months or have. Page 1 of <u>1</u>	sighted identifying documentation.


\_\_\_\_\_



NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH \_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: 4/29672

SERVICES

		EARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	
		4/9/2020			24/12/2019
LAN	ID				
-	AT CROWS I LOCAL GOVI PARISH OF	ERNMENT AREA		RLAND	
	ST SCHEDU			_	
		ECTS (CROWS N	EST) PTY LTD	( T	' AP803374)
SEC		ULE (14 NOTIF	ICATIONS)		
	LAND EXC	IONS AND COND LUDES MINERAL		WORKS ACT, 1912)	AS REGARDS
3			VOL 4243 FOL 233 ENTS (S.181B CON	VEYANCING ACT, 19	19)
				THE COMMON BOUND	
1	11260060		4 IN DP29672		10)
4	H30890U			VEYANCING ACT, 19 THE COMMON BOUND	
		LOTS 2 AND	4 IN DP29672		
5	Н575836			VEYANCING ACT, 19	
			he party wall on And 4 & 5 in dp2	THE COMMON BOUND	DARY OF
6	H550097			NT FOR ROOF WATER	
				LAND ABOVE DESCR	
				DP29672 SHOWN AS	RIGHT OF
7	Н575836	WAY (VARIAB RIGHT OF FO		NT FOR ROOF WATER	
	110 / 0 0 0 0			LAND ABOVE DESCR	
				DP29672 SHOWN AS	RIGHT OF
0		WAY (8 FEET			
8	Н575836			NT FOR ROOF WATER LAND ABOVE DESCR	
		-		DP29672 SHOWN AS	
		WAY (VARIAB	LE WIDTH)		
9	Н575836			ENANT TO THE LAND	
			FFECTING PART OF Y (VARIABLE WIDT	LOT 10 IN DP2967	2 SHOWN AS
10	Н575836			ULLAGE WATER APPU	RTENANT
		TO THE LAND	ABOVE DESCRIBED	AFFECTING PART C	F LOT 3 IN
				end of page 1 - C	ONTINUED OVER
Cro	ws Nest F	alcon Street I	DP 29672	PRINTED ON 14/9/2	020

\_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: 4/29672

PAGE 2

SECOND SCHEDULE (14 NOTIFICATIONS) (CONTINUED)
DP29672 SHOWN AS RIGHT OF WAY (8 FEET WIDE)
11 H575836 EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE APPURTENANT TO THE
LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE PARTS OF LOT 10 IN
DP29672 SHOWN AS RIGHT OF WAY AND EASEMENT
12 AJ934130 LEASE TO LOS VIDA CROWS NEST PTY LTD OF 419 PACIFIC
HIGHWAY, CROWS NEST. EXPIRES: 16/4/2025. OPTION OF
RENEWAL: 10 YEARS.
13 AP803376 MORTGAGE TO GRAND TROPHY HOLDINGS II LIMITED
14 AP803377 MORTGAGE TO BICHENO INVESTMENTS PTY LTD

NOTATIONS

-----

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP 29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 16:03:35

Red: R734245 /Doc:CT 09026-214 CT /Rev:11-Feb-2011 /Sts:OK.SC /Pgs:ALL /Prt:16-Dec-2018 11:33 Ref: crow falcon /Src:M V. 1. IFICATE OF TITLE 104026214 NEW SOUTH WALES ERTY ACT, 1900, as amended. (For Grant and title reference prior to first edition see ID UZD Fol ZI4 Deposited Plan) Yol. 1st Edition issued 13-10-1961 N 200 11 H695492 5-2 I certify that the person described in the First Schedule is the registered proprietor of the undermentioned estate in the land within described subject nevertheless to such exceptions encumbrances and interests as are shown in the Second Schedule. 5 Willmen Witness 4. 2 ç: Registrar-General. ESTATE AND LAND REFERRED TO WARNING: THIS DOCUMENT MUST NOT 20.6 (For location and dimensions of land see plan filed in the Land Titles Office) 5 het Estate in Fee Simple in Lot 5 Deposited Plan 29672 Municipality North Sydney Parish Willoughby County Cumberland Excepting thereout the minerals specified in Section 141 of the Public Works Act 1912 in the part of the land above described formerly comprised in Cartificate of Title Volume 4243 Folio 233. នីព្ NOTIFIC CONTRACTION AND NOTIFICATION STRUCT FIRST SCHEDULE (continued overleaf) STEPHEN ROSENBERG, ( Stopkeeper. CANCELLED Registrar Genera SEE AUTO FOLIO SECOND SCHEDULE (continued overleaf) GRY 1. Reservations and conditions, if any, contained in the Grown Grant(s) referred to in the said Deposited Plan, 2. Cross casements created by Transfers Nos.H575836 and H695492 (Section 181B Conveyancing Act 1919-1954) affecting the party walls on the common boundaries of Lots 4 and 5 and Lots 5 and 200 [77] REMOVED 6 respectively in Deposited Plan 29672. 3. Rights of footway created by Transfers Nos.H550097, H632280 and H695492 appurtement to the landabove described affecting the "site of proposed right of way variable width" within Lot 11, the "site of proposed right of way variable width" within Lot 7, and the "site of proposed right of way 8 feet wide" within Lot 3 respectively in Deposited Plan 29672. FROM 01 92000 CO 4. Right of carriageway created by Transfer No.H695495 appurtement THE LAND TITLES OFFICE to the land above described affecting the "site of proposed right of way variable width" within Lot 10 in Deposited Plan 29672 . 日本にはいして 5. Easements for roof water drainage created by Transfers Nos. H550097, H632280, H695495, and H695492 appurtement to the land Above described affecting the "site of proposed right of way wariable width" within Lot 11, the "site of proposed right of way variable width" within Lot 7, the "site of proposed right of way variable width" and the "site of proposed easement いわれば様の 3 feet wide" within Lot 10 and the "site of proposed right of way 8 feet wide" within Lot 3 respectively in Deposited Plan 29672, and together with the provisions contained in the said STROLIDE'S transfers. 6. Easement for severage and sullage water created by Transfer No.H695492 appurtement to the land above described affecting the "site of proposed right of way 8 feet wide within Lot 3 Deposited Plan 29672 and together with the provisions contained いいす いえひいのいち in the said transfer. Registrar General NOTE: ENTRIES RULED THROUGH AND AUTHENTICATED BY THE SEAL OF THE REGISTRAR-GENERAL ARE CANCELLED

				first schi	EDULE (continued)	os is	and the second	agen 2 1 2	- ALINAN Y. La M. L	light, Government Printer	
			REGISTERED PROPRIET			NATURE	INSTRUME	and the second se	ENTERED	Signatura of	-4695
Fotios P	"cheese"	P P .				I NATURE		R I DATE	ENTERED	Signatura of Registrar-Genera	<u>د</u> ا .
Partama	ap of other	r of tart	hamatta hetwee	cand-Anastasia	Pachasterior of		, Ka40				F25
The name of t	the spinst	en cis Jours	& tenants			-Transf	en they	ap 4-2-19-6	25-5-1266	Interne	157
Anastasia Ta	and <u>remare p</u>	tice of Deat	h V516431. Registe	wife of Dimitrios-Tzor	tzis	- Change of	Name P592	700	10-2-1976	6	1650
1000000010 12	010213 UJ M	fille of Deal	al 1010401- Registe	red 16-1-1985	91°2 - 1'	1					
	8 II 9 8 II 20	Sec. 11	9 343 - 111 315 - 522,51123 *	п — Й маала	1.25 1.81 9. < 0	x IIX	an la	14 A S			14293
	- 3 <b>-</b>	th Monthly O	a de la companya de l	and and a second	2 (n 1990) - 19	a na fic	117.00 CONT. 0.1	1000 53 561 5	iya waa iiri	a an aite	
CE KENGER		- 042	A A 51 2000	CANCELI		- 9 B	8	a 54		A DOLLAR	d .
		e ac - a - a	(474 - 178 - 21) - 1 (1		and and an or a second	e > = > :		22 A 11 19		s series	Ant: .
	1			e i al sin l		n ef i i	ю. — н <sup>22</sup>		5a - 5a - 3	1 more	100-1
	1471	2		SEE AUTO F	n <sup>e</sup> nste soors Name	1.1					L
	108.10	1.041 - 2.00004 	40 h 112 h 31	ore unity M		· · ·			1117 <sup>1</sup> 1	te e po	1/2 .
									1		
				SECOND SCH	(EDULE (continued)					i.	77592
NATURE	INSTRUMENT	I DATE		PARTICULARS		ENTERED	Signature of Registrar-General	1	CANCELLATION		- 12
hurtano	H/91-1.92	94.12.19/1	FTJ F DE	P. 16 1		<ul> <li>A construction</li> </ul>	1		1.,	1	- 5346
Ronting	77911	9.2.1012	to The Come	ainited 1	00 F. D. P.	61 2		Hischerged	7650830	Comer-	VS/6
legel .	J59191.9	20-0-101-	Jall Mi AH	incial and a	Jan H I	14 21519	Comments .	Pischarged.	K240993	Samption	WRE
	-	1700	11.1 3 Bachar	Ine mile del	La Ist homesuch			is N	1. e u		8
÷			Manager	and my of theny	we of premeters	n Linkin	The way	08-00-205.x=	and the set	1.5	K4284
Sease	Kallogau	20-12-1965	To No Ninge	Camebau (Ch. C	Dud No. 0	4-0-1904	10 U.S. 114	Expired	Kituggy	Sindstronit	
	114	The state of the second se	of Henneh h	challend and D	hand Herry fee	x()	a an na a	1 m	с., v	II X8 -	
L		12 107 (A. 1999)	of from the pi	f illowshing ma	on action descripted	DE E MU	1.0		100.000	6 commune	
martiace	K240996	4-2-1966	To albert Colola	well-Tusseral M	lorna Poulis	<del>23-3-1906</del>	Journation!	Expired	M178142	1 V 40% (C)22	
	1.		taine			25-5-1966	foutstrong	india	11.00	- Louis	1
Lease	114178142	18-11-1070	to Harry Los	Lane Res Gom	tle norm	1	Inister	Discharged	N49977	Contract of	
Lease	-P592700		to Harry Lee of Ler	ne-Cove, Gentleman-		10-2-1976-	1 minut	Cupited .	10-2-1976	b	1
Lease	5346569		to Hame In all	are Core with option	Animal and		0	Expired	1.1.2-1481		
	- Section -	1	tige The Herough		-1926	11-3 1464	6 min	Expired	15-5-1986	0	
Trap. 0.00(0.000000000000000000000000000000		Constantine Carlos and the		······································		a 907472	100 V 70 Ver	The state of the second		N.	A
ter decenter i Selamo de la		Expires	6-1-1991. Regist	ered 15-5-1986	WA THE REPORT OF		8	1		200 1	100
W326062 <sup>P</sup> Leas	e to Harry I	66 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	succession and includes a part of sounds of the second				12.000	Transverse and the second second second	Construction and a	the second s	1 .
W326062 <sup>P</sup> Leas W326062P Lease	e to Harry L X428491 Trai	ee sfer of Leas	e to Chizuko Hatfie	ld Registered 21-3-198	8						WOF







SEARCH DATE ------14/9/2020 4:56PM

FOLIO: 5/29672

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S)
Prior Title(s): VOL 9026 FOL 214

LAND

REGISTRY

SERVICES

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
21/8/1988		TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT	LOT RECORDED FOLIO NOT CREATED
28/9/1988		CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
23/6/1992 23/6/1992		LEASE TRANSFER OF LEASE	EDITION 1
15/3/1995	089015	LEASE	EDITION 2
28/3/2000	6673751	LEASE	EDITION 3
9/7/2003	9770098	LEASE	EDITION 4
29/8/2006	AC559798	LEASE	EDITION 5
18/12/2007 18/12/2007	AD644994 AD644995	SURRENDER OF LEASE LEASE	EDITION 6
28/10/2009	AF77258	LEASE	EDITION 7
15/10/2010	AF819793	TRANSFER	EDITION 8
23/8/2013	AH968604	LEASE	EDITION 9
21/4/2017	AM323298	CAVEAT	
12/4/2018 12/4/2018	AN254379 AN254380	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT TRANSFER	
12/4/2018	AN254381	MORTGAGE	EDITION 10
14/5/2018 14/5/2018	AN334758 AN334759	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE MORTGAGE	EDITION 11
24/12/2019		DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803365	TRANSFER	
24/12/2019		MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803367	MORTGAGE	EDITION 12

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Release: 4.0 www.lpma.n	nsw.gov.au Real Property Act 1900	AF819793R
by this form	TE: Section 31B of the Real Property Act 1900 (RP Act) authorises in for the establishment and maintenance of the Real Properties of the	rty Act Register. Section 968 BP Act requires that
the Register i STAMP DUTY	is made available to any person for search upon payment of a fee Y Office of State Revenue use only	, If any. KINV Treasury Client No: 1390664 214
	office of state Revenue use only	Dug 910.00 Terrs No: 6612784
	e	Assi datata
) TORRENS TIT	TLE Folio Identifier 5/29672	
B) LODGED BY	Document Hane, Address di DA, terephone, and Der	N if any CODES
	Collection Obview (Onn Box	477 G T TW
	6SIE 12-	
	Reference: DDK: 1002	-35
:) TRANSFERO	ANASTASIA TZORTZIS	
) CONSIDERAT	<b>NON</b> The transferor acknowledges receipt of the consideration of S	
) ESTATE	the abovementioned land transfers to the transferee a	an estate in fee simple
) SHARE TRANSFERR		
i) I) TRANSFERE	Encumbrances (if applicable):	
i) TRANSFERE	SHIHO OMOTO	
)	1	
	TENANCY:	
	LIENANCY: LAR OctoBER 2010,	
DATE ( I certify that I am persona	the person(s) signing opposite, with whom Certif	fied correct for the purposes of the Real erty Act 1900 by the transferor.
DATE ( I certify that I am persona	the person(s) signing opposite, with whom ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am atisfied, signed this instrument in my presence.	
DATE ( ) I certify that I am persona otherwise sat	the person(s) signing opposite, with whom ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am atisfied, signed this instrument in my presence.	erty Act 1900 by the transferor.
DATE ( ) I certify that I am persona otherwise sat	the person(s) signing opposite, with whom ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am. attisfied, signed this instrument in my presence. If witness: the person(s) signing opposite, with whom ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am. The property of the property of the property signature of the property of the property of the property signature of the property	erty Act 1900 by the transferor.
DATE ( I certify that l am persona otherwise sat Signature of Name of with	the person(s) signing opposite, with whom ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am atisfied, signed this instrument in my presence. Twitness: Signa tness: Witness: Louis Andreatta 232 Merrylands Rd. Merrylands Solicitor Certified	erty Act 1900 by the transferor. ature of transferor:
DATE ( I certify that l am persona otherwise sat Signature of Name of with	the person(s) signing opposite, with whom ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am atisfied, signed this instrument in my presence. Twitness: Signa tness: Witness: Louis Andreatta 232 Merrylands Rd. Merrylands Solicitor Certified	ature of transferor:
DATE ( ) I certify that I am persona otherwise sat Signature of Name of with	the person(s) signing opposite, with whom ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am atisfied, signed this instrument in my presence. Twitness: the second	erty Act 1900 by the transferor. ature of transferor:
DATE ( ) I certify that I am persona otherwise sat Signature of Name of with	Introduction       CertoBER 2010,         Inthe person(s) signing opposite, with whom       Certific         ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am.       Properties         attisfied, signed this instrument in my presence.       Signation         f witness:       Encode Signation         f witness:       Louis Andreatta         ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am.       Signation         f witness:       Encode Signation         f witness:       Signation         f witness:       Louis Andreatta         ally acquainds       Rd.         Merrylands       Solicitor         Solicitor       Certified         Act 1900       State	erty Act 1900 by the transferor. ature of transferor:
DATE ( I certify that I am persona otherwise sat Signature of Name of with	Intronue       October 2010,         Inthe person(s) signing opposite, with whom ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am. attisfied, signed this instrument in my presence.       Certifi Proposition         Interse       Interse       Signature         Interse       Solicitor       Certified         Act 1900       Signature       Signature	erty Act 1900 by the transferor. ature of transferor:
DATE ( I certify that I am persona otherwise sat Signature of Name of with	Intronue       OctoBER 2010,         Inthe person(s) signing opposite, with whom ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am. attisfied, signed this instrument in my presence.       Certifi Proposition         Interse       Intersection       Signature         Intersection       Intersection       Signature         Intersection       Intersection       Signature         Intersection       Intersection       Signature         Intersection       Signature       Signature	erity Act 1900 by the transferor. ature of transferor:
DATE ( I certify that I am persona otherwise sat Signature of Name of witt Address of w	Interpresented of a state of the person(s) signing opposite, with whom ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am. thisfied, signed this instrument in my presence.       Certified Properties         Interpresented of the person	erty Act 1900 by the transferor. ature of transferor:
J) I certify that l am persona otherwise sat Signature of Name of with Address of w	Interpresence       Certifies         in the person(s) signing opposite, with whom       Certifies         ally acquainted or as to whose identity I am.       Certifies         attisfied, signed this instrument in my presence.       Signature         witness:       Louis Andreatta         witness:       Louis Andreatta         232 Merrylands Rd.       Merrylands         Solicitor       Certified         Act 1900       Signature         signature       Signature         signature       Signature         signature       Signature	erty Act 1900 by the transferor. ature of transferor:





FOLIO: 5/29672 \_\_\_\_\_

SERVICES

		EARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
		4/9/2020	 4:59 PM	12	24/12/2019
LAN  LOI		OSITED PLAN 2	9672		
	PARISH OF	ERNMENT AREA WILLOUGHBY GRAM DP29672	NORTH SYDNEY COUNTY OF CUMBE	RLAND	
FIF	RST SCHEDUI	LE			
DEI	CORP PROJE	ECTS (CROWS N	EST) PTY LTD	( )	F AP803365)
SEC	COND SCHEDU	JLE (16 NOTIF	ICATIONS)		
1 2	LAND EXCI	LUDES MINERAL	ITIONS IN THE CF S (S.141 PUBLIC VOL 4243 FOL 233	WORKS ACT, 1912)	AS REGARDS
3		RIGHT OF FO DESCRIBED A	OTWAY APPURTENAN	, IT TO THE LAND ABC HT OF WAY VARIABI	
4	Н550097	EASEMENT FO LAND ABOVE	R ROOF WATER DRA	NINAGE APPURTENANT ING THE RIGHT OF	-
5	Н575836	CROSS EASEM	ENTS (S.181B CON HE PARTY WALL ON	IVEYANCING ACT, 19 I THE COMMON BOUNI	
6	н632280	RIGHT OF FO DESCRIBED A	OTWAY APPURTENAN	IT TO THE LAND ABO HT OF WAY VARIABI	
7	Н632280	EASEMENT FO LAND ABOVE	R ROOF WATER DRA	AINAGE APPURTENANT TING THE RIGHT OF	-
8	н695492	EASEMENT FO TO THE LAND	R SEWERAGE AND S ABOVE DESCRIBEI	SULLAGE WATER APPU AFFECTING THE RI	
9	Н695492	CROSS EASEM AFFECTING T	HE PARTY WALL ON	I DP29672 IVEYANCING ACT, 19 I THE COMMON BOUNI	·
10	н695492	RIGHT OF FO DESCRIBED A	FFECTING THE RIG	IT TO THE LAND ABC HT OF WAY 8 FEET	
11	н695492		3 IN DP29672 R ROOF WATER DRA	INAGE APPURTENAN	TO THE

LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE WITHIN LOT 3 IN DP29672

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

FOLIO: 5/29672

\_\_\_\_\_

PAGE 2

SECOND SCHEDULE (16 NOTIFICATIONS) (CONTINUED)

12	Н695495	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE
		DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY VARIABLE WIDTH
		WITHIN LOT 10 IN DP29672
13	H695495	EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE APPURTENANT TO THE
		LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY
		VARIABLE WIDTH & THE EASEMENT 3 FT WIDE WITHIN LOT 10
		IN DP29672
14	AH968604	LEASE TO @RESTAURANT PTY LTD OF 417 PACIFIC HIGHWAY,
		CROWS NEST. EXPIRES: 30/4/2015. OPTION OF RENEWAL: 3
		YEARS AND ONE FURTHER OPTION OF 3 YEARS.
15	AP803366	MORTGAGE TO GRAND TROPHY HOLDINGS II LIMITED
16	AP803367	MORTGAGE TO BICHENO INVESTMENTS PTY LTD
NOTA	ATIONS	

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 17:00:14



------

LAND REGISTRY Title Search InfoTrac



NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH

### FOLIO: 5/29672

SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
14/12/2018	11:08 AM	11	14/5/2018

## LAND

LOT 5 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 29672 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA NORTH SYDNEY PARISH OF WILLOUGHBY COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TITLE DIAGRAM DP29672

FIRST SCHEDULE

#### 417 PACIFIC HIGHWAY PTY LTD (T AN254380) SECOND SCHEDULE (15 NOTIFICATIONS) RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S) 1 2 LAND EXCLUDES MINERALS (S.141 PUBLIC WORKS ACT, 1912) AS REGARDS THE PART FORMERLY IN VOL 4243 FOL 233 3 H550097 RIGHT OF FOOTWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY VARIABLE WIDTH WITHIN LOT 11 IN DP29672 4 H550097 EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY VARIABLE WIDTH WITHIN LOT 11 IN DP29672 5 H575836 CROSS EASEMENTS (S.181B CONVEYANCING ACT, 1919) AFFECTING THE PARTY WALL ON THE COMMON BOUNDARY OF LOTS 4 & 5 IN DP29672 Н632280 RIGHT OF FOOTWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE 6 DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY VARIABLE WIDTH WITHIN LOT 7 IN DP29672 7 H632280 EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY VARIABLE WIDTH WITHIN LOT 7 IN DP29672 8 H695492 EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AND SULLAGE WATER APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE WITHIN LOT 3 IN DP29672 9 H695492 CROSS EASEMENTS (S.181B CONVEYANCING ACT, 1919) AFFECTING THE PARTY WALL ON THE COMMON BOUNDARY OF LOTS 5 AND 6 IN DP29672 10 H695492 RIGHT OF FOOTWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE WITHIN LOT 3 IN DP29672 11 H695492 EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE WITHIN LOT 3 IN DP29672

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

crow falcon

PRINTED ON 14/12/2018

FOLIO: 5/29672

-----

PAGE 2

SECOND SCHEDULE (15 NOTIFICATIONS) (CONTINUED)

12	H695495	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE
		DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY VARIABLE WIDTH
		WITHIN LOT 10 IN DP29672
13	H695495	EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE APPURTENANT TO THE
		LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE RIGHT OF WAY
		VARIABLE WIDTH & THE EASEMENT 3 FT WIDE WITHIN LOT 10
		IN DP29672
14	AH968604	LEASE TO @RESTAURANT PTY LTD OF 417 PACIFIC HIGHWAY,
		CROWS NEST. EXPIRES: 30/4/2015. OPTION OF RENEWAL: 3
		YEARS AND ONE FURTHER OPTION OF 3 YEARS.
15	AN334759	MORTGAGE TO BICHENO INVESTMENTS PTY LTD

NOTATIONS

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

#### crow falcon

### PRINTED ON 14/12/2018

\* Any entries preceded by an astarisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2018

Received: 14/12/2018 11:08:21

Reg: R734250 /Doc:CT 09345-012 CT /Rev:02-Feb-2011 /Sts:OK.SC /Pgs:ALL /Prt:16-Dec-2018 11:54 Fef:crow falcon /Src:M TORRENS TITLE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE G. 2 Register Book NEW SOUTH WALES REAL PROPERTY ACT, 1900, as amended, (For Grant and title reference 9345 126 prior to first edition see Vol Dapogited Plan.) 1st Edition issued 8-1-1963. e H881254 I certify that the person described in the First Schedule is the registered proprietor of the undermentioned estate in the land within described subject nevertheless to such exceptions encumbrances and interests as are shown in the Second Schedule. 21 CANCELLED ç, mulillis. alalacio Witness See new edition Registrar-General. WARNING: THIS DOCUMENT MUST NOT BE REMOVED ESTATE AND LAND REFERRED TO. Estate in Fee Simple in an undivided one half chare in Lot 6 Deposited Plan 29672 at Crows Nest Municipalit North Sydney Parish Will cuebby Willoughby County Cumberland. Excepting thereout the mines and deposits specified in Section 141 of the Public Works Act, 1912 as regards part of the land above described. COUNTY NORSUZADE MAR Registrar General. FIRST SCHEIULE (Continued overleaf) - LEHVYD KEITH CILLERR,) of Crows Nest, Floriat Registrar General: SECOND SCHEDULE (Continued overleaf) 53 (3 1. Reservations and conditions, if any, contained in the Grown Grant(a) reforred to in the said Deposited がい、見いていたののない Elan. 2. Right of footway and easement fordrainage of roofwater created by Transfer No. H550097 appurtement to the land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way variable width shown within Lot 11 in Deposited Flan 29672. 1921 OF 192 3. hight of footway and essement for drainage of roof water created by Trabsfer No. H632280 appurtement to the land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way variable width shown within Lot 7 in FROM THE LAND Deposited Plan 29672. 4. Cross easements (Section 181B Conveyancing Act, 1919) created by Transfer 10) 4.7 1 No. H632280 affecting the party wall on the common boundary of Lots 6 and 7 shown in plan hereon. 日間の記録の一部 5. Cross easements (Section 181B Conveyencing Act, 1919) created by Transfer No. H695492 affecting the party wall on the common boundary of Lots 5 and 6 shown in plan hereon. 6. Easement for drainage of roof water created by Transfer No.H695495 appurtenant to the land above described affecting the site of proposed TITIS right of way and easement 3 feet wide shown within Lot 10 in Deposited SAN MAR ONROLD IN WER ORIGINA Plen 29672. 7. Right of Carriageway created by Transfer No. H695495 appurtement to the land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way variable width shown within Lot 10 in Deposited Plan 29672. 8. Right of footway, easement for sewerage and sullage water and easement for drainage of roof water created by Transfer No. H865566 appurtenant to the land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way 8 feet wide shown within Lot 3 in Deposited Flan 29672. alac Registrar General.

NOTE: ENTRIES RULED THROUGH AND AUTHENTICATED BY THE SEAL OF THE REGISTRAR-GENERAL ARE CANCELLED.



					FIRST SC	HEDULE (contin	iced)							٦
			REGISTERED PROPR	ETOR				NATURE	INSTRUMEN	1 047		ENTERED	Signature of Registre-Genera	-
W.g. Em	m. Keith	Chy Limitic	(					Irans for	P 34722		1	12-11-197-	Jan	- 
la a constante da la constante Constante da la constante da la	CA	NCELL	ED	->∞ <b>-A</b> ¥j	н <u>к</u>		-	2 65	72 <b>-</b> 22 - 1	2.9		1.2	6 4 6	
900 - F - K	See	new editio	on issued 13.	12-1974		° зл Ш.Ж.			1 140			2011 A 12	n na nan	11890
- 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 2 -	Vicle	P3470:	2 6	(PH CA)	- 89.75	bie ca	2	an a				्रस् । इन्द्र	1941 (19481444	
		5 a 1	··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			5	= 4	1 <u>1</u> 1		- 10 I.	i eero	1.991-900-3		] <u> </u> []
	i ge		il.	ET I	× 2	1.3	19. Th	8 G. C.	$\mathcal{X} = \mathcal{Y}$		-	- एव अस	10.00 (10.0000)	-11
	n sa Sina ar s	Ja	Walson	8 M. 8 0 K. 5 M.			0.00	0 5 1	Call Date:		2		N 8 1 2070 3	11
Server a los	97 53831 Like =		REGISTRAR GEN	BRAD				10 - 100 100 0000 - 10 - 10				a		
v rava ind ing	(16) y 16	1.0	Le concerne		е ва энь	- 10 E - 12 E	n tin Alaba	1 00 0 1 00 0					The second s	
				-					_				18460 FO 884	1.1.
	- Alexandre - A Alexandre - Alexandre - A		•••• •••••		SECOND S	SCHEDULE (cont	inued)				-			<b>-</b> (
NATURE	INSTRUMENT NUHBEA	DATE		PAR	TICULARS		T	ENTERED	Signature of Registrar-General	T	CA	NCELLATION		-  ·
	1000 V 1	= 2												
Montgoge	#861255	25-8-962	To: Kents Pt	Quint	d	- <u>1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1</u>		6-1-1963	former	Sischarg	cd .	PSYJOO	Januations.	
Montgage	#861255 J227796	<del>25-8-1962</del> 4-9-1461	To: Kents Pt	Cinit	d Fim	ited		6-1-1963 6-1-1963	Jane -	Sischary Deschide	ged K	870297	Jandatarne. Jandatarne	
Mortgage Mortgage	#861255 J227796 4701627	<del>25-5-1962</del> 4-9-1461 -17-11-1969	To: Kent Pt To: Allismac & To: Australia	Conict beceftone	id Chim Jealand	ited Bank Lind	ited	6-1-1963 6-1-1970	June -	1 /	ged K	1. C.	Junktorne. Junktorne	
Montgage Mortgage Mortgage	#861255 J227796 - 4701627	<del>25-8-968</del> - 4-9-4464 - <del>17-41-1969</del>	To: Kent Pt To: Allionce & To: Australia	Conicto bocceptone Mare -	d Finn Jealand	ited Bank Lind	ited .	<del>6-1-1763</del> <del>6-1-1763</del> 31-1-1970	Januar Januar	Diechan	ged K	870297	Junietiers. Junietiers Junietiers	
M <del>ortgage</del> M <del>ortgage</del> Mortgage	#861255 J 237796 - 4701627	<del>25-8-1964</del> <del>4-9-1461</del> - <del>17-11-1969</del>	To: Kent Pt To: Allience & To: Australia	Comits coeftone Now	Ed Scaland	ited Bank Lind	ited	<del>6-1-1463</del> <del>6-1-1463</del> 9 <del>1-1-1</del> 970	June -	Diechan	ged K	870297	Jacktorer. Jacktorer	
Montgoge Mortgage Mortgage	#841255 J-227796 - <del>17016</del> 27	<del>25-8-</del> 96 <b>8</b> - 4-7-11-1969 -17-11-1969	To: Kent Pt To: Allionce & To: Australia	Dirict Coceptone Mar New	d Jealand	ited Bank Lind	ited	<del>6-1-1763</del> <del>6-1-1763</del> 9 <del>1-1-1970</del>	Jane	Diechan	ged K	870297	Janbertonne Janbertonne Janbertonne	
Montgage Montgage Montgage	#841255 J-227796 - <del>2701627</del>	<del>25-8-1964</del> <del>4-9-1964</del> - <del>17-11-1969</del>	To: Kent Pt To: Allionne & To: Australia	Dinit caltons	d Jealand	ited Bank Lind	ited	<del>6-1-1963</del> <del>6-1-1970</del> 3 <del>1-1-1</del> 970	Josephine -	Diechan	ged K	870297	Juniations. Juniations	
Montgoge Mortgage Mortgage	#841255 J 227796 - 4701627	<del>25-8-</del> 96 <b>8</b> - 4-9-444 -17-11-1969	To: Kent Pt To: Allionce & To: Australia	Dinict baceftone	d Sealand	ited Bank Lind	ited .	<del>'6-1-1763</del> <del>'6-1-1763</del> <del>21-1-1</del> 970	Jane -	Diechan	ged K	870297	Jackton. Jacktory	
Montgoge Montgage Montgage	#841255 J-227796 - <del>4701627</del>	<del>25-8-1964</del> 4 <del>-9-1464</del> - <del>17-11-1969</del>	To: Kent Pt To: Allionae & To: Australia	Dirict Coceftone	d Scaland	itel Bank lind	teat	<del>6-1-1963</del> <del>6</del>	Josephine -	Diechan	ged K	870297	Junitations. Junitations	
Montgoge Mortgage Mortgage	#841255 J 227796 - 4701627	<del>25-8-1968</del> - <del>4-9-11-1969</del> - <del>17-11-1969</del>	To: Kent Pt To: Allionce & To: Australia	Dinict baceftone	d Jealand	i ted Bank Lind	ted	<del>6-1-1763</del> <del>6-1-1763</del> <del>21-1-1</del> 970	June	Diechan	ged K	870297	Jundertowner. Jundertowner	
Montgoge Mortgage Mortgage	#841255 J-227796 - 4701607	<del>25-8-1964</del> 4 <del>-9-1464</del> - <del>17-11-1969</del>	To: Kent Pt To: Allionce & To: Australia	Dirict Coceftono	id Jealand	itel Bank lind	teat	<del>6-1-1963</del> <del>6</del>	Junio	Diechan	ged K	870297	Junitations. Junitations	
Hortgage Hortgage	<del>#861255</del> <del>J 227796</del> <del>4701627.</del>	<del>25-8-1968</del> - <del>4-9-11-1969</del> - <del>17-11-1969</del>	To: Kent Pt To: Allionce & To: Australia	Dinict Coceptione	d Jealand	ited Bank Lind	teol	<del>6-1-1983</del> <del>6-1-1970</del> <del>21-1-1</del> 970	June	Diechan	ged K	870297	Jundertenne. Jundertenne	
Montgoge Mortgage Mortgage	#841255 J 227796 - 4701627	<del>25-8-1964</del> <del>4-9-1461</del> - <del>17-11-1969</del>	To: Kent Pt To: Allionce & To: Australia	Dirict Coceftono Mary New J	L Jealand	itel Bank lind	teat	<del>6-1-1963</del> <del>6-2-143</del> 3 <del>1-1-1970</del>	June -	Diechan	ged K	870297	Junitations. Junitations	
Montgoge Mortgage Mortgage	#841255 J 227796 4701627	<del>25-8-1968</del> - <del>4-9-11-1969</del> - <del>17-11-1969</del>	To: Kent Pt To: Allionae J. To: Australia	Dinict Coceptione	d Jealand	ited Bank Lind	teol	<del>6-1-1963</del> <del>6-1-1970</del> <del>31-1-1</del> 970	June	Diechan	ged K	870297	Junite Conv.	
Montgoge Mortgage Mortgage	#861255 J 237796 - 4701627.	<del>25-8-968</del> 4 <del>-9-446</del> - <del>17-11-1969</del>	To: Kent Pt To: Allionce & To: Australia	Dinict Coceftono Mar	id Jealand	i tel Bank skind	teat	<del>6-1-1963</del> <del>6</del>	June -	Diechan	ged K	870297	Junitations.	

1	and a second					lain.	irst schedu	LE (continu	ued)							1
-				REGISTERED PRO	PRIETOR			<b></b>	£	1	INSTR	MENT		[*b)****	Sienatura	10
	******					*******				NATURE	N	UNRER	1 DATE	ENTERED	Signature Regisurar-Gen	ieral
900e - 1			3.20	5.2. 6	180	a 9	ž	5.00								4 /3
	595 SF2		ေစ။ သူမ	198	1993 B		(X0) 5 11	a n miring								41.51
-	20 - N	e se Sere e s	9210 - 9636 S		a wage	Sec. 1	n.2000 - es					- 14 - 14				11
		10. 10 x 310 x 1		Charles and a contract of the	0.54 WAR		Ś. w. we	Sectors Income								C/2
		10 May 100 - 500	· · · · · · · · · ·	a su ama	aga e na	No. 10 years								STATUTE AND		CP a
••••	***	energia di manag	ame 1006 - 140		e .											P347
	991 - (4. j	e e	9 N 960 CO 46 C		11.000			5 					1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Contraction of the second	(0.0) + Name(42)	
-		1993 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 -	<ul> <li>(1999) 100</li> </ul>		1			en se okens			1	angagan in	ga f a nari	10.00 BR 1060400-		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Catholica V 2		APRIL 6	100 Carrows 10		arwa www.	2.000 Sec.	100000		4. A. A. A. A	1442 - 344 -	an a <u>19</u> 99 - 3	ೆ ಕಿಯಾನ	0.8 30304	a lon
			9 ALC 2 -	12/2/2 V					1) S 1777	1 I N N I	2122	1.14(4)(4)	1.1. ALA. 4.4	e e e a comuna	1 8 Ber	2 -
**** .**	nî un -			, 5 - 1559/5 11 - 475 		েব। কান্ত্ৰিস -	100 <b>-</b> 3 10 - 1 - 1			· •• •• ••	e se a corpo	1973 - P		000 - 000 - 00		
				a see a series of	(78) xx	(f. e e : r : e : e : e : e : e : e : e : e	***************	- + + - +		10 00000000 10	• ) <del>•</del> 11	$(\delta_{A}, \delta)$	200 M. 10	1.52.50 +		
+									25			the second		J		l
		Ĕ			11. A.	SI	ECOND SCHEE	ULE (conti	nued)							-
	the second s										Stepature	~ 1			K	
NA	UR6	INSTRUMENT	hatt			PARTICULA	RS :			ENTERED	ailinere a	×		CANCELLATION .		
NA	TÜRE	INSTRUMENT NUMBER	DATE .			PARTICULA	IRS :		<u> </u>	ENTERED	Signature Registrar-Ge	neral		CANCELLATION	1	
NA 	<b></b>	INSTRUMENT NUHBER	I DATE	ere a la cu	• • • • • • • •	PARTICULA	1RS :			ENTERED	Registrar-Ge	neral		CANCELLATION		-
NA	<del>.</del>	INSTRUMENT NUHBER	1 DATE 			PARTICULA	1RS			ENTERED	Registrar-Ge	<u>neral  </u>	1994 - 19			-
RA 	<b>URE</b>	INSTRUMENT NÜHBER	I DATE	***			1RS -			ENTERED	Registrar-Ge		fit y an ar a a can a guide			× .
<u>NX</u>		INSTRUMENT NÜHSER					₩S . 2   			ENTERED	Registrar-Ge					5
	TORE	INSTRUMENT NÜHSER	DATE			PARTICULA				ENTERED	Registrar-Ge		nin a sa a sa nan a para nan a para nan a sa sa			* *
	086		DATE			PARTICULA				ENTERED	Registrar-Ge		1993 - 1993 - 1994 1995 - 1995 - 1995 1995 - 1995 - 1995 1995 - 1995 - 1995 1996 - 1996 - 1995			
	URE										Registrar-Ge		19 			*
<u></u>										ENTERED	Registrar-Ge		1993 - Jan 1993 - Jan 1993 - Jan 1993 - Jan 1993 - Jan 1993 - Jan 1993 - Jan 1993 - Jan 1995 - Jan 1995 - Jan	CANCELLATION		
<u></u>					5 		<u>URS</u>				Registrar-Ge		1994 - Jan - San - San 1994 - San - San - San 1994 - San - San - San 1994 - San - San 1994 - San - San 1995 - San - San 1995 - San - San	CANCELLATION		
<u></u>	UR6		DATE								Registrar-Ge					
	UR6										Registra-Ge					
											Registrar-Ge			CANCELLATION		
	URE										Registrar-Ge					
	UR6													CANCELLATION		
								G II								
								G II								
								a u a u a u a u a u a a								

Reg:R734250 /Doc:CT 09345-012 CT /Rev:02-Feb-2011 /Sts:OK.SC /Pgs:ALL /Prt:16-Dec-2018 11:54 Ref: crow falcon /Src:M C. 2 CERTIFICATE OF TITLE TORRENS TITLE NEW SOUTH WALES REAL PROPERTY ACT, 1900, as amonded. Register Book (For Grant and title reference prior to first edition see Deposited Plan.) m 9345 Fot-Vol 5m 3 lat Edition issued 8-1-1963 H881254 教習 10 3AS Π. 15 22 4 the Attane Altan I certify that the person described in the First Schedule is the registered proprietor of the undermentioned estate in the land within described subject nevertheless to such exceptions encumbrances and interests as are shown in the Second Schedule. 3.50 3291 CVC3 CANCELLED mulilles. lations Witness See new edition Registrar-General. WARNING: ESTATE AND LAND REFERRED TO. -----Estate in Fee Simple in an undivided one half share in Lot 6 Deposited Plan 29672 at Crows Nest Municipality North Sydney Parish Willoughby County Cumberland. Excepting thereout the mines and deposits specified in Section 141 of the Public Works Act, 1912 as regards part of the land above described. THIS DOCUMENT MUST NOT BE REMOVED ころしていま プロにおない 06 Registrar General. FIRST SCHEDULE (Continued overleaf) JOHL GENERALY HEAT STR of Grows-Nont, Florigt. i FOX 1000 1. 19 2 Registrar Genoral. 10 Q SECOND SCHEDULE (Continued overleaf) 1. Reservations and conditions, if any, contained in the Crown Grant(s) referred to in the said Deposited 総合はいいのの言 Plan. 2. Right of footway and easement for drainage of roof water created by Transfer No. H550097 appurtement to the land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way variable width shown within Lot 11 in Deposited Plan 29672. (in) F 3. Right of footway and easement for drainage of roof water created by Transfer No. H632280 appurtement to the land above described affecting the site of OF DADON SO FROM proposed right of way variable width shown within Lot 7 inDeposited Plan 29672. 4. Cross easements (Section 181B Conveyancing Act, 1919) created by Transfer No. H632280 affecting the party wall on the common boundary of Lots 6 and 7 shown in plan hereon. Gross essenants (Section 181B Conveyancing Act, 1919) created by Transfer LAND SERVICE SECTION OF STATES SECTION STATES No. H695492 affecting the party wall on the common boundary of Lots 5 and 6 shown in plan hereon. 6. Sasement for drainage of roof water created by Transfer No. H695495 appurtement TITLES to the land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way and sasement 3 feet wide shown within Lot 10 in Deposited Plan 29672. 7. Bight of Carriageway created by Transfer No. H695495 appurtement to the land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way variable width OFFICE shown within Lot 10 in Deposited Plan 29672. 8. Right of footway, easement for sewerage and sullage water and easement for drainage of roof water created by Transfer No. H865566 appurtement tothe land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way 5 feet wide shown within Lot 3 in Deposited Plan 29672. Jatac Registrar General. NOTE: ENTRIES RULED THROUGH AND AUTHENTICATED BY THE SEAL OF THE REGISTRAR-GENERAL ARE CANCELLED.



						first s	CHEDULE (	continued)									1
		Aug 100	REGISTERED P	ROPRIETOR					NATURE	INSTRUM		DATE	ENTER	ED	Signat Beylation	tura at r-Genural	
N. J. E M.	m Keulk PA	y humsted							Frans fr.	P347	12 3	10-9-1974	12-11-14	474	Jaulica	A19.4.4	L'Ioisi
жа		CANC	ELLED	-	the mary way												
	>	See new	edition is	sued 13	12-197	24	(w. = )	$\lambda_{2}^{-},\lambda_{1}^{+},\ldots,\lambda_{n}^{+}$	1. N. V 1				а 2 (2)	•			
	1 • • •	erte G	, Josepha	r. Kan d		).	* = 111 2	×			5	ас а ан СУХ-1	а ай Сегу		ан ал	874 • • • •	L1702
44 (10.2742)	5°		REG	ISTRAR GE	INFBAL	(2.) 381 A	5		1 K. 38 I				-		X×	÷ .	
		- 12 - 98 	ŝ			1 x30		RI FIAS									
						SECOND	SCHEDULE	(continued)									1
NATURE	INSTRUMENT	DATE			PARTICU	LĀRS			ENTERED	Signature of Registrar-Gener			CANCELLATI	ION	- 11		
				20.00						tregoriat.metter							1. 1.
Моктонос Ностонос Мокtgaye	H 88:255 J 227796 2701537	25-9-1967 25-3-1962 6-9-1962 17-11-1969	To Kanlo To Allion To: Acustoc	Aly Co in Aug lin and	Julio -	J. f Ziała	not Ban	Limited	16-1-2965 16-1-2965 21-1-1976	Juinton	Dio	charged charged charged	1°34700 48702 1°34701	297	June 1	konv Konv	
HORTONGE_		25-9-1962 25-9-1962 6-9-961 17-11-1969	To Kanlo To Allion To: Acustic	- P ty Co en Access tin a Co	the file	Do f Zcalo	not Ban	Limited	16-1-196-5	Juice	Dio	charged	134700 1870	297	Jane -	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
HORTONGE_	2.701537	25-9-1967 25-8-1962 1-9-19-1969	To: Kanlo To: Allion To: Acusta	A ty Co	tited	20-f	not Ban	k-limited	16-1-196-5	Juice	Dio	charged	134700 1870	297	Janie Janie Jane		
HORTONGE_	2.701537	25-9-1967 25-8-1962 (1-9-1967 17-11-1969	To: Kanlo To: Allion	A ty Co	then a	20-f	not Ban	Kilimited	16-1-196-5	June	Dio	charged	134700 1870	297	Janice Jane		
HORTONGE_	2.701537	25-9-1967 25-8-1962 1-9-19-1969	To: Kanlo To: Allion	A ty Co	tited	20-f	not Ban	Kilimited	16-1-296-5	June	Dio	charged	134700 1870	297	Janice Jane	2 <b>3</b> 1	

		ng mening bangkang p	ಸಚಿತ್ರಗಳ ಪ್ರೇಟಲೆಯನ್ <u>ಪ್ರತಿ - ಸ್</u>						
			PIRST SCHEDULE (continuer REGISTERED PROPRIETOR	1)					
			REGISTERED PROPRIETOR	NATURE	INSTRUMENT	I DATE	ENTERED	Signature of Registrar-General	1
सास्त्र केंद्रा	• • • • • • •	5	0 x		1	1	i	negutrar-General	lina
	00.0004 244	= 12 <sup>- 2</sup> mus		-200 A 2 E	to be been as in the	4.00			1.84
and the second second		warm and the o	to the second	ee eeste met eerte dit	e i francisci de la composición de la c	ne la secondario	lineras ana	-	- C.
			1. C. C. C. S.				horacian	Contraction of the	12
		(1974) (1994) (1974) (1974)	and a second			-			
		*	anan an ar annan marta marang pang ar marang termakan menangkan ang pangan	رثي ويراسط مستثنيه	Constant and the second	Andrew Rowlins	HARRING CONTRACTOR		de
	et de la transmission de la		The second			1 m 2 m		T. CO. S. C. C. CO. S. C.	102.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- Arrien and Arrien	and the second			24	in the second second second	1	04
			and the second			The second second second			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	يواجد للجو	The second	a management of a second	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	8.Con
				The second secon	······································	an harris i an ann an	1		5000
	an a	S.	The second secon	and the second			and a second sec		
	8815 L	the second of t	and the second se		*****	المستبات ستبها م			12
				يبعرون حثياته مسجو				1	
	1.1.1	.v	SECOND SCHEDULE (continue	راب <u>ا</u>			1	K	
NATURE	INSTRUMENT;				Classification	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
HALVAE	NUMBER	DATE	PARTICULARS	ENTERED	Signature of Registrar-General		CANCELLATION		
er sessible		a vi har an	a manager a subscription of the second se	1.0	1 - L - L		-		1
							02.9		10.000
		•	The second s	ana an <del>ala mana</del> na	ware of the second second		اج متحدث	f	
		•			an a		ارد مید ماند منجوبیه حاط		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• •							
					an transformation and the second s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ار		
					an a				
			and the state of t						
			and the state of t						
			and the state of t						
				10 I I I					

Reg: R734250 /Doc:CT 09345-012 CT /Rev:02-Feb-2011 /Sts:OK.SC /Pgs:ALL /Prt:16-Dec-2018 11:54 Ref: grow falcon /Src:M 的時間 ATE OF TIT NEW SOUTH WALES ROPERTY ACT, 1900 Appln. No. 3083 9345 12Fol Vol. Prior Titles Vol. 4243 Fol. 233 Edition issued 3-12-1974 Vol.4389 Fol. 8 I certify that the person described in the First Schedule is the registered proprietor of the undermentioned estate in the land within described subject nevertheless to such exceptions encumbrances and interests as are shown in the Second Schedule. Ł¢ Crop. ch Registrar General. SEE AUTO FOLIO S ESTATE AND LAND REFERRED TO WARNING: THIS DOCUMENT MUST NOT BE REMOVED FROM 1) Vol. Estate in Fee Simple in Lot 6 in Deposited Plan 29672 at Crows Nest in the Municipality of <u>North Sydney</u> Parish of Willoughby and County of Cumberland. EXCEPTING THEREOUT the mines and deposits specified in Section 141 of the Public Works Act, 1912, as regards part of the land above described being part of Portion 323 granted to Edward Wollstonecraft on 30-6-1825. (72.50 FIRST SCHEDULE W. G. & M. M. KEITH PTY, LIMITED. SECOND SCHEDULE GRY 1. Reservations and conditions, if any, contained in the Crown Grant above referred to. r:A 2. Right of footway and easement for drainage of roof water created by Transfer No. H550097 appurtenant to the land above described affecting the site NO 3- CA 28 of proposed right of way variable width shown within Lot 11 in Deposited Flam 29672. Fight of footway and easement for drainage of roof water created by Transfer No.H632280(appurtenant to the land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way variable width shown within Lot 7 in Deposited Plan 29672. Cross Easements (Section 1818 Conveyancing Act, 1919) created by Transfer A 3. 10 FC 4. No. H632280 Affecting the party wall on the common boundary of Lote 6 and 7 shown 9.2 % in the plan hereon. Cross Easements (Section 181B Conveyancing Act, 1919) created by Transfer No.H695492 ð affecting the party wall on the common boundary of Lots 5 and 6 shown in the plan BURNEL XTO ALL OF TO DIA bereon. CA Easement for drainage of roof water created by Transfer No.H695495 appurtement 6. to the land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way and easement 3 feet wide shown within Lot 10 in Deposited Plan 29672. EA Right of Carriageway created by Transfer No.H695495 appurtement 7. to the land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way variable width shown within Lot 10 in Deposited Plan 29672. THE LAND TITLES 8. Right of footway, easement for severage and sullage water and easement for drainage of roof water created by Transfer No.H865566 appurtement to the land above described affecting the site of proposed right of way 8 feet wide shown within Lot 3 in 1-A Deposited Plan 29672. ×. NOTE: ENTRIES BULED THROUGH AND AUTHENTICATED BY THE SEAL OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL ARE CANCELLED.



			FIRST SCHEDULE (continued)						519461
REGISTERED PROPRIETOR					INSTRUMENT NUMBER	DATE	ENTERED	Signature of Registrar General	+ X 728064 LLe
()		R.		NATURE	NUMBER	JUNIE		Hagishai watalaa	1 -over u
N+1,1,-3541				1					
		친							
									]
	a and a second s								1
									-
									-
									4
									4.
		ويتعاددوا أتواسي معاور	An an and the one of the second se			-	-	N NO.	-
		ŧI.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-			-
	-		······································	1		1	1	.L	
								5	
									٦
÷	INSTRUMENT		SECOND SCHEDULE (continued)		Signature of				]
NATURE	NUMBER	DATE	PARTICULARS	ENTERED	Signature of Registrar General	K	CANCELLATION		
Mortgage	NUMBER S1946		PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited	28-8-1980	Signature of Registror Generol		CANCELLATION		
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac	28-8-1980 fic	kun		CANCELLATION		
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited	28-8-1980 fic	Signature of Registror General		CANCELLATION		
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic	kun		CANCELLATION		
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic	kun				
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic	kun				
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic					
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic					
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic				-	
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic					
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic					
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic					
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic					
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic					
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic					
Mortgage X728064 Le	NUMBER S1946 F ase to CALLES	EN DIESEL A	PARTICULARS to The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited STRALIA PTY LIMITED of premises being lock up shop 415 Pac s 31-12-1990 Option of renewal 3 years Registered 8-9-19	28-8-1980 fic					

	a second seco		FIRST SCHEDULE (continued)					2	
REGISTERED PROPRIETOR					HISTRUMENT NATURE NUMBER DATE ENTERED Registrar Gen				
			2.	NATURE	NUMBER	DATE	CATCRED	Registion General	
						-	1		
			1						
		-							
-						,			
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					-	a	
	-	-		0		1	i.		
			14			-		1	
						1	1.1.1	· · · ·	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				5 15 M	I	
	INSTRUMENT NUMBER		SECOND SCHEDULE (continued)	T	1 Signature of				
NATURE	NUMBER	DATE	PARTICULARS	ENTERED	Signature of Registrar General	i ka <sub>n</sub> ni An	CANCELLATION		
		- Alara Part			++	e and a spectrum sec			
1.				1				1	
- C								3	
				+					
	-	A ei			1. 1		-		
		A		-	1	- L . B			
		A 11							
		*							
		A							
		A 21							







SEARCH DATE ------14/9/2020 4:58PM

FOLIO: 6/29672

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S) Prior Title(s): VOL 9345 FOL 12

LAND

REGISTRY

SERVICES

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
21/8/1988		TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT	LOT RECORDED FOLIO NOT CREATED
20/10/1988		CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
31/10/1988 31/10/1988		DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE MORTGAGE	EDITION 1
29/1/1991	Z471229	MORTGAGE	EDITION 2
27/2/1992 27/2/1992 27/2/1992	E285659	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE TRANSFER	
27/2/1992	E285661	MORTGAGE	EDITION 3
27/3/1997	2933728	MORTGAGE	EDITION 4
4/6/1997	3120839	LEASE	EDITION 5
8/9/2000	7079859	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 6
7/3/2006 7/3/2006	AC161149 AC161150	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE LEASE	EDITION 7
12/3/2009	AE547947	LEASE	EDITION 8
20/12/2010 20/12/2010	AF952791 AF952801	SURRENDER OF LEASE LEASE	EDITION 9
21/10/2011	AG572037	TRANSFER OF LEASE	
26/6/2013	AH834016	LEASE	EDITION 10
28/10/2016	AK876964	LEASE	EDITION 11
20/3/2018	AN198389	TRANSFER WITHOUT MONETARY CONSIDERATION	EDITION 12
20/3/2018	AN202250	CAVEAT	

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 4:58PM

### page 2

FOLIO: 6/29672

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
20/6/2019	AP331093	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
20/6/2019	AP331094	TRANSFER	
20/6/2019	AP331095	MORTGAGE	EDITION 13
7/8/2019	AP445549	CAVEAT	
24/12/2019	AP803394	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
24/12/2019	AP803395	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803396	TRANSFER	
24/12/2019	AP803397	MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803398	MORTGAGE	EDITION 14

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 16:58:58

1.0	RP13 ·	TRANSFEI Red Property Act. 1900	onky
	\$2	Office of State Revenue tage only 00.739 £07862825300 +0 >070 263093	
(A)	LAND TRANSFERRED Show no more than 20 References to Title. If appropriate, specify the share transferred.	FOLIO IDENTIFIER 6/29672	
<b>(B)</b>	LODGED BY	LT.O. Box Name, Address or DX and Telephone 374 2/373 921335 51 REFERENCE (max. 15 characters):	
(C)	TRANSFEROR	W.G. & M.M. KEITH PTY LIMITED	
<b>(D)</b>	acknowledges receipt of the consideration	Lof \$241,000-00	
	and as regards the land specified above tra	ansfers to the transferre an estate in fee simple	
(E)	subject to the following ENCUMBRANCE	<b>š</b> 1	·····
(F) (G)		VALOS of 27 Stuart Street, Longueville , Agent and SOPHIE VALOS of the same address as joint tenants/tenantsistematics	
(H)	We certify this dealing correct for the purp		
	Signed in my presence by the transferor w THE COMMON SEAL of W.G. PTY. LIMITED was hereun authority of its Board in the presence of:	& M.M. KEITH to affixed by	
	Address of Witness Secretary	Director	
	Signed in my presence by the transferce w	the is personally known to me.	
	Signature of Witness		
	Name of Winness (BLOCK LETTE	RS) βη	
	Address of Witness	Signature of Transferre 'S SO Dic	itor
67	INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT THIS FORM AI	RE AVAILABLE FROM THE LAND TITLES OFFICE CHECKED BY (office use only)	Mr 1
	an a	and the second	and the state

ON the 17th day of January, 1992, I, CAROLINE VELDHUIZEN of P. A. Somerset & Co. Solicitors, of Level 19, MLC Centre, 19 Martin Place, Sydney in the State of New South Wales, Solicitor, say on oath:

I am a solicitor in the employ of P. A. Somerset & Co. who are the solicitors for the Registered Proprietors in the sale of 415 Pacific Highway, Crows Nest.

> I confirm that a tenant currently occupies the premises. The tenant is Callesden Diesel Pty. Limited trading as Liberty Florists. As evidenced by the contract in the Third Schedule this tenant is leasing the premises on the basis of a holding over on the lease which terminated on the 31st December, 1990. Such holding over is governed by Clause 5 of the relevant Lease. As the Lease has expired the option is no longer exercisable.

1.27

The information provided herein is to the best of my knowledge as an employee of P. A. Somerset & Co.

AND I MAKE this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the provisions of the Oaths Act, 1900 (as amended)

SUBSCRIBED AND DECLARED at ) SYDNEY this 17th day of J. January, 1992 Before me:

Solucites.

## DATED 17th December, 1992

DECLARA

of

CAROLINE VELDHUIZEN

TUTORY

1.1

P.A. SOMERSET & CO., Solicitors, Level 19, MLC Centre, 19 Martin Place, SYDNEY NSW 2000 DX 834 SYDNEY Tel: 221 1300 Fax: 221 5406





FOLIO: 6/29672

\_\_\_\_\_

SERVICES

	SE	ARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
	 14	/9/2020	4:59 PM	14	24/12/2019
LAN  LOT	- C 6 IN DEPC AT CROWS N LOCAL GOVE PARISH OF	RNMENT AREA 1		LAND	
FIF 	ST SCHEDUL	.Е - —			
DEI	CORP PROJE	CTS (CROWS NI	EST) PTY LTD	( )	F AP803396)
SEC	COND SCHEDU	JLE (12 NOTIF:	ICATIONS)		
		RIGHT OF FOO WATER APPUR AFFECTING TH	ITIONS IN THE CRO DTWAY AND EASEMEN FENANT TO THE LAN HE RIGHT OF WAY V	I FOR DRAINAGE ( D ABOVE DESCRIBE	ED
3	н632280	WATER APPUR	DTWAY AND EASEMEN TENANT TO THE LAN HE RIGHT OF WAY V	D ABOVE DESCRIBE	ED
ł	Н632280	CROSS EASEMI AFFECTING TH	ENTS (S.181B CONV HE PARTY WALL ON ' 7 SHOWN IN DP2967	THE COMMON BOUNI	
5	Н695492	CROSS EASEMI AFFECTING TH	ENTS (S.181B CONV HE PARTY WALL ON ' 5 SHOWN IN DP2967	EYANCING ACT, 19 THE COMMON BOUNI	·
5	н695495	EASEMENT FOR THE LAND ABO	R DRAINAGE OF ROOD DVE DESCRIBED AFF SEMENT 3 FEET WID	F WATER APPURTEN ECTING THE SITE	OF RIGHT
7	H695495	RIGHT OF CAN DESCRIBED AN	RRIAGEWAY APPURTE FFECTING THE SITE OTH SHOWN IN LOT	OF PROP RIGHT (	
3	Н865566	RIGHT OF FOO & ESMT FOR I ABOVE DESCR	DTWAY, ESMT FOR S DGE OF ROOF WATER IBED AFFECTING TH IN LOT 3 IN DP296	EWERAGE & SULLAC APPURTENANT TO E SITE OF PROP F	THE LAND
9		UDES MINERALS	S (S.141 PUBLIC W	ORKS ACT, 1912)	
LO			E DESCRIBED BEING YOUNG CHOI EXPIR		
			<b>ت</b>	ND OF PAGE 1 - (	

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672 PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

FOLIO: 6/29672

\_\_\_\_

PAGE 2

SECOND SCHEDULE (12 NOTIFICATIONS) (CONTINUED) LOCK-UP SHOP, 415 PACIFIC HIGHWAY, CROWS NEST 11 AP803397 MORTGAGE TO GRAND TROPHY HOLDINGS II LIMITED 12 AP803398 MORTGAGE TO BICHENO INVESTMENTS PTY LTD

NOTATIONS

-----

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 17:00:13

		G	CATE OF TITLE
	UTH WALKS		PROPERTY ACT, 1900
2714.2915	In No 308:	Service Schement in the State State State State	Vol. 14797 Fol. 182
Pri	or Titles	Vol. 8268 Fols. 138 & 139	
	3 . 2.3		EDITION ISSUED
		이 아파 날카가 가는 것이다.	CANCELLE EDBEL
	2.44		
			ON ISSUE OF NEW FOLIO
1 certif neverth	y that the per cless to such a	son described in the First Schedule is in xceptions encumbrances and interests as	are shown in the Second Schedule.
		그는 것을 것을 강성하거나 것 같아.	
	S 94		Series (2000)
			Registrar General.
	1.5.4		TATE AND LAND REFERRED TO
Syd Wol	ney Paris Istonecra ks Act, 1	h of Willoughby County of C	ted Plan 29672 at Crows Nest in the Municipality of North umberland being part of Portion 323 granted to Edward THEREOUT the minerals specified in section 141 Public the land above described formerly comprised in Certificate
۳,			RST SCHEDULE
91 110 4	< 151 (11) (11)	T OUTUG COON	방법 일찍 다 이 사람이 가격 지난 사람이 많이 했다.
61-1	CABE-1+1-14	FLOMENA-GRAY	경험을 성실 방법을 가지 않는 것을 가지 않는 것이다.
			COND SCHEDULE
1.	U215721	ions and conditions, if any Cross-gasements (section 18 walls shown so burdened in	/, contained in the Crown Grant above referred to. 31B Conveyancing Act, 1919) affecting the party the plan hereon.
3.	HOTOOFO		
	H368960)	Rights of footway affecting burdened in the plan hereon	g the part of the land above described shown so
	H632280		일정말 성적 비행을 드며 절망했다. 여러 양은 장망가 가격을 망란다.
4.	H368960) H550097	Easements for roof water dr	rainage affecting the part of the land above described
	H575836	shown so burdened in the pi	lan nereon.
5.	1. 1. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2.	the part of Lot 11 shown in	ainage appurtement to the land above described affecting n Deposited Plan 29672 as "Site of Proposed Right of Way
6.		parts of Lot 10 shown in De	ainage appurtement to the land above described affecting the eposited Plan 29672 as "Site of Proposed Right of Way (Variab cod Farement (0.915 wide)".
V. II	H550097		
		Lot 11 shown in Deposited i	Tan 29072 as she of accepted affecting the part of Lot 3
7.	4622220	Picht of footway appur Pha	
	H632280	in Deposited Plan 290	672 as "Site of Proposed Right of Way (2.44 wide)".
7. 8. 9.	H632280 H550097	Easements for severage and	sullage water affecting the part of the land above d in the plan hereon.
7. 8. 9.	H632280 H550097	Lasements for severage and described shown so burdened Easement for severage and	sullage water affecting the part of the land above d in the plan hereon. sullage water appurtenant to
7. 8. 9. 10	H632280 H550097 , H632280	Easements for sewerage and described shown so burdened Easement for sewerage and the land above described a as "Site of Proposed Right Wide)".	sullage water affecting the part of the land above d in the plan hereon. sullage water appurtenant to ffecting the parts of Lot 10 shown in Deposited Plan 29672 tof Way (Variable Width)" and "Site of Proposed Easement (0.6
7. 8. 9. 10	H632280 H550097 , H632280	Easements for sewerage and described shown so burdened Easement for sewerage and the land above described a as "Site of Proposed Right Wide)".	sullage water affecting the part of the land above d in the plan hereon. sullage water appurtenant to





PLAN SHOWING LOCATION OF LAND

Vol. 14797 Fol. 182





CROSS EASEMENTS

(M) H672280 RIGHTS OF FOOTWAY-H272859,H368960.H575836 H672280 (Z) H570097,H575836,H672280 H550097,H575836,H672280 EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE & BULLAGE WATER - H550097

Red: R134262 /Doc:CT 14797-182 CT /Rev:21-Jan-2011 /Sts:OK.SC /Pgs:ALL /Prt:16-Dec-2018 12:28

M:Dat / nootes word:log

THEOOS Lat. Min

Reg: 2734262 /Doc:CT 14797-182 CT /Rev:21-Jan-2011 /Sts:OK.SC /Pgs:ALL /Prt:16-Dec-2018 12:28 Ref: crow falcon /Src:M

			10- 10 B	-s 185	FIRST	SCHEDUI	E (continu	ued)						
			and the	RE	GISTERED	PROPRIET	OR		45				Rej	gistrar Genea
ionald Ken	neth Gray	by Trai	nsmissio	n 17124	90 Reg	istered-	7-9-1983				2 4 9	. A		ic.
MH Pastor	al Co. Pty	y. Lími	ted by 1	ransfer	W195169	Regis	tered 3-4	1-1986			- 160 10	1	ŝ	
	1. S. S.	a ingali	1975 - S-1	- 08 T	5-1-	si (	4 E. Y							19109-0
		§ 18 i	상태 성	6. E.M.		2						£		
	i i i i i i	1 S		1.02	1.5		್ರೆ ನ	28					Par 1	
_					રે હતુ	2.1	- <sup>2</sup> 2	12		a ita	1		4	
			1.1				8	- 5				ji es		
	1 B B	12		à an tha an t							91.1		<b>1</b>	
		- 4.	1. S		가 여름,		Э <u>с</u> , -	e l	1		8- T		. I 1	
				3	5. A		. j. 1	:30	Ъ. 11		1 A	198	1	
			8			in an La	10.0	0			2 1		ê (.)	
		4	51.2						- 19 - 11 - 11			- Sec.	2 2	
						- 581 	3 - 1	197			1.1			92 5.3
	1	12	1. 2	1				1.20	<u> </u>		19 I. I.		212	22
		말했는	3 (F	ë ⇒ R	SECONI	SCHEDU	JLE (contii	nued)		1	Start,	1. N. M.	기가 같	С. Я. А
100000000000		San Day	<u> 19. 1</u>		TCULARS			35			service and services and the service of the service	egistrar Gono	ral CANG	ELLATIO
76272	-2 Lc	wat	to of	esign	Inn' C	sales	) PLy.	. Lim	i te y	at		- 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	14 T	
in no	being at tos which	ethir	with	ond	neservit	ng rig	phis. C	se fin	9. 3. 7.5.	118	ार्ष ६१ २	all		
937256 M	ortgage to	P.T. I	Limited.	Registe	- 7 ered 28_	10-1088	101010				8.18	(E)	ģ 17	
1.1	h Bay	1.000	12. 12			10-1900	- 14 - Q	e			18 R	CIEDDA.	120	
			and.	n Žpr					0.0		1.1.1	2.1		
					A						- E			
				2 m. 1 m. 1 m.			1.1			-	5		8	1
								-3 <sup>44</sup>		- 10 - 10	3			
								-3" *	21 <sub>50</sub>					
									an Sa				1	
									21. 2					
									942 <sub>-01</sub> 21 1					
								North Street Street						
										Same Second				
								with the second second	201 201 201 201 201 201 201 201 201 201	al Same The part of the				
										[1] 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12				
										gelijdet Some in Some in S				
										i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i			and the share of the share of the second	
										A THE SHE THE THE STREET			a se se an an an a a se an	
										등 등 일하려는 2000년 1월 1999년 1월 19			A the set of the set o	
										· 특성 [14] [2:11] 일시 (2:14] [2:14] [2:14]			And A water of the state of the	
				NOTATIC	DNS AND	UNREGIS	TERED DI	EALING	38					
Visit.	Na				DNS AND	UNREGIS	TERED DI	EALING	7.5					
are Tasta	2001			NOTATIC	DNS AND	UNREGIS	TERED DI	EALINC	35					
GSIEGTE Thatasta	ST#S6MR			NOTATIC	DNS AND	UNREGIS	TERED D	EALINC	35					

$\mathbb{P}_{\mathbb{P}_{1}}^{m}$	(Page 4 of 4 pages)	Vol	14797 Fol 182	
		FIRST SCHEDULE (continued)	<u> 1997 - Barrier Maria II.</u> Barrier Barrier - Barr	- 1 - 5
$\Delta_{ij} = 2\pi i q$		REGISTERED PROPRIETOR	이 지 않는 것 같아요.	Registror Concre
1		AND A CANADA CANA AMA AMA		1
등 책임 이 문	2 Status R 2	医子氏道包 熟试物品	k de Miller de Miller	
	al de la serie	그는 것 같아요. 것 같아요.	한 것 같아요. 소리는 것 것	
	a 1 1 1 1 1 1	그는 것 사 삶 옷 혼기		
		그 나는 것 같은 것 같은 것 같이 ?		-
		그는 여기에 생각하는 생것이		5°
				μ.
2 °		그는 것이 같은 것을 가장했다.		
2			김 대학생활에 많이 있는 것	10
	요즘 말을 가지? 것	그는 집에도 제가 가지 않는다.	이 소리는 것 같아. 아이는 것이	
8=	그는 아랍니다. 가 나 가 나 가 나 가 다 가 다 가 다 가 다 가 다 가 다 가 다	김 대학 집의 관광 통령	影响的"高品牌"和A	5 III
	ak da Kurana	그는 수 없는 것이라. 않는 것이 같이		60 R H
( e 👔				
- C	and the second	the second states of the se		
. 19	A HALLAR A	SECOND SCHEDULE (continued	i)	
		PARTICULARS	Registrar General	CANCELT A 1103
			성 성공경에 앉아 해야 한다며.	
	lideoigil Miki — Ligae Al		역, 11 - 유가 같이 많이는 것이	-
1 <sup>10</sup> - 10 <sup>10</sup>	이 아이	한 명국 전 문화 문화 문화 문화 문화		e., II
	이 나는 것 같은 것이 같이 안 했다.	er galasia belariken e	요즘 아파 유민들이 있는 것	χ
				52
26) - A	And States	. 방송, 중 수 있는 것이 없어?		
1. Sec.				
	성 왕 도 입을 것	이 같이 있는 것 같아요.		
	한 나는 가지 않는 것	이 이 것이 같아요. 영상 것이 같아?	이 없는 것 없는 것 같아요.	
		이 같은 것이 같은 것은 것이 같은 것이 같이 같이 같이 같이 않는 것이 같이 않는 것이 같이 않는 것이 같이 않는 것이 같이 많이 많이 없다. 말을 알 수 있는 것이 없는 것이 없이 않이 없이 않이	요즘 말 하는 가슴을 넣고 있는 것이 했다.	y
1. 1.	5 75 8° ° ° 7	그 가 안 집 것 들어졌다.	이 같은 것은 것은 것이 같은 것이 같이 했다.	17 a - 14
	$h \to \infty$ . I.e.	그 정 하는 것은 같은 종주도 날	이 밤 문제 좋은 않는 것이 같이 ?	
- X - X	신 옷 이 가 있는 것 이 것 이 것 이 것 이 것 이 것 이 것 이 것 이 것 이 것	그는 동안 나는 바이에는 그 나는 ~		
	化合同 有限	내 가서 한 것 같다.		
		그는 말에 가지 않는 말에 있는 것	The second second second	
44			김 씨가 아니 집에 다 아이들이 같아.	
		그는 이번에 가장하지 않는 것이 많이 많이 많이 했다.	3수집 여자 생활 위험 가슴 고신다.	
		이 영어했는 것이다. 영국했는		
	Stratistical and a state of the	한 책상 가장 방법에서 제	- 형도 및 백관이 철상되는 것이	
	이 김 사람 같은 것이 같이?	이 가지 않는 것이 같이 많이		
	엄마 [편집] 그는 요구한	医胆管 医副脊髓炎炎	Charles Mr. A. Star	
	化学学 扩大学	in the set of the address of	he geographic distribution of the	
1-25 - 25 - 1		NOTATIONS AND UNREGISTERED DEAL	INGS	
	Artes Street		Land State State	
200 200		[11] 다 한 것 빛 옷 빛		
		집에서 속에 관련되었다.		
	이 씨는 이 관계 같	비장 제 제 안 상 없 삶 환	이 봐야 없다. 너희 집안 !	
	and the second second second			







FOLIO: 7/29672

First Title(s): OLD SYSTEM Prior Title(s): VOL 14797 FOL 182

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
21/8/1988		TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT	LOT RECORDED FOLIO NOT CREATED
9/3/1989	DP29672	DEPOSITED PLAN	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
29/1/1991	Z471230	MORTGAGE	EDITION 1
3/1/1992 3/1/1992 3/1/1992	E168062	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE TRANSFER	
3/1/1992	E168064	MORTGAGE	EDITION 2
1/6/1993	I378550	LEASE	EDITION 3
4/6/1997	3120838	LEASE	EDITION 4
9/5/2000	6763189	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 5
5/11/2001	8084538	LEASE	EDITION 6
6/12/2004	AB140564	LEASE	EDITION 7
26/3/2013	AH630047	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
10/5/2013	AH723431	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
11/8/2015	AJ721180	CAVEAT	
8/2/2016 8/2/2016	<mark>AK199380</mark> AK199381	TRANSFER MORTGAGE	EDITION 8
29/12/2017 29/12/2017	AN13708 AN13709	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE MORTGAGE	EDITION 9
14/5/2018 14/5/2018		DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE MORTGAGE	EDITION 10
27/6/2018	AN454331	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 4:56PM

14/9/2020

## FOLIO: 7/29672

\_\_\_\_\_

#### PAGE 2

Recorded Number Type of Instrument C.T. Issue \_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_ 20/11/2019 AP693123 CAVEAT 20/12/2019 AP778986 CAVEAT 27/12/2019 AP803358 WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT 27/12/2019 AP803359 WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT 27/12/2019 AP803360 DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE 27/12/2019 AP803361 TRANSFER 27/12/2019 AP803362 MORTGAGE 27/12/2019 AP803363 MORTGAGE EDITION 11 27/12/2019 AP713380 APPLICATION FOR PREPARATION OF LAPSING NOTICE

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 16:58:58

**RP13** Office of 021561 1204 04 001214001\02 \$5°00 LAND TRANSFERRED (A) Show no more than 20 References to Title. 7/29672 FOLIO IDENTIFIER If appropriate, specify the share transformed. L.T.O. Box Name, Address or DX and Telephone LODGED BY **(B)** REFERENCE (max. 15 characters): 2.3 KMH PASTORAL CO PT TRANSFEROR (C)\$ 455,000-00 acknowledges receipt of the consideration of .....  $\langle D \rangle$ and as regards the land specified above transfers to the transferee an estate in fee simple subject to the following ENCUMBRANCES 1. 2. ...... (E) TRANSFEREE Ð OF 7 UPPER CLIFF ROAD, NORTHLOOD MICHAEL VALOS VALOS OF THE AND AGENT ANASTASIA PRODUCE HIS WIFE ADDRESS SAME as loint tenants/ (G) DATE OF EXECUTION We certify this dealing correct for the purposes of the Real Property Act, 1900. (H) Signed in my presence by the transferor who is personally known to me. THE COMMON SEAL of K.M.H. PASTORAL CO. PTY. LIMITED was hereunto affixed by Courses authority of its Board of Directors in the presence of: Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS) Address of Winness Signature of Transfer Signed in my presence by the transferee who is personally known to me. Signature of Witness . . . . . . Name of Wilness (BLOCK LETTERS) Address of Witness Signature of Transferee (RETER WARREN TESORIERO) INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT THIS FORM ARE AVAILABLE FROM THE LAND TITLES OFFICE CHECKED BY (office use only)


\_\_\_\_\_



NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH \_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: 7/29672

SERVICES

		ARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	
		/9/2020	4:58 PM		27/12/2019
LAN	D				
-	-	SITED PLAN 2	9672		
	AT CROWS N LOCAL GOVE		NORTH SYDNEY		
		WILLOUGHBY RAM DP29672	COUNTY OF CUMBER	RLAND	
	IIILE DIAG	KAM DP29072			
	ST SCHEDUL				
			IEST) PTY LTD	Γ)	AP803361)
700					
		JLE (15 NOTIF	ICATIONS)		
			ITIONS IN THE CRO		
2		UDES MINERAL IN VOL, 4243	S (S.141 PUBLIC V	NORKS ACT, 1912)	OF THE PART
3			ENTS (S181 B CONV	VEYANCING ACT, 19	19)
			HE PARTY WALL(S)		
			LOTS 7 & 8 IN DE		
1	H632280		ENTS (S181 B CON		
			'HE PARTY WALL(S) ' LOTS 6 & 7 IN DE		IMON
5	RIGHT OF		CTING PART OF THE		RIBED
			TITLE DIAGRAM CH		
	Н2728	359, Н368960,	H575836 AND H632	2280	
5			ER DRAINAGE AFFEC		
			RDENED IN THE TIT H575836, H632280		ED BY:-
7			R ROOF WATER DRAI		' TO THE
			DESCRIBED AFFECTI		
			RIGHT OF WAY VAF		
3	н632280		R ROOF WATER DRAI		
			DESCRIBED AFFECTI RIGHT OF WAY VAF		
			SEMENT 3 FEET WII		OF
)	н550097		OTWAY APPURTENANT		VE
			FFECTING THE PART		
		RIGHT OF WA	Y VAR WIDTH IN DE	29672	
10	H632280		OTWAY APPURTENANT		
			FFECTING THE PART		F PROPOSED
11	<u>пезоро</u> п		Y 8 FEET WIDE IN		ᡗᠣᠬ᠊ᢑᡳᡗ᠕ᡳᠬ
L⊥	N03220U	LASEMENI FC	R SEWERAGE AND SU	JILAGE WAIEK APPU	KI ENAN I
			E	END OF PAGE 1 - C	ONTINUED OVE
				,	

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672 PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

FOLIO: 7/29672

PAGE 2

SECOND SCHEDULE (15 NOTIFICATIONS) (CONTINUED)				
12 H632280	TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH AND SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 2 FEET WIDE IN DP29672 RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED			
	RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH IN DP29672			
13 н550097	EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AND SULLAGE WATER AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH IN DP29672			
14 AP803362	MORTGAGE TO GRAND TROPHY HOLDINGS II LIMITED			
15 AP803363	MORTGAGE TO BICHENO INVESTMENTS PTY LTD			

NOTATIONS

\_\_\_\_\_

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 17:00:13







FOLIO: 8/29672

\_\_\_\_

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S)
Prior Title(s): VOL 7842 FOL 74

LAND

REGISTRY

SERVICES

Recorded Nu	mber	Type of Instrume	nt	C.T. Issue
27/11/1988		FITLE AUTOMATION	PROJECT	LOT RECORDED FOLIO NOT CREATED
12/5/1989	(	CONVERTED TO COM	PUTER FOLIO	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
19/12/1989 Y7	53131 1	WITHDRAWAL OF CA	VEAT	
19/12/1989 Y7	53132 1	DISCHARGE OF MOR	TGAGE	
19/12/1989 Y7	53133 1	REQUEST		EDITION 1
25/6/1993 I4	38958	LEASE		EDITION 2
26/9/1994 U6	52005	TRANSMISSION APP	LICATION	EDITION 3
21/10/1996 25	45061 1			
21/10/1996 25		REQUEST TRANSFER		
				EDITION 4
21/10/1990 25	45065 1	MORTGAGE		EDITION 4
1/5/2014 AI	541487 1	DEPARTMENTAL DEA	LING	
20/7/2016 AK	608526	CAVEAT		
15/8/2016 AK	680011 1	DISCHARGE OF MOR	TGAGE	EDITION 5
7/6/2017 AM	412856	TRANSFER		
		MORTGAGE		EDITION 6
//6/201/ AM	41205/ 1	MORIGAGE		EDITION 0
11/4/2018 AN	252405 (	CAVEAT		
15/5/2018 AN	335639 1	WITHDRAWAL OF CA	VEAT	
15/5/2018 AN	335640 (	CAVEAT		
2/9/2018 AN	678864 1	DEPARTMENTAL DEA	LING	EDITION 7
				CORD ISSUED
		WITHDRAWAL OF CA		
		DISCHARGE OF MOR	TGAGE	
		TRANSFER		
		MORTGAGE		
24/12/2019 AP	803388 1	MORTGAGE		EDITION 8
			END OF PAGE	1 - CONTINUED OVER

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 4:58PM

page 2

FOLIO: 8/29672

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 16:58:59

97-03 TA	TRANSMISSION APPLICATION Section 93 Real Property Act 1903
Contraction of the second s	560994 4925 元· 500 · 6 · 6 · 6 · 6 · 6 · 6 · 6 · 6 · 6 ·
(A) LAND	
Show no more than 20 References to Title.	FOLIO IDENTIFIER 8/29672
(B) <b>REGISTERED DEALING</b> If applicable.	
(C) LODGED BY POT 5 LT BY B. B. Hill 9 4	L.T.O. Box Name, Address or DX and Telephone
POT 5' 5. 14.19-	AGOSTINI AASSOCIATES SOUCITORS 387 GRORGE SE SYDNEY
D. T	BAB GEORGE ST SYDNEY REFERENCE (max. 15 characters): FA-LAN
(D) DECEASED REGISTERED	FOOK LAM 🕈
PROPRIETOR	
(F) APRUCANT	MERLE: LAM
102	
0	
ber	eficiary under of the will/estate of the Deceased Registered Proprietor (who
A died on January 1994	to MERLE LAH
apply to be registered as proprietor of the specified above.	e estate or interest of the Deceased Registered Proprietor in the Land/Registered Dealing
G) Certified correct for the purposes of the	Real property Act 1900. DATE 1 JULY 1994
Signed in my presence by the Applicant	who is personally known to me.
Signature of Witness	
FULJIA AZ-ON Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS)	
Sou CITOR, S Address of Winess	Signature of Applicant
EVIDENCE SIGHTED & RETURNED (office use	checked By (office use only)
Ausdoc Commercial and Law Stationers	

L.GLUW LALOUN / SLU.M

## CONSENT OF EXECUTOR OR ADMINISTRATOR

MERLE LAM	Executor of the will <del>Administrator of the estate</del>
of the Deccased Registered Proprietor, hereby consent to this application.	
FULVIA ACONT. M Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS)	
Address of Witness	Signature of Executor/Administrator

## INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION

STAMP DUTY: if the Applicant is a devisee, beneficiary, next-of-kin or otherwise beneficially entitled or if the Deceased Registered Proprietor died prior to 31 December 1981 the application must be presented to the Office of State Revenue prior to lodgment at the Land Titles Office.

- 1. The Application must be completed clearly and legibly in permanent, dense, black or dark blue non-copying ink. If using a dot-matrix printer the print must be letter-quality.
- 2. Do not use an craser or correction fluid to make alterations: rule through rejected material. Initial each alteration in the lefthand margin.
- 3. If the space provided at any point is insufficient, you may annex additional pages. These must be the same size as the form; paper quality, colour, etc, must conform to the requirements set out in Land Titles Office Information Bulletin No. 19. All pages of any annexure must be signed by the person executing the Application and any attesting witness.

The following instructions relate to the marginal letters on the application.

#### (A) LAND

4.

Show the relevant Reference to Title. If there are more than 20 show none in this panel. Place ALL of them on an annexure (see 3 above) with 20 per sheet.

#### (B) REGISTERED DEALING

Show the registration number of any lease, mortgage or charge in regard to which the Applicant is applying to be registered as a proprietor.

### (C) LODGED BY

This section relates to the person or firm lodging the Application at the Land Titles Office.

Reference (max. 15 characters) This is optional. Any slashes, dots, blank spaces, etc, will be counted as characters.

## (D) DECEASED REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Show the name in full. Address and occupation need not be shown.

#### (E) APPLICANT

Show the name in full. Address and occupation need not be shown.

#### (F) WILL/ESTATE, etc

Amend "will/estate", "Probate/Letters of Administation" and "Land/Registered Dealing" as appropriate.

In the relevant spaces show the capacity (executor, devisee, etc) in which the Applicant is entitled to apply, the number and date of grant of the Probate or Letters of Administration pursuant to which the application is made, and the name of the person to whom the grant was made.

## (G) EXECUTION

General The application must be executed by or on behalf of the Applicant.

By the Applicant Personally The application must be signed in the presence of an adult witness who is not an Applicant and who knows the party executing personally. The witness should complete the appropriate section of the application.

By the Applicant's Attorney The Power of Attorney must be registered in the General Register of Deeds at the Land Titles Office. The execution should take the form, "AB by her attorney XY [full name] pursuant to Power of Attorney Book 1234 Number 567".

Under Authority If the application is made pursuant to any statutory, judicial or other authority, except a Power of Attorney (see above), the nature of the authority should be disclosed.

By a Corporation under Seal The execution should include a statement that the seal has been properly affixed, for example, "... pursuant to a resolution of the board of directors ...". Alternatively, all those attesting the affixing of the seal must state their position in the corporation.

### (H) CONSENT OF EXECUTOR OR ADMINISTRATOR

This is required only where the Applicant claims to be entitled other than as executor, administrator or trustee.

The completed Application must be lodged by hand at the LAND TITLES OFFICE, Queen's Square, Sydney, together with the Certificate of Title, the probate or letters of administration (or a copy thereof certified by a solicitor to be a true copy) and a completed Notice of Sale.

If you have any questions about filling out the form, please call 228-6666 and ask for our Customer Services Branch.

(H)

503500

## N.S.W. GOVERNMENT Statutory Declaration

Form C89

OATHS ACT, 1900, NINTH SCHEDULE

NEW SOUTH WALES, TO WIT.

*Name in Full.	I/we, the undersigned FULVIA Krost	NI
	202 Commo Street C	dur
†Residence.		,
‡Occupation.	in the State of New South Wales, ‡	
§The facts to be stated according to the Declarant's	and sincerely declare and affirm that § Foor LA	M The
knowledge, belief, or information, severally.	registered proprietor of 10	and desceribed
	in certificate of fille Fale	o (d. 8/29612
	is the same person as	is described
	as leter Fools have elle	+ In Walsale
	No. 108020 /94 Olated	8 June 1994.
	Merla ham is the wi	the of the
	deceased and I have	lenow both
	Mensonally, for over 10	year.
		7
	And I/we, make this solemn declaration, as to the matter afore behalf made, and subject to the punishment by law provided for	esaid, according to the law in this any wilfully false statement in any
	such declaration.	-
TAKEN a	nd declared at SUDNEY in the	*
said :	State this 26/8 day of	Zast
	Systember 1997 \$, before me/us-)	
00	Justice of the Peace	N.S.W. Government Printing Service-1992 Tel.: 743 8777

ά	RP13	(1)	SET UNITE OF SALE ARVAILE INC AND DALES
(A)	LAND TRANSFERRED Show no more than 20 References to Title. If appropriate, specify the share transferred.	Folio Id	entifier 8/29672
(B)	LODGED BY	L.T.O. Box YSR	Name, Address of DX and Telephone SATIONAL AUSTRALIA DATE INFORM GROUP STORE SYDILEY REFERENCE (max. 15 characters): OIS302
(C)	TRANSFEROR	Merle Lam	
(D) (E)	and as regards the land specified above	ion of\$190,00 transfers to the transf	00.00           Teree an estate in fee simple           2.           3.
(F) (G)	TRANSFEREE Stephen Crows N		y Kwok both of 2/7 Alexander Street, as joint tenants/tenants in common-
(H)	We certify this dealing correct for the pu Signed in my presence by the transferor		
, L	Signature of Witness SJS Action Strong Strong Name of Witness (BLOCK LETT 31.0 Pacific Address of Witness		Signature of Transferor
	Signed in my presence by the transferee	who is personally know	own to me.
	Signature of Witness Name of Witness (BLOCK LETT		M
	Address of Witness		L. HOR Signature of The Lot deves Solicitor for Transferees
	INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT THIS FORM A	ARE AVAILABLE FROM 1	THE LAND TITLES OFFICE CHECKED BY (office use only)







NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH \_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: 8/29672

LAND

SERVICES

SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
14/9/2020	4:59 PM	8	24/12/2019

## LAND

\_ \_ \_ \_ LOT 8 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 29672 AT CROWS NEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA NORTH SYDNEY PARISH OF WILLOUGHBY COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TITLE DIAGRAM DP29672

FIRST SCHEDULE \_\_\_\_\_

DEICORP PROJECTS (CROWS NEST) PTY LTD

(T AP803386)

SECOND SCHEDULE (8 NOTIFICATIONS)

\_\_\_\_\_

- RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S) AS REGARDS THE 1 PART FORMERLY IN VOL. 4285 FOL. 249 & VOL. 4389 FOL. 8
- LAND EXCLUDES MINERALS (S.141 PUBLIC WORKS ACT, 1912) AS REGARDS 2 THE PART FORMERLY IN VOL 4243 FOL 233
- 3 Н315321 RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING RIGHT OF WAY OF VARIABLE WIDTH AS SHOWN IN LOT 10 DP29672
- EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE & SULLAGE WATER APPURTENANT 4 Н315321 TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING R.O.W. VAR WIDTH EASEMENT 2' WIDE SHOWN IN LOT 10 DP 29672
- EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE OF ROOF WATER APPURTENANT TO 5 н315321 THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE R.O.W. VAR WIDTH & EASEMENT 3' WIDE, SHOWN IN LOT 10 DP29672
- Н315321 CROSS EASEMENTS (S.181B CONVEYANCING ACT, 1919) 6 AFFECTING THE PARTY WALLS ON THE COMMON BOUNDARIES OF LOTS 7 & 8 IN DP29672 7 AP803387 MORTGAGE TO GRAND TROPHY HOLDINGS II LIMITED
- AP803388 MORTGAGE TO BICHENO INVESTMENTS PTY LTD 8

## NOTATIONS

-----

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.







FOLIO: AUTO CONSOL 8322-109

LAND

REGISTRY

SERVICES

-----

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
31/7/1992		CONSOL HISTORY RECORD CREATED FOR AUTO CONSOL 8322-109	
		PARCELS IN CONSOL ARE: 9-10/29672.	
3/8/1992	E634895	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 1
29/11/1994 29/11/1994		LEASE LEASE	EDITION 2
22/11/1995 22/11/1995		SURRENDER OF LEASE LEASE	EDITION 3
29/1/1996	0780985	LEASE	EDITION 4
15/4/1996	2083862	LEASE	EDITION 5
27/6/1997	3182073	TRANSFER OF LEASE	
29/5/2002	8641782	CAVEAT	
17/2/2003	9380720	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
11/3/2003 11/3/2003		LEASE SUB-LEASE	EDITION 6
13/3/2003		LEASE	EDITION 7
23/6/2003 23/6/2003		TRANSFER MORTGAGE	EDITION 8
27/10/2005	AB870903	REQUEST	
11/12/2006	AC800626	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
	AC800627	TRANSFER	
11/12/2006	AC800628	MORTGAGE	EDITION 9
6/5/2014	AI557181	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
12/5/2014	AI570973	TRANSFER OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 10
		END OF PAGI	E 1 - CONTINUED OVER

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672 PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 4:58PM

FOLIO: AUTO	CONSOL 832	22-109	PAGE 2
Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
17/11/2015	AJ989418	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
17/11/2015	AJ989442	TRANSFER	
17/11/2015	AJ989419	MORTGAGE	EDITION 11
20/7/2016	AK608522	CAVEAT	
18/8/2017	AM655075	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
18/8/2017	AM655076	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
18/8/2017	AM655077	TRANSFER	
18/8/2017	AM655078	MORTGAGE	EDITION 12 CORD ISSUED
22/12/2017	AN362	CAVEAT	
7/3/2018	AN168874	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
7/3/2018	AN168875	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
7/3/2018	AN168876	MORTGAGE	
7/3/2018	AN168877	MORTGAGE	EDITION 13
14/5/2018	AN334796	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
14/5/2018	AN334797	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
14/5/2018	AN334798	MORTGAGE	EDITION 14
27/6/2018	AN451290	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
24/12/2019	AP803354	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803355	TRANSFER	
24/12/2019		MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803357	MORTGAGE	EDITION 15

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 16:58:59

	Form: 01T Release: 2 www.lpi.nsw.gov	$\cup$	<b>TRANS</b> New South W Real Property A	Vales lot 1900	97208	
	STAMP DUTY	PRIVACY NOTE: this information Office of State Revenue use only		ed and will becom	e paenosogo 10-02-2003 Section 18(2) Duty	9 <b>001279</b> 035-001 \$ <b>*********</b> ****2.00
(A)	TORRENS TITLE	Folio Auto Consol 832	2-109	-		
(B)	LODGED BY	Delivery Box <u>3N</u> Referencer			Westpac 37Y	CODES T TW (Sheriff)
(C)	TRANSFEROR	DOMINIC KIN LEUNG CHO		11		
(D) (E) (F)	CONSIDERATION ESTATE SHARE	The transferor acknowledges receint the land specified above transfer	s to the transferee	an estate in fee sin	ple	and as regards
(G) (H)	TRANSFERRED	Encumbrances (if applicable): _				
(I) (T)		TENANCY:				
(J)	I am personally a	person(s) signing opposite, with w cquainted or as to whose identity d, signed this instrument in my pr	I am		for the purposes of the 00 by the transferor.	e Real
	Signature of withe Name of witness: Address of witnes	MAThe	·	Signature of tran	DKL Cho	n
	1	SIMON HUGH FRASER C/- COLIN BIGGERS & PAISLEY LEVEL 42, 2 PARK ST, SYDNEY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	I Chay pursuant to pa Certified for the p 1900 by the person Signature:	ny her attorney pure of attorney B purposes of the Real P on whose signature app	OKL Charles Back (4377 16 892) roperty Act pears below.
	All handwriting r	nust be in block capitals.	Page 1 of _ number addi pages seque		city: transferee	Ty Information NSW.

ŧ١

	Form: 01T Licence: 01-05-025 Licensee: Spooner & PRIVACY NOTE: Sec required by this form Register is made avai	tion 31B of the R for the establish lable to any pers	ment and main son for search	tenance of the Real upon payment of a fe	ales t 1900 lorises the Regis Property Act Region	AC80		7Q
	STAMP DUTY	Office of State	Revenue use	only		30-11-2004 SECTION 18(2) DUTY		824865-001 ********2.00
(A)	TORRENS TITLE	lf appropriate, AUTO CONS	specify the pa OL 8322-109	art transferred				
(B)	LODGED BY	Box		or DX and Telephor <b>SCOTT ASHWOC</b> <b>GPO BOX 4103 S</b> <b>1</b> , (92) 9232 4122 <b>1</b> , (92) 9232 4122	DD PTY LTD			CODES T TW
(C)	TRANSFEROR		eference (opth Ltd ACN 066					(Sheriff)
(E)	CONSIDERATION ESTATE SHARE TRANSFERRED				ideration of \$3,300, ree an estate in fee s		ards	L
(G)		Encumbrances	(if applicable):					
	TRANSFEREE	Yada MART	YN and Suzher	n WU			2	
(I)		TENANCY: Te	nants in Comn	non in Equal Shares				
	DATE							
(J)	Certified correct for and executed on be authorised person( pursuant to the aut Corporation: Re Authority: se	half of the corp s) whose signati	oration named ure(s) appears( ACN 066 92	below by the s) below 23 180			14.77	1
	Signature of autho MARK ANTHONY Name of authorise Office held:		le on c	ree Lee	Signature of author Name of authorise Office held:	percent	UE THER	ESE MelOUGHL
						for the purposes of n whose signature		
					Signature: Signatory's name:	Damon Hall	He	àn là
		.*			Signatory's capac		the Transf	èree
	in an in the second			Page 1 of number add				

ALL HANDWRITING MUST BE IN BLOCK CAPITALS

pages sequentially

by this form f	or the establi	ishment an	Real Property Act of maintenance of ch upon payment	f the Real Prop	authorises the Reg erty Act Register. Se	ction 96B RP Act requires 1	that the Register
STAMP D			e Revenue use of			Client No: 119562784 Duty: \$59,740-00 Trans	3554
A) TORRENS	S TITLE Au	to Consol	8322-109				
B) LODGED	Col Box	tection 848F	Name, Address or Acc. No. 12323 GPO Box 1342 Tel: 61 2 8235 Reference (optiona	32P CLARK Sydney 1222	and Customer Account EKANN LAWYERS	2	CODES T TW
C) TRANSFE		ZHEN WI	****				
D) Considei B) Estate				-	nsideration of \$ 1,25 estate in fee simple.	0,000.00 and as	s regards the land
) SHARE	RR 100	-					
ALL COLOR START (1) (N.S.W. TRESSOF		MACKER I <del>MOKEN</del> ANCY:	s (if applicable): NZIE ZIE MARTYN				
	am an eligib s dealing in i	le witness	and that the trans	sferor .	Certified correct 1900 by the trans	for the purposes of the Rest	al Property Act
- Name of y	of witness: witness: KY of witness: K	UITEIZO	HOL NG 4, 87 - 89 L NGW 2000	۵ ۱۷۶۹ مر	Signature of tran	sferor:	~
			- 22		Certified correct 1900 by the pers	for the purposes of the Rea on whose signature appear	al Property Act s below.
						: Miles Anderson for the transferee	
11 MANEOUS	LOPAEME	NT WITH	MORTENAGE	FROM 4798	(authorised for	use of ct)	
) The transf		or certifies	that the eNOS d	ata relevant to	this dealing has been		
	equires that y	you must h	ave known the si	gnatory for mo Page 1	re than 12 months or	have sighted identifying da Number additional p	ocumentation.





NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH \_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: AUTO CONSOL 8322-109

LAND

\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_

SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
14/9/2020	4:57 PM	15	24/12/2019

## LAND

\_\_\_\_

LAND DESCRIBED IN SCHEDULE OF PARCELS AT CROW'S NEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA NORTH SYDNEY PARISH OF WILLOUGHBY COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TITLE DIAGRAM DP29672

FIRST SCHEDULE \_\_\_\_\_

DEICORP PROJECTS (CROWS NEST) PTY LTD

(T AP803355)

SECOND SCHEDULE (25 NOTIFICATIONS)

\_\_\_\_\_

1	RESERVATI	ONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S) AS REGARDS
	PARTS OF	LOTS 9 &10
2	B758809	LAND EXCLUDES MINERALS (S.141 PUBLIC WORKS ACT,
		1912) AS REGARDS THE PARTS OF LOTS 9 AND 10 BEING
		WILLOUGHBY LANE
3	B948838	LAND EXCLUDES MINERALS (S.141 PUBLIC WORKS ACT,
		1912) AS REGARDS THE PART OF LOT 9 PREVIOUSLY PART OF
		LOT 1 IN SEC 3 IN DP1265
4	Н315321	CROSS EASEMENTS (S181 B CONVEYANCING ACT, 1919)
		AFFECTING THE PARTY WALL(S) SHOWN ON THE COMMON
_		BOUNDARY OF LOTS 8 & 9 IN DP29672
5	H272859	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN
		DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR.
c		WIDTH IN DP29672
6	Н315321	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN
		DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR.
7	Н368960	WIDTH IN DP29672 RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN
/	H300900	DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR.
		WIDTH IN DP29672
8	н550097	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN
0	11550057	DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR.
		WIDTH IN DP29672
9	н575836	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN
		DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR.
		WIDTH IN DP29672
10	н632280	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN
		DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR.
		WIDTH IN DP29672

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

-----

## FOLIO: AUTO CONSOL 8322-109

\_\_\_\_

page 2

## SECOND SCHEDULE (25 NOTIFICATIONS) (CONTINUED)

11	н695495	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR. WIDTH IN DP29672
12	Н315321	EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AND SULLAGE WATER AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR. WIDTH AND SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 2 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
13	н632280	EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AND SULLAGE WATER AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR. WIDTH AND SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 2 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
14	Н315321	EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR. WIDTH & SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 3 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
15	н368960	EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR. WIDTH AND SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 3 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
16	н550097	EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH AND SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 3 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
17	н575836	EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH AND SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 3 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
18	н632280	EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH AND SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 3 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
19	Н695495	EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE AFFECTING PART LOT 10 IN DP29672 SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH AND SITE OF PROPOSED EASEMENT 3 FEET WIDE IN DP29672
20	H550097	EASEMENT FOR ROOF WATER DRAINAGE APPURTENANT TO LOT 9 IN DP29672 ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE LAND SHOWN
21	н632280	AS PROP. RIGHT OF WAY VAR. WIDTH IN DP29672 RIGHT OF FOOTWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY VAR. WIDTH IN DP29672
22	Н695495	RIGHT OF FOOTWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 8 FEET WIDE IN DP26972
23	н695495	RIGHT OF FOOTWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE PART SHOWN AS SITE OF PROPOSED
		END OF PAGE 2 - CONTINUED OVER

FOLIO: AUTO CONSOL 8322-109

PAGE 3

SECOND SCHEDULE (25 NOTIFICATIONS) (CONTINUED) RIGHT OF WAY VAR WIDTH IN DP26972 24 AP803356 MORTGAGE TO GRAND TROPHY HOLDINGS II LIMITED 25 AP803357 MORTGAGE TO BICHENO INVESTMENTS PTY LTD NOTATIONS

\_\_\_\_\_

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

SCHEDULE OF PARCELS

LOTS 9-10 IN DP29672.

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 17:00:12







SEARCH DATE ------14/9/2020 4:58PM

FOLIO: 11/29672

-----

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S)
Prior Title(s): VOL 8032 FOL 106

LAND

REGISTRY

SERVICES

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
29/11/1988		TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT	LOT RECORDED FOLIO NOT CREATED
29/3/1989		CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
30/1/1991	Z471231	MORTGAGE	EDITION 1
10/1/1992 10/1/1992 10/1/1992	E182997	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE TRANSFER	
10/1/1992		MORTGAGE	EDITION 2
13/10/1992	E822582	LEASE	EDITION 3
7/6/1995	0290698	LEASE	EDITION 4
15/10/1999	6271499	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
15/10/1999	6271500	TRANSFER	EDITION 5
12/1/2000	6481060	LEASE	EDITION 6
19/4/2004 19/4/2004	AA571501 AA571502	SURRENDER OF LEASE LEASE	EDITION 7
18/6/2007	AD194476	NOTICE OF DEATH	EDITION 8
6/11/2014	AJ13145	LEASE	EDITION 9
20/4/2016	AK370465	CAVEAT	
- / - /	AK691037	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
	AK691038	TRANSFER	
19/8/2016	AK691039	MORTGAGE	EDITION 10
22/12/2017	AN294	PRIORITY NOTICE	
3/1/2018	AN18929	WITHDRAWAL OF PRIORITY NOTICE	
5/1/2018	AN22499	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
		END OF PAGE	E 1 - CONTINUED OVER

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 4:58PM

FOLIO: 11/29672

\_\_\_\_

PAGE 2

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
5/1/2018 5/1/2018		MORTGAGE MORTGAGE	EDITION 11
5/1/2010	ANZZSUI	MORIGAGE	EDITION II
2/3/2018	AN160652	CAVEAT	
15/5/2018	AN335637	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
15/5/2018	AN335638	CAVEAT	
19/12/2018	AN952784	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
19/12/2018	AN952785	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
19/12/2018	AN952786	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
19/12/2018	AN952787	MORTGAGE	
19/12/2018	AN952788	MORTGAGE	EDITION 12
15/1/2019	AN955459	CAVEAT	
13/11/2019	AP678155	TRANSFER OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 13
24/12/2019	AP803369	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
24/12/2019	AP803370	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803371	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803375	TRANSFER	
24/12/2019	AP803376	MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803377	MORTGAGE	EDITION 14

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 16:59:00

Crow Iald P13	ion / Src:M		OFFICE USE ONLY	
13 185		R		E
SOUTH WIT				18 <b>2998</b> S
	A-O -	TRANSFER		al
	Q.L -	REAL PROPERTY ACT, 1	900 T 5	
	Torrens Title Reference	If Part Only, Delete Whole and C	ive Details	Location
SCRIPTION LAND	Folio Identifier: 11/29672	WHOLE	CROW	S NEST
0104-04				
ANSFEROR	BOBINKI PTY.LTD. A.C.N. 000 98 11th Floor, 49-51 York Street,	81 635 of C/- Gerard Jol , SYDNEY 2000	nn Bulters,	
دی نمت ATE e (c)	(the abovenamed TRANSFEROR) hereby acknowledges and transfers an estate in fee simple in the land above described to the TRANSFEREE	s receipt of the consideration of \$32	5,000,00	
ANSFEREE e (d)	RUDI SUTOPO and ROOSMINI MULJA of 6 Merriwa Place, CHERRYBROC	ADI SUTOPO DK 2126		OFFICE USE ONL
IANCY	as joint tenants/ <del>isoneth.jn.op/10/20X</del>			
OR CUMBRANCES	subject to the following PRIOR ENCUMBRANCES 1,			
	DATE 13th DECEMBER 1991	]		
CUTION 1 (9)	We hereby cartily this dealing to be correct for the purp Signed in my presence by the transferor who is persona THE COMMON SEAL of BOBINKI P LTD. was hereunto affixed by	ally known to me ТҮ.	L'UNITED A	(A)
	authority of its Board of Directors in the presence of		Eseal	8
	Adduct and exception of Winness Secretary		Director	meturo di Tiersferor
(g)	Signed in my presence by the transferee who is persona	ally known to me		1P
	Signature of Witness Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS)		Margo	A.
	Address and occupation of Witness		Solicitor for	M.A.L. Tan
E COMPLETED	LODGED BY			CUMENTS
Diging Party s (h) (i)	FOLBIGG & FOLBIGG Selicitors 635-7966 Box 248, P.O. Parramat		OTHER Herewith,	
	DX8233 Parramatte Fox No. 689-3494		In L.T.O. with Produced by	
CE USE ONLY	Delivery Box Number 307V CB-128 C Checked Passed REGISTERED	19 Directions		
	Signed Extra Fee	Delivery		
		Directions		1.18

1.010	Form: \$/-01 Licence: 10V/0 Edition: 9804	ι,	98		NSFER outh Wales erty Act 1900	6	27150	
	STAMP DUTY	Office of Stat	STAMP C TRANSA	#0-332 <b>3749</b> 2677	ATE REVENU \$2.00 40	STAMP No. 2 SIGNATURE	92	N
(A)	TORRENS TITLE		, specify the par ENTIFIER 11		erred			
<b>(B)</b>	LODGED BY	LTO Box	Name, Address	or DX and Tele	phone			CODES
(C)	TRANSEEROR				Mc0 4076	hre 11	1000 T	T TS (s713) TW (Sheriff)
	EXTEREMENT NO	XXXXXX XXXXX RUDI	OPO & ROOSM	IINI MULJAD	I SUTOPO		21	1
(E)	TEN		transferee an es			0,000.00 a	und as regards th 3.	e land specified above
(F) (G)	TRANSFEREE	SHARE, A OTHER ON	BRAHAM BILE E HALF SHAR	SOSIAN & SA E	AJIAN AS JO LPY BILBOSI ESPECT TO T	AN AS JOI	NT TENANTS	
(H)	We certify this de Signed in my pres			-	-	DATE:	7.10	99
	Signature of witne	ess: Julo			Signature of tra	insferor:	Red day	20
	Name of witness:	RIOSALIN	DA O.BIAL				Roos	marter
	Address of witnes	s: Gtr fl Sydne	777 630 G 11 NUW	ense sta 2000.				
	Signed in my pres				to me.	1	2	
	Signature of witne	SS:			Signature of tran (C L McClu:	nsferee: s S	olicitor	,
	Name of witness:				(C L MCCIU.	rey		
	Address of witness	5:	×		If signed on th conveyancer, sh	e transferee' ow the signat	s behalf by a s tory's full name	solicitor or licensed and capacity below:
	All handwriting m A set of notes on th is available from th	his form (97-01	T-2)	Page 1 d Imber additional	f pages s <del>e</del> quentia	ally Che	cked by (LTO u	se): 1
h								

1	Release: 6-1 PRIVACY NOTE:	Section 31B of the Real Property Ac	New South Wales Real Property Act 1900 It 1900 (RP Act) authorises th	AK691	038/
	by this form for the Register is m	r the establishment and mainten ade available to any person for sea	ance of the Real Property rch upon payment of a fee, o	Act Register: Section 968-RF	Act require
	STAMP DUTY	Office of State Revenue use only	y	Clieni No: 118491384 Duty: 40 Trans No: 88	4498 10552-001
				Asst details:	
(A)	TORRENS TITLE	Folio 11/29672			
(B)	LODGED BY	Concentin	DX, Telephone, and Custon GlobalX Legal S Level 3, 175 Cas	Starcagh Street	CODE
		<sup>Box</sup> 124E LLPN : 123	3820V SYDNEY 2000 Ph: 13 5669		
		Reference:	P.	AKI-493119	T
(C)	TRANSFEROR	GARABED BASMAJIAN, AB	RAHAM BILBOSIAN & S	ALPY BILBOSIAN	
(D)	CONSIDERATION	The transferor acknowledges receipt	pt of the consideration of \$	3,600,000.00	and as
(E) (F)	ESTATE	the abovementioned land transfer	s to the transferee an est	ate in fee simple	
	TRANSFERRED				
(G) (JI)	TRANSFEREE	Encumbrances (if applicable): 8 ALEXANDER ST PTY LIN	ATTED ACN 610 652 5	36	
		S IDDMIDDIR DI TTT DI	ALL ACK OID USE S		
(1)		TENANCY:			
(1)		$\mathcal{E}$ 2016 eligible witness and that the transforming in my presence. v]		d correct for the purposes of the the transferor.	Real Property
	signature of with	ness:	Signatu	re of transferor:	
	Name of witness				
	Address of witne	2551			
				×.	
			1900 on	correct for the purposes of the F behalf of the transferce by the po e appears below.	
			Signatu	re: O	
				ry's name: ry's capacity: Neil Sidney solicitor	Matthews
(K)	The transfer			to this dealing has been submitty	id tipel stored
	eNOS ID No.	1094556 Full name: Ne	il Sidney Matthews	Signature:	0

See. 17

Req:R734272 /Doc:DL AK691038 /Rev:24-Aug-2016 /Sts:NO.OK /Pgs:ALL /Prt:16-Dec-2018 13:40 /Seq:2 of 2 Pafforow falcon /Sro:M

۴

## THIS IS THE ANNEXURE "A" REFERRED TO IN THE TRANSFER OF THE LAND REFERRED TO IN FOLIO IDENTIFIER 11/29672 DATED /// FROM ABRAHAM BILBOSIAN & SALPY BILBOSIAN & Anor TO 8 ALEXANDER ST PTY LIMITED

"A"

I certify that I am an eligible witness and that the transferor signed this dealing in my presence;

Signature of Witness:

HARRY HRATSH KIUSTAN

Full Name of Witness:

Street Address of Witness TARDAMER.

I certify that I am an eligible witness and that the transferor signed this dealing in my presence:

- Ho

Signature of Witness:

HARRY HRATSH KLUSLAN

Full Name of Witness:

Street Address of Witness TAR Jow 246

I certify that I am an eligible witness and that the transferor signed this dealing in my presence:

Signature of Witness:

SARKES BASMAJDAN

Full Name of Witness: 7 STUBRT ST RYDE ZIIZ.

Street Address of Witness

Certified correct for the purposes of the Real Property Act 1900 by the transferor:

Signature of Transferor

Certified correct for the purposes of the Real Property Act 1900 by the transferor:

Signature of Transferor

Certified correct for the purposes of the Real Property Act 1900 by the transferor:

Signature of Transferor

Page 2 of 2





NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH \_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: 11/29672

LAND

SERVICES

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
14/9/2020	4:59 PM	14	24/12/2019

## LAND

\_\_\_\_

LOT 11 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 29672 AT CROWS NEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA NORTH SYDNEY PARISH OF WILLOUGHBY COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TITLE DIAGRAM DP29672

FIRST SCHEDULE

DEICORP PROJECTS (CROWS NEST) PTY LTD

(T AP803375)

SECOND SCHEDULE (12 NOTIFICATIONS)

1	RESERVATI	ONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S)
2	Н272859	RIGHT OF FOOTWAY AFFECTING THE PART(S) SHOWN SO BURDENED IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
3	Н368960	RIGHT OF FOOTWAY AFFECTING THE PART(S) SHOWN SO BURDENED IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
4	Н550097	RIGHT OF FOOTWAY AFFECTING THE PART(S) SHOWN SO BURDENED IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
5	Н368960	EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE OF ROOF WATER AFFECTING THE
6	Н550097	EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE OF ROOF WATER AFFECTING THE LAND SHOWN SO BURDENED IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM
7	н550097	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY APPURTENANT TO THE LAND ABOVE
		DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE LAND SHOWN BURDENED IN DP29672
8	Н550097	EASEMENT FOR DRAINAGE OF ROOF WATER APPURTENANT TO
		THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE LAND SHOWN SO BURDENED IN DP29672
9	н550097	EASEMENT FOR SEWERAGE AND SULLAGE WATER APPURTENANT
		TO THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED AFFECTING THE LAND SHOWN
		SO BURDENED IN DP29672
10	AJ13145	LEASE TO JTH PTY LIMITED OF 6-8 ALEXANDER STREET,
		CROWS NEST. EXPIRES: 30/6/2018. OPTION OF RENEWAL: 5 YEARS.
11	AP803376	MORTGAGE TO GRAND TROPHY HOLDINGS II LIMITED
12	AP803377	MORTGAGE TO BICHENO INVESTMENTS PTY LTD

### NOTATIONS

\_\_\_\_\_

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

#### PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.







SEARCH DATE ------14/9/2020 5:34PM

FOLIO: 1/127595

First Title(s): OLD SYSTEM Prior Title(s): VOL 4412 FOL 129

LAND

REGISTRY

SERVICES

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
		DEPOSITED PLAN	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
26/4/1994		AMENDMENT: VOL FOL INDEX	
23/5/1995	0252035	LEASE	EDITION 1
13/11/1995	0682987	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 2
28/6/1996	2266179	MORTGAGE	EDITION 3
6/8/1997	3297177	VARIATION OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 4
5/2/1998 5/2/1998	3776927 3776928	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE MORTGAGE	EDITION 5
4/1/1999	5506239	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
4/1/1999	5506240	TRANSFER	
4/1/1999	5506241	MORTGAGE	EDITION 6
20/4/2000	6732575	LEASE	EDITION 7
23/6/2003	9717325	LEASE	EDITION 8
16/11/2004	AB95943	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 9
19/10/2005	AB821018	LEASE	EDITION 10
6/11/2012	AH341820	TRANSFER OF LEASE	
31/10/2016	AK887194	LEASE	EDITION 11
13/12/2016	AK996742	CAVEAT	
19/6/2017	AM489571	REQUEST	
13/9/2017	AM699983	REQUEST	
17/10/2017	AM810735	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 5:34PM

## FOLIO: 1/127595

#### PAGE 2

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
6/12/2017	AM942120	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
22/12/2017	AN296	PRIORITY NOTICE	
27/12/2017	AN7718	WITHDRAWAL OF PRIORITY NOTICE	
3/1/2018	AN13729	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
3/1/2018	AN13730	TRANSFER	
	AN13731	MORTGAGE	
3/1/2018	AN18152	TRANSFER OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 12
3/1/2010	11110102		
15/3/2018	DP1231642	DEPOSITED PLAN	
16/5/2018	AN334774	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
16/5/2018	AN334775	MORTGAGE	EDITION 13
10,0,1010	111001770		10111011 10
18/10/2018	AN792681	CAVEAT	
30/10/2018	AN819042	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
50/10/2010	ANOIJUHZ	WITHDRAWAD OF CAVEAT	
24/12/2019	AP803379	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	
24/12/2019	AP803381	TRANSFER	
	AP803382		
24/12/2019	AP803383	MORTGAGE	
10/2/2020	AP890467	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	EDITION 14
19/3/2020	AN391834	WITHDRAWN - REQUEST	

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 17:35:56

1.01	Edition: 9804	
	STAMP DUTY	Office of State Repairing Base ATE REVENUE (N.S.W. THEASUNTY
	i.	CLIENT No. 3323749 STAMP No. 292 STAMP DUTY <u>32.000</u> SIGNATURE TRANSACTION NO. <u>32</u> DATE <u>70.7(278</u> ) ASSESSMENT DETAILS:
(A)	TORRENS TITLE	If appropriate, specify the part or share transferred FOLIO IDENTIFIER 1/127595
<b>(B)</b>	LODGED BY	LTO Box Name, Address or DX and Telephone HOLMES & BEVAN LEVEL 31 CODES
		TOWER BUILDING AUSTRALIA SQUARE SYDNEYTReference (optional): 5 - 51274DX 1268 SYDNEY PH: 241 3835TTS (s713) 187DTW (Sheriff)
(C)	TRANSFEROR	DELZARMO PTY LIMITED (ACN 052 353 901)
(D) (E)		The transferor acknowledges receipt of the consideration of \$1,300,000 and as regards the land specified above transfers to the transferee an estate in fee simple. Encumbrances (if applicable): 1. 2. 3.
(177)		
(F)	TRANSFEREE	SUNG IL CHO and YONG AE CHO
(G)		TENANCY: JOINT TENANTS
(H)		ealing correct for the purposes of the Real Property Act 1900. DATE: 23 December 1998 sence by the transferor who is personally known to me.
	Signature of with	COMPANY WAS HEREUNTO
	Name of witness:	
	-Address-of-witne	ss: (Mammat) (Stranmar)
	Signed in my pre	sence by the transferee who is personally known to me.
	Signature of with	ess: Signature of transferee:'s Solicitor T J O'CONNOR
	Name of witness:	
	Address of witne	If signed on the transferee's behalf by a solicitor or licensed conveyancer, show the signatory's full name and capacity below:
	A set of notes on	hust be in block capitals. this form (97-01T-2) Page 1 of the Land Titles Office. number additional pages sequentially Checked by (LTO use): $\zeta$





NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH \_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: 1/127595

**SERVICES** 

	SE	ARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	) DATE
	14	/9/2020	 5:35 PM	14	10/2/2020
LAI					
LOI	f 1 in depc AT CROWS N LOCAL GOVE PARISH OF	RNMENT AREA 1		LAND	
	RST SCHEDUL				
		CTS (CROWS NI	EST) PTY LTD	(	T AP803381)
SEC	COND SCHEDU	ULE (6 NOTIFIC	CATIONS)		
	RESERVATI B949465	RIGHT OF WAY THE LAND ABO	ITIONS IN THE CRC 7 AND EASEMENT 2. DVE DESCRIBED AFF FITLE DIAGRAM	44 WIDE APPURTE	
3 4	AK887194 AM699983	8/10/2018. ( PROPOSED AC( ACQUISITION	AI FACE (CROWS NE OPTION OF RENEWAL QUISITION PURSUAN (JUST TERMS COMP	.: 5 YEARS. IT TO SECTION 11 PENSATION) ACT,	LAND
-	AP803382 AP803383	MORTGAGE TO	HE LAND ABOVE DES GRAND TROPHY HOL BICHENO INVESTME	DINGS II LIMITE	Ð
NOT	TATIONS				
AM4	 189571 NOTE	: MEMORANDUM	AM216034		
AMS	70 DP1231	642 VIDE GOV	DR THE JUST TERMS . GAZ. 11-10-2017 2017 FOLS. 6787-6	FOLS. 5847-609	
DP1			FION (ROADS ACT,		
UNF	REGISTERED	DEALINGS:	RA AN391488.		

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.



			FIRST SCHEDULE (continued)			200			N49152
			REGISTERED PROPRIETOR		INSTRUMENT			Signature of	
The come o	( name of	the prop	mietor is M.F. P. C. Mustralia fimiled	NATURE	NUMBER	DATE	ENTERED	Signature of Registrar General	N 54608
				chaige q N	ame N 491529		13-12-19 73.	0~~~	
	CANCE	LLED	<u></u>	-			-		519-
	-see-new-	edition isa	198 31-12-1371						N79342
	VIDE N	199487	Lb	1					Promies
									3
		- An	Jakon (	-					N 80130
		DEDIO							(/
		92618	STRAFI GENERAL						
									N 9948
						^	-		
					(				then
			SECOND SCHEDULE (continued)						1
NATURE	INSTRUMENT NUMBER	DATE	PARTICULARS	ENTERED	Signature of Registrar General				
Mortgage	N4 91529	17-9-1973	to The Union - Fidelity Trustee Company of		Registrar Generol		CANCELLATION		
			prestalia, limited	17-12-1973	Januar				NO
Leuse	N 54 608 2	12-10-1973	According Limited of primises fing ship to some the grand floor show that had in flow and shall be the flow and the start that show the start and the start		,				1 /
0			concert of the montgages	17-12-1973	fountion				10
Lease	N801303	11-2-1974	at premises being shops No 4 and 6 me the and fler der if it						BEG GER
			in plan annexed to Leave No N 801303 to Reginald James Robert Ecketer, Shephrefer and Thelma levetta Eccheten, Somestic Suties both of west Pymille						
dease	N792429	6-2-1974	Shephreefer and Thelma deretta Ecchestra, Somerlic Saties both of west Pymilte	22-11-1974	formetter -				
	- (V. 1. 1. 3. 3. 3. 1	0-0-11/9	of premies being shop No 2 on the ground floor show hatled in planamered to dease No N 992429 to Western Girl						
			( Australia) Ply Limited	22-11-1974	1				
Lease	N994876	22-7-1974	of premises being shes to 7 mg, the orner of floor shere, hatte	C.C (17)	frontican				
			in then armered to Lease No 1/994 876 to Som Kock. do						11
				2.2-11-1974	Januar				
								0	
	1 I								
	13.0						-		1.2
			S RULED THROUGH AND AUTHENTICATED BY THE SEAL OF THE RE			1.1	C		



			FIRST SCHEDULE (continued)	1000		Se 532	41 A		Pupt
		1000	REGISTERED PROPRIETOR	NATURE	INSTRUMENT NUMBER		ENTERED	Signature of Registrar General	1480
mmonworlth (	eneral Acour	anoo-Corport	ation Limited	Transfer	P672115			Interne	A. WY
rich Austra	ian Life Ins	urance Ltd s	ee V610261. Registered 9-4-1985.	1			1.00.1.2	0-	
									(127
······					- 97	2			
			······································			Y QINY ISS			P4110
					0	N/W >>			- 0
					482	20	A.		0.20
				-	12				C:28
					1730	4			104533
				Y		YC-			2ne Hour
									167211
									] -
è.			SECOND SCHEDULE (continued)						538166
NATURE	INSTRUMENT				Sec. 1				ame
	NUMBER	DATE	PARTICULARS	ENTERED	Signature of Registrar General		CANCELLATION		(2mdt
hease	P148644	1-5-1973	of promises being part of the first floor as show hatched						58675
			black on plan annexed to lease No. P148644 (together with		tree				145#
EASE	PAHO53-		ord reserving rights) to L.J. Hocker Limited	23-4-1975	Jourter	Expirel	9-10-1935		
			Incom hatched deach in the plan annexed to beau						TIROS
			No. PA 11053 ( together with and Hurring hights ) to						TA: 39
		•	Wationat and General Incurring tompany tinited		failutions			4	Auite 3
Lease	P495331		of promises being the whole of the goood floor of the	\$7-10-1375.	0~	Expired	27-9-1982		3-1 F. Thefing
			building known as 11 Falcon Street, Grows Negt (together						1'
			with and reserving rights) to Timothy Michael Fitzpatrick,						{
			of Beecroft, George Everand McCauley of Warrawee and						1
			Gerard George Christophen McCauley of St. Ives, all Public	a13					1
			Accountants	21-11-1075	Lar	Surrendered	S381563	kum	1
01564 Leas	to Pieroth	Pty. Limite	of premises known as 2nd Floor, 15 Balcon Street Crows		and	PRIFOUNDIAL	0.01707		1
Nest	together wit	h Option of	Renewal. Expires 16-11-1983. Registered 6-4-1981	····· ··· ····	k	Expired	5-3-1987		1
57576 Leza	to George I	puie and Ler	a Chee Louie as joint tenants of premises being Shop 5, 15	alcon Street	t.				1
CLOSS	Nest, toget	er with and	reserving rights and an option of renewal Expires 1-11-1	984					1
Regin	tered 9-2-19	32			former .	Expired	5-3-1987		1
	· · · · · ·				July the	and the second	1	XLOR	1 ]

# Req:R734540 /Doc:CT 12265-059 CT /Rev:17-Dec-2010 /Sts:OK.SC /Pgs:ALL /Prt:17-Dec-2018 07 Ref:crown faclon /Src:M

L

L

L

L

SICOND SCHEDULE (continued)		
PARTICULARS	Registrar Gene V	CANCELLA
Tt20554 Lease to Video Brain Pty. Limited of premises-being Suite-302-on the		
Third-Floor, -15-Falcon-Street, Grows Nest, together with and reserving		
rights-and-an-Option-of-Renewal- Expires-20-12-1983- Registered	hamies	9-4-198
4-8-	+	5 × 8*
T243987 Lease to Rocky Mountain Orthodontics Australia Pty. Limited of premise		
being-Suite-301, Third Floor, 15 Faicon Street, Crows Nest; together		1
with and reserving rights and an option of renewal. Expires		1 = - <sup>2</sup>
31-5-1985. Registered 27-9-1982	18-and	5-3-19E
P		
V610261 Lease to Insurance Funding Pty Ltd of premises being Suite 302, 3rd Floo		
11-15 Falcon St, Crows Nest, Option of renewal 2 years. Expires 30-9-19	T and	
Registered 9-4-1985.		
V888978 Lease to Small World Travel imited of Shop No.5, 11-15 Falcon		
Street, Crows Nest with and reserving rights. Expires 17-4-1986. Option		EAPIR 5-3-10
of renewal 3 years. Registered 30-9-1985		5-3-19
V940647 Lease to Bellpage Pty Limited. Premises being 1st floor, 11-15 Falcon S Crows Nest. Together with and reserving rights. Expires 29-2-1988 with	reet,	
option of renewal for 3 years. Registered 9-10-1985.		
W7699867 Lease to Small World Travel Pty. Limited of premises being Shops 5 and		
7, Ground Floor, 15 Falcon Street, Crows Nest, together with and	-	
reserving rights. Expires 30-6-1989. Option of renewal 3 years.		
Registered 5-3-1987.		
W769987 <sup>1</sup> Lease to Selene Holdings Pty. Limited of premises being Shop 3, 11-15		
Falcon Street, Crows Nest, together with and reserving rights. Expires	e 150	
9-10-1989. Option of renewal 3 years. Registered 5-3-1987.		
X205988 <sup>T</sup> Lease to Anthony Milat of premises being Shops 1 & 2, 11-15 Falcon		
Street, Crows Nest together with and reserving right. Expires	CPECTO A	
30-6-1990. Option of renewal 3 years. Registered 19-11-1987.		
X214472 <sup>P</sup> Lease to Pieroth Pty Limited of premises being Suites 201 and 202, 11-15 Falcon Street, Crows Nest together with the second floor		
vestibule together with and reserving rights Expires 30-4-1990 Option of renewal, 3 years, Registered 4-12-1987		
Option of renewal, 3 years. Registered 4-12-1987		
X232300 Lease to Robyne Carlyle Maryska of premises being Shop 4 & 6/11-15		
Falcon Street, Crows Nest . Together with and reserving rights.		
Expires 31-7-1990. Option of renewal 3 years. Registered 16-12-1987.		
X505531 Lease to Fendova Ply Limited of premiser very	1	
Sucle 301, 31" Gillion, 11-15 Halcon Spillet, Chows West		1
Confirmer 31. 12. 1990. Office of renewal for 3 years,	A CONTRACTOR OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNE	
x50553 R Lease to Rendown By Limited of premiser being Suite 301, 31th Gibror, 11-15 Galcon STreet, Obowe Nest Expire 31. 12. 1990. Office of reneval for 3 years, Registered 9.5. 1988.		
<b>^</b>		ł.
	1	
C V V	1	
and the second		
-17. 10.		1
K. M	ł	
- SP	1	
JANGELLER JANGELLER SERNOFOLO		
NOTATIONS AND UNREGISTERED DEALINGS		
KOVIE WINDIBLE		
1 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 5 1 1 2 2 5 5 1 1 2 2 5 5 5 1 1 2 2 5 5 5 1 1 2 2 5 5 5 1 1 2 1 2		
20 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5		
8459124 21 21 21 21 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22		

Page '-+					
	SECOND SCHEDULE (c	cont nued)			
	PARTICULARS			Registrar General	CANCELLATION
		+		Kegintar General	CANCELLATION
â.v					
					181
		v <b></b>			
		JANCELLED			
		E	9	¥.	
ác		E.	2 ·	c	
		N S		7.50	201
		S H	5		1
		6			· · · · ·
e <sup>nde</sup> kar in den istere					: 
					1.4
		ũ.			2
Lie N		ž.			
				3	
					- 3
	a 'r gâg tro		- 18 A	el 47 -	
	말 가 있는 것은 것이 같다.		1		
					l l
Antoria de la	a second second	12			
			19 - 11 A	2	
		200) 21			
	-				
	NOTATIONS AND UN	REGISTERED DEALIN	GS		
	NOTATIONS MID UN				
		2	1.0		







SEARCH DATE ------14/9/2020 5:35PM

FOLIO: 1/562966

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S)
Prior Title(s): VOL 12265 FOL 59

LAND

REGISTRY

SERVICES

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
28/3/1988		TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT	LOT RECORDED FOLIO NOT CREATED
2/8/1988		CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
21/2/1989	Y188138	TRANSFER OF LEASE	
28/8/1990	Z187803	LEASE	EDITION 1
15/10/1990	Z265959	LEASE	EDITION 2
2/11/1990	Z307105	LEASE	EDITION 3
30/11/1990	Z371020	LEASE	EDITION 4
21/11/1991	E76911	REQUEST	EDITION 5
12/2/1992	E254932	LEASE	EDITION 6
23/3/1992 23/3/1992		TRANSFER MORTGAGE	EDITION 7
11/6/1992	E523926	LEASE	EDITION 8
25/11/1992	E928092	LEASE	EDITION 9
29/6/1993 29/6/1993 29/6/1993		LEASE LEASE LEASE	EDITION 10
2/3/1994 2/3/1994	U72319 U72320	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE LEASE	EDITION 11
14/6/1994	U346814	TRANSFER OF LEASE	EDITION 12
13/7/1994	U436281	LEASE	EDITION 13
11/8/1994	U522598	LEASE	EDITION 14

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 5:35PM

## FOLIO: 1/562966

\_\_\_\_

PAGE 2

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
11/10/1995	0599824	REQUEST	
11/10/1995	0599825	LEASE	EDITION 15
15/2/1996	0918439	LEASE	EDITION 16
12/6/1996	2224401	LEASE	EDITION 17
2/12/1996	2657324	TRANSFER OF LEASE	
2/12/1996	2657325	VARIATION OF LEASE	EDITION 18
27/5/1997	3096240	LEASE	EDITION 19
26/8/1997	3356033	LEASE	EDITION 20
12/12/1997	3661927	LEASE	EDITION 21
29/6/1998	5086376	REQUEST	
29/6/1998	5086377	LEASE	EDITION 22
7/1/1999	5512452	LEASE	EDITION 23
23/6/1999	5923634	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	EDITION 24
28/6/1999	5933246	LEASE	EDITION 25
28/6/1999	5934206	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	EDITION 26
8/7/1999	5967300	LEASE	EDITION 27
9/8/1999	6075524	LEASE	EDITION 28
6/9/1999	6115082	LEASE	EDITION 29
16/2/2000		TRANSFER	
16/2/2000	6570566	MORTGAGE	EDITION 30
1/5/2000	6743653	LEASE	EDITION 31
11/10/2000	7052311	LEASE	EDITION 32
9/5/2001	7597683	LEASE	
9/5/2001	7597684	LEASE	EDITION 33
28/2/2002	8272947	LEASE	EDITION 34
		END	OF PAGE 2 - CONTINUED

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020
### NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE \_\_\_\_\_ 14/9/2020 5:35PM

### FOLIO: 1/562966

\_\_\_\_\_

### PAGE 3

18/7/2002 8 30/7/2003 9 15/10/2003 7 7/6/2004 7 6/12/2004 7 8/3/2005 7 8/3/2005 7	8786755 8786783 9835818 AA66300 AA701896 AB120404 AB232045 AB232046	TRANSFER OF LEASE LEASE SURRENDER OF LEASE LEASE LEASE LEASE LEASE LEASE LEASE		EDITION EDITION EDITION EDITION EDITION EDITION	36 37 38
18/7/2002 8 30/7/2003 9 15/10/2003 7 7/6/2004 7 6/12/2004 7 8/3/2005 7 8/3/2005 7	8786783 9835818 AA66300 AA701896 AB120404 AB232045 AB232046	LEASE OF LEASE LEASE LEASE E LEASE		EDITION EDITION EDITION EDITION	36 37 38
30/7/2003 9 15/10/2003 7 7/6/2004 7 6/12/2004 7 8/3/2005 7 8/3/2005 7	9835818 AA66300 AA701896 AB120404 AB232045 AB232046	SURRENDER OF LEASE LEASE LEASE LEASE		EDITION EDITION EDITION EDITION	36 37 38
15/10/2003 # 7/6/2004 # 6/12/2004 # 8/3/2005 # 8/3/2005 #	AA66300 AA701896 AB120404 AB232045 AB232046	LEASE LEASE LEASE		EDITION EDITION EDITION	37 38
7/6/2004 # 6/12/2004 # 8/3/2005 # 8/3/2005 #	AA701896 AB120404 AB232045 AB232046	LEASE LEASE LEASE		EDITION	38
6/12/2004 8/3/2005 8/3/2005	AB120404 AB232045 AB232046	LEASE		EDITION	
8/3/2005 # 8/3/2005 #	AB232045 AB232046	LEASE			39
8/3/2005 <i>I</i>	AB232046			FDTTTON	
		LEASE		EDITION	
19/7/2005 2	AB634670				40
		LEASE		EDITION	41
1/3/2006 A	AC147644	LEASE			
1/3/2006 <i>P</i>	AC147645	LEASE		EDITION	42
21/12/2007 <i>P</i>	AD628426	LEASE			
22/1/2008 A	AD628455	LEASE		EDITION	43
27/3/2008	AD846403	LEASE		EDITION	44
6/5/2008 A	AD871800	LEASE		EDITION	45
	AE51462	SURRENDER OF LEASE			
5/8/2008 Z	AE51463	LEASE		EDITION	46
1/12/2008 A	AE305947	LEASE		EDITION	47
13/10/2009 7	AF22786	LEASE		EDITION	48
27/7/2010 4	AF594991	REQUEST			
27/7/2010 A	AF594992	LEASE		EDITION	49
14/2/2013	AH439318	LEASE			
14/2/2013	AH524172	LEASE		EDITION	50
26/9/2013	AI1114	LEASE		EDITION	51
			END OF PAGE	3 - CONT	INUED O

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672 PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

### NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

\_\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE -----14/9/2020 5:35PM

### FOLIO: 1/562966

\_\_\_\_\_

### PAGE 4

	Number		C.T. Issue
5/2/2014	AI232139	LEASE	EDITION 52
31/12/2014	AJ141143	TRANSFER OF LEASE	
6/9/2016 6/9/2016	AK730315 AK730316	SURRENDER OF LEASE LEASE	EDITION 53
-,-,			
19/6/2017	AM489571	REQUEST	
13/9/2017	AM699983	REQUEST	
16/10/2017	AM807781	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
17/11/2017	AM895625	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
15/3/2018	DP1231642	DEPOSITED PLAN	
9/9/2018	AN695392	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	EDITION 54 CORD ISSUED
14/5/2019	AP249591	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 55
19/3/2020	AN391631	WITHDRAWN - REQUEST	

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 17:36:14

Req:R7 Ref:cr	34542 /Doc:DL E338091 /Rev:0 own facion /Src:M RP13	abo T	ANSFER	E
			Office or used recentle use only	338091 G
	\$2.00	00*7\$	207827772002 +0 <sub>1</sub> 23	24 291005
643	LAND TRANSFERRED Show no more than 20 References to Title. If appropriate, specify the share transferred.	FOLIO IDET	TIFIER 1/562966 .	
<b>(B)</b>	LODGED BY	LT.O. Box 667N	Name, Address or DX and Telephone PARISH PATIENCE DX166	
		43E	SYDNEY REF: TGR:PATI.4 REFERENCE (max. 15 characters):	
) (C)	TRANSFEROR	ZURICH AUS	RALIAN LIFE INSURANCE LIMITE	> ACN 000 010 195 ·
	acknowledges receipt of the consideratio and as regards the land specified above to subject to the following ENCUMBRANC	ansfers to the tran		
	TRANSFEREE	4 E 2	54933 IMITED ACN 001 433 209	
(G)		ACEANCI FII I	cs joint tencets/tenants in common	
	22.			
	We certify this dealing correct for the pur Signed in my presence by the transferor v	-		N
3	ZUR SOM MON	RS)	THE COMMON SEAL OF ZURICH AUSTRALIAN LIFE INSURANCE LIMITED WAS HEREUNTO AFFIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION	DIRECTOR
8	Seal		SECRETARY OR AUTHORISED STERACY	Fransferor
ş	Signed in my presence by the transferee w	ho is personally k	IOWN to me.	×
	2			1×
	Signature of Wimess	***********		Ű.
•	Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTE	RS)	-re >	2
	Address of Witness		Signature of T	ransferer's delight
( <b>1997) (</b>	ISTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT THIS FORM A	RE AVAILABLE FROJ	THE LAND TITLES OFFICE CHECKED	BY (office use only)





NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH \_\_\_\_\_

FOLIO: 1/562966

LAND

SERVICES

SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
14/9/2020	5:34 PM	55	14/5/2019

### LAND

\_\_\_\_

LOT 1 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 562966 AT CROWS NEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA NORTH SYDNEY PARISH OF WILLOUGHBY COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TITLE DIAGRAM DP562966

FIRST SCHEDULE \_\_\_\_\_

DIMITRIOS MARKAKIS ANASTASIA MARKAKIS AS JOINT TENANTS

(T 6570565)

SECOND SCHEDULE (8 NOTIFICATIONS)

RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S) 1

- 2 7052311 LEASE TO THE OZITEL NETWORK PTY LTD OF PART OF THE ROOF LEVEL SHOWN HATCHED IN PLAN WITH7052311. EXPIRES: 30/4/2020.
- AH439318 LEASE TO ORALUX DENTAL PTY LTD OF SHOPS 4, 5, 6 & 7, 3 11-15 FALCON STREET, CROWS NEST.. EXPIRES: 31/8/2020. OPTION OF RENEWAL: 5 YEARS.
- 4 AH524172 LEASE TO QND GOODLIFE PTY LTD OF SHOP 3, 11-15 FALCON STREET CROWS NEST. EXPIRES: 24/5/2017. OPTION OF RENEWAL: 5 YEARS.
- AI1114 LEASE TO LATIN MOTION SYDNEY PTY LTD OF SUITE 101, 5 LEVEL 1, 11-15 FALCON STREET, CROWS NEST. EXPIRES: 31/5/2016. OPTION OF RENEWAL: 3 YEARS AND 1 FURTHER OPTION OF 3 YEARS.
- AI232139 LEASE TO BIJAN GOLESTAN-NEJAD OF SHOP 1, 11-15 6 FALCON STREET, CROWS NEST. EXPIRES: 9/9/2018. OPTION OF RENEWAL: 5 YEARS WITH ONE FURTHER OPTION OF 5 YEARS.
- 7 AK730316 LEASE TO CHUL WOO HAN OF SHOP 3, 11-15 FALCON STREET, CROWS NEST. EXPIRES: 19/6/2019. OPTION OF RENEWAL: 3 YEARS.
- AM699983 PROPOSED ACQUISITION PURSUANT TO SECTION 11 LAND 8 ACQUISITION (JUST TERMS COMPENSATION) ACT, 1991 AFFECTING THE LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

## NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH

FOLIO: 1/562966

PAGE 2

-----

NOTATIONS

AM489571 NOTE: MEMORANDUM AM216034 AM895625 NOTE: ACQUIRED FOR THE JUST TERMS COMPENSATION ACT 1991 LOT 70 DP1231642 VIDE GOV. GAZ. 11-10-2017 FOLS. 5847-6099. ERRATUM VIDE GOV. GAZ. 10-11-2017 FOLS. 6787-6829 DP1231642 PLAN OF ACQUISITION (ROADS ACT, 1993)

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: RA AN391488.

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

Crows Nest Falcon Street DP29672

PRINTED ON 14/9/2020

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2020

Received: 14/09/2020 17:35:33

## Appendix F – SafeWork NSW Search





Our Ref: D20/177861

19 October 2020

Mr Jordan Thomas El Australia Jordan.thomas@eiaustralia.com.au

Dear Mr Thomas

# <u>RE SITE:</u> 413 Pacific Hwy, 8 Alexander St, 399 Pacific Hwy, 411 Pacific Hwy, 407-409 Pacific Hwy, 401-405 Pacific Hwy, 419 Pacific Hwy, 9-11 Falcon St, 7 Falcon St, 417 Pacific Hwy, 391 Pacific Hwy, 415 Pacific Hwy Crows Nest

I refer to your site search request received by SafeWork NSW on 28 August 2020 requesting information on Storage of Hazardous Chemicals for the above site.

A search of the records held by SafeWork NSW has not located any records pertaining to the abovementioned premises.

For further information or if you have any questions, please call us on 13 10 50 or email <u>licensing@safework.nsw.gov.auw</u>

Yours sincerely

Gabriela Draper

Customer Service Officer Customer Experience - Operations SafeWork NSW

## Appendix G – QAQC Assessment



## G1 QUALITY CONTROL PROGRAM

### G1.1 PROJECT QA/QC PROTOCOLS

The overall quality assurance comprises an assessment of the reliability of the field procedures and the laboratory results against standard industry practices, documented sampling and analysis plans or remediation action plans. A summary of the project QA/QC protocols to be followed during the investigation works is presented in **Table G-1**.

Table G-1 QA/QC Protocols

Task	Description	Project
Field QA/QC		
General	Work was undertaken following standard field procedures which are based on industry accepted standard practice.	Soil samples were generally collected directly off the drilling rods or hand auger. Soil samples were placed in 250 gram glass jars, which were filled to minimise headspace, and sealed using Teflon-coated lids.
	All fieldwork was supervised by a suitably qualified and experienced scientist or engineer.	Yes
Soil screening with PID	The PID was serviced and calibrated as per the manufacturer requirements. PID calibrated at the beginning and end of each day of fieldwork.	Yes
Rinsate Samples	One rinsate blank would be collected per sampling event and analysed for the primary contaminants. All results should be non-detect.	The results for rinsate samples were reported below laboratory LOR.
Transport	Samples were stored in ice-brick cooled cooler box and transported to the primary and secondary laboratories. To ensure the integrity of the samples from collection to receipt by the analytical laboratory, samples were sent by courier to the laboratories under 'chain of custody' describing sample preservation, and transport duration.	Yes
Trip Blanks	Trip blank samples were prepared and analysed by the primary laboratory for BTEX and naphthalene. Analytical results for trip blank samples below the laboratory PQLs, indicate that ideal sample transport and handling conditions are achieved.	Yes



Task	Description	Project
Trip Spikes	Trip spike samples were prepared and analysed by the primary laboratory for BTEX. Acceptance criteria of BTEX spike recoveries are between 70% - 130%.	Yes
QA samples	Field and laboratory QA samples will be analysed as follows: Intra-laboratory and inter-laboratory duplicate samples will be collected at a rate of 1 pair per 20 primary samples	Yes See Table G-2 Calculated RPD (Table B.3) values between most primary and field duplicate samples are within the acceptance criteria (Section G1.2) with the exception of the following: Soil - Blind Field Duplicate (BFD): - Lead: 76.92% The exceedance is likely due to sample heterogeneity and does not affect the outcome of the report. Soil - Blind Field Triplicate (BFT): - TRH-F3 81.08% Analytical results for both the Primary and BFD were less than ten times the laboratory PQL, therefore the RPD exceedances are deemed acceptable. Groundwater : - TRH-F3 117.46% - TRH-F4 112.5% Analytical results for both the Primary and BFD were less than ten times the laboratory
		PQL, therefore the RPD exceedances are deemed acceptable. All other groundwater RPD values were within an acceptable range for both BFD and BFT.
Laboratory QA	/QC	
Laboratory analysis	The laboratories selected are NATA accredited for the analytes selected and perform their own internal QA/QC programs	Yes SGS - primary laboratory Eurofins - secondary laboratory The laboratory QA/QC reports are included in <b>Appendix J.</b>
	Appropriate detection limits were used for the analyses to be undertaken.	Practical Quantitation Limits for all tested parameters during the assessment of soils and groundwater are presented in summary tables <b>Table B.1 – B.2</b>
	Methods followed are generally in accordance with the requirements of NEPM (2013).	Yes



Task	Description	Project
Holding Times	Holding times are the maximum permissible elapsed time in days from the collection of the sample to its extraction and/or analysis. All extraction and analyses should be completed within standard guidelines.	Yes
Laboratory Duplicates	Laboratory duplicates are field samples that are split in the laboratory and subsequently analysed a number of times in the same batch. These sub- samples are selected by the laboratory to assess the accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The selected laboratories should undertake QA/QC procedures such as calibration standards, laboratory control samples, surrogates, reference materials, sample duplicates and matrix spikes. Intra-laboratory duplicates should be performed at a frequency of 1 per 10 samples.	The Laboratory duplicate samples for the analysis batches showed calculated RPDs were within acceptable ranges
Laboratory Control Standard	A laboratory control standard is a standard reference material used in preparing primary standards. The concentration should be equivalent to a mid-range standard to confirm the primary calibration. Laboratory control samples should be performed on a frequency of 1 per 20 samples or at least one per analytical run.	The Laboratory Control Samples for the analysis batches were within acceptable ranges.
Matrix Spikes / Matrix Spike Duplicates (MS/MSD)	MS/MSDs are field samples to which a predetermined stock solution of known concentration has been added. The samples are then analysed for recovery of the known addition. Recoveries should be within the stated laboratory control limits of 70 to 130% and duplicates should have RPDs of less than 50%.	Most MS / MSD for the analysis batches were within acceptable ranges.
Surrogate Spikes	Surrogate spikes provide a means of checking, for every analysis that no gross errors have occurred at any stage of the procedure leading to significant analyte loss. Recoveries should be within the stated laboratory control limits of 70 to 130%.	Surrogate spikes for the analysis batches were within acceptable ranges.



Task	Description	Project
QA/QC Conclusion	The QA/QC indicators should either all comply with the required standards or showed no variations that would have no significant effect on the quality of the data.	El considers that the data confirms that the analytical results for the various phases of laboratory testing were valid and useable for interpretation purposes.

## G1.2 CALCULATION OF RELATIVE PERCENTAGE DIFFERENCE (RPD)

The RPD values were calculated using the following equation:

$$RPD = \frac{|C_0 - C_R|}{[(C_0 + C_R)/2]} \times 100$$

Where:

 $C_{O}$  = Concentration obtained for the primary sample; and

 $C_R$  = Concentration obtained for the blind replicate or split duplicate sample.

Data precision would be deemed acceptable if RPDs are found to be less than 30%. RPDs that exceed this range may be considered acceptable where:

- Results are less than 10 times the limits of reporting (LOR);
- Results are less than 20 times the LOR and the RPD is less than 50%; or
- Heterogeneous materials or volatile compounds are encountered.

In cases where RPD value was considered unacceptable, the analytical results of primary and duplicate samples were both reviewed against the adopted assessment criteria. If the review indicates the variations in data between the primary and duplicate samples would result in a different conclusion (e.g. the higher concentration is failing the assessment criteria), the need for re-sampling / validation would be considered.

## G2 FIELD QA/QC DATA PROGRAM

### G2.1 FIELD QA SAMPLING PROGRAM

The field quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) samples collected during the investigation works are summarised on **Table G-2.** Inter-lab duplicates were analysed by the secondary laboratory, Eurofins. Analytical results of the Field QA samples are tabulated in **Table G-3**, alongside calculated RPDs between the primary and field duplicate samples.



Activity	Matrix	No. Primary Samples	Primary Sample ID	Intra-Lab Duplicate ID	Inter-Lab Duplicate ID	No. of Duplicates	Duplicate Ratio
Field QA Sam	ples - Du	uplicates					
Soil Investigation	Soil	7	BH3.M_0.3	QD1	QT1	2	2:7
GME	Water	2	BH3.M-1	GW-QD1	GW-QT1	2	2:3
Other Field Q	Other Field QA Samples						
Soil Investigation	Soil Water	QTB1 – trip blank QTS1 – trip spike QR1 – rinsate					
GME	Water	QTS1 – trip spike QR1 – rinsate					

### Table G-2 Field QA Sampling Program

### G2.2 FIELD DATA QUALITY INDICATORS

A discussion of the field data quality indicators is presented below.

QA/QC Measures	Field Data Quality Indicators	Conformance / Comments
Precision – A quantitative measure of the variability (or reproducibility) of data	Standard operation procedures appropriate and complied with	Yes
Completeness – A	Each critical location sampled	Yes
measure of the amount of useable data from a data	Samples collected at targeted locations and depth	Yes
collection activity	SAQP appropriate and complied with	Yes
	Experienced sampler	Yes
	Field documentation correct	Yes



QA/QC Measures	Field Data Quality Indicators	Conformance / Comments
Comparability – The confidence	Same sampling method used on each occasion/location	Yes
(expressed qualitatively) that data	Experienced sampler	Yes
may be considered to be equivalent for each sampling and analytical event	Climatic conditions (temperature, rainfall, wind)	Climate conditions were recorded to be fine. These climatic conditions unlikely had significant influence on the results of the investigation.
	Same type of samples collected (filtered, size, fractions)	Yes
Representativeness – The confidence	Appropriate media sampled according to SAQP	Yes
(expressed qualitatively) that data are representative of	Each media identified in SAQP sampled	Yes
each medium present	Appropriate sample collection methodologies, handling, storage and preservation techniques used	Yes
	Consistency between field observations and laboratory results.	Yes
Accuracy – A quantitative measure	Standard operation procedures appropriate and complied with	Yes
of the closeness of reported data to the "true" value	Calibration of instruments against known standards	Yes

## G2.3 CONCLUSION FOR THE FIELD QA/QC

Based on the above review of the field QA/QC data EI considered the field QA/QC programme carried out during the investigations to be appropriate and the results to be acceptable.



## G3 LABORATORY QA/QC

### G3.1 LABORATORY ACCREDITATION

Primary and intra-laboratory duplicate samples were analysed by SGS Alexandria Environmental, NSW; inter-laboratory triplicate samples were analysed by Eurofins, Lane Cove NSW; all laboratories are accredited by NATA for the analyses undertaken.

A discussion of the laboratory DQIs is presented below.

Table G-5 Lab Data Quality Indicators

QA/QC Measures	Laboratory Data Quality Indicators	Conformance/Comments
Completeness – A measure of the amount	All critical samples analysed according to SAQP and proposal	Yes
of useable data from a data collection activity	All analytes analysed according to SAQP in proposal	Yes
	Appropriate methods and PQLs	Yes
	Sample documentation complete	Yes
	Sample holding times complied with	Yes
Comparability – The confidence (expressed	Same sample analytical methods used (including clean-up)	Yes
qualitatively) that data may be considered to	Same Sample PQLs	Yes
be equivalent for each sampling and analytical	Same laboratories (NATA-accredited)	Yes
event	Same units	Yes
Representativeness – The confidence	All key samples analysed according to SAQP in the proposal.	Yes
(expressed qualitatively) that data are representative of each medium present onsite	Analysis of laboratory-prepared volatile trip spikes and trip blanks	Yes
Precision – A quantitative measure of	Analysis of laboratory and inter- laboratory duplicates	Yes
the variability (or reproducibility) of data	Analysis of field duplicates	Yes
Accuracy – A	Analysis of rinsate blanks	Yes
quantitative measure of the closeness of	Analysis of reagent blanks	Not applicable
reported data to the "true" value	Analysis of method blanks	Yes
	Analysis of matrix spikes (MS)	Yes
-	Analysis of matrix spike duplicates (MSD)	Yes



QA/QC Measures	Laboratory Data Quality Indicators	Conformance/Comments
	Analysis of surrogate spikes	Yes
	Analysis of reference materials	Not performed / applicable
	Analysis of laboratory control samples	Yes
	Analysis of laboratory-prepared spikes	Yes

Overall, it is considered that the laboratory data quality objectives for this project have been attained.

### G3.2 CONCLUSIONS ON LAB QA/QC

Based on the laboratory QA/QC results EI considers that the data generally confirms that the analytical results for the various phases of laboratory testing were valid and useable for interpretation purposes.

## G4 SUMMARY OF PROJECT QA/QC

The sampling methods (including sample preservation, transport and decontamination procedures) and laboratory methods followed during this investigation works were mostly consistent with EI protocols and meeting the DQOs for this project. Some discrepancies from the DQOs were reported however they were considered to not be detrimental to the validity of collected data. It is therefore considered that the data is sufficiently precise and accurate and that the results can be relied upon for interpretation.



## Appendix H – Chain of Custody and Sample Receipt Advice



Sheet of Site: As per page 1. Project No.						Iple N	latrix								Ana	lysis		•				_		Comments
Site: As per	page SGS Au		Pr	oject No:			aint, etc.)	/PAHs lestos	PAHs					cation	(cation exchange)	pH / EC (electrical conductivity)								HM A Arsenic Cadmium Chromium Copper Lead Mercury
	Unit 16, ALEXAN	33 Maddox 3 NDRIA NSW 94 0400 F: 0	2015				OTHERS (i.e. Fibro, Paint, etc.)	HM <sup>A</sup> /TRH/BTEX/PAHs OCP/OP/PCB/Asbestos	/TRH/BTEX/PAHs	/TRH/BTEX			so	Asbestos Quantification	EC (cation e	c (electrical	Dewatering Suite	S		Δ			HM <sup>B</sup> / PAH	Nickel Zinc HM <u>B</u> Arsenic Cadmium
Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Container Type	Sampli	ing	WATER	1	HERS	M≜ / CP/O	M≜/	Ā	BTEX	VOCS	Asbestos	sbest	pH / CEC	H/EC	ewate	sPOCAS	PFAS	401			TCLP	Chromium Lead
				Time		SOIL	ОТ	ΞŌ	HM	MH	'n	ž	Ÿ	Ä	ā	효	ă	ß	<u>d</u>	Ŧ			μ	Mercury Nickel
Q0-1		2	0.1.09	OPM		X				$\checkmark$												-		Dewatering Suite pH & EC
QR-1		SPUC			X	12h			•	$\times$								_						TDS / Turbidity NTU Hardness
QRB-I			<u> </u>		Х															$\checkmark$				Total Cyanide Metals (Al, As, Cd, Cr, Cu, Db, Ha, Ni, Zo)
QD-1 QR-1 QRB-1 T/S		1 days				$ \gamma $					$\left  \chi \right $													Cu, Pb, Hg, Ni, Zn) TRH (F1, F2, F3, F4) BTEX
T/B		las p	rep			X					X													PAH Total Phenol
																		=hviro,	، بین رزن					LABORATORY TURNAROUND
							-									41047	· Cha	swood	NSW 2	y Si				
																<u>b No:</u>	25	250	ٍ گ					Standard
													*		- Da Tin	le Rece le Rece leivert l	ived:	02/	29/2	ಿನ	D,			24 Hours
								.				·			Reo	ip: Coc	y R	13	15					48 Hours
		· · ·					·								Coc	ling: le Urity ir	Gepa							72 Hours
							_											oken/N	one	<b>`</b>				Other
Container Type:												_												
J= solvent washed, acid S= solvent washed, acid	d rinsed glas		s jar			Inves	tigato	r: I atte with :					vere co ng pro			ccorda	ance	۰R	eport	with El	Waste	e Clas	sificatio	on Table
P= natural HDPE plastic VC= glass vial, Teflon S								me (EI)					ved by			s syc	1	Sam			nents:		. (	/
ZLB = Zip-Lock Bag						Prin	'J.	Tho	no	$\checkmark$		Prin	"R	pho	rre	en		ple	by	U	65-6-	and		Q7-1 ()
		Su	uite 6.01, 55	Miller Str	eet,	Sign		R	5)	1	7	Sign	ature	hig	F.	2/09	134	5-6	1	Ĝ		. /	.1	$\bigcirc$
PéQ.	PYRMONT NSW 2009 Ph: 9516 0722				9	Date	6		<u> </u>	20		Date	9/1	$\frac{1}{10}$	14	1 25			5	2	(CQ	<b>`0</b> (7	05	-
elaustralia Iab@eiaustralia.com.au				iu	01.04.20 1/9/20 4-55pm																			
Contantination - Remedia	Contumination 1: Permesiation 1: Greater bincat COC March 2018 FORM v.4 - SGS				,			ail lab		y resi	ults to:	lab@	<u>)</u> eia	ustra	lia.co	om.a	u							

Site: Alexander St, Crowr Nest N8W Laboratory: SGS Australia Unit 16, 33 Maddox Street, ALEXANDRIA NSW 2015 P: 02 8594 0400 F: 02 8594 0499 Sample Date Time Sampling Date Time Sa		2					Sample Matrix Analysis										······································						Comments			
Laboratory:     SGS Australia Unit 16, 33 Maddox Street, ALEXANDRIA NSW 2015 P: 02 8594 04099     Nuite Marcing Diate     Number Time     Number Marcing Number No     Number Marcing Number No     Number No     Number N	site: Alexande	ir St	, Grow	r	Pro	oject No:		ľ		-				(												
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Nes	t v	180	•	E	201270			lt, etc.)	AHs stos	٩Hs			$\sim$		tion	change)	onductivity		•						Cadmium Chromium Copper
BH4-0.3         J,2LB         I.09.20         A M         X         X         Image: Mark and a constraint of the sec of	Laboratory:	Unit 16, ALEXAI	33 Maddox NDRIA NSW	2015					(i.e. Fibro, Pain	rrh/btex/p	RH/BTEX/P/	RH/BTEX			S	s Quantificat	C (cation exc	(electrical co	ring Suite	S		L			<u>в</u> /	Nickel Zinc HM <sup>B</sup> Arsenic
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Sample				Sampli	ing	TER		1ERS		Λ <sup>≜</sup> /Τ	1≜/T	Ж		besto	besto	/ CĒ	/EC	water	ocA:	AS	-			LP H	Chromium
-0.8 X Interview All Astronomy Control Cyanide Metals (Al, As, Cd, Cr, Metals (Al, Astronomy Charles All Astro							MA		Ê	ΗÖ	H	Ĩ	BT	<u> </u>	As	As	Hd	Hd	De	ี สร	ЪР				τc	Mercury
-O.7 Total Cyanide Metals (AI, As, Cd, Cr, As, Cd, Cd, Cd, Cd, Cd, Cd, Cd, Cd, Cd, Cd	844-03		3,213	1.09	1.20	AM		ľΎ		X	_			X												- 1
-0.8 X Interview All Astronomy Control Cyanide Metals (Al, As, Cd, Cr, Metals (Al, Astronomy Charles All Astro	BH7_0.3		1					X		$\times$				$\times$												TDS / Turbidity NTU Hardness
					:			X											-			$ \star $				Metals (Al, As, Cd, Cr,
1945-03 TRH (F1, F2, F3, F4)	13-03							Ý		X				X											•	TRH (F1, F2, F3, F4)
-1.0 X PAH Total Phenol								4								-				•		X				PAH
BU3.M_0.3 K K LABORATORY TURNAROUND	BU3.M_0.3							1	<u>;</u>	X				K												
_0.8 X X Standard								X		· ·												X				
-1.3 X X X I 24 Hours	- 1.3							X			X			×												
BHG.N-0.3 X X X A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A					-					$\times$				X												
-0.8 $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$								X		1										•		X				
-1.3 V V P X X   Other			$\vee$		/	W		P			X			X												
				<u> </u>				+{						-/-`-									-			
Container Type:         J= solvent washed, acid rinsed, Teflon sealed, glass jar         S= solvent washed, acid rinsed glass bottle         P= natural HDPE plastic bottle	J= solvent washed, aci S= solvent washed, aci	d rinsed gla		l ssjar			<u> </u>	Inve	l stigato									ccorda	ance	R	leport	with E	Waste	e Clas	sificatio	on Table
VC= glass vial, Teflon Septum Sampler's Name (EI): Received by (SGS): Sampler's Comments:	VC= glass vial, Teflon S													-		(SGS):		_		Sam	pler's	Comn	nents:			
Suite 6.01, 55 Miller Street, DVDMONT NSW 2000 Signature Signature Signature								Sigr	JC	rela.	17.	tion	er	ľ						1	# 2	250	300	D		
Date Date Date Date $PYRMONT NSW 2009$ Ph: 9516 0722 1.09.20 $Pate 1/9/7 \rho @ 4.35 pm$		+rali	<b>~</b>				79	Date	1.	09	.2	e		Date	1/2	рØ	4	35								
Contampalies / Remediation / Gostochused Contampalies / Remediation / G	Contemportation - Remedicion - Generational lab@eiaustralia.com.au				IMPORTANT:																					

•

### Jessica Hie

From: Sent: To: Cc: Subject: Attachments: Nick Sarlamis Tuesday, 8 September 2020 5:08 PM Jordan Thomas - ElAustralia Jessica Hie; Andrew (Fitzy) Fitzsimons FW: E24770 - Sample analysis SE210658\_COC.PDF

thanks Jordan

We will look out for it.

Kind Regards,

Nick Sarlamis | Inorganics Supervisor | Envirolab Services

Celebrating 15 years of Great Science. Great Service.

12 Ashley Street Chatswood NSW 2067 T 612 9910 6200 E NSarlamis@envirolab.com.au | W www.envirolab.com.au



Contaminated Land ● Trade Waste ● OHS ● Drinking Water ● Air Quality ● Asbestos ◀ Methamphetamines & Other Drug Residue • Acid Sulphate So Emerging Contaminants · Foren:



NYW ALGANI GOGELGYNIR

ISO 45001

**Related Parties** 

(empl

Sydney | Perth | Melbourne | Adelaide | Brisbane | Darwin AU: 1300 424 344

LAGTEC

Follow us on: LinkedIn | Facebook | Twitter

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

### Samples will be analysed per our T&C's.

The content of this email and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s), may contain confidential and/or privileged information and may t unauthorised use is expressly prohibited. If you have received this email in error please promptly notify the sender, disregard and then delete the email. An are those of the individual sender. This email may have been corrupted or interfered with. Envirolab Group Pty Ltd cannot guarantee that the message you r Envirolab Group does not represent, warrant or guarantee that the communication is free from errors, virus or interference. In the event of any discrepancy the paper version is to take precedent. Envirolab Group accepts no liability for any damage caused by this email or its attachments due to viruses, interference access. Envirolab Group's entire liability is limited to resending this email.

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses

From: Jordan Thomas - EIAustralia < jordan.thomas@eiaustralia.com.au> Sent: Tuesday, 8 September 2020 4:35 PM To: Nick Sarlamis <NSarlamis@envirolab.com.au> Cc: 'Ellen Wandala Gamage' < EWandalaGamage@envirolab.com.au> Subject: E24770 - Sample analysis

Good afternoon Envirolab

Please analyse sample 'QT-1' for heavy metals, TRH and BTEX on standard TAT (see attached)

This sample should have been forwarded to you from SGS - Alexandria

If you have any questions or queries, please feel free to contact me on the undersigned,

Kind Regards, Jordan Thomas LAA001497 Environmental Scientist

T (02) 9516 0722 M +61 450 552 907 E Jordan.Thomas@ElAustralia.com.au

Suite 6.01, 55 Miller Street Pyrmont, NSW 2009

www.eiaustralia.com.au





Environmental | Geotechnical | Structural | Civil | Hazardous Materials

Sheet of		_				Sam	ple N	Matrix Analysis											Comments						
Site: Alexande	ir St	, Cra	٢		oject No:								()				0								HM A Arsenic
site: Alexande Nes	t N	184		En	201270			nt, etc.)	AHs stos	AHs			(JARO) S		tion	change)	onductivity								Cadmium Chromium Copper Lead
Laboratory:	ALEXAN	stralia 33 Maddox NDRIA NSW 94 0400 F: 0	2015	0499				OTHERS (i.e. Fibro, Paint, etc.)	HM <sup>A</sup> /TRH/BTEX/PAHs OCP/OP/PCB/Asbestos	/TRH/BTEX/PAHs	/TRH/BTEX		+ PHENOLS	S	s Quantification	pH / CEC (cation exchange)	pH / EC (electrical conductivity)	Dewatering Suite	0		27			HM <sup>B</sup> / PAH	Mercury Nickel Zinc HM <sup>B</sup> Arsenic
Sample	Laboratory			Sampli	ing	WATER		HERS		N≜/T	HM A /T	втех	VOCs	Asbestos	Asbestos	/ CE	/ EC	watei	sPOCAS	PFAS	-10			CLP H	Cadmium Chromium Lead
ID	ID	Туре	Date		Time	WA	SOIL	OT	ΞŎ	HM	H	BT		As	As	Hd	Hd	De	e S	Н	1			TC	Mercury Nickel
BH4-0.3		3,2LB	1.09.	.20	AM		X		X				X												Dewatering Suite
BH4-0.3 BH7-0.3	2	1					X		X				×												TDS / Turbidity NTU Hardness
-0.8							X														×				Total Cyanide Metals (Al, As, Cd, Cr,
645-03	3						¥		X				X												Cu, Pb, Hg, Ni, Zn) TRH (F1, F2, F3, F4) BTEX
- 1.0							4												•		X				PAH Total Phenol
BU3.M_0.3	4						4		X				X												LABORATORY TURNAROUND
_0.%							X														X				
- 1.3	5						X			X			×												Standard
BH6.M-0.3	6						V		X				X											_	24 Hours
_ 0.8							V.											1	•		V			_	72 Hours
-1.3	7	$\checkmark$		/	H		P			X		\	X											_	Other
- (.)	-									1											-			_	
Container Type: J= solvent washed, aci S= solvent washed, aci P= natural HDPE plasti	id rinsed gla		s jar			L	Inves	stigato	or: I atte with				nples v sampli				ccorda	ance	F	Report	with E	I Waste	e Class	sificatio	on Table
VC= glass vial, Teflon 3 ZLB = Zip-Lock Bag							-	nt	ame (EI)		,			ived by	(SGS)	:			Sam	pler's	Comr	nents:			
Suite 6.01, 55 Miller Street, PYRMONT NSW 2009 Ph: 9516 0722					Signature Date 1.09.20 Jate 1.09.20 J9/2004:35pm								SGS EHS Sydney COC SE210658												
Contamination   Remed	ation   Geotech	Lab@eiaustralia.com.au COC March 2018 FORM v.4 - SGS					IMPORTANT: Please e-mail laboratory results to: lab@eiaustralia.com.au								u										

source: Sydney.pdf page: 1 SGS Ref. SE210658\_COC

Sheet of	x	-			Sam	mple Matrix Analysis												Comments						
Sheet <u>2</u> of Site: As per	Page SGS AU		Pr	oject No: 24770			aint, etc.)	/PAHs estos	PAHs					cation	:xchange)	pH / EC (electrical conductivity)								HM A Arsenic Cadmium Chromium Copper Lead Mercury
	Unit 16, ALEXAI	33 Maddox NDRIA NSW 94 0400 F: 0	2015				OTHERS (i.e. Fibro, Paint, etc.)	HM <sup>A</sup> /TRH/BTEX/PAHs OCP/OP/PCB/Asbestos	/TRH/BTEX/PAHs	/TRH/BTEX			S	Asbestos Quantification	pH / CEC (cation exchange)	(electrical	ring Suite	ഗ		۵			HM <sup>B</sup> / PAH	Nickel Zinc HM <u>B</u> Arsenic
Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Container Type	Sampli	ing Time	WATER	SOIL	THERS	HM A /	HM A /T	HM A /T	BTEX	VOCs	Asbestos	Asbesto	H / CE	H / EC	Dewatering	sPOCAS	PFAS	H01			TCLP H	Cadmium Chromium Lead
100-1	8	2	0.1.09			x	0	± 0	-	×			-	-	4	<u> </u>		0		+			-	Mercury Nickel
QR-1	q	SPUC	1	1	X	MA				X														Dewatering Suite pH & EC TDS / Turbidity NTU
QD-1 QR-1 QRB-1 T/S		V			X	-71				/										X				Hardness Total Cyanide Metals (Al, As, Cd, Cr,
$\tau / S$	10	Ich a	20			Y					X													Cu, Pb, Hg, Ni, Zn) TRH (F1, F2, F3, F4) BTEX
T/B	11	las p	rep			×					X													PAH Total Phenol
																								LABORATORY TURNAROUND
																								Standard
																								24 Hours
																								48 Hours
																							_	72 Hours
							_																_	Other
Container Type: J= solvent washed, acio S= solvent washed, acio P= natural HDPE plastic	d rinsed gla		s jar						standa				vere co ng pro			ccorda	ance	R •	Report	with El	Waste	e Class	sificatio	on Table
VC= glass vial, Teflon S ZLB = Zip-Lock Bag	Septum				_	Sampl Prin	t	ime (EI)				Recei Prin	ved by	(SGS):				Sam	pler's	Comn	nents:	-	, (	07 /
		Su	uite 6.01, 55	Miller Str	eet.	Sign	ature	Tho	no	×	2		ature	ge	21	20		1	an	0		and	. ,	Q7-1
	PYRMONT NSW 2009					Date Date								-	+	2	Êı	near	• (	ab				
	eiaustralia Contampation   Generational Ph: 9516 0722 lab@eiaustralia.com.au				au	01.07.20 1/9/20 4:35pm IMPORTANT:									pm									
	Contamination   Remediation   Geotechnical COC March 2018 FORM v.4 - SGS					Please e-mail laboratory results to: lab@eiaustralia.com.au								J										



CLIENT DETAIL	S	LABORATORY DETA	NLS	
Contact	Jordan Thomas	Manager	Huong Crawford	
Client	EI AUSTRALIA	Laboratory	SGS Alexandria Environmental	
Address	SUITE 6.01 55 MILLER STREET PYRMONT NSW 2009	Address	Unit 16, 33 Maddox St Alexandria NSW 2015	
Telephone	61 2 95160722	Telephone	+61 2 8594 0400	
Facsimile	(Not specified)	Facsimile	+61 2 8594 0499	
Email	Jordan.Thomas@eiaustralia.com.au	Email	au.environmental.sydney@sgs.com	
Project	E24770 Alexander St, Crows Nest NSW	Samples Received	Tue 1/9/2020	
Order Number	E24770	Report Due	Tue 8/9/2020	
Samples	11	SGS Reference	SE210658	

SUBMISSION DETAILS

This is to confirm that 11 samples were received on Tuesday 1/9/2020. Results are expected to be ready by COB Tuesday 8/9/2020. Please quote SGS reference SE210658 when making enquiries. Refer below for details relating to sample integrity upon receipt.

Samples clearly labelled Sample container provider Samples received in correct containers Date documentation received Samples received in good order Sample temperature upon receipt Turnaround time requested

Yes SGS Yes 1/9/2020 Yes 8°C Standard Complete documentation received Sample cooling method Sample counts by matrix Type of documentation received Samples received without headspace Sufficient sample for analysis

Yes Ice Bricks 10 Soil, 1 Water COC Yes Yes

Unless otherwise instructed, water and bulk samples will be held for one month from date of report, and soil samples will be held for two months.

COMMENTS -

5 samples have been placed on hold as no tests have been assigned for them by the client. These samples will not be processed.

This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service accessible at www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein.

SGS Australia Pty Ltd ABN 44 000 964 278

Environment, Health and Safety

Unit 16 33 Maddox St PO Box 6432 Bourke Rd BC Alexandria NSW 2015 Alexandria NSW 2015

t +61 2 8594 0400 Australia Australia f +61 2 8594 0499

www.sgs.com.au



#### - CLIENT DETAILS -

Client EI AUSTRALIA

Project E24770 Alexander St, Crows Nest NSW

				natic			Ð		
No.	Sample ID	OC Pesticides in Soil	OP Pesticides in Soil	PAH (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) in Soil	PCBs in Soil	Total Phenolics in Soil	TRH (Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons) in Soil	VOC's in Soil	Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil
001	BH4_0.3	29	14	26	11	1	10	81	7
002	BH7_0.3	29	14	26	11	1	10	81	7
003	BH5_0.3	29	14	26	11	1	10	81	7
004	BH3.M_0.3	29	14	26	11	1	10	81	7
005	BH3.M_1.3	-	-	26	-	1	10	81	7
006	BH6.M_0.3	29	14	26	11	1	10	81	7
007	BH6.M_1.3	-	-	26	-	1	10	81	7
008	QD-1	-	-	-	-	-	10	11	7
010	T/S	-	-	-	-	-	-	11	-
011	Т/В	_	-	-	_	_	-	11	-

\_ CONTINUED OVERLEAF

The above table represents SGS' interpretation of the client-supplied Chain Of Custody document. The numbers shown in the table indicate the number of results requested in each package. Please indicate as soon as possible should your request differ from these details.

Testing as per this table shall commence immediately unless the client intervenes with a correction .



#### - CLIENT DETAILS -

Client EI AUSTRALIA

- SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS -

Project E24770 Alexander St, Crows Nest NSW

No.	Sample ID	Fibre Identification in soil	Mercury in Soil	Moisture Content	Total Recoverable Elements in Soil/Waste
001	BH4_0.3	2	1	1	7
002	BH7_0.3	2	1	1	7
003	BH5_0.3	2	1	1	7
004	BH3.M_0.3	2	1	1	7
005	BH3.M_1.3	-	1	1	7
006	BH6.M_0.3	2	1	1	7
007	BH6.M_1.3	-	1	1	7
008	QD-1	-	1	1	7
011	Т/В	-	-	1	-



#### - CLIENT DETAILS -

Client EI AUSTRALIA

Project E24770 Alexander St, Crows Nest NSW

SUMMARY	OF ANALYSIS					
No.	Sample ID	Mercury (dissolved) in Water	Trace Metals (Dissolved) in Water by ICPMS	TRH (Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons) in Water	VOCs in Water	Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water
009	QR-1	1	7	9	11	7

The above table represents SGS' interpretation of the client-supplied Chain Of Custody document. The numbers shown in the table indicate the number of results requested in each package. Please indicate as soon as possible should your request differ from these details . Testing as per this table shall commence immediately unless the client intervenes with a correction .



### **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 251048**

Client Details	
Client	El Australia
Attention	Lab Email
Address	Suite 6.01, 55 Miller Street, Pyrmont, NSW, 2009

Sample Details	
Your Reference	E24770, Crows Nest
Number of Samples	1 Water
Date samples received	11/09/2020
Date completed instructions received	11/09/2020

### **Analysis Details**

Please refer to the following pages for results, methodology summary and quality control data.

Samples were analysed as received from the client. Results relate specifically to the samples as received.

Results are reported on a dry weight basis for solids and on an as received basis for other matrices.

Report Details						
Date results requested by	18/09/2020					
Date of Issue	17/09/2020					
NATA Accreditation Number 2901. This document shall not be reproduced except in full.						
Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025 - Testing. Tests not covered by NATA are denoted with *						

Results Approved By Jaimie Loa-Kum-Cheung, Metals Supervisor Josh Williams, Senior Chemist Steven Luong, Organics Supervisor Authorised By

Nancy Zhang, Laboratory Manager

Envirolab Reference: 251048 Revision No: R00



Page | 1 of 10

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Water		
Our Reference		251048-1
Your Reference	UNITS	GWQT-1
Date Sampled		11/09/2020
Type of sample		Water
Date extracted	-	15/09/2020
Date analysed	-	16/09/2020
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>9</sub>	µg/L	<10
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>10</sub>	µg/L	<10
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>10</sub> less BTEX (F1)	µg/L	<10
Benzene	µg/L	<1
Toluene	µg/L	<1
Ethylbenzene	µg/L	<1
m+p-xylene	µg/L	<2
o-xylene	µg/L	<1
Naphthalene	µg/L	<1
Surrogate Dibromofluoromethane	%	101
Surrogate toluene-d8	%	99
Surrogate 4-BFB	%	103

svTRH (C10-C40) in Water		
Our Reference		251048-1
Your Reference	UNITS	GWQT-1
Date Sampled		11/09/2020
Type of sample		Water
Date extracted	-	15/09/2020
Date analysed	-	16/09/2020
TRH C <sub>10</sub> - C <sub>14</sub>	µg/L	<50
TRH C <sub>15</sub> - C <sub>28</sub>	µg/L	<100
TRH C <sub>29</sub> - C <sub>36</sub>	µg/L	120
TRH >C <sub>10</sub> - C <sub>16</sub>	µg/L	<50
TRH >C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	µg/L	<50
TRH >C <sub>16</sub> - C <sub>34</sub>	µg/L	130
TRH >C <sub>34</sub> - C <sub>40</sub>	µg/L	140
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	115

HM in water - dissolved		
Our Reference		251048-1
Your Reference	UNITS	GWQT-1
Date Sampled		11/09/2020
Type of sample		Water
Date prepared	-	15/09/2020
Date analysed	-	15/09/2020
Arsenic-Dissolved	µg/L	<1
Cadmium-Dissolved	µg/L	4.1
Chromium-Dissolved	µg/L	<1
Copper-Dissolved	µg/L	170
Lead-Dissolved	µg/L	1
Mercury-Dissolved	μg/L	<0.05
Nickel-Dissolved	μg/L	39
Zinc-Dissolved	µg/L	310

Method ID	Methodology Summary
Metals-021	Determination of Mercury by Cold Vapour AAS.
Metals-022	Determination of various metals by ICP-MS.
Org-020	Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichloromethane and analysed by GC-FID. F2 = (>C10-C16)-Naphthalene as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater (HSLs Tables 1A (3, 4)). Note Naphthalene is determined from the VOC analysis.
Org-023	Water samples are analysed directly by purge and trap GC-MS.
Org-023	Soil samples are extracted with methanol and spiked into water prior to analysing by purge and trap GC-MS. Water samples are analysed directly by purge and trap GC-MS. F1 = (C6-C10)-BTEX as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater.

QUALITY CONTROL: vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Water						Duplicate			Spike Recovery %	
Test Description	Units	PQL	Method	Blank	#	Base	Dup.	RPD	LCS-W1	[NT]
Date extracted	-			15/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	15/09/2020	
Date analysed	-			16/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	16/09/2020	
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>9</sub>	μg/L	10	Org-023	<10	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	98	
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>10</sub>	μg/L	10	Org-023	<10	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	98	
Benzene	μg/L	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	99	
Toluene	μg/L	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	99	
Ethylbenzene	μg/L	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	97	
m+p-xylene	μg/L	2	Org-023	<2	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	97	
o-xylene	μg/L	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	97	
Naphthalene	μg/L	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	
Surrogate Dibromofluoromethane	%		Org-023	102	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	100	
Surrogate toluene-d8	%		Org-023	99	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	100	
Surrogate 4-BFB	%		Org-023	101	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	100	

QUALITY CON		Du	plicate		Spike Re	covery %				
Test Description	Units	PQL	Method	Blank	#	Base	Dup.	RPD	LCS-W2	[NT]
Date extracted	-			15/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	15/09/2020	
Date analysed	-			16/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	16/09/2020	
TRH C <sub>10</sub> - C <sub>14</sub>	µg/L	50	Org-020	<50	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	109	
TRH C <sub>15</sub> - C <sub>28</sub>	µg/L	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	93	
TRH C <sub>29</sub> - C <sub>36</sub>	µg/L	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	82	
TRH >C <sub>10</sub> - C <sub>16</sub>	µg/L	50	Org-020	<50	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	109	
TRH >C <sub>16</sub> - C <sub>34</sub>	µg/L	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	93	
TRH >C <sub>34</sub> - C <sub>40</sub>	µg/L	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	82	
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%		Org-020	80	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	61	[NT]

QUALITY CC	Duplicate				Spike Recovery %					
Test Description	Units	PQL	Method	Blank	#	Base	Dup.	RPD	LCS-W1	[NT]
Date prepared	-			15/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	15/09/2020	
Date analysed	-			15/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	15/09/2020	
Arsenic-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	100	
Cadmium-Dissolved	µg/L	0.1	Metals-022	<0.1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	94	
Chromium-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	97	
Copper-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	101	
Lead-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	100	
Mercury-Dissolved	µg/L	0.05	Metals-021	<0.05	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	108	
Nickel-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	99	
Zinc-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	96	

Result Definiti	ons
NT	Not tested
NA	Test not required
INS	Insufficient sample for this test
PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit
<	Less than
>	Greater than
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
NS	Not specified
NEPM	National Environmental Protection Measure
NR	Not Reported
Quality Contro	ol Definitions
------------------------------------	--
Blank	This is the component of the analytical signal which is not derived from the sample but from reagents, glassware etc, can be determined by processing solvents and reagents in exactly the same manner as for samples.
Duplicate	This is the complete duplicate analysis of a sample from the process batch. If possible, the sample selected should be one where the analyte concentration is easily measurable.
Matrix Spike	A portion of the sample is spiked with a known concentration of target analyte. The purpose of the matrix spike is to monitor the performance of the analytical method used and to determine whether matrix interferences exist.
LCS (Laboratory Control Sample)	This comprises either a standard reference material or a control matrix (such as a blank sand or water) fortified with analytes representative of the analyte class. It is simply a check sample.
Surrogate Spike	Surrogates are known additions to each sample, blank, matrix spike and LCS in a batch, of compounds which are similar to the analyte of interest, however are not expected to be found in real samples.

Australian Drinking Water Guidelines recommend that Thermotolerant Coliform, Faecal Enterococci, & E.Coli levels are less than 1cfu/100mL. The recommended maximums are taken from "Australian Drinking Water Guidelines", published by NHMRC & ARMC 2011.

The recommended maximums for analytes in urine are taken from "2018 TLVs and BEIs", as published by ACGIH (where available). Limit provided for Nickel is a precautionary guideline as per Position Paper prepared by AIOH Exposure Standards Committee, 2016.

Guideline limits for Rinse Water Quality reported as per analytical requirements and specifications of AS 4187, Amdt 2 2019, Table 7.2

#### Laboratory Acceptance Criteria

Duplicate sample and matrix spike recoveries may not be reported on smaller jobs, however, were analysed at a frequency to meet or exceed NEPM requirements. All samples are tested in batches of 20. The duplicate sample RPD and matrix spike recoveries for the batch were within the laboratory acceptance criteria.

Filters, swabs, wipes, tubes and badges will not have duplicate data as the whole sample is generally extracted during sample extraction.

Spikes for Physical and Aggregate Tests are not applicable.

For VOCs in water samples, three vials are required for duplicate or spike analysis.

Duplicates: >10xPQL - RPD acceptance criteria will vary depending on the analytes and the analytical techniques but is typically in the range 20%-50% – see ELN-P05 QA/QC tables for details; <10xPQL - RPD are higher as the results approach PQL and the estimated measurement uncertainty will statistically increase.

Matrix Spikes, LCS and Surrogate recoveries: Generally 70-130% for inorganics/metals (not SPOCAS); 60-140% for organics/SPOCAS (+/-50% surrogates) and 10-140% for labile SVOCs (including labile surrogates), ultra trace organics and speciated phenols is acceptable.

In circumstances where no duplicate and/or sample spike has been reported at 1 in 10 and/or 1 in 20 samples respectively, the sample volume submitted was insufficient in order to satisfy laboratory QA/QC protocols.

When samples are received where certain analytes are outside of recommended technical holding times (THTs), the analysis has proceeded. Where analytes are on the verge of breaching THTs, every effort will be made to analyse within the THT or as soon as practicable.

Where sampling dates are not provided, Envirolab are not in a position to comment on the validity of the analysis where recommended technical holding times may have been breached.

Measurement Uncertainty estimates are available for most tests upon request.

Analysis of aqueous samples typically involves the extraction/digestion and/or analysis of the liquid phase only (i.e. NOT any settled sediment phase but inclusive of suspended particles if present), unless stipulated on the Envirolab COC and/or by correspondence. Notable exceptions include certain Physical Tests (pH/EC/BOD/COD/Apparent Colour etc.), Solids testing, total recoverable metals and PFAS where solids are included by default.

Samples for Microbiological analysis (not Amoeba forms) received outside of the 2-8°C temperature range do not meet the ideal cooling conditions as stated in AS2031-2012.

Sheet of	1				Sam	ple N	latrix								Ana	lysis								Comments
site: Falcon & Alex CROW	\	 Pacific 1 St. ST	Hwy,	Project No: E24970					۹Hs					tion		<u> </u>								HM A Arsenic Cadmium Chromium Copper Lead
Laboratory:	Enviro 12 Ash CHATS	lab Services ley Street, SWOOD NS\ 910 6200	5	<u></u>			OTHERS (I.e. Fibro, Paint, etc.)	HM <sup>A</sup> /TRH/BTEX/PAHs OCP/OP/PCB/Asbestos	HM <sup>A</sup> /TRH/BTEX/PAHs	НМ <sup>А</sup> /ТКН/ВТЕХ			so	os Quantification	pH / CEC (cation exchange)	pH / EC (electrical conductivity)	ering Suite	AS					HM <sup>B</sup> /PAH	Mercury Nickel Zinc HM B Arsenic Cadmium
Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Container Type	S Date	ampling Time	WATER	solL	OTHERS	HM <sup>A</sup> / OCP/O	HM≜Γ	HM <sup>A</sup> /	втех	VOCS	Asbestos	Asbestos	pH / CE	pH / E0	Dewatering	sPOCAS	PFAS				TCLP	Chromium Lead Mercury Nickel
GW-QTI	$(\mathbf{l})$	S,P 2XVC	11-9.	-20 pm	x					X											 			Dewatering Suite pH & EC TDS / Turbidity NTU
																		F	avirolal	Servic	es			Hardness Total Cyanide Metals (AI, As, Cd, Cr, Cu, Pb, Hg, Ni, Zn) TRH (F1, F2, F3, F4) BTEX PAH
																	ROLAB	-Chat F	12 <del>swood</del> h: (02)	Ashley N <del>SW 20</del> 9910 62	St 67			Total Phenol LABORATORY TURNAROUND
																Date	No: 7 Recei	ed. 1	1/09	1200	0			Standard
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·																Tem	Recei	Ambi	nt	17	-2	¢		24 Hours
							r								-	Seci	rity: C	taci Br	øken/N	lone				72 Hours
	<u></u>																							
Container Type: J= solvent washed, ac S≂ solvent washed, ac	d rinsed gl		ss jar		4	Inve	stigato	or: I atto with				nples v sampl				accord	lance		Report	with E	El Was	te Clas	sificat	ion Table
P= natural HDPE plas VC= glass vial, Teflon ZLB = Zip-Lock Bag	tic bottle Septum			<u>i*</u>		Samı Pri	nt	ame (El NIM		LAL	11	Rece Pri		•	rolab) のて空		<i>д</i> .	San	npler's	: Com	ments	:		
	)	S	PYRMC	, 55 Miller S NT NSW 20 9516 0722		Sig Dat	nature	<u>-9-7</u>	1			Sigi Dat	nature e	k	Ħ		6.04							
	trall		lab@eia	UStralia.com	i.au		POR	TAN <sup>®</sup> mail lal	Γ:	ory res	sults to	: lab						1.						

	Ben Aggar	5	l S	57	<u> </u>	om.au	alia.co	austra	b@ei	s to: la	result	oratory	ANT nail lab	IMPORTANT: Please e-mail laboratory results to: lab@eiaustralia.com.au	Plea	1.au	alia.con	lab@eiaustralia.com.au coc иана 2018 FORM v.4 - SGS			
\$ SUI	Thom	lan	Jord		OSam	1:01		120 @	$\frac{Date}{VV}q_{u}$			8	11-9-20	1e	Date	003	6 0722	Ph: 9516 0722			
	Please cc:	5	lea	Ð				Ma	Signature	1		\)`	$\geq$	l tr	Sig	hno	Miller S	Suite 6.01, 55 Miller Street,	S		
	•						2h	Ŕ	Gen	1C	ANC	IS N	ENTILY SUMMUM								
		Sampler's Comments:	r's Cor	Sample				Received by (SGS): Print	Received t				ime (El):	<b></b>	Sample Print					Septum	VC= glass vial, Tellon Septum ZLB = Zip-Lock Bag
n Table	Report with EI Waste Classification Table	El Wast	ort with	. Rep	nce	ccorda	ed in a ires.	collected in accordance rocedures.	s were pling p	I attest that these samples were collected i with standard EI field sampling procedures	these : d El fi	st that tanda	r: I atte with s	Investigator: I attest that these samples were with standard EI field sampling p	Inve			s jar	in sealed, glas s bottle	ld rinsed,Teflc id rinsed glas: ic bottle	J= solvent washed, acid rinsed,Teflon sealed, glass jar S= solvent washed, acid rinsed glass bottle P= natural HDPE plastic bottle
		-		╞	_			F	-	$\left  \right $					╉	-					Container Type:
	-																				
							-† =														
48 Hours			Û	SE211068	12	Ĭ	10														
24 Hours			coc	SGS EHS Sydney COC	AS SH	GS EI	S														
																	AZAN	DAZUMAZIO	E	6.	GW-TS
LABORATORY										<u> </u>	X							CAHD	4	5	GW-TB
PAH Total Phenol		×															Ľ		Ċ		GW-ORBI
cu, ro, rg, n, zn) TRH (F1, F2, F3, F4) BTEX											$\leftarrow$									F	OW-OR1
Total Cyanide Metals (Al, As, Cd, Cr,				•							$\times$									S	GW-QID1
TDS / Turbidity NTU Hardness		<u> </u>	-							e		e			<u> </u>			-		2	13HOM-1
Dewatering Suite			X									4.					PM	11-9-20	Sip		BH3M-1
Lead Mercury	тсі			sP(	Dev	pН	рН			BTI VO		1	HM OC	отн	soii	WAT	Time	Date	Туре	ē	ō
Cadmium Chromlum	LPH	tou			water	/ EC	/ CE		besto				1 A / P/OI	IERS	L	TER	ing	Sampling	Container	Laboratory	Sample
Mercury Nicket Zinc HM B Arsenic	M <sup>B</sup> /PAH		nolls (	S'	ing Suite	(electrical c	C (cation ex	s Quantifica	S	<u></u>	RH/BTEX	RH/BTEX/P	RH/BTEX/F P/PCB/Asbe	(i.e. Fibro, Pal				SGS Australia Unit 16, 33 Maddox Street, ALEXANDRIA NSW 2015 P: 02 8594 0400 F: 02 8594 0499	SGS Australia Unit 16, 33 Maddox Street, ALEXANDRIA NSW 2015 P: 02 8594 0400 F: 02 8594	SGS Aus Unit 16, 3 ALEXAN P: 02 859	Laboratory:
Arsenic Arsenic Cadmium Chromium Copper Lead		101000	Total			onductivity)	change)	tion		<u></u>		AHs	PAHs stos	nt, etc.)			524770	HWY, E	Alcon St. Pacific Hwy, F Alexander St. Hwy, F	andur	CPO TI
Comments	-	<u>)</u>		_  `	_	Analysis	Ana	-		-	_			Sample Matrix	nple I		Project No:				Sheet of

a: 1 SGS Raf: SE211068\_CO



# SAMPLE RECEIPT ADVICE

CLIENT DETAIL	S	LABORATORY DETA	AILS
Contact	Benjamin Aggar	Manager	Huong Crawford
Client	EIAUSTRALIA	Laboratory	SGS Alexandria Environmental
Address	SUITE 6.01 55 MILLER STREET PYRMONT NSW 2009	Address	Unit 16, 33 Maddox St Alexandria NSW 2015
Telephone	61 2 95160722	Telephone	+61 2 8594 0400
Facsimile	(Not specified)	Facsimile	+61 2 8594 0499
Email	benjamin.aggar@eiaustralia.com.au	Email	au.environmental.sydney@sgs.com
Project	E24770 Falcon St, Pacific Hwy&Alexander	Samples Received	Fri 11/9/2020
Order Number	E24770	Report Due	Fri 18/9/2020
Samples	6	SGS Reference	SE211068

- SUBMISSION DETAILS

This is to confirm that 6 samples were received on Friday 11/9/2020. Results are expected to be ready by COB Friday 18/9/2020. Please quote SGS reference SE211068 when making enquiries. Refer below for details relating to sample integrity upon receipt.

- Samples clearly labelled Sample container provider Samples received in correct containers Date documentation received Samples received in good order Sample temperature upon receipt Turnaround time requested
- Yes SGS Yes 11/9/2020 Yes 12°C Standard

Complete documentation received Sample cooling method Sample counts by matrix Type of documentation received Samples received without headspace Sufficient sample for analysis Yes Ice Bricks 6 Water COC Yes Yes

Unless otherwise instructed, water and bulk samples will be held for one month from date of report, and soil samples will be held for two months.

COMMENTS -

1 sample has been placed on hold as no tests have been assigned for it. This sample will not be processed.

This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service accessible at <u>www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx</u>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein.

SGS Australia Pty Ltd ABN 44 000 964 278 Environment, Health and Safety

Unit 16 33 Maddox St PO Box 6432 Bourke Rd BC Alexandria NSW 2015 Alexandria NSW 2015

2015 Australia 2015 Australia

ıstralia t +61 2 8594 0400 ıstralia f +61 2 8594 0499

www.sgs.com.au



# SAMPLE RECEIPT ADVICE

#### - CLIENT DETAILS -

Client EI AUSTRALIA

Project E24770 Falcon St, Pacific Hwy&Alexander

SUMMARY	Y OF ANALYSIS							
No.	Sample ID	Mercury (dissolved) in Water	PAH (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) in Water	Total Phenolics in Water	Trace Metals (Dissolved) in Water by ICPMS	TRH (Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons) in Water	VOCs in Water	Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water
001	BH3M-1	1	22	1	7	9	78	7
002	BH6M-1	1	22	1	7	9	78	7
003	QW-QD1	1	-	-	7	9	11	7
004	GW-QR1	1	-	-	7	9	11	7
005	GW-TB	-	-	-	-	-	11	-
006	GW-TS	-	-	-	-	-	11	-

The above table represents SGS' interpretation of the client-supplied Chain Of Custody document. The numbers shown in the table indicate the number of results requested in each package. Please indicate as soon as possible should your request differ from these details . Testing as per this table shall commence immediately unless the client intervenes with a correction .

# Appendix I – Laboratory Analytical Results





#### **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 250300**

Client Details	
Client	El Australia
Attention	Lab Email, Jordan Thomas
Address	Suite 6.01, 55 Miller Street, Pyrmont, NSW, 2009

Sample Details	
Your Reference	E24770, Crows Nest
Number of Samples	1 Soil
Date samples received	02/09/2020
Date completed instructions received	08/09/2020

#### **Analysis Details**

Please refer to the following pages for results, methodology summary and quality control data.

Samples were analysed as received from the client. Results relate specifically to the samples as received.

Results are reported on a dry weight basis for solids and on an as received basis for other matrices.

Report Details		
Date results requested by	15/09/2020	
Date of Issue	15/09/2020	
NATA Accreditation Number 29	01. This document shall not be reproduced except in full.	
Accredited for compliance with	SO/IEC 17025 - Testing. Tests not covered by NATA are denoted with *	

Results Approved By Josh Williams, Senior Chemist Loren Bardwell, Senior Chemist Steven Luong, Organics Supervisor Authorised By

Nancy Zhang, Laboratory Manager



vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil		
Our Reference		250300-1
Your Reference	UNITS	QT1
Date Sampled		01/09/2020
Type of sample		Soil
Date extracted	-	10/09/2020
Date analysed	-	11/09/2020
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>9</sub>	mg/kg	<25
TRH C6 - C10	mg/kg	<25
vTPH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>10</sub> less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1
Total +ve Xylenes	mg/kg	<3
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	125

svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil		
Our Reference		250300-1
Your Reference	UNITS	QT1
Date Sampled		01/09/2020
Type of sample		Soil
Date extracted	-	10/09/2020
Date analysed	-	10/09/2020
TRH C <sub>10</sub> - C <sub>14</sub>	mg/kg	<50
TRH C <sub>15</sub> - C <sub>28</sub>	mg/kg	190
TRH C <sub>29</sub> - C <sub>36</sub>	mg/kg	130
TRH >C10 -C16	mg/kg	<50
TRH >C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50
TRH >C <sub>16</sub> -C <sub>34</sub>	mg/kg	260
TRH >C <sub>34</sub> -C <sub>40</sub>	mg/kg	120
Total +ve TRH (>C10-C40)	mg/kg	380
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	96

Acid Extractable metals in soil		
Our Reference		250300-1
Your Reference	UNITS	QT1
Date Sampled		01/09/2020
Type of sample		Soil
Date prepared	-	10/09/2020
Date analysed	-	10/09/2020
Arsenic	mg/kg	9
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	13
Copper	mg/kg	33
Lead	mg/kg	500
Mercury	mg/kg	0.7
Nickel	mg/kg	5
Zinc	mg/kg	140

Moisture		
Our Reference		250300-1
Your Reference	UNITS	QT1
Date Sampled		01/09/2020
Type of sample		Soil
Date prepared	-	10/09/2020
Date analysed	-	11/09/2020
Moisture	%	19

Method ID	Methodology Summary
Inorg-008	Moisture content determined by heating at 105+/-5 °C for a minimum of 12 hours.
Metals-020	Determination of various metals by ICP-AES.
Metals-021	Determination of Mercury by Cold Vapour AAS.
Org-020	Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichloromethane and analysed by GC-FID. F2 = (>C10-C16)-Naphthalene as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater (HSLs Tables 1A (3, 4)). Note Naphthalene is determined from the VOC analysis.
Org-020	Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichloromethane and analysed by GC-FID.
	F2 = (>C10-C16)-Naphthalene as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater (HSLs Tables 1A (3, 4)). Note Naphthalene is determined from the VOC analysis.
	Note, the Total +ve TRH PQL is reflective of the lowest individual PQL and is therefore "Total +ve TRH" is simply a sum of the positive individual TRH fractions (>C10-C40).
Org-023	Soil samples are extracted with methanol and spiked into water prior to analysing by purge and trap GC-MS.
Org-023	Soil samples are extracted with methanol and spiked into water prior to analysing by purge and trap GC-MS. Water samples are analysed directly by purge and trap GC-MS. F1 = (C6-C10)-BTEX as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater.
Org-023	Soil samples are extracted with methanol and spiked into water prior to analysing by purge and trap GC-MS. Water samples are analysed directly by purge and trap GC-MS. F1 = (C6-C10)-BTEX as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater. Note, the Total +ve Xylene PQL is reflective of the lowest individual PQL and is therefore "Total +ve Xylenes" is simply a sum of the positive individual Xylenes.

QUALITY CONT	ROL: vTRH	(C6-C10)	BTEXN in Soil			Duplicate			Spike Recovery %	
Test Description	Units	PQL	Method	Blank	#	Base	Dup.	RPD	LCS-3	[NT]
Date extracted	-			10/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	10/09/2020	
Date analysed	-			11/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	11/09/2020	
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>9</sub>	mg/kg	25	Org-023	<25	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	111	
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>10</sub>	mg/kg	25	Org-023	<25	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	111	
Benzene	mg/kg	0.2	Org-023	<0.2	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	96	
Toluene	mg/kg	0.5	Org-023	<0.5	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	115	
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	107	
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	2	Org-023	<2	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	119	
o-Xylene	mg/kg	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	111	
naphthalene	mg/kg	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%		Org-023	122	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	121	

QUALITY CO	NTROL: svT	RH (C10-	-C40) in Soil			Du		Spike Recovery %		
Test Description	Units	PQL	Method	Blank	#	Base	Dup.	RPD	LCS-3	[NT]
Date extracted	-			10/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	10/09/2020	
Date analysed	-			10/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	10/09/2020	
TRH C <sub>10</sub> - C <sub>14</sub>	mg/kg	50	Org-020	<50	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	132	
TRH C <sub>15</sub> - C <sub>28</sub>	mg/kg	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	118	
TRH C <sub>29</sub> - C <sub>36</sub>	mg/kg	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	118	
TRH >C <sub>10</sub> -C <sub>16</sub>	mg/kg	50	Org-020	<50	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	132	
TRH >C <sub>16</sub> -C <sub>34</sub>	mg/kg	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	118	
TRH >C <sub>34</sub> -C <sub>40</sub>	mg/kg	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	118	
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%		Org-020	95	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	119	[NT]

QUALITY CONT	ROL: Acid E	xtractabl	e metals in soil		Duplicate				Spike Recovery %	
Test Description	Units	PQL	Method	Blank	#	Base	Dup.	RPD	LCS-3	[NT]
Date prepared	-			10/09/2020	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	10/09/2020	
Date analysed	-			10/09/2020	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	10/09/2020	
Arsenic	mg/kg	4	Metals-020	<4	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	107	
Cadmium	mg/kg	0.4	Metals-020	<0.4	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	102	
Chromium	mg/kg	1	Metals-020	<1	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	93	
Copper	mg/kg	1	Metals-020	<1	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	96	
Lead	mg/kg	1	Metals-020	<1	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	94	
Mercury	mg/kg	0.1	Metals-021	<0.1	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	84	
Nickel	mg/kg	1	Metals-020	<1	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	92	
Zinc	mg/kg	1	Metals-020	<1	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	100	

Result Definiti	ons
NT	Not tested
NA	Test not required
INS	Insufficient sample for this test
PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit
<	Less than
>	Greater than
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
NS	Not specified
NEPM	National Environmental Protection Measure
NR	Not Reported

Quality Contro	ol Definitions
Blank	This is the component of the analytical signal which is not derived from the sample but from reagents, glassware etc, can be determined by processing solvents and reagents in exactly the same manner as for samples.
Duplicate	This is the complete duplicate analysis of a sample from the process batch. If possible, the sample selected should be one where the analyte concentration is easily measurable.
Matrix Spike	A portion of the sample is spiked with a known concentration of target analyte. The purpose of the matrix spike is to monitor the performance of the analytical method used and to determine whether matrix interferences exist.
LCS (Laboratory Control Sample)	This comprises either a standard reference material or a control matrix (such as a blank sand or water) fortified with analytes representative of the analyte class. It is simply a check sample.
Surrogate Spike	Surrogates are known additions to each sample, blank, matrix spike and LCS in a batch, of compounds which are similar to the analyte of interest, however are not expected to be found in real samples.

Australian Drinking Water Guidelines recommend that Thermotolerant Coliform, Faecal Enterococci, & E.Coli levels are less than 1cfu/100mL. The recommended maximums are taken from "Australian Drinking Water Guidelines", published by NHMRC & ARMC 2011.

The recommended maximums for analytes in urine are taken from "2018 TLVs and BEIs", as published by ACGIH (where available). Limit provided for Nickel is a precautionary guideline as per Position Paper prepared by AIOH Exposure Standards Committee, 2016.

Guideline limits for Rinse Water Quality reported as per analytical requirements and specifications of AS 4187, Amdt 2 2019, Table 7.2

#### Laboratory Acceptance Criteria

Duplicate sample and matrix spike recoveries may not be reported on smaller jobs, however, were analysed at a frequency to meet or exceed NEPM requirements. All samples are tested in batches of 20. The duplicate sample RPD and matrix spike recoveries for the batch were within the laboratory acceptance criteria.

Filters, swabs, wipes, tubes and badges will not have duplicate data as the whole sample is generally extracted during sample extraction.

Spikes for Physical and Aggregate Tests are not applicable.

For VOCs in water samples, three vials are required for duplicate or spike analysis.

Duplicates: >10xPQL - RPD acceptance criteria will vary depending on the analytes and the analytical techniques but is typically in the range 20%-50% – see ELN-P05 QA/QC tables for details; <10xPQL - RPD are higher as the results approach PQL and the estimated measurement uncertainty will statistically increase.

Matrix Spikes, LCS and Surrogate recoveries: Generally 70-130% for inorganics/metals (not SPOCAS); 60-140% for organics/SPOCAS (+/-50% surrogates) and 10-140% for labile SVOCs (including labile surrogates), ultra trace organics and speciated phenols is acceptable.

In circumstances where no duplicate and/or sample spike has been reported at 1 in 10 and/or 1 in 20 samples respectively, the sample volume submitted was insufficient in order to satisfy laboratory QA/QC protocols.

When samples are received where certain analytes are outside of recommended technical holding times (THTs), the analysis has proceeded. Where analytes are on the verge of breaching THTs, every effort will be made to analyse within the THT or as soon as practicable.

Where sampling dates are not provided, Envirolab are not in a position to comment on the validity of the analysis where recommended technical holding times may have been breached.

Measurement Uncertainty estimates are available for most tests upon request.

Analysis of aqueous samples typically involves the extraction/digestion and/or analysis of the liquid phase only (i.e. NOT any settled sediment phase but inclusive of suspended particles if present), unless stipulated on the Envirolab COC and/or by correspondence. Notable exceptions include certain Physical Tests (pH/EC/BOD/COD/Apparent Colour etc.), Solids testing, total recoverable metals and PFAS where solids are included by default.

Samples for Microbiological analysis (not Amoeba forms) received outside of the 2-8°C temperature range do not meet the ideal cooling conditions as stated in AS2031-2012.



# **ANALYTICAL REPORT**





CLIENT DETAILS		LABORATORY DE	TAILS
Contact	Jordan Thomas	Manager	Huong Crawford
Client	EI AUSTRALIA	Laboratory	SGS Alexandria Environmental
Address	SUITE 6.01 55 MILLER STREET PYRMONT NSW 2009	Address	Unit 16, 33 Maddox St Alexandria NSW 2015
Telephone	61 2 95160722 (Not specified)	Telephone	+61 2 8594 0400 +61 2 8594 0499
Facsimile Email	Jordan.Thomas@eiaustralia.com.au	Facsimile Email	au.environmental.sydney@sgs.com
Project Order Number Samples	E24770 Alexander St, Crows Nest NSW E24770 11	SGS Reference Date Received Date Reported	SE210658 R0 1/9/2020 8/9/2020

COMMENTS

Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025 - Testing. NATA accredited laboratory 2562(4354).

No respirable fibres detected in all soil samples using trace analysis technique.

Sample #3: Asbestos found in approx 7x4x2mm cement sheet fragment.

Asbestos analysed by Approved Identifier Yusuf Kuthpudin.

SIGNATORIES

Akheeqar BENIAMEEN Chemist



Kamrul AHSAN Senior Chemist

Bennet LO Senior Organic Chemist/Metals Chemist

kmln

Ly Kim HA Organic Section Head

Dong LIANG Metals/Inorganics Team Leader

en

Shane MCDERMOTT Inorganic/Metals Chemist

SGS Australia Pty Ltd ABN 44 000 964 278 Environment, Health and Safety

Unit 16 33 Maddox St PO Box 6432 Bourke Rd BC Alexandria NSW 2015 Alexandria NSW 2015 Australia t +61 2 8594 0400 Australia f +61 2 8594 0499



#### SE210658 R0

#### VOC's in Soil [AN433] Tested: 2/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH3.M_1.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
							-
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	1/9/2020 SE210658.001	1/9/2020 SE210658.002	1/9/2020 SE210658.003	1/9/2020 SE210658.004	1/9/2020 SE210658.005
Benzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Toluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
m/p-xylene	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
o-xylene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Total Xylenes	mg/kg	0.3	<0.3	<0.3	<0.3	<0.3	<0.3
Total BTEX	mg/kg	0.6	<0.6	<0.6	<0.6	<0.6	<0.6
Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12)	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Chloromethane	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromomethane	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Chloroethane	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Trichlorofluoromethane	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Acetone (2-propanone)	mg/kg	10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10
Iodomethane	mg/kg	5	<5	<5	<5	<5	<5
1,1-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acrylonitrile	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride)	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Allyl chloride	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Carbon disulfide	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
trans-1,2-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
MtBE (Methyl-tert-butyl ether)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,1-dichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Vinyl acetate	mg/kg	10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10
MEK (2-butanone)	mg/kg	10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10
cis-1,2-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromochloromethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chloroform	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
2,2-dichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,2-dichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,1,1-trichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,1-dichloropropene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Carbon tetrachloride	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibromomethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,2-dichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Trichloroethene (Trichloroethylene -TCE)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
2-nitropropane	mg/kg	10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10
Bromodichloromethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
MIBK (4-methyl-2-pentanone)	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
cis-1,3-dichloropropene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
trans-1,3-dichloropropene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,1,2-trichloroethane 1,3-dichloropropane	mg/kg mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorodibromomethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
2-hexanone (MBK)	mg/kg	5	<0.1	<0.1	<5	<0.1	<5
1,2-dibromoethane (EDB)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene,PCE)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromoform	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
cis-1,4-dichloro-2-butene	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Styrene (Vinyl benzene)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,2,3-trichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
							· · ·



#### SE210658 R0

#### VOC's in Soil [AN433] Tested: 2/9/2020 (continued)

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH3.M_1.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
			-	-	-	-	-
				1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.001	SE210658.002	SE210658.003	SE210658.004	SE210658.005
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
n-propylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
2-chlorotoluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
4-chlorotoluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
tert-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
sec-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,3-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,4-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
p-isopropyltoluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,2-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
n-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Total VOC*	mg/kg	24	<24	<24	<24	<24	<24
Total Volatile Chlorinated Hydrocarbons*	mg/kg	3	<3.0	<3.0	<3.0	<3.0	<3.0
Total Chlorinated Hydrocarbons VIC EPA*	mg/kg	1.8	<1.8	<1.8	<1.8	<1.8	<1.8
Total Other Chlorinated Hydrocarbons VIC EPA*	mg/kg	1.8	<1.8	<1.8	<1.8	<1.8	<1.8



#### SE210658 R0

#### VOC's in Soil [AN433] Tested: 2/9/2020 (continued)

			BH6.M_0.3	BH6.M_1.3	QD-1	T/S	T/B
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
			-	-	-	-	-
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	1/9/2020 SE210658.006	1/9/2020 SE210658.007	1/9/2020 SE210658.008	1/9/2020 SE210658.010	1/9/2020 SE210658.011
Benzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	[100%]	<0.1
Toluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	[90%]	<0.1
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	[95%]	<0.1
m/p-xylene	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	[95%]	<0.2
o-xylene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	[94%]	<0.1
Total Xylenes	mg/kg	0.3	<0.3	<0.3	<0.3	-	<0.3
Total BTEX	mg/kg	0.6	<0.6	<0.6	<0.6	-	<0.6
Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	<0.1
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12)	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	-	-	-
Chloromethane	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	-	-	-
Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Bromomethane	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	-	-	-
Chloroethane	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	-	-	-
Trichlorofluoromethane	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	-	-	-
Acetone (2-propanone)	mg/kg	10	<10	<10	-	-	-
Iodomethane	mg/kg	5	<5	<5	-	-	-
1,1-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Acrylonitrile	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride)	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Allyl chloride	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Carbon disulfide	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
trans-1,2-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
MtBE (Methyl-tert-butyl ether)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,1-dichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Vinyl acetate	mg/kg	10	<10	<10	-	-	-
MEK (2-butanone)	mg/kg	10	<10	<10	-	-	-
cis-1,2-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Bromochloromethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Chloroform	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
2,2-dichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,2-dichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,1,1-trichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,1-dichloropropene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Carbon tetrachloride	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Dibromomethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,2-dichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Trichloroethene (Trichloroethylene -TCE)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
2-nitropropane	mg/kg	10	<10	<10	-	-	-
Bromodichloromethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
MIBK (4-methyl-2-pentanone)	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	-	-	-
cis-1,3-dichloropropene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
trans-1,3-dichloropropene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,1,2-trichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,3-dichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Chlorodibromomethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
2-hexanone (MBK)	mg/kg	5	<5	<5	-	-	-
1,2-dibromoethane (EDB)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene,PCE)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Chlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Bromoform	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
cis-1,4-dichloro-2-butene	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	-	-	-
Styrene (Vinyl benzene)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,2,3-trichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	-	-	-



#### SE210658 R0

#### VOC's in Soil [AN433] Tested: 2/9/2020 (continued)

			BH6.M_0.3	BH6.M_1.3	QD-1	T/S	T/B
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
							-
				1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.006	SE210658.007	SE210658.008	SE210658.010	SE210658.011
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Bromobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
n-propylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
2-chlorotoluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
4-chlorotoluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
tert-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
sec-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,3-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,4-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
p-isopropyltoluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,2-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
n-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Hexachlorobutadiene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
Total VOC*	mg/kg	24	<24	<24	-	-	-
Total Volatile Chlorinated Hydrocarbons*	mg/kg	3	<3.0	<3.0	-	-	-
Total Chlorinated Hydrocarbons VIC EPA*	mg/kg	1.8	<1.8	<1.8	-	-	-
Total Other Chlorinated Hydrocarbons VIC EPA*	mg/kg	1.8	<1.8	<1.8	-	-	-



#### Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil [AN433] Tested: 2/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH3.M_1.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
			1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.001	SE210658.002	SE210658.003	SE210658.004	SE210658.005
TRH C6-C9	mg/kg	20	<20	<20	<20	<20	<20
Benzene (F0)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
TRH C6-C10	mg/kg	25	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	25	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25

			BH6.M_0.3	BH6.M_1.3	QD-1
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
			-	-	-
				1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.006	SE210658.007	SE210658.008
TRH C6-C9	mg/kg	20	<20	<20	<20
Benzene (F0)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
TRH C6-C10	mg/kg	25	<25	<25	<25
TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	25	<25	<25	<25



#### TRH (Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons) in Soil [AN403] Tested: 2/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH3.M_1.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
			1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.001	SE210658.002	SE210658.003	SE210658.004	SE210658.005
TRH C10-C14	mg/kg	20	<20	<20	<20	<20	<20
TRH C15-C28	mg/kg	45	630	170	<45	76	<45
TRH C29-C36	mg/kg	45	330	600	<45	<45	46
TRH C37-C40	mg/kg	100	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH >C10-C16	mg/kg	25	25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRH >C10-C16 - Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	25	25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRH >C16-C34 (F3)	mg/kg	90	880	580	<90	110	<90
TRH >C34-C40 (F4)	mg/kg	120	<120	220	<120	<120	<120
TRH C10-C36 Total	mg/kg	110	960	780	<110	<110	<110
TRH >C10-C40 Total (F bands)	mg/kg	210	900	800	<210	<210	<210

			BH6.M_0.3	BH6.M_1.3	QD-1
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
			1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.006	SE210658.007	SE210658.008
TRH C10-C14	mg/kg	20	<20	<20	<20
TRH C15-C28	mg/kg	45	<45	<45	80
TRH C29-C36	mg/kg	45	<45	<45	<45
TRH C37-C40	mg/kg	100	<100	<100	<100
TRH >C10-C16	mg/kg	25	<25	<25	<25
TRH >C10-C16 - Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	25	<25	<25	<25
TRH >C16-C34 (F3)	mg/kg	90	<90	<90	120
TRH >C34-C40 (F4)	mg/kg	120	<120	<120	<120
TRH C10-C36 Total	mg/kg	110	<110	<110	<110
TRH >C10-C40 Total (F bands)	mg/kg	210	<210	<210	<210



#### SE210658 R0

#### PAH (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) in Soil [AN420] Tested: 2/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH3.M_1.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
				1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.001	SE210658.002	SE210658.003	SE210658.004	SE210658.005
Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	0.5	<0.1	<0.1	0.2	<0.1
2-methylnaphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	0.2	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1-methylnaphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	0.1	3.4	<0.1	<0.1	0.9	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	0.1	0.2	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	0.1	1.2	<0.1	<0.1	0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	0.1	43	3.1	0.4	3.9	0.4
Anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	19	0.7	0.3	1.4	0.2
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	60	0.1	0.3	7.7	0.4
Pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	59	0.1	0.3	7.1	0.5
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	30	<0.1	0.2	3.5	0.2
Chrysene	mg/kg	0.1	28	<0.1	0.2	3.3	0.3
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	18	<0.1	0.2	3.6	0.2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	8.6	<0.1	0.1	2.5	0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	18	<0.1	0.2	3.7	0.2
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	10	<0.1	0.1	2.4	0.1
Dibenzo(ah)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	2.0	<0.1	<0.1	0.4	<0.1
Benzo(ghi)perylene	mg/kg	0.1	8.2	<0.1	<0.1	1.8	0.1
Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=0< td=""><td>TEQ (mg/kg)</td><td>0.2</td><td>27</td><td>&lt;0.2</td><td>0.2</td><td>5.4</td><td>0.3</td></lor=0<>	TEQ (mg/kg)	0.2	27	<0.2	0.2	5.4	0.3
Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=lor< td=""><td>TEQ (mg/kg)</td><td>0.3</td><td>27</td><td>&lt;0.3</td><td>0.3</td><td>5.4</td><td>0.4</td></lor=lor<>	TEQ (mg/kg)	0.3	27	<0.3	0.3	5.4	0.4
Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=lor 2<="" td=""><td>TEQ (mg/kg)</td><td>0.2</td><td>27</td><td>&lt;0.2</td><td>0.3</td><td>5.4</td><td>0.3</td></lor=lor>	TEQ (mg/kg)	0.2	27	<0.2	0.3	5.4	0.3
Total PAH (18)	mg/kg	0.8	310	4.0	2.1	42	2.8
Total PAH (NEPM/WHO 16)	mg/kg	0.8	310	4.0	2.1	42	2.8

			BH6.M_0.3	BH6.M_1.3
			SOIL	SOIL
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	1/9/2020 SE210658.006	1/9/2020 SE210658.007
Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	0.2	<0.1
2-methylnaphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1-methylnaphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	0.1	0.2	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	0.1	1.0	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	0.5	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	2.4	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	2.5	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	1.4	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	0.1	1.2	<0.1
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	1.7	<0.1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	0.8	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	1.6	<0.1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	0.9	<0.1
Dibenzo(ah)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	0.1	<0.1
Benzo(ghi)perylene	mg/kg	0.1	0.9	<0.1
Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=0< td=""><td>TEQ (mg/kg)</td><td>0.2</td><td>2.2</td><td>&lt;0.2</td></lor=0<>	TEQ (mg/kg)	0.2	2.2	<0.2
Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=lor< td=""><td>TEQ (mg/kg)</td><td>0.3</td><td>2.2</td><td>&lt;0.3</td></lor=lor<>	TEQ (mg/kg)	0.3	2.2	<0.3
Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=lor 2<="" td=""><td>TEQ (mg/kg)</td><td>0.2</td><td>2.2</td><td>&lt;0.2</td></lor=lor>	TEQ (mg/kg)	0.2	2.2	<0.2
Total PAH (18)	mg/kg	0.8	16	<0.8
Total PAH (NEPM/WHO 16)	mg/kg	0.8	16	<0.8



#### SE210658 R0

#### OC Pesticides in Soil [AN420] Tested: 2/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH6.M_0.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
			-	-	-	-	-
				1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.001	SE210658.002	SE210658.003	SE210658.004	SE210658.006
Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Alpha BHC	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Lindane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Beta BHC	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Delta BHC	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor epoxide	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
o,p'-DDE	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Alpha Endosulfan	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Gamma Chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Alpha Chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
trans-Nonachlor	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
p,p'-DDE	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Endrin	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
o,p'-DDD	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
o,p'-DDT	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Beta Endosulfan	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
p,p'-DDD	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
p,p'-DDT	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan sulphate	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Ketone	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Isodrin	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Mirex	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Total CLP OC Pesticides	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1



#### SE210658 R0

#### OP Pesticides in Soil [AN420] Tested: 2/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH3.M_1.3
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SOIL - 1/9/2020 SE210658.001	SOIL - 1/9/2020 SE210658.002	SOIL - 1/9/2020 SE210658.003	SOIL - 1/9/2020 SE210658.004	SOIL - 1/9/2020 SE210658.005
Dichlorvos	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Dimethoate	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Diazinon (Dimpylate)	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Malathion	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Chlorpyrifos (Chlorpyrifos Ethyl)	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Parathion-ethyl (Parathion)	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Bromophos Ethyl	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Methidathion	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethion	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Azinphos-methyl (Guthion)	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Total OP Pesticides*	mg/kg	1.7	<1.7	<1.7	<1.7	<1.7	<1.7

			BH6.M_0.3
			SOIL - 1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.006
Dichlorvos	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5
Dimethoate	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5
Diazinon (Dimpylate)	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
Malathion	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
Chlorpyrifos (Chlorpyrifos Ethyl)	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
Parathion-ethyl (Parathion)	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
Bromophos Ethyl	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
Methidathion	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5
Ethion	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
Azinphos-methyl (Guthion)	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
Total OP Pesticides*	mg/kg	1.7	<1.7



#### SE210658 R0

#### PCBs in Soil [AN420] Tested: 2/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH6.M_0.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
			1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.001	SE210658.002	SE210658.003	SE210658.004	SE210658.006
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Arochlor 1262	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Arochlor 1268	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Total PCBs (Arochlors)	mg/kg	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1



#### SE210658 R0

#### Total Phenolics in Soil [AN289] Tested: 8/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH3.M_1.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
							-
				1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.001	SE210658.002	SE210658.003	SE210658.004	SE210658.005
Total Phenols	mg/kg	0.1	0.5	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1

			BH6.M_0.3	BH6.M_1.3
			SOIL	SOIL
			1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.006	SE210658.007
Total Phenols	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1



#### SE210658 R0

#### Total Recoverable Elements in Soil/Waste Solids/Materials by ICPOES [AN040/AN320] Tested: 3/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH3.M_1.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
			1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.001	SE210658.002	SE210658.003	SE210658.004	SE210658.005
Arsenic, As	mg/kg	1	9	6	3	7	11
Cadmium, Cd	mg/kg	0.3	0.6	<0.3	<0.3	<0.3	15
Chromium, Cr	mg/kg	0.5	21	8.7	5.4	10	15
Copper, Cu	mg/kg	0.5	71	13	9.8	23	14
Lead, Pb	mg/kg	1	1500	150	170	450	26
Nickel, Ni	mg/kg	0.5	8.9	1.4	1.5	3.6	37
Zinc, Zn	mg/kg	2	660	70	380	120	110

			BH6.M_0.3	BH6.M_1.3	QD-1
			SOIL - 1/9/2020	SOIL - 1/9/2020	SOIL - 1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.006	SE210658.007	SE210658.008
Arsenic, As	mg/kg	1	26	11	5
Cadmium, Cd	mg/kg	0.3	0.4	<0.3	<0.3
Chromium, Cr	mg/kg	0.5	9.5	14	11
Copper, Cu	mg/kg	0.5	26	<0.5	28
Lead, Pb	mg/kg	1	190	9	200
Nickel, Ni	mg/kg	0.5	3.9	0.7	3.0
Zinc, Zn	mg/kg	2	110	21	110



#### Mercury in Soil [AN312] Tested: 3/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH3.M_1.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
							-
				1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.001	SE210658.002	SE210658.003	SE210658.004	SE210658.005
Mercury	mg/kg	0.05	3.4	0.06	0.12	0.97	<0.05

			BH6.M_0.3	BH6.M_1.3	QD-1
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
				1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.006	SE210658.007	SE210658.008
Mercury	mg/kg	0.05	0.60	<0.05	0.70



#### Moisture Content [AN002] Tested: 2/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH3.M_1.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
				1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.001	SE210658.002	SE210658.003	SE210658.004	SE210658.005
% Moisture	%w/w	1	19.9	27.3	11.2	18.5	18.9

			BH6.M_0.3	BH6.M_1.3	QD-1	Т/В
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
			- 1/9/2020	- 1/9/2020	- 1/9/2020	- 1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.006	SE210658.007	SE210658.008	SE210658.011
% Moisture	%w/w	1	18.7	19.7	19.7	<1.0



#### Fibre Identification in soil [AN602] Tested: 4/9/2020

			BH4_0.3	BH7_0.3	BH5_0.3	BH3.M_0.3	BH6.M_0.3
			SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
							-
				1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020	1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.001	SE210658.002	SE210658.003	SE210658.004	SE210658.006
Asbestos Detected	No unit	-	No	No	Yes	No	No
Estimated Fibres*	%w/w	0.01	<0.01	<0.01	>0.01	<0.01	<0.01



#### SE210658 R0

#### VOCs in Water [AN433] Tested: 4/9/2020

			QR-1
			WATER
			- 1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.009
Benzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5
Toluene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5
m/p-xylene	µg/L	1	<1
o-xylene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5
Total Xylenes	µg/L	1.5	<1.5
Total BTEX	µg/L	3	<3
Naphthalene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5



#### Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water [AN433] Tested: 4/9/2020

			QR-1
			WATER
			- 1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.009
TRH C6-C9	µg/L	40	<40
Benzene (F0)	µg/L	0.5	<0.5
TRH C6-C10	µg/L	50	<50
TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	µg/L	50	<50



#### SE210658 R0

#### TRH (Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons) in Water [AN403] Tested: 2/9/2020

			QR-1
			WATER
			1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.009
TRH C10-C14	µg/L	50	<50
TRH C15-C28	µg/L	200	<200
TRH C29-C36	µg/L	200	<200
TRH C37-C40	µg/L	200	<200
TRH >C10-C16	µg/L	60	<60
TRH >C10-C16 - Naphthalene (F2)	µg/L	60	<60
TRH >C16-C34 (F3)	µg/L	500	<500
TRH >C34-C40 (F4)	µg/L	500	<500
TRH C10-C40	µg/L	320	<320


#### SE210658 R0

#### Trace Metals (Dissolved) in Water by ICPMS [AN318] Tested: 2/9/2020

			QR-1
			WATER -
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	1/9/2020 SE210658.009
Arsenic, As	μg/L	1	<1
Cadmium, Cd	μg/L	0.1	<0.1
Chromium, Cr	μg/L	1	<1
Copper, Cu	μg/L	1	<1
Lead, Pb	μg/L	1	<1
Nickel, Ni	μg/L	1	<1
Zinc, Zn	µg/L	5	<5



#### SE210658 R0

#### Mercury (dissolved) in Water [AN311(Perth)/AN312] Tested: 2/9/2020

			QR-1
			WATER
			-
			1/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE210658.009
Mercury	mg/L	0.0001	<0.0001



- METHOD	
AN002	The test is carried out by drying (at either 40°C or 105°C) a known mass of sample in a weighed evaporating basin. After fully dry the sample is re-weighed. Samples such as sludge and sediment having high percentages of moisture will take some time in a drying oven for complete removal of water.
AN020	Unpreserved water sample is filtered through a 0.45µm membrane filter and acidified with nitric acid similar to APHA3030B.
AN040/AN320	A portion of sample is digested with nitric acid to decompose organic matter and hydrochloric acid to complete the digestion of metals. The digest is then analysed by ICP OES with metals results reported on the dried sample basis. Based on USEPA method 200.8 and 6010C.
AN040	A portion of sample is digested with Nitric acid to decompose organic matter and Hydrochloric acid to complete the digestion of metals and then filtered for analysis by ASS or ICP as per USEPA Method 200.8.
AN289	Analysis of Total Phenols in Soil Sediment and Water: Steam distillable phenols react with 4-aminoantipyrine at pH 7.9±0.1 in the presence of potassium ferricyanide to form a coloured antipyrine dye analysed by Discrete Analyser. Reference APHA 5530 B/D.
AN311(Perth)/AN312	Mercury by Cold Vapour AAS in Waters: Mercury ions are reduced by stannous chloride reagent in acidic solution to elemental mercury. This mercury vapour is purged by nitrogen into a cold cell in an atomic absorption spectrometer or mercury analyser. Quantification is made by comparing absorbances to those of the calibration standards. Reference APHA 3112/3500.
AN312	Mercury by Cold Vapour AAS in Soils: After digestion with nitric acid, hydrogen peroxide and hydrochloric acid, mercury ions are reduced by stannous chloride reagent in acidic solution to elemental mercury. This mercury vapour is purged by nitrogen into a cold cell in an atomic absorption spectrometer or mercury analyser. Quantification is made by comparing absorbances to those of the calibration standards. Reference APHA 3112/3500
AN318	Determination of elements at trace level in waters by ICP-MS technique,, referenced to USEPA 6020B and USEPA 200.8 (5.4).
AN403	Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons: Determination of Hydrocarbons by gas chromatography after a solvent extraction. Detection is by flame ionisation detector (FID) that produces an electronic signal in proportion to the combustible matter passing through it. Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons (TRH) are routinely reported as four alkane groupings based on the carbon chain length of the compounds: C6-C9, C10-C14, C15-C28 and C29-C36 and in recognition of the NEPM 1999 (2013), >C10-C16 (F2), >C16-C34 (F3) and >C34-C40 (F4). F2 is reported directly and also corrected by subtracting Naphthalene (from VOC method AN433) where available.
AN403	Additionally, the volatile C6-C9 fraction may be determined by a purge and trap technique and GC/MS because of the potential for volatiles loss. Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - Silica (TRH-Si) follows the same method of analysis after silica gel cleanup of the solvent extract. Aliphatic/Aromatic Speciation follows the same method of analysis after fractionation of the solvent extract over silica with differential polarity of the eluent solvents.
AN403	The GC/FID method is not well suited to the analysis of refined high boiling point materials (ie lubricating oils or greases) but is particularly suited for measuring diesel, kerosene and petrol if care to control volatility is taken. This method will detect naturally occurring hydrocarbons, lipids, animal fats, phenols and PAHs if they are present at sufficient levels, dependent on the use of specific cleanup/fractionation techniques. Reference USEPA 3510B, 8015B.
AN420	(SVOCs) including OC, OP, PCB, Herbicides, PAH, Phthalates and Speciated Phenols (etc) in soils, sediments and waters are determined by GCMS/ECD technique following appropriate solvent extraction process (Based on USEPA 3500C and 8270D).
AN420	SVOC Compounds: Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) including OC, OP, PCB, Herbicides, PAH, Phthalates and Speciated Phenols in soils, sediments and waters are determined by GCMS/ECD technique following appropriate solvent extraction process (Based on USEPA 3500C and 8270D).
AN433	VOCs and C6-C9 Hydrocarbons by GC-MS P&T: VOC's are volatile organic compounds. The sample is presented to a gas chromatograph via a purge and trap (P&T) concentrator and autosampler and is detected with a Mass Spectrometer (MSD). Solid samples are initially extracted with methanol whilst liquid samples are processed directly. References: USEPA 5030B, 8020A, 8260.
AN602	Qualitative identification of chrysotile, amosite and crocidolite in bulk samples by polarised light microscopy (PLM) in conjunction with dispersion staining (DS). AS4964 provides the basis for this document. Unequivocal identification of the asbestos minerals present is made by obtaining sufficient diagnostic 'clues', which provide a reasonable degree of certainty, dispersion staining is a mandatory 'clue' for positive identification. If sufficient 'clues' are absent, then positive identification of asbestos is not possible. This procedure requires removal of suspect fibres/bundles from the sample which cannot be returned.
AN602	Fibres/material that cannot be unequivocably identified as one of the three asbestos forms, will be reported as unknown mineral fibres (umf) The fibres detected may or may not be asbestos fibres.
AN602	AS4964.2004 Method for the Qualitative Identification of Asbestos in Bulk Samples, Section 8.4, Trace Analysis Criteria, Note 4 states:"Depending upon sample condition and fibre type, the detection limit of this technique has been found to lie generally in the range of 1 in 1 000 to 1 in 10 000 parts by weight equivalent to 1 to 0.1 g/kg."



AN602	The sample can be reported "no asbestos found at the reporting limit of 0.1 g/kg" (<0.01%w/w) where AN602 section 4.5 of this method has been followed, and if-
	<ul> <li>(a) no trace asbestos fibres have been detected (i.e. no 'respirable ' fibres):</li> <li>(b) the estimated weight of non-respirable asbestos fibre bundles and/or the estimated weight of asbestos in asbestos-containing materials are found to be less than 0.1g/kg: and</li> <li>(c) these non-respirable asbestos fibre bundles and/or the asbestos containing materials are only visible under stereo-microscope viewing conditions.</li> </ul>

#### - FOOTNOTES

- \* NATA accreditation does not cover the performance of this service.
   \*\* Indicative data, theoretical holding time exceeded.
   \*\*\* Indicative data, theoretical holding
- time exceeded and NATA accreditation does not cover the performance of this service.
- Not NVL Not IS Inst LNR Sar

Not analysed. Not validated. Insufficient sample for analysis.

R Sample listed, but not received.

UOM LOR ↑↓ Unit of Measure. Limit of Reporting. Raised/lowered Limit of Reporting.

Unless it is reported that sampling has been performed by SGS, the samples have been analysed as received. Solid samples expressed on a dry weight basis.

Where "Total" analyte groups are reported (for example, Total PAHs, Total OC Pesticides) the total will be calculated as the sum of the individual analytes, with those analytes that are reported as <LOR being assumed to be zero. The summed (Total) limit of reporting is calculated by summing the individual analyte LORs and dividing by two. For example, where 16 individual analytes are being summed and each has an LOR of 0.1 mg/kg, the "Totals" LOR will be 1.6 / 2 (0.8 mg/kg). Where only 2 analytes are being summed, the "Total" LOR will be the sum of those two LORs.

Some totals may not appear to add up because the total is rounded after adding up the raw values.

If reported, measurement uncertainty follow the ± sign after the analytical result and is expressed as the expanded uncertainty calculated using a coverage factor of 2, providing a level of confidence of approximately 95%, unless stated otherwise in the comments section of this report.

Results reported for samples tested under test methods with codes starting with ARS-SOP, radionuclide or gross radioactivity concentrations are expressed in becquerel (Bq) per unit of mass or volume or per wipe as stated on the report. Becquerel is the SI unit for activity and equals one nuclear transformation per second.

Note that in terms of units of radioactivity:

- a. 1 Bq is equivalent to 27 pCi
- b. 37 MBq is equivalent to 1 mCi

For results reported for samples tested under test methods with codes starting with ARS-SOP, less than (<) values indicate the detection limit for each radionuclide or parameter for the measurement system used. The respective detection limits have been calculated in accordance with ISO 11929.

The QC and MU criteria are subject to internal review according to the SGS QAQC plan and may be provided on request or alternatively can be found here: <u>www.sgs.com.au/en-gb/environment-health-and-safety</u>.

This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service accessible at <u>www.sqs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx</u>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein.

Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client only. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

This report must not be reproduced, except in full.



#### **ANALYTICAL REPORT**



	LABORATORY DETAI	LS
Jordan Thomas	Manager	Huong Crawford
EI AUSTRALIA	Laboratory	SGS Alexandria Environmental
SUITE 6.01 55 MILLER STREET PYRMONT NSW 2009	Address	Unit 16, 33 Maddox St Alexandria NSW 2015
61 2 95160722	Telephone	+61 2 8594 0400
(Not specified)	Facsimile	+61 2 8594 0499
Jordan.Thomas@eiaustralia.com.au	Email	au.environmental.sydney@sgs.com
E24770 Alexander St, Crows Nest NSW	SGS Reference	SE210658 R0
E24770	Date Received	01 Sep 2020
5	Date Reported	08 Sep 2020
	Jordan Thomas EI AUSTRALIA SUITE 6.01 55 MILLER STREET PYRMONT NSW 2009 61 2 95160722 (Not specified) Jordan.Thomas@eiaustralia.com.au E24770 Alexander St, Crows Nest NSW E24770	Jordan ThomasManagerEI AUSTRALIALaboratorySUITE 6.01Address55 MILLER STREETPYRMONT NSW 200961 2 95160722Telephone(Not specified)FacsimileJordan.Thomas@eiaustralia.com.auEmailE24770 Alexander St, Crows Nest NSWSGS ReferenceE24770Date Received

COMMENTS

Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025 - Testing. NATA accredited laboratory 2562(4354).

No respirable fibres detected in all soil samples using trace analysis technique.

Sample #3: Asbestos found in approx 7x4x2mm cement sheet fragment.

Asbestos analysed by Approved Identifier Yusuf Kuthpudin.

SIGNATORIES

Akheeqar BENIAMEEN Chemist

kinty

Ly Kim HA Organic Section Head

Bennet LO Senior Organic Chemist/Metals Chemis

Ø tithe C ,

Yusuf KUTHPUDIN Asbestos Analyst

Kamrul AHSAN Senior Chemist

SGS Australia Pty Ltd ABN 44 000 964 278 Environment, Health and Safety

Unit 16 33 Maddox St PO Box 6432 Bourke Rd BC Alexandria NSW 2015 Alexandria NSW 2015 Australiat +61 2 8594 0400Australiaf +61 2 8594 0499

199

www.sgs.com.au



### ANALYTICAL REPORT

#### SE210658 R0

RESULTS						
Laboratory Reference	Client Reference	Matrix	Sample Description	Date Sampled	Fibre Identification	Est.%w/w*
SE210658.001	BH4_0.3	Soil	144g Clay, Sand, Soil, Rocks	01 Sep 2020	No Asbestos Found	<0.01
SE210658.002	BH7_0.3	Soil	140g Clay, Sand, Soil, Rocks	01 Sep 2020	No Asbestos Found	<0.01
SE210658.003	BH5_0.3	Soil	154g Clay, Sand, Soil, Rocks	01 Sep 2020	Chrysotile Asbestos Found	>0.01
SE210658.004	BH3.M_0.3	Soil	153g Clay, Sand, Soil, Rocks	01 Sep 2020	No Asbestos Found	<0.01
SE210658.006	BH6.M_0.3	Soil	123g Clay, Sand, Soil, Rocks	01 Sep 2020	No Asbestos Found	<0.01



#### **METHOD SUMMARY**

METHOD	METHODOLOGY SUMMARY	
AN602	Qualitative identification of chrysotile, amosite and crocidolite in bulk samples by polarised light microscopy (PLM) in conjunction with dispersion staining (DS). AS4964 provides the basis for this document. Unequivocal identification of the asbestos minerals present is made by obtaining sufficient diagnostic `clues`, which provide a reasonable degree of certainty, dispersion staining is a mandatory `clue` for positive identification. If sufficient `clues` are absent, then positive identification of asbestos is not possible. This procedure requires removal of suspect fibres/bundles from the sample which cannot be returned.	
AN602	Fibres/material that cannot be unequivocably identified as one of the three asbestos forms, will be reported as unknown mineral fibres (umf) The fibres detected may or may not be asbestos fibres.	
AN602	AS4964.2004 Method for the Qualitative Identification of Asbestos in Bulk Samples , Section 8.4, Trace Analysis Criteria, Note 4 states:"Depending upon sample condition and fibre type, the detection limit of this technique has been found to lie generally in the range of 1 in 1,000 to 1 in 10,000 parts by weight, equivalent to 1 to 0.1 g/kg."	
AN602	The sample can be reported "no asbestos found at the reporting limit of 0.1 g/kg"(<0.01%w/w)where AN602 section 4.5 of this method has been followed, and if-	
	<ul> <li>(a) no trace asbestos fibres have been detected (i.e. no 'respirable ' fibres):</li> <li>(b) the estimated weight of non-respirable asbestos fibre bundles and/or the estimated weight of asbestos in asbestos-containing materials are found to be less than 0.1g/kg: and</li> <li>(c) these non-respirable asbestos fibre bundles and/or the asbestos containing materials are only visible under stereo-microscope viewing conditions.</li> </ul>	

Amosite Brown Asbestos NA Not Analysed Chrysotile White Asbestos INR Listed. Not Required --Crocidolite Blue Asbestos -NATA accreditation does not cover the performance of this service . \*\* Amosite and/or Crocidolite Indicative data, theoretical holding time exceeded. Amphiboles \*\*\* Indicative data, theoretical holding time exceeded and NATA accreditation does not cover the performance of this service.

(In reference to soil samples only) This report does not comply with the analytical reporting recommendations in the Western Australian Department of Health Guidelines for the Assessment and Remediation and Management of Asbestos Contaminated sites in Western Australia - May 2009.

Unless it is reported that sampling has been performed by SGS, the samples have been analysed as received.

Where reported: 'Asbestos Detected': Asbestos detected by polarised light microscopy, including dispersion staining. Where reported: 'No Asbestos Found': No Asbestos Found by polarised light microscopy, including dispersion staining. Where reported: 'UMF Detected': Mineral fibres of unknown type detected by polarised light microscopy, including dispersion staining. Confirmation by another independent analytical technique may be necessary.

Even after disintegration it can be very difficult, or impossible, to detect the presence of asbestos in some asbestos -containing bulk materials using polarised light microscopy. This is due to the low grade or small length or diameter of asbestos fibres present in the material, or to the fact that very fine fibres have been distributed intimately throughout the materials.

The QC and MU criteria are subject to internal review according to the SGS QAQC plan and may be provided on request or alternatively can be found here: <u>www.sgs.com.au/en-gb/environment-health-and-safety</u>.

This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service accessible at <u>www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx</u>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein.

Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client only. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

This test report shall not be reproduced, except in full.

FOOTNOTES -



#### **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 251048**

Client Details	
Client	El Australia
Attention	Lab Email
Address	Suite 6.01, 55 Miller Street, Pyrmont, NSW, 2009

Sample Details	
Your Reference	E24770, Crows Nest
Number of Samples	1 Water
Date samples received	11/09/2020
Date completed instructions received	11/09/2020

#### **Analysis Details**

Please refer to the following pages for results, methodology summary and quality control data.

Samples were analysed as received from the client. Results relate specifically to the samples as received.

Results are reported on a dry weight basis for solids and on an as received basis for other matrices.

Report Details		
Date results requested by	18/09/2020	
Date of Issue	17/09/2020	
NATA Accreditation Number 2901. This document shall not be reproduced except in full.		
Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025 - Testing. Tests not covered by NATA are denoted with *		

Results Approved By Jaimie Loa-Kum-Cheung, Metals Supervisor Josh Williams, Senior Chemist Steven Luong, Organics Supervisor Authorised By

Nancy Zhang, Laboratory Manager

Envirolab Reference: 251048 Revision No: R00



Page | 1 of 10

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Water		
Our Reference		251048-1
Your Reference	UNITS	GWQT-1
Date Sampled		11/09/2020
Type of sample		Water
Date extracted	-	15/09/2020
Date analysed	-	16/09/2020
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>9</sub>	µg/L	<10
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>10</sub>	µg/L	<10
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>10</sub> less BTEX (F1)	µg/L	<10
Benzene	µg/L	<1
Toluene	µg/L	<1
Ethylbenzene	µg/L	<1
m+p-xylene	µg/L	<2
o-xylene	µg/L	<1
Naphthalene	µg/L	<1
Surrogate Dibromofluoromethane	%	101
Surrogate toluene-d8	%	99
Surrogate 4-BFB	%	103

svTRH (C10-C40) in Water		
Our Reference		251048-1
Your Reference	UNITS	GWQT-1
Date Sampled		11/09/2020
Type of sample		Water
Date extracted	-	15/09/2020
Date analysed	-	16/09/2020
TRH C <sub>10</sub> - C <sub>14</sub>	µg/L	<50
TRH C <sub>15</sub> - C <sub>28</sub>	µg/L	<100
TRH C <sub>29</sub> - C <sub>36</sub>	µg/L	120
TRH >C <sub>10</sub> - C <sub>16</sub>	µg/L	<50
TRH >C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	µg/L	<50
TRH >C <sub>16</sub> - C <sub>34</sub>	µg/L	130
TRH >C <sub>34</sub> - C <sub>40</sub>	µg/L	140
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	115

HM in water - dissolved		
Our Reference		251048-1
Your Reference	UNITS	GWQT-1
Date Sampled		11/09/2020
Type of sample		Water
Date prepared	-	15/09/2020
Date analysed	-	15/09/2020
Arsenic-Dissolved	µg/L	<1
Cadmium-Dissolved	µg/L	4.1
Chromium-Dissolved	µg/L	<1
Copper-Dissolved	µg/L	170
Lead-Dissolved	µg/L	1
Mercury-Dissolved	μg/L	<0.05
Nickel-Dissolved	μg/L	39
Zinc-Dissolved	µg/L	310

Method ID	Methodology Summary
Metals-021	Determination of Mercury by Cold Vapour AAS.
Metals-022	Determination of various metals by ICP-MS.
Org-020	Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichloromethane and analysed by GC-FID. F2 = (>C10-C16)-Naphthalene as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater (HSLs Tables 1A (3, 4)). Note Naphthalene is determined from the VOC analysis.
Org-023	Water samples are analysed directly by purge and trap GC-MS.
Org-023	Soil samples are extracted with methanol and spiked into water prior to analysing by purge and trap GC-MS. Water samples are analysed directly by purge and trap GC-MS. F1 = (C6-C10)-BTEX as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater.

QUALITY CONT			Duplicate			Spike Recovery %				
Test Description	Units	PQL	Method	Blank	#	Base	Dup.	RPD	LCS-W1	[NT]
Date extracted	-			15/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	15/09/2020	
Date analysed	-			16/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	16/09/2020	
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>9</sub>	μg/L	10	Org-023	<10	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	98	
TRH C <sub>6</sub> - C <sub>10</sub>	μg/L	10	Org-023	<10	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	98	
Benzene	μg/L	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	99	
Toluene	μg/L	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	99	
Ethylbenzene	μg/L	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	97	
m+p-xylene	μg/L	2	Org-023	<2	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	97	
o-xylene	μg/L	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	97	
Naphthalene	μg/L	1	Org-023	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	
Surrogate Dibromofluoromethane	%		Org-023	102	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	100	
Surrogate toluene-d8	%		Org-023	99	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	100	
Surrogate 4-BFB	%		Org-023	101	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	100	

QUALITY CON		Duplicate			Spike Recovery %					
Test Description	Units	PQL	Method	Blank	#	Base	Dup.	RPD	LCS-W2	[NT]
Date extracted	-			15/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	15/09/2020	
Date analysed	-			16/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	16/09/2020	
TRH C <sub>10</sub> - C <sub>14</sub>	µg/L	50	Org-020	<50	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	109	
TRH C <sub>15</sub> - C <sub>28</sub>	µg/L	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	93	
TRH C <sub>29</sub> - C <sub>36</sub>	µg/L	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	82	
TRH >C <sub>10</sub> - C <sub>16</sub>	µg/L	50	Org-020	<50	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	109	
TRH >C <sub>16</sub> - C <sub>34</sub>	µg/L	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	93	
TRH >C <sub>34</sub> - C <sub>40</sub>	µg/L	100	Org-020	<100	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	82	
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%		Org-020	80	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	[NT]	61	[NT]

QUALITY CC	Duplicate				Spike Recovery %					
Test Description	Units	PQL	Method	Blank	#	Base	Dup.	RPD	LCS-W1	[NT]
Date prepared	-			15/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	15/09/2020	
Date analysed	-			15/09/2020	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	15/09/2020	
Arsenic-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	100	
Cadmium-Dissolved	µg/L	0.1	Metals-022	<0.1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	94	
Chromium-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	97	
Copper-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	101	
Lead-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	100	
Mercury-Dissolved	µg/L	0.05	Metals-021	<0.05	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	108	
Nickel-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	99	
Zinc-Dissolved	µg/L	1	Metals-022	<1	[NT]		[NT]	[NT]	96	

Result Definiti	ons
NT	Not tested
NA	Test not required
INS	Insufficient sample for this test
PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit
<	Less than
>	Greater than
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
NS	Not specified
NEPM	National Environmental Protection Measure
NR	Not Reported

Quality Contro	ol Definitions
Blank	This is the component of the analytical signal which is not derived from the sample but from reagents, glassware etc, can be determined by processing solvents and reagents in exactly the same manner as for samples.
Duplicate	This is the complete duplicate analysis of a sample from the process batch. If possible, the sample selected should be one where the analyte concentration is easily measurable.
Matrix Spike	A portion of the sample is spiked with a known concentration of target analyte. The purpose of the matrix spike is to monitor the performance of the analytical method used and to determine whether matrix interferences exist.
LCS (Laboratory Control Sample)	This comprises either a standard reference material or a control matrix (such as a blank sand or water) fortified with analytes representative of the analyte class. It is simply a check sample.
Surrogate Spike	Surrogates are known additions to each sample, blank, matrix spike and LCS in a batch, of compounds which are similar to the analyte of interest, however are not expected to be found in real samples.

Australian Drinking Water Guidelines recommend that Thermotolerant Coliform, Faecal Enterococci, & E.Coli levels are less than 1cfu/100mL. The recommended maximums are taken from "Australian Drinking Water Guidelines", published by NHMRC & ARMC 2011.

The recommended maximums for analytes in urine are taken from "2018 TLVs and BEIs", as published by ACGIH (where available). Limit provided for Nickel is a precautionary guideline as per Position Paper prepared by AIOH Exposure Standards Committee, 2016.

Guideline limits for Rinse Water Quality reported as per analytical requirements and specifications of AS 4187, Amdt 2 2019, Table 7.2

#### Laboratory Acceptance Criteria

Duplicate sample and matrix spike recoveries may not be reported on smaller jobs, however, were analysed at a frequency to meet or exceed NEPM requirements. All samples are tested in batches of 20. The duplicate sample RPD and matrix spike recoveries for the batch were within the laboratory acceptance criteria.

Filters, swabs, wipes, tubes and badges will not have duplicate data as the whole sample is generally extracted during sample extraction.

Spikes for Physical and Aggregate Tests are not applicable.

For VOCs in water samples, three vials are required for duplicate or spike analysis.

Duplicates: >10xPQL - RPD acceptance criteria will vary depending on the analytes and the analytical techniques but is typically in the range 20%-50% – see ELN-P05 QA/QC tables for details; <10xPQL - RPD are higher as the results approach PQL and the estimated measurement uncertainty will statistically increase.

Matrix Spikes, LCS and Surrogate recoveries: Generally 70-130% for inorganics/metals (not SPOCAS); 60-140% for organics/SPOCAS (+/-50% surrogates) and 10-140% for labile SVOCs (including labile surrogates), ultra trace organics and speciated phenols is acceptable.

In circumstances where no duplicate and/or sample spike has been reported at 1 in 10 and/or 1 in 20 samples respectively, the sample volume submitted was insufficient in order to satisfy laboratory QA/QC protocols.

When samples are received where certain analytes are outside of recommended technical holding times (THTs), the analysis has proceeded. Where analytes are on the verge of breaching THTs, every effort will be made to analyse within the THT or as soon as practicable.

Where sampling dates are not provided, Envirolab are not in a position to comment on the validity of the analysis where recommended technical holding times may have been breached.

Measurement Uncertainty estimates are available for most tests upon request.

Analysis of aqueous samples typically involves the extraction/digestion and/or analysis of the liquid phase only (i.e. NOT any settled sediment phase but inclusive of suspended particles if present), unless stipulated on the Envirolab COC and/or by correspondence. Notable exceptions include certain Physical Tests (pH/EC/BOD/COD/Apparent Colour etc.), Solids testing, total recoverable metals and PFAS where solids are included by default.

Samples for Microbiological analysis (not Amoeba forms) received outside of the 2-8°C temperature range do not meet the ideal cooling conditions as stated in AS2031-2012.



### **ANALYTICAL REPORT**





CLIENT DETAILS		LABORATORY DE	TAILS
Contact	Benjamin Aggar	Manager	Huong Crawford
Client	EI AUSTRALIA	Laboratory	SGS Alexandria Environmental
Address	SUITE 6.01 55 MILLER STREET PYRMONT NSW 2009	Address	Unit 16, 33 Maddox St Alexandria NSW 2015
Telephone	61 2 95160722	Telephone	+61 2 8594 0400
Facsimile	(Not specified)	Facsimile	+61 2 8594 0499
Email	benjamin.aggar@eiaustralia.com.au	Email	au.environmental.sydney@sgs.com
Project	E24770 Falcon St, Pacific Hwy&Alexander	SGS Reference	SE211068 R0
Order Number	E24770	Date Received	11/9/2020
Samples	6	Date Reported	17/9/2020

COMMENTS

Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025 - Testing. NATA accredited laboratory 2562(4354).

SIGNATORIES

Dong LIANG Metals/Inorganics Team Leader

km/m/

Ly Kim HA Organic Section Head

ion

Shane MCDERMOTT Inorganic/Metals Chemist

SGS Australia Pty Ltd ABN 44 000 964 278

Environment, Health and Safety

Unit 16 33 Maddox St PO Box 6432 Bourke Rd BC Alexandria NSW 2015 Alexandria NSW 2015 Australiat +61 2 8594 0400Australiaf +61 2 8594 0499

www.sgs.com.au



#### SE211068 R0

#### VOCs in Water [AN433] Tested: 15/9/2020

			BH3M-1	BH6M-1	QW-QD1	GW-QR1	GW-TB
			WATER	WATER	WATER	WATER	WATER
			-				-
		1.05	11/9/2020	11/9/2020	11/9/2020	11/9/2020	11/9/2020
PARAMETER Benzene	UOM µg/L	LOR 0.5	SE211068.001 <0.5	SE211068.002 <0.5	SE211068.003 <0.5	SE211068.004 <0.5	SE211068.005 [104%]
Toluene	μg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	[103%]
Ethylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	[102%]
m/p-xylene	μg/L	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	[102%]
o-xylene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	[100%]
Total Xylenes	μg/L	1.5	<1.5	<1.5	<1.5	<1.5	-
Total BTEX	μg/L	3	<3	<3	<3	<3	-
Naphthalene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12)	µg/L	5	<5	<5	-	-	-
Chloromethane	µg/L	5	<5	<5	-	-	-
Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)	µg/L	0.3	<0.3	<0.3	-	-	-
Bromomethane	µg/L	10	<10	<10	-	-	-
Chloroethane	µg/L	5	<5	<5	-	-	-
Trichlorofluoromethane	µg/L	1	<1	<1	-	-	-
Acetone (2-propanone)	µg/L	10	<10	<10	-	-	-
lodomethane	µg/L	5	<5	<5	-	-	-
1,1-dichloroethene	µg/L	0.5	1.2	<0.5	-	-	-
Acrylonitrile	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride)	µg/L	5	<5	<5	-	-	-
Allyl chloride	µg/L	2	<2	<2	-	-	-
Carbon disulfide	µg/L	2	<2	<2	-	-	-
trans-1,2-dichloroethene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
MtBE (Methyl-tert-butyl ether)	µg/L	2	<2	<2	-	-	-
1,1-dichloroethane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Vinyl acetate	µg/L	10	<10	<10	-	-	-
MEK (2-butanone)	µg/L	10	<10	<10	-	-	-
cis-1,2-dichloroethene	µg/L	0.5	4.5	1.2	-	-	-
Bromochloromethane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Chloroform (THM)	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
2,2-dichloropropane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,2-dichloroethane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,1,1-trichloroethane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,1-dichloropropene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Carbon tetrachloride	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Dibromomethane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,2-dichloropropane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Trichloroethene (Trichloroethylene,TCE)	µg/L	0.5	25	14	-	-	-
2-nitropropane	µg/L	100	<100	<100	-	-	-
Bromodichloromethane (THM)	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
MIBK (4-methyl-2-pentanone)	µg/L	5	<5	<5	-	-	-
cis-1,3-dichloropropene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
trans-1,3-dichloropropene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,1,2-trichloroethane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,3-dichloropropane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Dibromochloromethane (THM)	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
2-hexanone (MBK)	µg/L	5	<5	<5	-	-	-
1,2-dibromoethane (EDB)	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene,PCE)	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Chlorobenzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Bromoform (THM)	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
cis-1,4-dichloro-2-butene	µg/L	1	<1	<1	-	-	-
Styrene (Vinyl benzene)	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,2,3-trichloropropane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene	µg/L	1	<1	<1	-	-	-



#### SE211068 R0

#### VOCs in Water [AN433] Tested: 15/9/2020 (continued)

			BH3M-1	BH6M-1	QW-QD1	GW-QR1	GW-TB
			WATER	WATER	WATER	WATER	WATER
			-	-	-	-	-
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	11/9/2020 SE211068.001	11/9/2020 SE211068.002	11/9/2020 SE211068.003	11/9/2020 SE211068.004	11/9/2020 SE211068.005
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	μg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-		-
Bromobenzene	μg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
n-propylbenzene	μg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	_	-	_
2-chlorotoluene	μg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
4-chlorotoluene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
tert-butylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
sec-butylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,3-dichlorobenzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,4-dichlorobenzene	µg/L	0.3	<0.3	<0.3	-	-	-
p-isopropyltoluene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,2-dichlorobenzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
n-butylbenzene	μg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Hexachlorobutadiene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-	-	-
Total VOC	µg/L	10	32	16	-	-	-



#### VOCs in Water [AN433] Tested: 15/9/2020 (continued)

			GW-TS
			WATER
			- 11/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE211068.006
Benzene	μg/L	0.5	[101%]
Toluene	μg/L	0.5	[102%]
Ethylbenzene	μg/L	0.5	[101%]
m/p-xylene	μg/L	1	[101%]
o-xylene	μg/L	0.5	[100%]
Total Xylenes	μg/L	1.5	-
Total BTEX	μg/L	3	-
Naphthalene	µg/L	0.5	-
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12)	μg/L	5	-
Chloromethane	µg/L	5	-
Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)	µg/L	0.3	-
Bromomethane	µg/L	10	-
Chloroethane	µg/L	5	-
Trichlorofluoromethane	µg/L	1	-
Acetone (2-propanone)	µg/L	10	-
lodomethane	µg/L	5	-
1,1-dichloroethene	µg/L	0.5	-
Acrylonitrile	µg/L	0.5	-
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride)	µg/L	5	-
Allyl chloride	µg/L	2	-
Carbon disulfide	µg/L	2	-
trans-1,2-dichloroethene	µg/L	0.5	-
MtBE (Methyl-tert-butyl ether)	µg/L	2	-
1,1-dichloroethane	µg/L	0.5	-
Vinyl acetate	µg/L	10	-
MEK (2-butanone)	µg/L	10	-
cis-1,2-dichloroethene	µg/L	0.5	-
Bromochloromethane	µg/L	0.5	-
Chloroform (THM)	µg/L	0.5	-
2,2-dichloropropane	µg/L	0.5	-
1,2-dichloroethane	µg/L	0.5	-
1,1,1-trichloroethane	µg/L	0.5	-
1,1-dichloropropene	µg/L	0.5	-
Carbon tetrachloride	µg/L	0.5	-
Dibromomethane	µg/L	0.5	-
1,2-dichloropropane	μg/L	0.5	-
Trichloroethene (Trichloroethylene,TCE)	μg/L	0.5	-
2-nitropropane	μg/L	100	_
Bromodichloromethane (THM)	μg/L	0.5	-
MIBK (4-methyl-2-pentanone)	µg/L	5	-
cis-1,3-dichloropropene	µg/L	0.5	-
trans-1,3-dichloropropene	µg/L	0.5	-
1,1,2-trichloroethane	μg/L	0.5	-
1,3-dichloropropane	µg/L	0.5	-
Dibromochloromethane (THM)	μg/L	0.5	-
2-hexanone (MBK)	µg/L	5	-
1,2-dibromoethane (EDB)	μg/L	0.5	-
Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene,PCE)	μg/L	0.5	-
1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane	µg/L	0.5	-
Chlorobenzene		0.5	-
Bromoform (THM)	μg/L μg/L	0.5	-
cis-1,4-dichloro-2-butene		1	-
Styrene (Vinyl benzene)	µg/L	0.5	-
	µg/L	0.5	-
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane	µg/L		-
1,2,3-trichloropropane	μg/L μg/L	0.5	-
trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene			

#### SE211068 R0



#### SE211068 R0

#### VOCs in Water [AN433] Tested: 15/9/2020 (continued)

			GW-TS
			WATER
			11/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE211068.006
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	µg/L	0.5	-
Bromobenzene	µg/L	0.5	-
n-propylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	-
2-chlorotoluene	µg/L	0.5	-
4-chlorotoluene	µg/L	0.5	-
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	-
tert-butylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	-
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	-
sec-butylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	-
1,3-dichlorobenzene	µg/L	0.5	-
1,4-dichlorobenzene	µg/L	0.3	-
p-isopropyltoluene	µg/L	0.5	-
1,2-dichlorobenzene	µg/L	0.5	-
n-butylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	-
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane	µg/L	0.5	-
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene	µg/L	0.5	-
Hexachlorobutadiene	µg/L	0.5	-
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene	µg/L	0.5	-
Total VOC	µg/L	10	-



#### Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water [AN433] Tested: 15/9/2020

			BH3M-1	BH6M-1	QW-QD1	GW-QR1
			WATER	WATER	WATER	WATER
				-		
			11/9/2020	11/9/2020		
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE211068.001	SE211068.002	SE211068.003	SE211068.004
TRH C6-C9	µg/L	40	<40	<40	<40	<40
Benzene (F0)	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
TRH C6-C10	µg/L	50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	µg/L	50	<50	<50	<50	<50



#### TRH (Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons) in Water [AN403] Tested: 14/9/2020

			BH3M-1	BH6M-1	QW-QD1	GW-QR1
			WATER	WATER	WATER	WATER
			11/9/2020	11/9/2020		
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE211068.001	SE211068.002	SE211068.003	SE211068.004
TRH C10-C14	µg/L	50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH C15-C28	µg/L	200	260	<200	<200	<200
TRH C29-C36	µg/L	200	<200	<200	<200	<200
TRH C37-C40	µg/L	200	<200	<200	<200	<200
TRH >C10-C16	µg/L	60	<60	<60	<60	<60
TRH >C10-C16 - Naphthalene (F2)	µg/L	60	<60	<60	<60	<60
TRH >C16-C34 (F3)	µg/L	500	<500	<500	<500	<500
TRH >C34-C40 (F4)	µg/L	500	<500	<500	<500	<500
TRH C10-C40	µg/L	320	<320	<320	<320	<320



#### PAH (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) in Water [AN420] Tested: 14/9/2020

			BH3M-1	BH6M-1
			WATER	WATER
			- 11/9/2020	- 11/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE211068.001	SE211068.002
Naphthalene	µg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
2-methylnaphthalene	µg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1-methylnaphthalene	μg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	µg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	μg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	µg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	μg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	µg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	μg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	µg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	μg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	µg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene	μg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	μg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene	μg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	μg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(ah)anthracene	μg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(ghi)perylene	µg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Total PAH (18)	μg/L	1	<1	<1



#### Total Phenolics in Water [AN289] Tested: 16/9/2020

			BH3M-1	BH6M-1
			WATER	WATER
			11/9/2020	11/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE211068.001	SE211068.002
Total Phenols	mg/L	0.01	<0.01	<0.01



#### Trace Metals (Dissolved) in Water by ICPMS [AN318] Tested: 11/9/2020

			BH3M-1	BH6M-1	QW-QD1	GW-QR1
			WATER	WATER	WATER	WATER
			- 11/9/2020	- 11/9/2020	- 11/9/2020	- 11/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE211068.001	SE211068.002	SE211068.003	SE211068.004
Arsenic, As	µg/L	1	<1	5	1	<1
Cadmium, Cd	µg/L	0.1	4.5	13	4.5	<0.1
Chromium, Cr	µg/L	1	<1	1	<1	<1
Copper, Cu	µg/L	1	160	230	160	<1
Lead, Pb	µg/L	1	1	1	1	<1
Nickel, Ni	µg/L	1	37	260	37	<1
Zinc, Zn	µg/L	5	310	830	320	5



#### Mercury (dissolved) in Water [AN311(Perth)/AN312] Tested: 14/9/2020

			BH3M-1	BH6M-1	QW-QD1	GW-QR1
			WATER	WATER	WATER	WATER
						-
			11/9/2020	11/9/2020		11/9/2020
PARAMETER	UOM	LOR	SE211068.001	SE211068.002	SE211068.003	SE211068.004
Mercury	mg/L	0.0001	<0.0001	<0.0001	<0.0001	<0.0001



METHOD	METHODOLOGY SUMMARY
AN020	Unpreserved water sample is filtered through a 0.45µm membrane filter and acidified with nitric acid similar to APHA3030B.
AN289	Analysis of Total Phenols in Soil Sediment and Water: Steam distillable phenols react with 4-aminoantipyrine at pH 7.9±0.1 in the presence of potassium ferricyanide to form a coloured antipyrine dye analysed by Discrete Analyser. Reference APHA 5530 B/D.
AN311(Perth)/AN312	Mercury by Cold Vapour AAS in Waters: Mercury ions are reduced by stannous chloride reagent in acidic solution to elemental mercury. This mercury vapour is purged by nitrogen into a cold cell in an atomic absorption spectrometer or mercury analyser. Quantification is made by comparing absorbances to those of the calibration standards. Reference APHA 3112/3500.
AN318	Determination of elements at trace level in waters by ICP-MS technique,, referenced to USEPA 6020B and USEPA 200.8 (5.4).
AN403	Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons: Determination of Hydrocarbons by gas chromatography after a solvent extraction. Detection is by flame ionisation detector (FID) that produces an electronic signal in proportion to the combustible matter passing through it. Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons (TRH) are routinely reported as four alkane groupings based on the carbon chain length of the compounds: C6-C9, C10-C14, C15-C28 and C29-C36 and in recognition of the NEPM 1999 (2013), >C10-C16 (F2), >C16-C34 (F3) and >C34-C40 (F4). Where F2 is corrected for Naphthalene, the VOC data for Naphthalene is used.
AN403	Additionally, the volatile C6-C9/C6-C10 fractions may be determined by a purge and trap technique and GC/MS because of the potential for volatiles loss. Total Recoveerable Hydrocarbons - Silica (TRH-Silica) follows the same method of analysis after silica gel cleanup of the solvent extract. Aliphatic/Aromatic Speciation follows the same method of analysis after fractionation of the solvent extract over silica with differential polarity of the eluent solvents.
AN403	The GC/FID method is not well suited to the analysis of refined high boiling point materials (ie lubricating oils or greases) but is particularly suited for measuring diesel, kerosene and petrol if care to control volatility is taken. This method will detect naturally occurring hydrocarbons, lipids, animal fats, phenols and PAHs if they are present at sufficient levels, dependent on the use of specific cleanup/fractionation techniques. Reference USEPA 3510B, 8015B.
AN420	(SVOCs) including OC, OP, PCB, Herbicides, PAH, Phthalates and Speciated Phenols (etc) in soils, sediments and waters are determined by GCMS/ECD technique following appropriate solvent extraction process (Based on USEPA 3500C and 8270D).
AN433	VOCs and C6-C9 Hydrocarbons by GC-MS P&T: VOC`s are volatile organic compounds. The sample is presented to a gas chromatograph via a purge and trap (P&T) concentrator and autosampler and is detected with a Mass Spectrometer (MSD). Solid samples are initially extracted with methanol whilst liquid samples are processed directly. References: USEPA 5030B, 8020A, 8260.



#### FOOTNOTES -

*	NATA accreditation does not cover
	the performance of this service.
**	Indicative data, theoretical holding
	time exceeded.

\*\*\* Indicates that both \* and \*\* apply.

NVL Not IS Insu LNR Sar

Not analysed. Not validated. Insufficient sample for analysis. Sample listed, but not received. UOM Unit of Measure. LOR Limit of Reporting. ↑↓ Raised/lowered Limit of Reporting.

Unless it is reported that sampling has been performed by SGS, the samples have been analysed as received. Solid samples expressed on a dry weight basis.

Where "Total" analyte groups are reported (for example, Total PAHs, Total OC Pesticides) the total will be calculated as the sum of the individual analytes, with those analytes that are reported as <LOR being assumed to be zero. The summed (Total) limit of reporting is calculated by summing the individual analyte LORs and dividing by two. For example, where 16 individual analytes are being summed and each has an LOR of 0.1 mg/kg, the "Totals" LOR will be 1.6 / 2 (0.8 mg/kg). Where only 2 analytes are being summed, the "Total" LOR will be the sum of those two LORs.

Some totals may not appear to add up because the total is rounded after adding up the raw values.

If reported, measurement uncertainty follow the ± sign after the analytical result and is expressed as the expanded uncertainty calculated using a coverage factor of 2, providing a level of confidence of approximately 95%, unless stated otherwise in the comments section of this report.

Results reported for samples tested under test methods with codes starting with ARS-SOP, radionuclide or gross radioactivity concentrations are expressed in becquerel (Bq) per unit of mass or volume or per wipe as stated on the report. Becquerel is the SI unit for activity and equals one nuclear transformation per second.

Note that in terms of units of radioactivity:

- a. 1 Bq is equivalent to 27 pCi
- b. 37 MBq is equivalent to 1 mCi

For results reported for samples tested under test methods with codes starting with ARS-SOP, less than (<) values indicate the detection limit for each radionuclide or parameter for the measurement system used. The respective detection limits have been calculated in accordance with ISO 11929.

The QC and MU criteria are subject to internal review according to the SGS QAQC plan and may be provided on request or alternatively can be found here: <u>www.sgs.com.au/en-gb/environment-health-and-safety</u>.

This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service accessible at <u>www.sqs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx</u>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein.

Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client only. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

This report must not be reproduced, except in full.

# Appendix J – Laboratory QAQC





# STATEMENT OF QA/QC PERFORMANCE

CLIENT DETAILS		LABORATORY DETAI	ILS
Contact	Jordan Thomas	Manager	Huong Crawford
Client	EI AUSTRALIA	Laboratory	SGS Alexandria Environmental
Address	SUITE 6.01 55 MILLER STREET PYRMONT NSW 2009	Address	Unit 16, 33 Maddox St Alexandria NSW 2015
Telephone	61 2 95160722	Telephone	+61 2 8594 0400
Facsimile	(Not specified)	Facsimile	+61 2 8594 0499
Email	Jordan.Thomas@eiaustralia.com.au	Email	au.environmental.sydney@sgs.com
Project	E24770 Alexander St, Crows Nest NSW	SGS Reference	SE210658 R0
Order Number	E24770	Date Received	01 Sep 2020
Samples	11	Date Reported	08 Sep 2020

COMMENTS

All the laboratory data for each environmental matrix was compared to SGS' stated Data Quality Objectives (DQO). Comments arising from the comparison were made and are reported below.

The data relating to sampling was taken from the Chain of Custody document. This QA/QC Statement must be read in conjunction with the referenced Analytical Report. The Statement and the Analytical Report must not be reproduced except in full.

All Data Quality Objectives were met with the exception of the following:

Duplicate	Total Recoverable Elements in Soil/Waste Solids/Materials by ICPOES	2 items
Matrix Spike	Total Recoverable Elements in Soil/Waste Solids/Materials by ICPOES	3 items

Samples clearly labelled	Yes	Complete documentation received	Yes
Sample container provider	SGS	Sample cooling method	Ice Bricks
Samples received in correct containers	Yes	Sample counts by matrix	10 Soil, 1 Water
Date documentation received	1/9/2020	Type of documentation received	COC
Samples received in good order	Yes	Samples received without headspace	Yes
Sample temperature upon receipt	8°C	Sufficient sample for analysis	Yes
Turnaround time requested	Standard		

SGS Australia Pty Ltd ABN 44 000 964 278

Environment, Health and Safety

Unit 16 33 Maddox St Alexandria NSW 2015 PO Box 6432 Bourke Rd BC Alexandria NSW 2015 Australia t +61 2 8594 0400 Australia

www.sgs.com.au f +61 2 8594 0499



SGS holding time criteria are drawn from current regulations and are highly dependent on sample container preservation as specified in the SGS "Field Sampling Guide for Containers and Holding Time" (ref: GU-(AU)-ENV.001). Soil samples guidelines are derived from NEPM "Schedule B(3) Guideline on Laboratory Analysis of Potentially Contaminated Soils". Water sample guidelines are derived from "AS/NZS 5667.1 : 1998 Water Quality - sampling part 1" and APHA "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater" 21st edition 2005.

Extraction and analysis holding time due dates listed are calculated from the date sampled, although holding times may be extended after laboratory extraction for some analytes. The due dates are the suggested dates that samples may be held before extraction or analysis and still be considered valid.

Extraction and analysis dates are shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended dagger symbol (†) when outside suggested criteria. If the sampled date is not supplied then compliance with criteria cannot be determined. If the received date is after one or both due dates then holding time will fail by default.

Fibre Identification in soil								ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN60
Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	LB208384	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2021	04 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2021	08 Sep 2020
BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	LB208384	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2021	04 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2021	08 Sep 2020
BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	LB208384	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2021	04 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2021	08 Sep 2020
BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208384	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2021	04 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2021	08 Sep 2020
BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208384	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2021	04 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2021	08 Sep 2020
vercury (dissolved) in Water	•						Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV	]AN311(Perth)/AN31
Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
QR-1	SE210658.009	LB208116	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020
Mercury in Soil							Method:	ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN31
Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	LB208268	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	03 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020
BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	LB208268	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	03 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	LB208268	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	03 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208268	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	03 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020
BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	LB208268	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	03 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208268	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	03 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
BH6.M_1.3	SE210658.007	LB208268	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	03 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
QD-1	SE210658.008	LB208268	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	03 Sep 2020	29 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020
Moisture Content							Method:	ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN00
Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	LB208158	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	07 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	LB208158	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	07 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	LB208158	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	07 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208158	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	07 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	LB208158	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	07 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208158	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	07 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
BH6.M_1.3	SE210658.007	LB208158	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	07 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
QD-1	SE210658.008	LB208158	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	07 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
T/B	SE210658.011	LB208158	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	07 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020
OC Pesticides in Soil							Method:	ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN42
Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
	SE210658.007	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
BH6.M_1.3	3EZ10030.007	LD200137	01 060 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 001 2020	00 Sep 2020

**OP Pesticides in Soil** 

OP Pesticides in Soil Method: ME-(AU)-[E									
Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed	
BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020	
BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH6.M_1.3	SE210658.007	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020	
QD-1	SE210658.008	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020	

#### PAH (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) in Soil

PAH (Polynuclear Aromatic	Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN420							
Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020



SGS holding time criteria are drawn from current regulations and are highly dependent on sample container preservation as specified in the SGS "Field Sampling Guide for Containers and Holding Time" (ref: GU-(AU)-ENV.001). Soil samples guidelines are derived from NEPM "Schedule B(3) Guideline on Laboratory Analysis of Potentially Contaminated Soils". Water sample guidelines are derived from "AS/NZS 5667.1 : 1998 Water Quality - sampling part 1" and APHA "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater" 21st edition 2005.

Extraction and analysis holding time due dates listed are calculated from the date sampled, although holding times may be extended after laboratory extraction for some analytes. The due dates are the suggested dates that samples may be held before extraction or analysis and still be considered valid.

Extraction and analysis dates are shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended dagger symbol (†) when outside suggested criteria. If the sampled date is not supplied then compliance with criteria cannot be determined. If the received date is after one or both due dates then holding time will fail by default.

ole Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
1_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
 I_1.3	SE210658.007	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
	SE210658.008	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
in Soil			· · ·					/IE-(AU)-[ENV]AI
ole Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
).3	SE210658.001	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
).3	SE210658.002	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
).3	SE210658.003	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
1_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
 I_1.3	SE210658.005	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
1_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
1_1.3	SE210658.007	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
	SE210658.008	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020
henolics in Soil							Method: I	/IE-(AU)-[ENV]AI
ole Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
).3	SE210658.001	LB208569	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020
0.3	SE210658.002	LB208569	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020
0.3	SE210658.003	LB208569	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020
1_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208569	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020
1_1.3	SE210658.005	LB208569	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020
1_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208569	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020
 I_1.3	SE210658.007	LB208569	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020
	in Soil/Waste Solids/Mat		01 000 2020	010002020	10 000 2020	0000002020	Method: ME-(AU	
ole Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
0.3	SE210658.001	LB208260	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	03 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	04 Sep 2020
).3	SE210658.002	LB208260	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	03 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	04 Sep 2020
).3	SE210658.003	LB208260	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	03 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	04 Sep 2020
1_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208260	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	03 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	04 Sep 2020
 I_1.3	SE210658.005	LB208260	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	03 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	04 Sep 2020
1_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208260	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	03 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	04 Sep 2020
1_1.3	SE210658.007	LB208260	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	03 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	04 Sep 2020
	SE210658.008	LB208260	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	03 Sep 2020	28 Feb 2021	04 Sep 2020
Metals (Dissolved) in \								/IE-(AU)-[ENV]A
	-		Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted		Analysed
no hame							-	02 Sep 2020
ole Name	Sample No. SE210658.009	QC Ref LB208136	Sampled 01 Sep 2020		Received Sep 2020			Sep 2020         28 Feb 2021         02 Sep 2020         28 Feb 2021
Fotal Recoverable Hyd ole Name	drocarbons) in Soil Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysi	Method: N

Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH6.M_1.3	SE210658.007	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
QD-1	SE210658.008	LB208157	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
TRH (Total Recoverable I	Hydrocarbons) in Water					Method: I	ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN403	
Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
QR-1	SE210658.009	LB208117	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020

#### Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN433

Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed
BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020
BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020

VOC's in Soil



SGS holding time criteria are drawn from current regulations and are highly dependent on sample container preservation as specified in the SGS "Field Sampling Guide for Containers and Holding Time" (ref: GU-(AU)-ENV.001). Soil samples guidelines are derived from NEPM "Schedule B(3) Guideline on Laboratory Analysis of Potentially Contaminated Soils". Water sample guidelines are derived from "AS/NZS 5667.1 : 1998 Water Quality - sampling part 1" and APHA "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater" 21st edition 2005.

Extraction and analysis holding time due dates listed are calculated from the date sampled, although holding times may be extended after laboratory extraction for some analytes. The due dates are the suggested dates that samples may be held before extraction or analysis and still be considered valid.

Extraction and analysis dates are shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended dagger symbol (†) when outside suggested criteria. If the sampled date is not supplied then compliance with criteria cannot be determined. If the received date is after one or both due dates then holding time will fail by default.

VOC's in Soil (continued) Method: ME-(AU)-[EN									
Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed	
BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH6.M_1.3	SE210658.007	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
QD-1	SE210658.008	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
T/S	SE210658.010	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
T/B	SE210658.011	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
VOCs In Water Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]								ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN433	
Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed	
QR-1	SE210658.009	LB208360	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	08 Sep 2020	04 Sep 2020	14 Oct 2020	08 Sep 2020	

#### Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil Method: ME-(A									
Sample Name	Sample No.	QC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Due	Analysed	
BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
BH6.M_1.3	SE210658.007	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
QD-1	SE210658.008	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
T/S	SE210658.010	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
T/B	SE210658.011	LB208156	01 Sep 2020	01 Sep 2020	15 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	12 Oct 2020	07 Sep 2020	
Volatile Petroleum Hydro	carbons in Water						Method:	ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN4	
Sample Name	Sample No	OC Ref	Sampled	Received	Extraction Due	Extracted	Analysis Duo	Analysed	

#### Sample I ampie No. LC RE mpieu ceivea traction Du nalysis Due Analysed QR-1 SE210658.009 LB208360 01 Sep 2020 01 Sep 2020 08 Sep 2020 04 Sep 2020 14 Oct 2020 08 Sep 2020



#### **SURROGATES**

Surrogate results are evaluated against upper and lower limit criteria established in the SGS QA/QC plan (Ref: MP-(AU)-[ENV]QU-022). At least two of three routine level soil sample surrogate spike recoveries for BTEX/VOC are to be within 70-130% where control charts have not been developed and within the established control limits for charted surrogates. Matrix effects may void this as an acceptance criterion. Water sample surrogate spike recoveries are to be within 40-130%. The presence of emulsions, surfactants and particulates may void this as an acceptance criterion.

Result is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifer when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

DC Pesticides in Soil				Method: ME	-(AU)-[ENV]AI
Parameter	Sample Name	Sample Number	Units	Criteria	Recovery
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (TCMX) (Surrogate)	BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	%	60 - 130%	115
	BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	%	60 - 130%	123
	BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	%	60 - 130%	114
	BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	%	60 - 130%	107
	BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	%	60 - 130%	111
P Pesticides in Soil				Method: ME	-(AU)-[ENV]AI
Parameter	Sample Name	Sample Number	Units	Criteria	Recovery
2-fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate)	BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	%	60 - 130%	110
	BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	%	60 - 130%	90
	BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	%	60 - 130%	104
	BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	%	60 - 130%	106
	BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	%	60 - 130%	104
	BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	%	60 - 130%	93
d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate)	BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	%	60 - 130%	92
	BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	%	60 - 130%	91
	BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	%	60 - 130%	95
	BH3.M 0.3	SE210658.004	%	60 - 130%	85
	BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	%	60 - 130%	91
	BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	%	60 - 130%	96
AH (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) in Soil	B10.M_0.3	3E210030.000	/0		-(AU)-[ENV]A
Parameter	Sample Name	Sample Number	Units	Criteria	Recovery
2-fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate)	BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	%	70 - 130%	110
z-nuorobipinenyi (Surrogate)	BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	%	70 - 130%	90
			%		
	BH5_0.3	SE210658.003		70 - 130%	104
	BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	%	70 - 130%	106
	BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	%	70 - 130%	104
	BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	%	70 - 130%	93
	BH6.M_1.3	SE210658.007	%	70 - 130%	86
d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate)	BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	%	70 - 130%	92
	BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	%	70 - 130%	91
	BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	%	70 - 130%	95
	BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	%	70 - 130%	85
	BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	%	70 - 130%	91
	BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	%	70 - 130%	96
	BH6.M_1.3	SE210658.007	%	70 - 130%	100
d5-nitrobenzene (Surrogate)	BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	%	70 - 130%	97
	BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	%	70 - 130%	97
	BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	%	70 - 130%	100
	BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	%	70 - 130%	111
	BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	%	70 - 130%	103
	BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	%	70 - 130%	100
	BH6.M_1.3	SE210658.007	%	70 - 130%	97
CBs in Soil				Method: ME	-(AU)-[ENV]A
arameter	Sample Name	Sample Number	Units	Criteria	Recovery
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (TCMX) (Surrogate)	BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	%	60 - 130%	115
	BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	%	60 - 130%	123
	BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	%	60 - 130%	114
	BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	%	60 - 130%	107
	BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006	%	60 - 130%	111
OC's in Soil				Method: ME	-(AU)-[ENV]A
arameter	Sample Name	Sample Number	Units	Criteria	Recovery
Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	BH4_0.3	SE210658.001	%	60 - 130%	77
	BH7_0.3	SE210658.002	%	60 - 130%	75
	BH5_0.3	SE210658.003	%	60 - 130%	95
	BH3.M_0.3	SE210658.004	%	60 - 130%	81
	BH3.M_1.3	SE210658.005	%	60 - 130%	92
		SE210658.006	%	60 - 130%	86
	BH6.M_0.3	SE210658.006 SE210658.007	%	60 - 130% 60 - 130%	86 90
		SE210658.006 SE210658.007 SE210658.008	<u>%</u> %	60 - 130% 60 - 130% 60 - 130%	86 90 79


## **SURROGATES**

Surrogate results are evaluated against upper and lower limit criteria established in the SGS QA/QC plan (Ref: MP-(AU)-[ENV]QU-022). At least two of three routine level soil sample surrogate spike recoveries for BTEX/VOC are to be within 70-130% where control charts have not been developed and within the established control limits for charted surrogates. Matrix effects may void this as an acceptance criterion. Water sample surrogate spike recoveries are to be within 40-130%. The presence of emulsions, surfactants and particulates may void this as an acceptance criterion.

Result is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifier when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

### VOC's in Soil (continued) Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN433 Recovery % Parameter Sample Name Criteria Sample Numb Units Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) T/S SE210658.010 % 60 - 130% 83 T/B SE210658.011 60 - 130% 89 % d4-1.2-dichloroethane (Surrogate) BH4 0.3 SE210658.001 % 60 - 130% 85 BH7\_0.3 SE210658.002 60 - 130% 77 % BH5\_0.3 SE210658.003 60 - 130% 84 % BH3.M 0.3 SE210658.004 % 60 - 130% 89 BH3.M 1.3 SE210658.005 % 60 - 130% 86 BH6.M\_0.3 SE210658.006 % 60 - 130% 88 BH6.M 1.3 SE210658.007 % 60 - 130% 99 OD-1 SE210658.008 % 60 - 130% 78 T/S SE210658.010 % 60 - 130% 86 T/B SE210658.011 % 60 - 130% 86 d8-toluene (Surrogate) BH4 0.3 SE210658.001 % 60 - 130% 80 BH7\_0.3 SE210658.002 % 60 - 130% 73 BH5 0.3 SE210658.003 % 60 - 130% 83 BH3.M 0.3 SE210658.004 % 60 - 130% 83 BH3.M\_1.3 SE210658.005 % 60 - 130% 84 BH6.M 0.3 SE210658.006 % 60 - 130% 81 BH6.M\_1.3 SE210658.007 % 60 - 130% 90 QD-1 SE210658.008 60 - 130% 82 % T/S SE210658.010 % 60 - 130% 80 T/B SE210658.011 60 - 130% 88 % VOCs in Water Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN433 Sample Nam Parameter Sample Numl Units Criteria Recovery % Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) QR-1 SE210658.009 % 40 - 130% 101 QR-1 SE210658.009 40 - 130% d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate) % 107 QR-1 SE210658.009 40 - 130% 99 d8-toluene (Surrogate) % Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN433 Criteria Recovery % Parameter Sample Name Sample Numb Units Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) BH4\_0.3 SE210658.001 60 - 130% 77 BH7 0.3 SE210658.002 % 60 - 130% 75 BH5 0.3 SE210658 003 % 60 - 130% 95 BH3.M 0.3 SE210658.004 % 60 - 130% 81 BH3.M\_1.3 SE210658.005 60 - 130% 92 % BH6.M 0.3 SE210658.006 % 60 - 130% 86 BH6.M\_1.3 SE210658.007 60 - 130% 90 % QD-1 SE210658.008 60 - 130% % 79 d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate) BH4 0.3 SE210658.001 % 60 - 130% 85 BH7\_0.3 SE210658.002 60 - 130% 77 % BH5\_0.3 SE210658.003 60 - 130% 84 % BH3.M 0.3 SE210658.004 % 60 - 130% 89 BH3.M\_1.3 SE210658.005 60 - 130% 86 % BH6.M\_0.3 SE210658.006 60 - 130% % 88 BH6.M 1.3 SE210658.007 % 60 - 130% 99 78 QD-1 SE210658.008 % 60 - 130% d8-toluene (Surrogate) BH4 0.3 SE210658.001 % 60 - 130% 80 BH7 0.3 SE210658.002 % 60 - 130% 73 BH5\_0.3 SE210658.003 % 60 - 130% 83 BH3.M\_0.3 SE210658.004 60 - 130% 83 % BH3.M 1.3 SE210658.005 % 60 - 130% 84 BH6.M\_0.3 SE210658.006 % 60 - 130% 81 BH6.M\_1.3 SE210658.007 60 - 130% 90 % SE210658.008 QD-1 % 60 - 130% 82 Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN433 Recovery % Criteria Parameter Sample Name Sample Num QR-1 Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) SE210658.009 % 40 - 130% 101 d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate) QR-1 SE210658.009 % 60 - 130% 107

QR-1

SE210658.009

%

40 - 130%

d8-toluene (Surrogate)

99



## SE210658 R0

Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN312

Blank results are evaluated against the limit of reporting (LOR), for the chosen method and its associated instrumentation, typically 2.5 times the statistically determined method detection limit (MDL).

Result is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended dagger symbol (†) when outside suggested criteria.

Mercury (dissolved) in Water		Method: ME-(AU)-[E	NVJAN311(Perth)/AN312	
Sample Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
LB208116.001	Mercury	mg/L	0.0001	<0.0001

### Mercury in Soil

Sample Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
LB208268.001	Mercury	mg/kg	0.05	<0.05

### **OC Pesticides in Soil**

Pesticides in Soil				od: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN
mple Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
208157.001	Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Alpha BHC	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Lindane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Heptachlor	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Aldrin	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Beta BHC	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Delta BHC	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Heptachlor epoxide	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Alpha Endosulfan	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
	Gamma Chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Alpha Chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	p,p'-DDE	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Dieldrin	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
	Endrin	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
	Beta Endosulfan	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
	p,p'-DDD	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	p,p'-DDT	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Endosulfan sulphate	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Methoxychlor	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Endrin Ketone	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Isodrin	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Mirex	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
Surrogates	Tetrachloro-m-xylene (TCMX) (Surrogate)	%	-	101

Sample Numl LOR Result Parameter Units LB208157.001 Dichlorvos mg/kg 0.5 <0.5 Dimethoate 0.5 <0.5 mg/kg Diazinon (Dimpylate) <0.5 mg/kg 0.5 Fenitrothion mg/kg 0.2 < 0.2 Malathion mg/kg 0.2 <0.2 Chlorpyrifos (Chlorpyrifos Ethyl) 0.2 <0.2 mg/kg 0.2 Parathion-ethyl (Parathion) mg/kg < 0.2 Bromophos Ethyl 0.2 <0.2 mg/kg Methidathion 0.5 <0.5 mg/kg Ethion mg/kg 0.2 <0.2 Azinphos-methyl (Guthion) mg/kg 0.2 <0.2 Surrogates 2-fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate) 73 % d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) % 88 PAH (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) in Soil Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN420 Sample Number Parameter Result LB208157.001 Naphthalene 0.1 < 0.1 mg/kg 2-methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.1 <0.1 1-methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.1 <0.1 0.1 <0.1 Acenaphthylene mg/kg Acenaphthene mg/kg 0.1 <0.1 Fluorene 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg Phenanthrene 0.1 < 0.1 mg/kg

Anthracene

<0.1

mg/kg

0.1



## SE210658 R0

Blank results are evaluated against the limit of reporting (LOR), for the chosen method and its associated instrumentation, typically 2.5 times the statistically determined method detection limit (MDL).

Result is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended dagger symbol (†) when outside suggested criteria.

## PAH (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) in Soil (continued)

PAH (Polynuclear Arom	atic Hydrocarbons) in Soil	(continued)		Meth	od: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN42
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
LB208157.001		Fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		Pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		Chrysene	rrene mg/kg 0.	0.1	<0.1
		Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		Dibenzo(ah)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		Benzo(ghi)perylene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		Total PAH (18)	mg/kg	0.8	<0.8
	Surrogates	d5-nitrobenzene (Surrogate)	%	-	96
		2-fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate)	%	-	73
		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate)	%	-	88
PCBs in Soil				Meth	od: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN42

PCB	s in S	Soil

				Moun	d. mc-(//0)-[citt]/14420
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
LB208157.001		Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
		Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
		Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
		Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
		Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
		Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
		Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
		Arochlor 1262	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
		Arochlor 1268	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2
		Total PCBs (Arochlors)	mg/kg	1	<1
	Surrogates	Tetrachloro-m-xylene (TCMX) (Surrogate)	%	-	101
Total Phenolics in Soil				Metho	od: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN289
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
LB208569.001		Total Phenols	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1

Total Recoverable Elements in Soil/Waste Solids/Mat	erials by ICPOES		Method: ME-	(AU)-[ENV]AN040/AN
Sample Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
LB208260.001	Arsenic, As	mg/kg	1	<1
	Cadmium, Cd	mg/kg	0.3	<0.3
	Chromium, Cr	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5
	Copper, Cu	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5
	Nickel, Ni	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5
	Lead, Pb	mg/kg	1	<1
	Zinc, Zn	mg/kg	2	<2.0
race Metals (Dissolved) in Water by ICPMS			Meth	od: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN
Sample Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
_B208136.001	Arsenic, As	µg/L	1	<1
	Cadmium, Cd	µg/L	0.1	<0.1
	Chromium, Cr	µg/L	1	<1
	Copper, Cu	μg/L	1	<1
	Lead, Pb	μg/L	1	<1
	Nickel, Ni	μg/L	1	<1
	Zinc, Zn	μg/L	5	<5
RH (Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons) in Soil			Meth	od: ME-(AU)-[ENV]A
Sample Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
_B208157.001	TRH C10-C14	mg/kg	20	<20
	TRH C15-C28	mg/kg	45	<45
	TRH C29-C36	mg/kg	45	<45
	TRH C37-C40	mg/kg	100	<100
	TRH C10-C36 Total	mg/kg	110	<110

TRH (Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons) in Water Sample Number Parameter Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN403

Units LOR



## SE210658 R0

Blank results are evaluated against the limit of reporting (LOR), for the chosen method and its associated instrumentation, typically 2.5 times the statistically determined method detection limit (MDL).

Result is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended dagger symbol (†) when outside suggested criteria.

### TRH (Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons) in Water (continued) Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN403 Sample Number Parameter Units LOR Result LB208117.001 TRH C10-C14 µg/L 50 <50 TRH C15-C28 µg/L 200 <200 TRH C29-C36 200 <200 µg/L TRH C37-C40 µg/L 200 <200 VOC's in Soil Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN433 Result Sample Numb Parameter Units LOR LB208156.001 Fumigants 0.1 < 0.1 2,2-dichloropropane mg/kg 1,2-dichloropropane mg/kg 01 <0.1 cis-1,3-dichloropropene 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg <0.1 trans-1,3-dichloropropene 0.1 mg/kg 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) mg/kg 0.1 <0.1 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12) Halogenated Aliphatics mg/kg 1 <1 Chloromethane <1 1 mg/kg Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene) mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 Bromomethane mg/kg 1 <1 Chloroethane <1 mg/kg 1 Trichlorofluoromethane mg/kg 1 <1 lodomethane 5 <5 mg/kg 1,1-dichloroethene 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) mg/kg 0.5 < 0.5 Allyl chloride mg/kg 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 trans-1,2-dichloroethene 0.1 mg/kg 1,1-dichloroethane mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 cis-1,2-dichloroethene 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg Bromochloromethane 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg 1,2-dichloroethane mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 1,1,1-trichloroethane mg/kg 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1,1-dichloropropene 0.1 mg/kg Carbon tetrachloride mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 Dibromomethane 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg Trichloroethene (Trichloroethylene -TCE) 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg 1,1,2-trichloroethane mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 1,3-dichloropropane mg/kg 0.1 <0.1 Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene,PCE) <0.1 0.1 mg/kg 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 cis-1,4-dichloro-2-butene 1 <1 mg/kg 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <0.1 mg/kg 0.1 1,2,3-trichloropropane mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene <1 mg/kg 1 1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg Hexachlorobutadiene mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 Halogenated Aromatics Chlorobenzene 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg Bromobenzene 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg 2-chlorotoluene mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 0.1 <0.1 4-chlorotoluene mg/kg 1,3-dichlorobenzene <0.1 0.1 mg/kg 1.4-dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 1,2-dichlorobenzene 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg 1.2.3-trichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 Monocyclic Aromatic Benzene 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg Hydrocarbons Toluene <0.1 0.1 mg/kg Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 0.2 <0.2 m/p-xylene mg/kg <0.1 o-xylene 0.1 mg/kg Styrene (Vinyl benzene) mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg <0.1 n-propylbenzene 0.1 mg/kg 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 tert-butylbenzene 0.1 <0.1 mg/kg



## SE210658 R0

Blank results are evaluated against the limit of reporting (LOR), for the chosen method and its associated instrumentation, typically 2.5 times the statistically determined method detection limit (MDL).

Result is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended dagger symbol (†) when outside suggested criteria.

d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)

Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)

d8-toluene (Surrogate)

### VOC's in Soil (continued)

/OC's in Soil (continue	d)			Meth	od: ME-(AU)-[ENV]A
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
_B208156.001	Monocyclic Aromatic	1,2,4-trimethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Hydrocarbons	sec-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		p-isopropyltoluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		n-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Nitrogenous Compounds	Acrylonitrile	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		2-nitropropane	mg/kg	10	<10
	Oxygenated Compounds	Acetone (2-propanone)	mg/kg	10	<10
		MtBE (Methyl-tert-butyl ether)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		Vinyl acetate	mg/kg	10	<10
		MEK (2-butanone)	mg/kg	10	<10
		MIBK (4-methyl-2-pentanone)	mg/kg	1	<1
		2-hexanone (MBK)	mg/kg	5	<5
	Polycyclic VOCs	Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
	Sulphonated	Carbon disulfide	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5
	Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	%	-	85
		d8-toluene (Surrogate)	%	-	78
		Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	%	-	86
	Totals	Total BTEX	mg/kg	0.6	<0.6
		Total Chlorinated Hydrocarbons VIC EPA*	mg/kg	1.8	<1.8
		Total Other Chlorinated Hydrocarbons VIC EPA*	mg/kg	1.8	<1.8
	Trihalomethanes	Chloroform	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		Bromodichloromethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		Chlorodibromomethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
		Bromoform	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1
OCs in Water				Meth	od: ME-(AU)-[ENV]
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
_B208360.001	Monocyclic Aromatic	Benzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5
	Hydrocarbons	Toluene	μg/L	0.5	<0.5
		Ethylbenzene	μg/L	0.5	<0.5
		m/p-xylene	μg/L	1	<1
		o-xylene	μg/L	0.5	<0.5
	Polycyclic VOCs	Naphthalene	μg/L	0.5	<0.5

### Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil

Surrogates

volatio i otroioum riyu				Moun	100. IIIE-(10)-[E111] F11100
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
LB208156.001		TRH C6-C9	mg/kg	20	<20
	Surrogates	d4-1.2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	%	-	85

%

%

%

-

-

92

96 109

Method: ME-(ALI)-JENV/JAN433

### Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water

Volatile Petroleum Hy	Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water				od: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN433
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result
LB208360.001		TRH C6-C9	μg/L	40	<40
	Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	%	-	92
		d8-toluene (Surrogate)	%	-	96
		Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	%	-	109



Method: ME-(AU)-IENVIAN312

Duplicates are calculated as Relative Percentage Difference (RPD) using the formula: RPD = | OriginalResult - ReplicateResult | x 100 / Mean

The RPD is evaluated against the Maximum Allowable Difference (MAD) criteria and can be graphically represented by a curve calculated from the Statistical Detection Limit (SDL) and Limiting Repeatability (LR) using the formula: MAD = 100 x SDL / Mean + LR

Where the Maximum Allowable Difference evaluates to a number larger than 200 it is displayed as 200.

RPD is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifer when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

## Mercury (dissolved) in Water

Mercury (dissolved) in Water Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN311(Perth).				erth)/AN312				
Original	Duplicate	Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Duplicate	Criteria %	RPD %
SE210649.007	LB208116.014	Mercury	µg/L	0.0001	<0.0001	<0.0001	200	198
SE210658.009	LB208116.017	Mercury	µg/L	0.0001	<0.0001	0.0000	200	199

### Mercury in Soil

					Litty aton			
Original	Duplicate	Parameter	Units L	.OR	Original	Duplicate	Criteria %	RPD %
SE210658.008	LB208268.024	Mercury	mg/kg (	0.05	0.70	0.64	37	10
SE210660.010	LB208268.014	Mercury	mg/kg (	0.05	0.0204310608	0.0101840980	200	0

### Moisture Content

Moisture Content Method: ME-(AU)-[EN								ENVJAN002
Original	Duplicate	Parameter	Units I	.OR	Original	Duplicate	Criteria %	RPD %
SE210658.008	LB208158.022	% Moisture	%w/w	1	19.7	20.9	35	6
SE210660.010	LB208158.011	% Moisture	%w/w	1	24.966261808	25.5784061696	34	2

## OC Paeticidae in Soll

inal Duplicate Parameter 0658.006 LB208157.027 4Ipha BHC Lindane Heptachlor	Units mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	LOR 0.1 0.1	Original <0.1	Duplicate 0		RPD 9
Alpha BHC Lindane	mg/kg	0.1		0		-
Lindane	mg/kg				200	0
			<0.1	0	200	0
Heptachlor		0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
Aldrin	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
Beta BHC	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
Delta BHC	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
Heptachlor epoxide	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
o,p'-DDE	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
Alpha Endosulfan	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
Gamma Chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
Alpha Chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
trans-Nonachlor	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
p,p'-DDE	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	C
Dieldrin	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
Endrin	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
o,p'-DDD	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	C
o,p'-DDT	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	C
Beta Endosulfan	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	C
p,p'-DDD	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	C
p.p'-DDT	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	C
Endosulfan sulphate	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	C
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	C
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
Endrin Ketone	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
Isodrin	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
Mirex	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
Total CLP OC Pesticides	mg/kg	1	<1	0	200	0
Surrogates Tetrachloro-m-xylene (TCMX) (Surrogate		-	0.17	0.16	30	4
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) in Soil	, ing/kg		0.17		nod: ME-(AU)-	

Original	Duplicate	Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Duplicate	Criteria %	RPD %
SE210660.010	LB208157.014	Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	0.0041615882	20.0063586663	200	0
		2-methylnaphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	0.0028025649	0.0036720098	200	0
		1-methylnaphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	0.0044886572	20.0041391013	200	0
		Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	0.1	0.0246436584	10.0341061370	200	0
		Acenaphthene	mg/kg	0.1	0.0017058597	70.0020999827	200	0
		Fluorene	mg/kg	0.1	0.0038881463	30.0053604184	200	0
		Phenanthrene	mg/kg	0.1	0.0541153886	60.0884771621	170	0
		Anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	0.0484334567	70.0725836508	195	0
		Fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	0.1385883786	60.2006829566	89	37
		Pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	0.1494543572	20.2119591233	85	35
		Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	0.0638404068	30.0964651331	155	0
		Chrysene	mg/kg	0.1	0.0802179157	70.1312607727	125	27



The RPD is evaluated against the Maximum Allowable Difference (MAD) criteria and can be graphically represented by a curve calculated from the Statistical Detection Limit (SDL) and Limiting Repeatability (LR) using the formula: MAD = 100 x SDL / Mean + LR

Where the Maximum Allowable Difference evaluates to a number larger than 200 it is displayed as 200.

RPD is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifer when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

Original	Duplicate		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Duplicate	Criteria %	RPD %
SE210660.010	LB208157.014		Benzo(b&i)fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1		70.1416540216	118	34
			Benzo(k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	0.055183160	10.0805304749	177	0
			Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1		20.0970463428	158	0
			Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	0.049332926	00.0817307369	183	0
			Dibenzo(ah)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	0.007223693	50.0108149482	200	0
			Benzo(ghi)perylene	mg/kg	0.1	0.045330667	90.0746455652	197	0
			Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=0< td=""><td>mg/kg</td><td>0.2</td><td>0</td><td>0.0234801099</td><td>200</td><td>0</td></lor=0<>	mg/kg	0.2	0	0.0234801099	200	0
			Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=lor< td=""><td>mg/kg</td><td>0.3</td><td>0.242</td><td>0.2444801099</td><td>133</td><td>0</td></lor=lor<>	mg/kg	0.3	0.242	0.2444801099	133	0
			Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=lor 2<="" td=""><td>mg/kg</td><td>0.2</td><td>0.121</td><td>0.1339801099</td><td>167</td><td>0</td></lor=lor>	mg/kg	0.2	0.121	0.1339801099	167	0
			Total PAH (18)	mg/kg	0.8	0.288042735	90.7655778749	182	0
		Surrogates	d5-nitrobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.460787306	90.4921092326	30	7
			2-fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.381791842	70.4486449709	30	16
			d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.514232929	00.4513893833	30	13
CBs in Soil							Metho	od: ME-(AU)-	[ENV]AN4
Original	Duplicate		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Duplicate	Criteria %	RPD %
SE210658.006	LB208157.027		Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
			Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
			Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
			Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
			Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
			Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
			Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
			Arochlor 1262	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
			Arochlor 1268	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
			Total PCBs (Arochlors)	mg/kg	1	<1	0	200	0
		Surrogates	Tetrachloro-m-xylene (TCMX) (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0	0.16	30	4
							Moth	od: ME-(AU)-	
otal Phenolics in	Soll						Moun	ou. Mic-(/10)-	[missions
<mark>Fotal Phenolics in</mark> Original	Soll Duplicate		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original		Criteria %	RPD %

### Total Recoverable Elements in Soil/Waste Solids/Materials by ICPOES

	Elonionio in conversio condormat					Mounda, ML	(ro) [cittle	NOTO// NOLC
Original	Duplicate	Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Duplicate	Criteria %	RPD %
SE210658.008	LB208260.024	Arsenic, As	 mg/kg	1	5	5	50	2
		Cadmium, Cd	 mg/kg	0.3	<0.3	<0.3	200	0
		Chromium, Cr	 mg/kg	0.5	11	10	35	3
		Copper, Cu	 mg/kg	0.5	28	37	32	29
		Nickel, Ni	 mg/kg	0.5	3.0	3.7	45	21
		Lead, Pb	mg/kg	1	200	280	30	36 ②
		Zinc, Zn	mg/kg	2	110	140	32	21
SE210660.010	LB208260.014	Arsenic, As	mg/kg	1	7.434012186	89.0324891379	42	19
		Cadmium, Cd	mg/kg	0.3	0.062615511	00.0746771551	200	0
		Chromium, Cr	mg/kg	0.5	28.942153001	781.433337931	C 32	8
		Copper, Cu	mg/kg	0.5	0.620410568	01.0374380172	2 90	50
		Nickel, Ni	mg/kg	0.5	0.479669281	80.4756360344	135	0
		Lead, Pb	mg/kg	1	16.798765039	@7.545530344	8 35	48 ②
		Zinc, Zn	mg/kg	2	46.961058825	36.231477887	§ 34	2
Trace Metals (Dise	solved) in Water by ICPMS					Meth	od: ME-(AU)-	(ENVJAN318
Original	Duplicate	Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Duplicate	Criteria %	RPD %
SE210658.009	LB208136.006	Arsenic, As	µg/L	1	<1	<1	200	0
		Cadmium, Cd	µg/L	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	200	0
		Chromium, Cr	µg/L	1	<1	<1	200	0
		Copper, Cu	µg/L	1	<1	<1	200	0
		Lead, Pb	µg/L	1	<1	<1	200	0
		Nickel, Ni	µg/L	1	<1	<1	200	0

µg/L

5

Units LOR

<5

<5

Zinc, Zn

200

0

## Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN040/AN320



The RPD is evaluated against the Maximum Allowable Difference (MAD) criteria and can be graphically represented by a curve calculated from the Statistical Detection Limit (SDL) and Limiting Repeatability (LR) using the formula: MAD = 100 x SDL / Mean + LR

Where the Maximum Allowable Difference evaluates to a number larger than 200 it is displayed as 200.

RPD is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifer when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

Original	erable Hydrocarbons	) in Soil (continued)						d: ME-(AU)	
	Duplicate		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Duplicate	Criteria %	RPD 9
SE210658.008	LB208157.024		TRH C10-C14	mg/kg	20	<20	<20	200	0
			TRH C15-C28	mg/kg	45	80	67	91	18
			TRH C29-C36	mg/kg	45	<45	<45	200	0
			TRH C37-C40	mg/kg	100	<100	<100	200	0
			TRH C10-C36 Total	mg/kg	110	<110	<110	180	0
			TRH >C10-C40 Total (F bands)	mg/kg	210	<210	<210	200	0
		TRH F Bands	TRH >C10-C16	mg/kg	25	<25	<25	200	0
			TRH >C10-C16 - Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	25	<25	<25	200	0
			TRH >C16-C34 (F3)	mg/kg	90	120	95	115	20
			TRH >C34-C40 (F4)	mg/kg	120	<120	<120	200	0
SE210660.010	LB208157.014		TRH C10-C14	mg/kg	20	0	0	200	0
52210000.010	20200101.014		TRH C15-C28	mg/kg	45	0	0	200	0
					45	0	0	200	0
			TRH C29-C36	mg/kg					
			TRH C37-C40	mg/kg	100	0	0	200	0
			TRH C10-C36 Total	mg/kg	110	0	0	200	0
			TRH >C10-C40 Total (F bands)	mg/kg	210	0	0	200	0
		TRH F Bands	TRH >C10-C16	mg/kg	25	0	0	200	0
			TRH >C10-C16 - Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	25	0	0	200	0
			TRH >C16-C34 (F3)	mg/kg	90	0	0	200	0
			TRH >C34-C40 (F4)	mg/kg	120	0	0	200	0
RH (Total Recov	erable Hydrocarbons	) in Water					Metho	d: ME-(AU)	-[ENV]AI
Driginal	Duplicate	,	Parameter	Units	LOR	Original		Criteria %	RPD
-	-					-	-		
SE210605.002	LB208117.022		TRH C10-C14	μg/L	50	0	0	200	0
			TRH C15-C28	µg/L	200	0	0	200	0
			TRH C29-C36	μg/L	200	0	0	200	0
			TRH C37-C40	μg/L	200	0	0	200	0
			TRH C10-C40	μg/L	320	0	0	200	0
		TRH F Bands	TRH >C10-C16	µg/L	60	0	0	200	0
			TRH >C10-C16 - Naphthalene (F2)	µg/L	60	-0.02293083	8 0	200	0
			TRH >C16-C34 (F3)	μg/L	500	0	0	200	0
			TRH >C34-C40 (F4)	μg/L	500	0	0	200	0
SE210635.001	LB208117.021		TRH C10-C14	µg/L	50	<50	0	200	0
			TRH C15-C28	µg/L	200	<200	0	200	0
			TRH C29-C36	µg/L	200	<200	0	200	0
			TRH C37-C40	µg/L	200	<200	0	200	0
			TRH C10-C40	µg/L	320	<320	0	200	0
		TRH F Bands	TRH >C10-C16	μg/L	60	<60	0	200	0
		Trail Bando	TRH >C10-C16 - Naphthalene (F2)	μg/L	60	<60	0	200	0
			TRH >C16-C34 (F3)	μg/L	500	<500	0	200	0
							0	200	
			TRH >C34-C40 (F4)	μg/L	500	<500			0
OC's in Soil							Metho	d: ME-(AU)	-[ENV]AI
Original	Duplicate		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Duplicate	Criteria %	RPD
SE210658.008	LB208156.034	Monocyclic	Benzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
		Aromatic	Toluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
			Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
			m/p-xylene	mg/kg	0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
					0.2	<0.2	0	200	0
			o-xylene	mg/kg					
		Polycyclic	Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0.0879288918	153	0
		Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	7.8	7.7445573092	50	1
			d8-toluene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	8.2	7.9430647905	50	3
			Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	7.9	8.4762438365	50	7
					~ ~	< 0.3	0	200	0
		Totals	Total Xylenes	mg/kg	0.3			200	
		Totals	Total Xylenes Total BTEX	mg/kg	0.3	<0.6	0	200	
5E210660.008	LB208156.033	Totals							
SE210660.008	LB208156.033		Total BTEX	mg/kg	0.6	<0.6	0	200	0
SE210660.008	LB208156.033		Total BTEX 2,2-dichloropropane	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	0.6 0.1	<0.6 0	0	200 200	0 0 0
SE210660.008	LB208156.033		Total BTEX 2,2-dichloropropane 1,2-dichloropropane cis-1,3-dichloropropane	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	0.6 0.1 0.1 0.1	<0.6 0 0 0	0 0 0 0	200 200 200 200	0 0 0
SE210660.008	LB208156.033		Total BTEX         2,2-dichloropropane         1,2-dichloropropane         cis-1,3-dichloropropene         trans-1,3-dichloropropene	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	0.6 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1	<0.6 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0	200 200 200 200 200 200	0 0 0 0
E210660.008	LB208156.033	Fumigants	Total BTEX         2,2-dichloropropane         1,2-dichloropropane         cis-1,3-dichloropropene         trans-1,3-dichloropropene         1,2-dibromoethane (EDB)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	0.6 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1	<0.6 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0	200 200 200 200 200 200 200	0 0 0 0 0
iE210660.008	LB208156.033		Total BTEX         2,2-dichloropropane         1,2-dichloropropane         cis-1,3-dichloropropene         trans-1,3-dichloropropene	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	0.6 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1	<0.6 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0	200 200 200 200 200 200	0 0 0 0



The RPD is evaluated against the Maximum Allowable Difference (MAD) criteria and can be graphically represented by a curve calculated from the Statistical Detection Limit (SDL) and Limiting Repeatability (LR) using the formula: MAD = 100 x SDL / Mean + LR

Where the Maximum Allowable Difference evaluates to a number larger than 200 it is displayed as 200.

RPD is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifer when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

riginal	Duplicate		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Duplicate	Criteria %	RPI
E210660.008	LB208156.033	Halogenated	Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	C
		Aliphatics	Bromomethane	mg/kg	1	0	0	200	0
		, apricated	Chloroethane	mg/kg	1	0	0	200	0
			Trichlorofluoromethane		1	0	0	200	C
				mg/kg					
			Iodomethane	mg/kg	5	0	0	200	
			1,1-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride)	mg/kg	0.5		0.0089598817	200	
			Allyl chloride	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			trans-1,2-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,1-dichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			cis-1,2-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			Bromochloromethane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,2-dichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,1,1-trichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,1-dichloropropene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			Carbon tetrachloride		0.1	0	0	200	
				mg/kg					
			Dibromomethane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			Trichloroethene (Trichloroethylene -TCE)	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,1,2-trichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,3-dichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene, PCE)	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			cis-1,4-dichloro-2-butene	mg/kg	1	0	0	200	
			1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,2,3-trichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene		1	0	0	200	
				mg/kg					
			1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			Hexachlorobutadiene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
		Halogenated	Chlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
		Aromatics	Bromobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			2-chlorotoluene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			4-chlorotoluene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,3-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,4-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,2-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,2,4-trichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,2,3-trichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
		Monocyclic	Benzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
		Aromatic	Toluene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			m/p-xylene	mg/kg	0.2	0	0	200	
			o-xylene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			Styrene (Vinyl benzene)	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			n-propylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
					0.1	0	0	200	
			1,3,5-trimethylbenzene	mg/kg					
			tert-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			1,2,4-trimethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			sec-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			p-isopropyltoluene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
			n-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
		Nitrogenous	Acrylonitrile	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	
		Compounds	2-nitropropane	mg/kg	10	0	0	200	
		Oxygenated	Acetone (2-propanone)	mg/kg	10		0.4765811649		
		Compounds	MtBE (Methyl-tert-butyl ether)	mg/kg	0.1	0.401000000	0	200	
		oompounus	Vinyl acetate			0			
				mg/kg	10		0	200	
			MEK (2-butanone)	mg/kg	10	0	0	200	
			MIBK (4-methyl-2-pentanone)	mg/kg	1	0	0	200	
			2-hexanone (MBK)	mg/kg	5	0	0	200	
		Polycyclic	Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	



The RPD is evaluated against the Maximum Allowable Difference (MAD) criteria and can be graphically represented by a curve calculated from the Statistical Detection Limit (SDL) and Limiting Repeatability (LR) using the formula: MAD = 100 x SDL / Mean + LR

Where the Maximum Allowable Difference evaluates to a number larger than 200 it is displayed as 200.

RPD is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifier when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

OC's in Soil (cont			D		LOR	0		<b>d: ME-(AU)</b> -	
Original	Duplicate		Parameter	Units	LOR		Duplicate (		
SE210660.008	LB208156.033	Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-		68.4042522719	50	9
			d8-toluene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	9.190191155	98.3840129149	50	9
			Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	9.415241613	58.8455935380	50	6
		Totals	Total Xylenes	mg/kg	0.3	0	0	200	0
			Total BTEX	mg/kg	0.6	0	0	200	0
			Total VOC*	mg/kg	24	0.515511769	60.4855410466	200	0
			Total Volatile Chlorinated Hydrocarbons*	mg/kg	3	0	0	200	0
			Total Chlorinated Hydrocarbons VIC EPA*	mg/kg	1.8	0.010253382	10.0089598817	200	0
			Total Other Chlorinated Hydrocarbons VIC EPA*	mg/kg	1.8	0.010253382	10.0089598817	200	0
		Trihalomethan	Chloroform	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	0
		es	Bromodichloromethane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	0
			Chlorodibromomethane	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	0
			Bromoform	mg/kg	0.1	0.015448157	0 0	200	0
OCs in Water							Methor	1: ME-(AU)-	
	-				1.0.5				
Original	Duplicate		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Duplicate		RPD
SE210653.001	LB208360.021	Monocyclic	Benzene	µg/L	0.5	<0.5	<0.5	138	0
		Aromatic	Toluene	µg/L	0.5	2.7	2.4	50	11
			Ethylbenzene	μg/L	0.5	2.0	1.8	56	11
			m/p-xylene	µg/L	1	3	3	66	5
			o-xylene	µg/L	0.5	9.5	8.9	35	7
		Polycyclic	Naphthalene	µg/L	0.5	3.4	2.5	47	30
		Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	µg/L	-	9.7	9.5	30	2
			d8-toluene (Surrogate)	µg/L	-	10	10	30	2
			Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	µg/L	-	10	9.9	30	3
/olatile Petroleum	Hydrocarbons in Soi	1					Methor	1: ME-(AU)-	
Original	Duplicate		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original		Criteria %	RPD
SE210658.008	LB208156.034		TRH C6-C10	mg/kg	25	<25	0	200	0
			TRH C6-C9	mg/kg	20	<20	0	200	0
		Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	7.8	7.7445573092	30	1
			d8-toluene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	8.2	7.9430647905	30	3
			Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	7.9	8.4762438365	30	7
		VPH F Bands	Benzene (F0)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	200	0
			TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	25	<25	0	200	0
SE210660.008	LB208156.033		TRH C6-C10	mg/kg	25	0	0	200	0
			TRH C6-C9	mg/kg	20	0	0	200	0
		Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	9.230555550	68.4042522719	30	9
			d8-toluene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	9.190191155	98.3840129149	30	9
			Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	9.415241613	58.8455935380	30	6
		VPH F Bands	Benzene (F0)	mg/kg	0.1	0	0	200	0
			TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	25	0	0	200	0
					-				
							Meuloc	1: ME-(AU)-	
	Hydrocarbons in Wa	ter							
Original	Duplicate	ter	Parameter	Units	LOR	Original		Criteria %	
Original	-	ter	TRH C6-C10	Units µg/L	LOR 50	Original 85	Duplicate 0 84	Criteria % 89	
	Duplicate								2
Original	Duplicate	Surrogates	TRH C6-C10	μg/L	50	85	84	89	2 2 2
Original	Duplicate		TRH C6-C10 TRH C6-C9	μg/L μg/L	50 40	85 52	84 53	89 106	2 2 2
Original	Duplicate		TRH C6-C10 TRH C6-C9 d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	μg/L μg/L μg/L	50 40 -	85 52 9.7	84 53 9.5	89 106 30	2 2 2 2
Original	Duplicate		TRH C6-C10 TRH C6-C9 d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate) d8-toluene (Surrogate)	μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L	50 40 - -	85 52 9.7 10 10	84 53 9.5 10	89 106 30 30	2 2 2 2 2 3
Original	Duplicate	Surrogates	TRH C6-C10 TRH C6-C9 d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate) d8-toluene (Surrogate) Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L	50 40 - - -	85 52 9.7 10 10	84 53 9.5 10 9.9	89 106 30 30 30 30	2 2 2 2 3 0
Original SE210653.001	Duplicate	Surrogates	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L	50 40 - - 0.5 50	85 52 9.7 10 10 0.471363955	84 53 9.5 10 9.9 500.4540733987	89 106 30 30 30 138 104	2 2 2 2 3 0 0
Original SE210653.001	Duplicate LB208360.021	Surrogates	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)         TRH C6-C10	μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L	50 40 - - 0.5 50 50	85 52 9.7 10 0.471363955 68 0	84 53 9.5 10 9.9 500.4540733987 68 0	89 106 30 30 30 138 104 200	2 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 0
Original SE210653.001	Duplicate LB208360.021	Surrogates VPH F Bands	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)         TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9	μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L	50 40 - - 0.5 50 50 40	85 52 9.7 10 10 0.471363955 68 0 0	84 53 9.5 10 9.9 500.4540733987 68 0 0	89 106 30 30 138 104 200 200	2 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Original SE210653.001	Duplicate LB208360.021	Surrogates	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)         TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L	50 40 - - 0.5 50 50 40 -	85 52 9.7 10 0.471363955 68 0 0 0 10.94920305	84 53 9.5 10 9.9 500.4540733987 68 0 0 0 270.5076891401	89           106           30           30           30           104           200           200           30	2 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Original SE210653.001	Duplicate LB208360.021	Surrogates VPH F Bands	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)         TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)	μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L	50 40 - - - 0.5 50 50 40 - -	85 52 9.7 10 0.471363955 68 0 0 10.94920305 10.46803333	84 53 9.5 10 9.9 500.4540733987 68 0 0 270.5076891401 349.5788239592	89           106           30           30           30           104           200           200           30           30           30	2 2 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 9
Original	Duplicate LB208360.021	Surrogates VPH F Bands	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)         TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L	50 40 - - 0.5 50 50 40 -	85 52 9.7 10 0.471363955 68 0 0 10.94920305 10.46803333	84 53 9.5 10 9.9 500.4540733987 68 0 0 270.5076891401 349.5788239592 140.5954262638	89           106           30           30           30           104           200           200           30	RPD 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)

0

50

µg/L

0

0

200



Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN420

Laboratory Control Standard (LCS) results are evaluated against an expected result, typically the concentration of analyte spiked into the control during the sample preparation stage, producing a percentage recovery. The criteria applied to the percentage recovery is established in the SGS QA /QC plan (Ref: MP-(AU)-[ENV]QU-022). For more information refer to the footnotes in the concluding page of this report.

Recovery is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended dagger symbol (†) when outside suggested criteria.

Mercury in Soil					1	Method: ME-(A	U)-[ENV]AN312
Sample Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	Recovery %
LB208268.002	Mercury	mg/kg	0.05	0.19	0.2	70 - 130	96

OC Pesticides in Soil

Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	Recovery %
LB208157.002		Heptachlor	mg/kg	0.1	0.2	0.2	60 - 140	107
		Aldrin	mg/kg	0.1	0.2	0.2	60 - 140	105
		Delta BHC	mg/kg	0.1	0.2	0.2	60 - 140	98
		Dieldrin	mg/kg	0.2	0.2	0.2	60 - 140	105
		Endrin	mg/kg	0.2	0.2	0.2	60 - 140	107
		p,p'-DDT	mg/kg	0.1	0.2	0.2	60 - 140	78
Su	Surrogates	Tetrachloro-m-xylene (TCMX) (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.17	0.15	40 - 130	110
OP Pesticides in Soil						N	/lethod: ME-(A	U)-[ENV]AN4:
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	Recovery %
LB208157.002		Dichlorvos	mg/kg	0.5	1.5	2	60 - 140	77
		Diazinon (Dimpylate)	mg/kg	0.5	1.9	2	60 - 140	95
		Chlorpyrifos (Chlorpyrifos Ethyl)	mg/kg	0.2	1.6	2	60 - 140	82
		Ethion	mg/kg	0.2	1.4	2	60 - 140	69
							10 100	98
Su	Surrogates	2-fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.5	0.5	40 - 130	90
Su	Surrogates	2-fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate) d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate)	mg/kg mg/kg	-	0.5 0.4	0.5	40 - 130 40 - 130	98 72
Su PAH (Polynuclear Arom		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate)				0.5		72
		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate)				0.5	40 - 130	72
PAH (Polynuclear Arom		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) bons) in Soil	mg/kg	-	0.4	0.5	40 - 130 //ethod: ME-(A	72 U)-[ENV]AN42
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) bons) in Soil Parameter	mg/kg Units	LOR	0.4 Result	0.5 N Expected	40 - 130 <b>/ethod: ME-(A</b> Criteria %	72 U)-[ENV]AN42 Recovery %
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) bons) in Soil Parameter Naphthalene	mg/kg Units mg/kg	- LOR 0.1	0.4 Result 4.4	0.5 N Expected 4	40 - 130 <b>/ethod: ME-(A</b> Criteria % 60 - 140	72 U)-[ENV]AN42 Recovery % 110
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) bons) in Soil Parameter Naphthalene Acenaphthylene	mg/kg Units mg/kg mg/kg	LOR 0.1 0.1	0.4 Result 4.4 3.9	0.5 N Expected 4 4	40 - 130 <b>Nethod: ME-(A</b> <b>Criteria %</b> 60 - 140 60 - 140	72 U)-[ENV]AN42 Recovery % 110 99
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) boons) in Soil Parameter Naphthalene Acenaphthylene Acenaphthene	mg/kg Units mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	LOR 0.1 0.1 0.1	0.4 Result 4.4 3.9 4.5	0.5 Expected 4 4 4	40 - 130 <b>Aethod: ME-(A</b> <b>Criteria %</b> 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140	72 U)-[ENV]AN42 Recovery % 110 99 113
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) boons) in Soil Parameter Naphthalene Acenaphthylene Acenaphthene Phenanthrene	mg/kg Units mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	LOR 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1	0.4 Result 4.4 3.9 4.5 4.2	0.5 Expected 4 4 4 4 4	40 - 130 <b>Aethod: ME-(A</b> <b>Criteria %</b> 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140	72 <b>J)-[ENV]AN4</b> <b>Recovery</b> % 110 99 113 106
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) bons) in Soll Parameter Naphthalene Acenaphthylene Acenaphthylene Phenanthrene Anthracene	mg/kg Units mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	- 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1	0.4 Result 4.4 3.9 4.5 4.2 4.6	0.5 Expected 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	40 - 130 Aethod: ME-(A Criteria % 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140	72 <b>J)-[ENV]AN4</b> <b>Recovery</b> % 110 99 113 106 115
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) cons) in Soll Parameter Naphthalene Acenaphthylene Acenaphthylene Phenanthrene Phenanthrene Fluoranthene	mg/kg Units mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	- 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1	0.4 Result 4.4 3.9 4.5 4.2 4.6 4.2	0.5 Expected 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	40 - 130 Aethod: ME-(A Criteria % 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140	72 U)-[ENV]AN42 Recovery % 110 99 113 106 115 105
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number LB208157.002		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) bons) In Soll Parameter Naphthalene Acenaphthylene Acenaphthene Phenanthrene Anthracene Fluoranthene Pyrene	mg/kg Units mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	- 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1	0.4 Result 4.4 3.9 4.5 4.2 4.6 4.2 4.3	0.5 K Expected 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	40 - 130 <b>Aethod: ME-(A</b> <b>Criteria %</b> 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140 60 - 140	72 <b>Recovery</b> % 110 99 113 106 115 105 108
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number LB208157.002	matic Hydrocari	d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) bons) In Soll Parameter Naphthalene Acenaphthylene Acenaphthene Phenanthrene Anthracene Fluoranthene Pyrene Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	- 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1	0.4 Result 4.4 3.9 4.5 4.2 4.6 4.2 4.3 4.7	0.5 N Expected 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	40 - 130 <b>Aethod: ME-(A</b> <b>Criteria %</b> 60 - 140 60 - 140	72 Recovery % 110 99 113 106 115 105 108 118
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number LB208157.002	matic Hydrocari	d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate)         cons) In Soll         Parameter         Naphthalene         Acenaphthylene         Acenaphthylene         Acenaphthrene         Phenanthrene         Anthracene         Fluoranthene         Pyrene         Benzo(a)pyrene         d5-nitrobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	LOR 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1	0.4 Result 4.4 3.9 4.5 4.2 4.6 4.2 4.3 4.7 0.5	0.5 K	40 - 130 Aethod: ME-(A Criteria % 60 - 140 60 - 140	72 Recovery % 110 99 113 106 115 105 108 118 95
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number LB208157.002	matic Hydrocari	d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) cons) In Soll Parameter Naphthalene Acenaphthylene Acenaphthene Phenanthrene Phenanthrene Fluoranthene Pyrene Benzo(a)pyrene d5-nitrobenzene (Surrogate) 2-fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	- 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1	0.4 Result 4.4 3.9 4.5 4.2 4.6 4.2 4.3 4.7 0.5 0.5	0.5 N Expected 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5	40 - 130 Aethod: ME-(A Criteria % 60 - 140 60 - 140 40 - 130 40 - 130	72 Recovery % 110 99 113 106 115 105 108 118 95 98 72
PAH (Polynuclear Arom Sample Number LB208157.002	matic Hydrocari	d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate) cons) In Soll Parameter Naphthalene Acenaphthylene Acenaphthene Phenanthrene Phenanthrene Fluoranthene Pyrene Benzo(a)pyrene d5-nitrobenzene (Surrogate) 2-fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	- 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1	0.4 Result 4.4 3.9 4.5 4.2 4.6 4.2 4.3 4.7 0.5 0.5	0.5 N Expected 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5	40 - 130 <b>Aethod: ME-(A</b> <b>Criteria %</b> 60 - 140 60 - 140 40 - 130 40 - 130 40 - 130	72 Recovery % 110 99 113 106 115 105 108 118 95 98 72

Total Phenolics in Soil						N	lethod: ME-(A	U)-[ENV]AN289	
Sample Number	Parameter		Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	Recovery %	
LB208569.002	Total Phenols		mg/kg	0.1	2.3	2.5	70 - 130	92	

Total Recoverable Elements	in Soil/Waste Solids/Materials by ICPOES				Method:	ME-(AU)-[EN\	/JAN040/AN320
Sample Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	Recovery %
LB208260.002	Arsenic, As	mg/kg	1	320	318.22	80 - 120	100
	Cadmium, Cd	mg/kg	0.3	5.3	5.41	80 - 120	99
	Chromium, Cr	mg/kg	0.5	38	38.31	80 - 120	100
	Copper, Cu	mg/kg	0.5	290	290	80 - 120	100
	Nickel, Ni	mg/kg	0.5	180	187	80 - 120	98
	Lead, Pb	mg/kg	1	92	89.9	80 - 120	102
	Zinc, Zn	mg/kg	2	270	273	80 - 120	99
Trace Metals (Dissolved) in V	Vater by ICPMS				N	lethod: ME-(A	U)-[ENV]AN318
Sample Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	Recovery %
LB208136.002	Arsenic, As	µg/L	1	18	20	80 - 120	88
	Cadmium, Cd	µg/L	0.1	20	20	80 - 120	98
	Chromium, Cr	µg/L	1	20	20	80 - 120	101



Laboratory Control Standard (LCS) results are evaluated against an expected result, typically the concentration of analyte spiked into the control during the sample preparation stage, producing a percentage recovery. The criteria applied to the percentage recovery is established in the SGS QA /QC plan (Ref: MP-(AU)-[ENV]QU-022). For more information refer to the footnotes in the concluding page of this report.

Recovery is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended dagger symbol (†) when outside suggested criteria.

race metals (Dissi	olved) in Water by	ICPMS (continued)					Method: ME-(A	U)-[ENV]AN
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	Recovery
_B208136.002		Copper, Cu	µg/L	1	20	20	80 - 120	100
		Lead, Pb	μg/L	1	20	20	80 - 120	98
		Nickel, Ni	µg/L	1	20	20	80 - 120	100
		Zinc, Zn	µg/L	5	23	20	80 - 120	115
RH (Total Recove	arable Hydrocarbor	ns) in Soil					Method: ME-(A	U)-IENVIAN
Sample Number	-	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	
_B208157.002								95
_B208157.002		TRH C10-C14	mg/kg	20	38	40	60 - 140	
		TRH C15-C28	mg/kg	45	<45	40	60 - 140	93
		TRH C29-C36	mg/kg	45	<45	40	60 - 140	85
	TRH F Bands	TRH >C10-C16	mg/kg	25	36	40	60 - 140	90
		TRH >C16-C34 (F3)	mg/kg	90	<90	40	60 - 140	98
		TRH >C34-C40 (F4)	mg/kg	120	<120	20	60 - 140	80
RH (Total Recove	arable Hydrocarbor	ns) in Water				1	Method: ME-(A	U)-[ENV]Al
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	Recover
_B208117.002		TRH C10-C14	µg/L	50	1000	1200	60 - 140	87
		TRH C15-C28	µg/L	200	1200	1200	60 - 140	103
		TRH C29-C36	µg/L	200	1200	1200	60 - 140	104
	TRH F Bands	TRH >C10-C16	µg/L	60	1100	1200	60 - 140	93
		TRH >C16-C34 (F3)	μg/L	500	1400	1200	60 - 140	119
		TRH >C34-C40 (F4)	μg/L	500	540	600	60 - 140	90
OC's in Soil							Method: ME-(A	
				1.00	-			<u> </u>
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	Recover
_B208156.002	Halogenated	1,1-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	4.8	5	60 - 140	97
	Aliphatics	1,2-dichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	5.1	5	60 - 140	102
		Trichloroethene (Trichloroethylene -TCE)	mg/kg	0.1	5.1	5	60 - 140	103
	Halogenated	Chlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	5.6	5	60 - 140	111
	Monocyclic	Benzene	mg/kg	0.1	4.9	5	60 - 140	97
	Aromatic	Toluene	mg/kg	0.1	4.6	5	60 - 140	93
		Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	4.7	5	60 - 140	94
		m/p-xylene	mg/kg	0.2	9.3	10	60 - 140	93
		o-xylene	mg/kg	0.1	4.7	5	60 - 140	95
	Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	10.1	10	70 - 130	101
		d8-toluene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	9.2	10	70 - 130	92
		Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	9.3	10	70 - 130	93
	Trihalomethan	Chloroform	mg/kg	0.1	4.9	5	60 - 140	99
OCs in Water							Method: ME-(A	U)-[ENV]AI
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	Recover
_B208360.002	Monocyclic	Benzene	µg/L	0.5	47	45.45	60 - 140	104
	Aromatic	Toluene	μg/L	0.5	43	45.45	60 - 140	94
	, a officialo	Ethylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	47	45.45	60 - 140	103
		m/p-xylene	µg/L	1	96	90.9	60 - 140	105
		o-xylene	µg/L	0.5	48	45.45	60 - 140	100
	Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	ру/с µg/L	-	9.9	10	60 - 140	99
	Surroyales	d8-toluene (Surrogate)	ру/с µg/L		9.9	10	70 - 130	99
		Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	µg/L		10.1	10	70 - 130	101
alatila Dataslavas I	Ubudaa aada aa a ka O		μg/L		10.1			
	Hydrocarbons in S				_		Method: ME-(A	
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	
B208156.002		TRH C6-C10	mg/kg	25	94	92.5	60 - 140	102
		TRH C6-C9	mg/kg	20	81	80	60 - 140	101
	Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	10.1	10	70 - 130	101
		Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	9.3	10	70 - 130	93
	VPH F Bands	TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	25	66	62.5	60 - 140	105
		Vater					Method: ME-(A	U)-[ENV]A
olatile Petroleum	Hydrocarbons in V							
	-	Parameter	Units	LOR_	Result	Expected_	Criteria %	Recover
Sample Number	-	Parameter	Units	LOR 50	Result	Expected	Criteria %	
Sample Number	-	TRH C6-C10	μg/L	50	1000	946.63	60 - 140	107
<mark>olatile Petroleum</mark> Sample Number .B208360.002	-							



Laboratory Control Standard (LCS) results are evaluated against an expected result, typically the concentration of analyte spiked into the control during the sample preparation stage, producing a percentage recovery. The criteria applied to the percentage recovery is established in the SGS QA /QC plan (Ref: MP-(AU)-[ENV]QU-022). For more information refer to the footnotes in the concluding page of this report.

Recovery is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended dagger symbol (†) when outside suggested criteria.

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water (continued) Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN433									
Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Expected	Criteria %	Recovery %	
LB208360.002	Surrogates	Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	µg/L	-	10.1	10	70 - 130	101	
	VPH F Bands	TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	µg/L	50	730	639.67	60 - 140	114	



Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN420

Matrix Spike (MS) results are evaluated as the percentage recovery of an expected result, typically the concentration of analyte spiked into a field sub-sample during the sample preparation stage. The original sample's result is subtracted from the sub-sample result before determining the percentage recovery. The criteria applied to the percentage recovery is established in the SGS QA/QC plan (ref: MP-(AU)-[ENV]QU-022). For more information refer to the footnotes in the concluding page of this report.

Recovery is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifer when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

Mercury (dissolve	Mercury (dissolved) in Water						ENVJAN311	(Perth)/AN312
QC Sample	Sample Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Original	Spike	Recovery%
SE210605.001	LB208116.004	Mercury	mg/L	0.0001	0.0072	0.01048	0.008	90

### **OC Pesticides in Soil**

Sample	Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Spike	Recovery%				
10660.005	LB208157.026		Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Alpha BHC	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Lindane	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Heptachlor	mg/kg	0.1	0	0.2	133				
			Aldrin	mg/kg	0.1	0	0.2	136				
			Beta BHC	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Delta BHC	mg/kg	0.1	0	0.2	131				
			Heptachlor epoxide	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			o,p'-DDE	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Alpha Endosulfan	mg/kg	0.2	0	-	-				
			Gamma Chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Alpha Chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
		trans-Nonachlor	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-					
		p,p'-DDE	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-					
			Dieldrin	mg/kg	0.2	0	0.2	138				
			Endrin	mg/kg	0.2	0	0.2	134				
							o,p'-DDD	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-
			o,p'-DDT	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Beta Endosulfan	mg/kg	0.2	0	-	-				
			p,p'-DDD	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			p,p'-DDT	mg/kg	0.1	0	0.2	139				
			Endosulfan sulphate	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Methoxychlor	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Endrin Ketone	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Isodrin	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Mirex	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-				
			Total CLP OC Pesticides	mg/kg	1	0	-	-				
	-	Surrogates	Tetrachloro-m-xylene (TCMX) (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.166	-	111				

### **OP Pesticides in Soil**

QC Sample	Sample Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Spike	Recovery%
SE210660.003	LB208157.025	Dichlorvos	mg/kg	0.5	0	2	68
		Dimethoate	mg/kg	0.5	0	-	-
		Diazinon (Dimpylate)	mg/kg	0.5	0	2	92
		Fenitrothion	mg/kg	0.2	0.00816960719	-	-
		Malathion	mg/kg	0.2	0.01182551896	-	-
		Chlorpyrifos (Chlorpyrifos Ethyl)	mg/kg	0.2	0.01144461183	2	94
		Parathion-ethyl (Parathion)	mg/kg	0.2	0.01410500123	-	-
		Bromophos Ethyl	mg/kg	0.2	0	-	-
		Methidathion	mg/kg	0.5	0	-	-
		Ethion	mg/kg	0.2	0.02160355192	2	77
		Azinphos-methyl (Guthion)	mg/kg	0.2	0.02297656094	-	-
		Total OP Pesticides*	mg/kg	1.7	0	-	-
	Surrogate	s 2-fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.43863990969	-	86
		d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.43203725216	-	75
PAH (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) in Soli							ethod: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN420

### QC Sample Sample Number LOR Original Spike Recovery% Units Parameter SE210660.003 LB208157.025 0.1 0.00607110709 102 Naphthalene 4 mg/kg 2-methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.1 0 1-methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.1 0.00685632526 0.03002979638 104 Acenaphthylene mg/kg 0.1 4 0.1 104 Acenaphthene mg/kg 0.00286934871 4 Fluorene mg/kg 0.1 0.00838190819 0.06115526567 93 Phenanthrene 0.1 4 mg/kg



Matrix Spike (MS) results are evaluated as the percentage recovery of an expected result, typically the concentration of analyte spiked into a field sub-sample during the sample preparation stage. The original sample's result is subtracted from the sub-sample result before determining the percentage recovery. The criteria applied to the percentage recovery is established in the SGS QA/QC plan (ref: MP-(AU)-[ENV]QU-022). For more information refer to the footnotes in the concluding page of this report.

Recovery is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifer when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

## PAH (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) in Soil (continued)

## Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN420

Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN420

Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN040/AN320

50

50

50

1.68714951363

18.41361165907

83

79

100

		· · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
QC Sample	Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Spike	Recovery%
SE210660.003	LB208157.025		Anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	0.05338624653	4	109
			Fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	0.12310819636	4	99
			Pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	0.12976786991	4	102
			Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	0.05684587469	-	-
			Chrysene	mg/kg	0.1	0.07130956489	-	-
			Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	0.08529027543	-	-
			Benzo(k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	0.05029711183	-	-
			Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	0.05095499619	4	117
			Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	0.04346251867	-	-
			Dibenzo(ah)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	0	-	-
			Benzo(ghi)perylene	mg/kg	0.1	0.03810003988	-	-
			Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=0< td=""><td>TEQ (mg/kg)</td><td>0.2</td><td>0</td><td>-</td><td>-</td></lor=0<>	TEQ (mg/kg)	0.2	0	-	-
			Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=lor< td=""><td>TEQ (mg/kg)</td><td>0.3</td><td>0.242</td><td>-</td><td>-</td></lor=lor<>	TEQ (mg/kg)	0.3	0.242	-	-
			Carcinogenic PAHs, BaP TEQ <lor=lor 2<="" td=""><td>TEQ (mg/kg)</td><td>0.2</td><td>0.121</td><td>-</td><td>-</td></lor=lor>	TEQ (mg/kg)	0.2	0.121	-	-
			Total PAH (18)	mg/kg	0.8	0.25287606628	-	-
		Surrogates	d5-nitrobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.55171759724	-	102
			2-fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.43863990969	-	86
			d14-p-terphenyl (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.43203725216	-	75

PCBs in Soil

QC Sample	Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Spike	Recovery%
SE210660.005	LB208157.026		Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	0.2	0	-	-
			Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	0.2	0	-	-
			Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	0.2	0	-	-
			Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	0.2	0	-	-
			Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	0.2	0	-	-
			Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	0.2	0	-	-
			Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	0.2	0	0.4	86
			Arochlor 1262	mg/kg	0.2	0	-	-
			Arochlor 1268	mg/kg	0.2	0	-	-
			Total PCBs (Arochlors)	mg/kg	1	0	-	-
		Surrogates	Tetrachloro-m-xylene (TCMX) (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	0.166	-	111

### Total Recoverable Elements in Soil/Waste Solids/Materials by ICPOES Result Original Spike Recovery% QC Sample Sample Number Parameter Units LOR SE210660.001 LB208260.004 Arsenic, As 54 12.98248112373 mg/kg 1 Cadmium, Cd 0.3 41 mg/kg Chromium, Cr mg/kg 0.5 68

	Copper, Cu	mg/kg	0.5	78	30.00648595333	50	-4
	Nickel, Ni	mg/kg	0.5	49	8.43219780967	50	81
	Lead, Pb	mg/kg	1	380	92.2518536154	50	-426 ⑤
	Zinc, Zn	mg/kg	2	610	128.9753418134	50	-1042 ⑤
Trace Metals (Dissolved) in Water	by ICPMS				Metho	d: ME-(Al	J)-[ENV]AN318

QC Sample	Sample Number	Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Original	Spike	Recovery%
SE210649.007	LB208136.004	Arsenic, As	μg/L	1	19	<1	20	96
		Cadmium, Cd	µg/L	0.1	21	<0.1	20	103
		Chromium, Cr	µg/L	1	21	<1	20	104
		Copper, Cu	µg/L	1	21	<1	20	107
		Lead, Pb	µg/L	1	20	<1	20	99
		Nickel, Ni	µg/L	1	21	<1	20	103
		Zinc, Zn	µg/L	5	26	<5	20	114

### TRH (Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons) in Soil Method: ME-(AU)-[ENV]AN403 QC Sample Sample Number Units LOR Recovery% Parameter Original Spike SE210660.003 LB208157.025 TRH C10-C14 mg/kg 20 0 40 93 TRH C15-C28 mg/kg 45 0 40 105 TRH C29-C36 45 0 40 83 mg/kg TRH C37-C40 mg/kg 100 0 TRH C10-C36 Total mg/kg 110 0 TRH >C10-C40 Total (F bands) 210 mg/kg 0 TRH F Bands TRH >C10-C16 mg/kg 25 0 40 93 TRH >C10-C16 - Naphthalene (F2) 25 0 mg/kg



Matrix Spike (MS) results are evaluated as the percentage recovery of an expected result, typically the concentration of analyte spiked into a field sub-sample during the sample preparation stage. The original sample's result is subtracted from the sub-sample result before determining the percentage recovery. The criteria applied to the percentage recovery is established in the SGS QA/QC plan (ref: MP-(AU)-[ENV]QU-022). For more information refer to the footnotes in the concluding page of this report.

Recovery is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifer when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

Sample	Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Original	Spike I	Recovery%	1
210660.003	LB208157.025	TRH F Bands	TRH >C16-C34 (F3)	mg/kg	90	0	40	103	
			TRH >C34-C40 (F4)	mg/kg	120	0	-	-	
C's in Soll							Meth	od: ME-(AU)	
					1.00				
Sample	Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Original	Spike	Reco
10660.001	LB208156.005	Fumigants	2,2-dichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,2-dichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			cis-1,3-dichloropropene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			trans-1,3-dichloropropene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,2-dibromoethane (EDB)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
		Halogenated	Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC-12)	mg/kg	1	<1	0	-	
		Aliphatics	Chloromethane	mg/kg	1	<1	0	-	
			Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			Bromomethane	mg/kg	1	5	0.30311264031	-	
			Chloroethane	mg/kg	1	<1	0	-	
			Trichlorofluoromethane	mg/kg	1	<1	0.08008349714	-	
			lodomethane	mg/kg	5	<5	0	-	
			1,1-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	4.4	0	5	
			Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride)	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5	0.00896440320	-	
			Allyl chloride	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			trans-1,2-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,1-dichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			cis-1,2-dichloroethene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			Bromochloromethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,2-dichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	4.8	3.05333271189	5	
			1,1,1-trichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,1-dichloropropene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			Carbon tetrachloride	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			Dibromomethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			Trichloroethene (Trichloroethylene -TCE)	mg/kg	0.1	4.9	0	5	
			1,1,2-trichloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0		
			1,3-dichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene,PCE)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0		
			1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			cis-1,4-dichloro-2-butene	mg/kg	1	<1	0	-	
			1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,2,3-trichloropropane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene		1	<1	0	-	
				mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane	mg/kg				-	
			Hexachlorobutadiene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0		
		Halogenated	Chlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	5.2	0	5	
		Aromatics	Bromobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			2-chlorotoluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			4-chlorotoluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,3-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,4-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,2-dichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,2,4-trichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,2,3-trichlorobenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
		Monocyclic	Benzene	mg/kg	0.1	4.1	0	5	
		Aromatic	Toluene	mg/kg	0.1	3.9	0	5	
			Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	4.1	0.00605317350	5	
			m/p-xylene	mg/kg	0.2	8.2	0	10	
			o-xylene	mg/kg	0.1	4.1	0	5	
			Styrene (Vinyl benzene)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			n-propylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,3,5-trimethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			tert-butylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
			1,2,4-trimethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	
					0.1				



Matrix Spike (MS) results are evaluated as the percentage recovery of an expected result, typically the concentration of analyte spiked into a field sub-sample during the sample preparation stage. The original sample's result is subtracted from the sub-sample result before determining the percentage recovery. The criteria applied to the percentage recovery is established in the SGS QA/QC plan (ref: MP-(AU)-[ENV]QU-022). For more information refer to the footnotes in the concluding page of this report.

Recovery is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifer when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

/OC's in Soil (co QC Sample	Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Original	od: ME-(AU Spike	Recover
SE210660.001	LB208156.005				0.1		0		Recover
SE210660.001	LB206156.005	Monocyclic	p-isopropyltoluene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1 <0.1	0	-	-
		Aromatic	n-butylbenzene	mg/kg			0	-	-
		Nitrogenous	Acrylonitrile	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	-	-	-
		Compounds	2-nitropropane	mg/kg	10	<10	0		
		Oxygenated	Acetone (2-propanone)	mg/kg	10	<10	0.41564936707	-	-
		Compounds	MtBE (Methyl-tert-butyl ether)	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1 <10	0	-	-
			Vinyl acetate	mg/kg	10	<10	0	-	-
			MEK (2-butanone)	mg/kg	10	<1	0	-	-
			MIBK (4-methyl-2-pentanone)	mg/kg	5		-		
		- Delever's	2-hexanone (MBK)	mg/kg		<5	0	-	-
		Polycyclic	Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0.08632005121	-	-
		Sulphonated	Carbon disulfide	mg/kg	0.5	<0.5	0	-	-
		Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	9.2	7.72685278238	10	92
			d8-toluene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	7.7	7.80054251048	10	77
			Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg	-	8.4	8.24750849696	10	84
		Totals	Total Xylenes	mg/kg	0.3	12	0	-	-
			Total BTEX	mg/kg	0.6	24	0	-	-
			Total VOC*	mg/kg	24	54	0.90985683527	-	-
			Total Volatile Chlorinated Hydrocarbons*	mg/kg	3	<3.0	0.08008349714	-	-
			Total Chlorinated Hydrocarbons VIC EPA*	mg/kg	1.8	24	0.00899493653	-	-
			Total Other Chlorinated Hydrocarbons VIC EPA*	mg/kg	1.8	24	0.00899493653	-	-
		Trihalometha	Chloroform	mg/kg	0.1	4.7	0	5	94
		nes	Bromodichloromethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	-
			Chlorodibromomethane	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0	-	-
			Bromoform	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	0.01569634299	-	-
OCs in Water							Metho	od: ME-(AU	)-[ENV]AN
QC Sample	Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Original	Spike	Recove
SE210658.009	LB208360.023	Monocyclic	Benzene	µg/L	0.5	56	<0.5	45.45	123
		Aromatic	Toluene	μg/L	0.5	51	<0.5	45.45	111
			Ethylbenzene	µg/L	0.5	56	<0.5	45.45	123
			m/p-xylene	μg/L	1	110	<1	90.9	126
			o-xylene	µg/L	0.5	57	<0.5	45.45	126
		Polycyclic	Naphthalene	μg/L	0.5	52	<0.5	-	
		Surrogates	d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	μg/L		10	10.7	-	100
		Surroyates				8.8	9.9	-	88
			d8-toluene (Surrogate)	µg/L		9.5	10.1	-	95
			Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	µg/L	-	9.5			
							Metho	od: ME-(AU	)-[ENV]AN
	m Hydrocarbons in S				_				
/olatile Petroleu QC Sample	m Hydrocarbons in S Sample Number		Parameter	Units	LOR	Result	Original	Spike	Recove
	-		Parameter TRH C6-C10	Units mg/kg	LOR 25	Result 75		Spike 92.5	Recove 81
QC Sample	Sample Number						Original		
QC Sample	Sample Number		TRH C6-C10	mg/kg	25	75	Original 0.63595702692	92.5	81
QC Sample	Sample Number		TRH C6-C10 TRH C6-C9	mg/kg mg/kg	25 20	75 67	Original 0.63595702692 0.57608969138	92.5 80	81 83
QC Sample	Sample Number		TRH C6-C10 TRH C6-C9 d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	25 20	75 67 9.2	Original 0.63595702692 0.57608969138 7.72685278238	92.5 80 10	81 83 92
QC Sample	Sample Number	Surrogates	TRH C6-C10 TRH C6-C9 d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate) d8-toluene (Surrogate) Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	25 20 - - -	75 67 9.2 7.7	Original 0.63595702692 0.57608969138 7.72685278238 7.80054251048	92.5 80 10 10	81 83 92 77
QC Sample	Sample Number	Surrogates VPH F	TRH C6-C10 TRH C6-C9 d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate) d8-toluene (Surrogate) Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) Benzene (F0)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	25 20 - - - 0.1	75 67 9.2 7.7 8.4 4.1	Original 0.63595702692 0.57608969138 7.72685278238 7.80054251048 8.24750849696 0	92.5 80 10 10 - -	81 83 92 77 84 -
QC Sample SE210660.001	Sample Number LB208156.005	Surrogates VPH F Bands	TRH C6-C10 TRH C6-C9 d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate) d8-toluene (Surrogate) Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	25 20 - - -	75 67 9.2 7.7 8.4	Original 0.63595702692 0.57608969138 7.72685278238 7.80054251048 8.24750849696 0 0.63595702692	92.5 80 10 10 - - 62.5	81 83 92 77 84 - 80
QC Sample SE210660.001	Sample Number LB208156.005 m Hydrocarbons in V	Surrogates VPH F Bands Vater	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	25 20 - - 0.1 25	75 67 9.2 7.7 8.4 4.1 51	Original 0.63595702692 0.57608969138 7.72685278238 7.80054251048 8.24750849696 0 0.63595702692 Metho	92.5 80 10 10 - - 62.5 0d: ME-(AU	81 83 92 77 84 - 80
QC Sample SE210660.001 Clatile Petroleur QC Sample	Sample Number LB208156.005 m Hydrocarbons In W Sample Number	Surrogates VPH F Bands Vater	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	25 20 - - 0.1 25 LOR	75 67 9.2 7.7 8.4 4.1 51 Result	Original 0.63595702692 0.57608969138 7.72685278238 7.80054251048 8.24750849696 0 0.63595702692 Metho Original	92.5 80 10 - - 62.5 od: ME-(AU Spike	81 83 92 77 84 - 80 )-[ENV]AN Recove
QC Sample SE210660.001 <sup>/</sup> olatile Petroleur QC Sample	Sample Number LB208156.005 m Hydrocarbons in V	Surrogates VPH F Bands Vater	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg Units µg/L	25 20 - - 0.1 25 LOR 50	75 67 9.2 7.7 8.4 4.1 51 8 Result 990	Original 0.63595702692 0.57608969138 7.72685278238 7.80054251048 8.24750849696 0 0.63595702692 Metho Original <50	92.5 80 10 10 - 62.5 od: ME-(AU Spike 946.63	81 83 92 77 84 - 80 )-[ENV]AN Recove 105
QC Sample SE210660.001 <sup>/</sup> olatile Petroleur QC Sample	Sample Number LB208156.005 m Hydrocarbons In W Sample Number	Surrogates VPH F Bands Vater	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)         Parameter         TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	25 20 - - 0.1 25 <b>LOR</b> 50 40	75 67 9.2 7.7 8.4 4.1 51 <b>Result</b> 990 880	Original 0.63595702692 0.57608969138 7.72685278238 7.80054251048 8.24750849696 0 0.63595702692 Metho Original <50 <40	92.5 80 10 - - 62.5 od: ME-(AU Spike 946.63 818.71	81 83 92 77 84 - 80 )-[ENV]AN Recove 105 107
QC Sample SE210660.001 Clatile Petroleur QC Sample	Sample Number LB208156.005 m Hydrocarbons In W Sample Number	Surrogates VPH F Bands Vater	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)         Parameter         TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg Units μg/L μg/L	25 20 - - 0.1 25 LOR 50	75 67 9.2 7.7 8.4 4.1 51 <b>Result</b> 990 880 10	Original           0.63595702692           0.57608969138           7.72685278238           7.80054251048           8.24750849696           0           0.63595702692           Method           Original           <50	92.5 80 10 - 62.5 0d: ME-(ALU Spike 946.63 818.71 -	81 83 92 77 84 - 80 )-[ENV]AN Recove 105 107 100
QC Sample SE210660.001 <sup>/</sup> olatile Petroleur QC Sample	Sample Number LB208156.005 m Hydrocarbons In W Sample Number	Surrogates VPH F Bands Vater	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)         Parameter         TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg Units μg/L μg/L	25 20 - - 0.1 25 <b>LOR</b> 50 40	75 67 9.2 7.7 8.4 4.1 51 <b>Result</b> 990 880	Original 0.63595702692 0.57608969138 7.72685278238 7.80054251048 8.24750849696 0 0.63595702692 Metho Original <50 <40	92.5 80 10 - - 62.5 od: ME-(AU Spike 946.63 818.71	81 83 92 77 84 - 80 )-[ENV]AN Recove 105 107
QC Sample SE210660.001	Sample Number LB208156.005 m Hydrocarbons In W Sample Number	Surrogates VPH F Bands Vater	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)         Parameter         TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg Units μg/L μg/L	25 20 - - 0.1 25 <b>LOR</b> 50 40	75 67 9.2 7.7 8.4 4.1 51 <b>Result</b> 990 880 10	Original           0.63595702692           0.57608969138           7.72685278238           7.80054251048           8.24750849696           0           0.63595702692           Method           Original           <50	92.5 80 10 - 62.5 0d: ME-(ALU Spike 946.63 818.71 -	83 92 77 84 - 80 ()-[ENV]AN Recove 105 107 100
QC Sample SE210660.001 Clatile Petroleur QC Sample	Sample Number LB208156.005 m Hydrocarbons In W Sample Number	Surrogates VPH F Bands Vater	TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)         Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)         Benzene (F0)         TRH C6-C10 minus BTEX (F1)         Parameter         TRH C6-C10         TRH C6-C9         d4-1,2-dichloroethane (Surrogate)         d8-toluene (Surrogate)	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg Units μg/L μg/L μg/L	25 20 - - 0.1 25 <b>LOR</b> 50 40 -	75 67 9.2 7.7 8.4 4.1 51 8.4 990 880 10 8.8	Original           0.63595702692           0.57608969138           7.72685278238           7.80054251048           8.24750849696           0           0.63595702692           Method           Original           <50	92.5 80 10 - - 62.5 0d: ME-(AU Spike 946.63 818.71 - -	81 83 92 77 84 - 80 )-ENVJAN Recove 105 107 100 88



The original result is the analyte concentration of the matrix spike. The Duplicate result is the analyte concentration of the matrix spike duplicate.

The RPD is evaluated against the Maximum Allowable Difference (MAD) criteria and can be graphically represented by a curve calculated from the Statistical Detection Limit (SDL) and Limiting Repeatability (LR) using the formula: MAD = 100 x SDL / Mean + LR

Where the Maximum Allowable Difference evaluates to a number larger than 200 it is displayed as 200.

RPD is shown in Green when within suggested criteria or Red with an appended reason identifer when outside suggested criteria. Refer to the footnotes section at the end of this report for failure reasons.

QC Sample Sample Number

Parameter

Units LOR



Samples analysed as received.

Solid samples expressed on a dry weight basis.

QC criteria are subject to internal review according to the SGS QA/QC plan and may be provided on request or alternatively can be found here: https://www.sgs.com.au/~/media/Local/Australia/Documents/Technical Documents/MP-AU-ENV-QU-022 QA QC Plan.pdf

- \* NATA accreditation does not cover the performance of this service.
- \*\* Indicative data, theoretical holding time exceeded.
- \*\*\* Indicative data, theoretical holding time exceeded and NATA accreditation does not cover the performance of this service.
- Sample not analysed for this analyte.
- IS Insufficient sample for analysis.
- LNR Sample listed, but not received.
- LOR Limit of reporting.
- QFH QC result is above the upper tolerance.
- QFL QC result is below the lower tolerance.
- ① At least 2 of 3 surrogates are within acceptance criteria.
- ② RPD failed acceptance criteria due to sample heterogeneity.
- ③ Results less than 5 times LOR preclude acceptance criteria for RPD.
- ④ Recovery failed acceptance criteria due to matrix interference.
- Recovery failed acceptance criteria due to the presence of significant concentration of analyte (i.e. the concentration of analyte exceeds the spike level).
- 6 LOR was raised due to sample matrix interference.
- O LOR was raised due to dilution of significantly high concentration of analyte in sample.
- Image: Image:
- Recovery failed acceptance criteria due to sample heterogeneity.
- <sup>®</sup> LOR was raised due to high conductivity of the sample (required dilution).
- t Refer to relevant report comments for further information.

This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service accessible at <u>www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx</u>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein.

Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client only. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

This test report shall not be reproduced, except in full.

# Appendix K – Proposed Development Plans





Ground Level

PP-110-	001	1:50	) @ A	3
	5		10	15m
Rev. B _	14.0	5.20		





TURNER SILVESTERSEJJUF



Basement 01

PP-110-002 1:500, 1:200 @ A3 5 10 15m Rev. B \_ 14.05.20







Basement 02





TURNER SILVESTERSEJJUF



Basement 03

PP-110-004 1:500, 1:200 @ A3 0 \_\_\_\_\_\_5 \_\_\_\_10 \_\_\_\_15m Rev. B \_ 14.05.20





TURNER SILVESTERSEJJUF



Basement 04

PP-110-005 1:500, 1:200 @ A3 0 \_\_\_\_\_5 \_\_\_\_10 \_\_\_\_15m Rev. B \_ 14.05.20







Basement 05

PP-110-006 1:500, 1:200 @ A3 0 \_\_\_\_\_\_5 \_\_\_\_10 \_\_\_\_15m Rev. B \_ 14.05.20







Basement 06







TURNER SILVESTERSEJJUF



Basement 07

PP-110-008 1:500, 1:200 @ A3 \_\_\_\_\_\_5 \_\_\_\_10 \_\_\_\_15m Rev. B \_ 14.05.20



NOTEArea of Southern Tenancy With Lifts:498m²Area Lost to Inclusion of Lifts:31m²

# TURNER SILVESTERSEJJUF





TURNER SILVESTER931JU3









NOTEArea of Southern Tenancy With Lifts:498m²Area Lost to Inclusion of Lifts:31m²

# TURNER SILVESTERSEJJUF









# Typical Level







# Heights Strategy



TURNER SILVESTERSEJJUF







е



# Lifts Strategy



# Appendix L – Field Data Sheets and Calibration Certificates





El Australia Suite 6.01, 55 Miller Street PYRMONT, NSW, 2009

ABN 33 102 449 507 E service@eiaustralia.com.au W www.eiaustralia.com.au T 02 9516 0722

# CALIBRATION CERTIFICATE FOR PHOTO IONISATION DETECTOR

Instrument: Mini RAE 3000

Serial Number: 592-906667 - EI PID02 D OR 592-901345 - EI PID03 D

Instrument Conditions: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Calibration gas species: Isobutylene.

Calibration gas concentration: <u>LOO</u> ppm

Gas bottle number: Cyl 193

This PID has been calibrated to Isobutylene gas with the span concentration displayed as

UD.0 ppm at UO ppm span setting (allowable range +/-10ppm from span setting).

The PID is initially zero calibrated in fresh air.

Remaining gas in bottle: <u>7250</u> psi (if reading is <250 psi, notify Equipment Manager to arrange new

gas bottle order)

The above detector was calibrated in accordance with manufacturer's specifications.

Signed: Date: 01.09.20 Time: 10:30 cm



El Australia Suite 6.01, 55 Miller Street PYRMONT, NSW, 2009

ABN 42 909 129 957 E service@eiaustralia.com.au W www.eiaustralia.com.au T 02 9516 0722

roject Number:	E24770	Sheet: of Date: 11-9-	-20
roject Name:	GME	Time at ARRIVAL:	
lient Contact:		Time at DEPARTURE:	
ite Address/Location:	CROWS NES	T	
limatic Conditions:	SUNNY		
ompleted Works (Describe site	e conditions, stage of works, relevant er	vironmental conditions) (Take photos)	
- met guy!		Raines	
showed m	le all bh loca!	tions & wells	
GME OV QHA/OC F	n Wells BH rom BH3M Gw-Qi Gw-Qi	3 M + BHGM DI TI	
samples to NO issues.	icen to lab	friday (S6S + E	nvvola
omments / Issues / Conclusion - AN Egypt C Each (	ns / Further Testing Required / Actions f CULWN & VINSCO NGUI	o be Undertaken / Timing of Actions: PVI OV TO SAMPIIM	2)
GW - QRI GW - QRI GW - TP GW - TS	372 QA/0		

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SHEET									
Site Addre	ess:						Job Numb	ber: <b>E29770</b>	
Client:							Date:		
Field Staff	:						Sampling	Location ID	
Well Loca	tion:	SH3M					Round No		
MEDIUM			Groundwa	ter 🗆 S	Surface Wa	ater	□Stormw		
	G POINT								
SAMPLING POINT INFO Well Installation Date: Stic							Stickup (r	m): • 0, (+ above ground - below ground)	
Initial Wel								nterval (mBTOC):	
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Previous Sampling Date: Previous SWL (mBTOC):								
PID READINGS PID Headspace (ppm): · · · PID							PID Background (ppm): X		
					•		D Dack		
PID Breat	the second s	e (ppm):	~						
		hally 0	2				Mall	d Condition:	
Total Well			3						
SWL (mbt			040000	0 (0011)			water Co	olumn (m): <b>4.7</b>	
		ED HYDRO	CARBON	15 (PSH)			DOLLA		
Depth to F		and the second se					PSH Visually Confirmed (Bailer):		
PSH Thick									
PURGE A		PLE							
Sampling			Rladde	er l	□Peristalti	c 🗆	Submersit		
Depth of F	-		5.9				Fill Timer		
Pump Pre	ssure Reg	gulator (ps					Discharge	e Timer:	
Weather (		:: <b>S</b> 1	nnu				Cycle:	(PM2	
Pump on t	time: <b>  2</b>	:00	)				Pump off	time: 12:50	
		PARAMET	ERS						
						Bump Test Date and Time:			
Time	Volume	SWL	Temp	EC	Redox	DO	pH Comments (colour, turbidity, odour, sheen etc.)		
iime	(L)	(mbtoc)	(°C)	(µS/cm)	(mV)	(mg/L)	(units)	Somments (colour, turbialty, ouour, sneen etc.)	
12:04	0.5	3.5	19.46	3432	43	7.16	6.73	- Pak gien brown	
12:09	1.0	3.45	19.33	3621	57.9	502	6.15	- low - mud turbidity	
12:12	1.5	3.45	19.21	3607	1.6	4.65	6.01	- no odow	
12:16	2.D	3.45	19.18	3502	70.9	4.52	5.98	-no sham	
Stab	ilisation ra	ange:							
Stabilisation range: 3 consecutive readings±0.2°C±3%±20mV±10%±0.2									
OTHER COMMENTS/OBSERVATIONS: QA/QC NEVE (GW-QDI)									
CIN DTI									
SIGNATU		$\sim$	and the second se						

		WATER	SAMPLI	NG FIELD	) SHEET	*	•	eiaustralia		
Site Addre	SS:		Sa.	12		11	Job Num			
Client:				- 6		1.1	Date:	11-0-20		
Field Staff:						4		Location ID BHGM		
Well Locat		SHUM					Round No			
MEDIUM		and the second se	Groundwa	tor DS	Surface W	ator	Stormw			
SAMPLIN			Ciounawa		Junace w	ater	LIGIONIN			
Well Instal							Stickup (r	m): C.I (+ above ground - below ground)		
							Stickup (m): C. (+ above ground - below ground) Screen Interval (mBTOC):			
Initial Well Depth (mbgl): Previous Sampling Date:						Previous SWL (mBTOC):				
		Date.			8		rievious	SWE (IIIB100).		
PID READINGS PID Headspace (ppm):						PID Background (ppm):				
PID Reath				1	*		PID Background (ppm).			
PRE PUR		e (ppm).	X							
Total Well		abal):	1 1					d Condition:		
		E .	1.2					d Condition:		
SWL (mbt							water CC	bullin (m).		
PHASE SE			JCARBUN	15 (P5H)			DOLLY			
Depth to P			. W				PSH Visually Confirmed (Bailer):			
PSH Thick						0.		·		
PURGE A	1 4	PLE	V							
Sampling		all	Bladde	er l	]Peristalti	с	Submersil			
Depth of P			30				Fill Timer: 26			
Pump Pres							Discharge			
Weather C			sur	M			Cycle: CPm2			
Pump on t		1:00	\	,		A	Pump off time: 1:30			
WATER Q			ERS		$u_{\rm g}$		· · · · ·			
Probe Mak	ke and Mo	odel:					Bump Test Date and Time:			
Time	Volume (L)	SWL (mbtoc)	Temp (°C)	EC (µS/cm)	Redox (mV)	DO (mg/L)	pH (units)	Comments (colour, turbidity, odour, sheen etc.)		
1:05	0.5	3.5	19.53	3925	154.2	9.13	5.59	- prev brown		
1:08	1.0	3.5	19.38	4416	140.1	3.91	9.80	- Kign med turbidit		
1:11	1.5	3.5	19.36	4434	137.4	3.36	4.15	-nd Oodour		
1:15	2.0	3.5	19.34	4512	135.2	3.20	4.68	-no sheen.		
								and the second se		
					in a second	1.11				
						1	11 12			
							1. K. (			
							1.1			
	-					e				
	5						13			
	100						Sec. Sec.			
Stabil	isation ra	nge:						1.0		
Stabilisation range:     ±0.2°C     ±3%     ±20mV     ±10%       3 consecutive readings     ±0.2°C     ±3%     ±20mV     ±10%						±0.2	×.			
OTHER COMMENTS/OBSERVATIONS:										
		Δ			,					
SIGNATU	RE:	1)	$\nearrow$	- Li						

. 9 %

1

à.